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1. About these Instructions for Use 
 

1.1 Symbols 
Symbols used in the these Instructions for Use 

Symbol Name Description 

 

Cautions 
Indicate content that you must follow to avoid any problem or inaccurate 
measurement resulting from misuse of the Samsung Health Monitor application. 

 

Manufacturer Indicate manufacturer of the Samsung Health Monitor. 

 

Consult 
Instructions 
for Use 

Indicate that user shall read Instructions for Use carefully to use the product properly 
before use 

 

Authorised 
representative 

Indicate information of authorised representative for EU. 

 
Symbols used in the Samsung Health Monitor 

The symbols used in the Samsung Health Monitor can be changed.  

Symbol Name Description 

 

Cautions 
Indicate content that you must follow to avoid any problem or 
inaccurate measurement resulting from misuse of the Samsung 
Health Monitor application 

 

Cautions 
Indicate content that you must follow to avoid any problem or 
inaccurate measurement resulting from misuse of the Samsung 
Health Monitor application 

 

Average heart rate Indicate an average heart rate during ECG measurement. 

 

1.2 Instructions for Use provided in Electronic form 
The Instructions for Use of the Samsung Health Monitor are provided in electronic form and are available in 
the Samsung Health Monitor application and on its web site within samsung.com. 
If you need Instructions for Use in paper form, you can request it by calling at the Official Samsung Support 
center in your country.  
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2. Intended Purpose 
 

The Samsung ECG Application is an over-the-counter (OTC) software-only, mobile medical application 
operating on a compatible Samsung Galaxy Watch and Phone. The app is intended to create, record, store, 
transfer, and display a single channel electrocardiogram (ECG), similar to a Lead I ECG for adults 22 years 
and older. Classifiable traces are labeled by the app as either atrial fibrillation (AFib) or sinus rhythm with the 
intention of aiding heart rhythm identification; it is not intended to replace traditional methods of diagnosis or 
treatment. The app is not intended for users with other known arrhythmias and users should not interpret or 
take clinical action based on the device output without consultation of a qualified healthcare professional. 
The ECG and rhythm classification may be used by users with or without known AFib as data that may be 
shared with a qualified healthcare professional.  

3. Contraindications 
 

DO NOT use the ECG App if you are younger than 22 years old.  

DO NOT use the ECG App if you have an implanted pacemaker, implanted cardiac defibrillator, or other 
implanted electronic devices.  

DO NOT use the ECG App if you have known arrhythmia other than Atrial Fibrillation. 

4. Cautions 
 

Please follow the Cautions listed below. If you do not follow them, the ECG App may not be able to record 
accurate measurements.  

 
The ECG App cannot diagnose cardiac conditions or look for signs of a heart attack. 

 

The ECG App is not meant to replace traditional methods of diagnosis or treatment by a qualified 
healthcare professional. If you think you are having a medical emergency, contact your local 
emergency services immediately. 

 
DO NOT change your medications or dosage without first consulting your doctor. 

 

DO NOT interpret or take clinical action based on the ECG App measurements without first consulting 
with a qualified healthcare professional. 

 
DO NOT take ECG measurements during any physical activity. 

 

DO NOT take ECG measurements when the Galaxy Watch is close to strong electromagnetic fields (for 
example, magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) or X-Ray equipment, electromagnetic anti-theft systems, 
and metal detectors). 

 

For security reasons, always pair the Galaxy phone and Galaxy watch via Bluetooth in a private (home-
based) setting. It is NOT recommended that pairing be done in a public space. 
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DO NOT take ECG measurements during a medical procedure (for example, surgery or external 
defibrillation procedures). 

 

DO NOT take ECG measurements when the Galaxy Watch is outside of the following conditions:  

• Temperature: 54 oF – 104 oF/12 oC – 40 oC 
• Humidity: 30% – 90% relative humidity 

 
Make sure that the finger used to record the ECG is uncovered and free of any bruises, scars, or cuts. 

 

Certain physiological conditions can prevent some people from having a strong enough signal for the 
ECG App to detect and analyze. 

 

5. Getting Started 
 

The ECG app consists of Galaxy phone app (ECG-Android) and Galaxy Watch app (ECG-Tizen). The app 
can be accessed via Samsung Health Monitor application. The ECG App requires a Galaxy Active2 with 
Tizen version 4.0.0.8 or later, or a later Watch model than the Galaxy Active2 that is paired with a Galaxy 
phone running Android Nougat or later.  

1. Make sure that your Galaxy Watch is paired with your Galaxy phone using Bluetooth.  
2. If the ECG App is installed on your Galaxy phone, open the Samsung Health Monitor app and follow 

the onscreen instructions to set up your profile.  

If the ECG App is not installed on your Galaxy phone, install the Samsung Health Monitor App from the 
Galaxy store and then install the latest update of the Galaxy Wearable software. After installing the update, 
open the Samsung Health Monitor application and follow the onscreen set-up instructions. 

6. Recording an ECG Using Your Galaxy Watch 
 

1. Open the Samsung Health Monitor application on your Galaxy Watch.  
2. Make sure the Galaxy Watch is snug on your wrist.  
3. Rest your forearms comfortably on a table and then rest a fingertip of the opposite hand lightly on 

the Galaxy Watch’s top button for 30 seconds. Remain still and do not talk while the Galaxy Watch 
takes the measurement. When the recording process has finished, the ECG results will appear on 
your watch. Note: Don't Press the top button during recording; pressing the top button during 
recording will stop the recording.  

4. Scroll up and down to see your ECG result. If you are experiencing symptoms, tap Add, and on the 
Symptoms screen, scroll through the list and tap each symptom you are experiencing. Then tap 
Save to add the symptoms to your ECG report and to return to the Results screen.  

5. Tap Done to go back to the Start screen. You can review your ECG report in the ECG app on your 
phone. (Note that syncing requires that the watch and phone are paired using Bluetooth.) 
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7. Reviewing Your ECG Reports on Your Galaxy Phone 
 

After you take an ECG, the ECG data is synced to the paired Galaxy phone where a PDF report is created.  

1. Open the Samsung Health Monitor app on your Galaxy phone.  
2. Tap the thumbnail to see your latest ECG report, or tap View history to see all the available reports.  

You may get any of the four following results:  

• Sinus Rhythm—This result means that during the recording the heart was beating in a regular 
rhythm with a heart rate of 50–100 beats per minute (BPM).  

o Caution: A Sinus Rhythm result does not guarantee that you are not experiencing an 
arrhythmia or other health condition. If you are not feeling well, contact your doctor.  

• Atrial Fibrillation (AFib)—This result means that during the recording the heart was beating in an 
irregular rhythm with a heart rate of 50–120 BPM. If you get this result, contact your doctor for 
guidance.  

• Inconclusive—This result means that the ECG recording could not be classified because the heart 
rate was either too high or too low, or the rhythm was not Atrial Fibrillation or Sinus Rhythm. If you 
get this result repeatedly, contact your doctor.  

o Conditions that lead to an Inconclusive result:  
 The heart rate during the recording was less than 50 BPM (low heart rate*), or  
 the heart rate was greater than 100 BPM (high heart rate**) and rhythm was not 

Atrial Fibrillation, or  
 the heart rhythm was not Sinus or Atrial Fibrillation, or  
 the heart rhythm was Atrial Fibrillation and the heart rate was greater than 120 BPM  

* A low heart rate can be normal, such as in well-trained athletes. It can also be caused by certain 
medications or conditions associated with abnormal electrical activity within the heart.  
** A high heart rate can be normal, such as during exercise or emotional stress. It can also be a response to 
dehydration, fever, infection or other conditions including atrial fibrillation or other arrhythmia.  

• Poor Recording—This result means the ECG App was not able to analyze the data. A poor 
recording usually happens because your body moved during recording or the Galaxy Watch did not 
have enough skin contact with your wrist or finger. If you get this result repeatedly, refer to 
“Recording an ECG Using Your Galaxy Watch,” above 

8. Safety and Performance 
 

The clinical validation for ECG App tested its accuracy in detecting Sinus Rhythm and Atrial Fibrillation in 
ECG recordings for 544 subjects. The ECG App rhythm classifications were compared with rhythm 
classifications performed by a board-certified cardiologists using a 12-lead ECG. The ECG App had a 
sensitivity of 98.1% in detecting AFib and specificity of 100% in classifying sinus rhythm for all classifiable 
recordings.  

During clinical trials, 16.8% of ECG recordings were either inconclusive or poor recording. If all of these 
recordings are included, the sensitivity of the ECG App is 87.1% and specificity to detect sinus rhythm is 
82.5%. Real-world performance may have more inconclusive and poor recordings.  

The ECG PDF report was compared against a standard Lead 1 ECG for key intervals (PR, RR), QRS 
duration and amplitude. No adverse events were reported during this clinical trial. 
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* Note: Based on a study conducted at one clinical study facility between September 2019 and April 2020. 
The clinical site was responsible for determining the accuracy of irregular rhythm measurement. Patient age 
under 22 was excluded from this study 

9. Troubleshooting 
 

If you have problems using your ECG App, check below table for possible solutions.  

Problem  Solution  

I can't activate the ECG 
feature of Samsung 
Health Monitor on my 
phone. 

• Make sure that the ECG App is approved for use in your country. 
• Make sure you have an active cellular connection when you activate 

the Samsung Health Monitor app.  

I cannot find the ECG 
App on my Galaxy 
Watch. 

Check that your Galaxy Watch is compatible with the ECG App. The ECG App 
requires a Galaxy Active2 with Tizen version 4.0.0.8 or later, or a later Watch 
model than the Galaxy Active2 that is paired with a Galaxy phone running 
Android Nougat or later.  
If your Galaxy Watch is compatible, install the Samsung Health Monitor App on 
the phone and upgrade your Galaxy Wearable software to the latest 
Maintenance Release (MR). 

I cannot record my ECG. 

 
Dry or cool skin, not enough skin contact, hairy wrist, pressing the top button or 
user movement can cause the ECG app to shut down, to not start recording, or 
to stop recording.  
 
Before taking an ECG:  

• Put some moisturizing lotion on your hands and wrist. 
• If your hands and arms are cold, remove the Galaxy Watch and rub the 

wrist gently to warm up the skin. Put the Galaxy Watch back on and try 
again to record an ECG. 

• Try wearing the watch on your wrist slightly away from your wrist bone 
toward your elbow to create better skin contact.  

During the recording process make sure  

• Your forearms are resting on a table. 
• Your fingertip fully covers the top button. 
• You do not move your arms or talk. 
• You do not press the top button. 
• Your finger is resting lightly on the top button for the 30 seconds it 

takes to do the recording.  

If the ECG App continues to shut down as soon as you open it, it may be a 
software issue. Restart the Galaxy Watch and try again.  
If you still cannot get a successful recording, it might be because the watch may 
not be able to detect a strong enough signal to record your ECG. 
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I don’t see my ECG 
results in the Samsung 
Health Monitor App. 

Make sure your Galaxy Watch is paired via Bluetooth with the Galaxy phone 
using the Galaxy Wearable application. If you still don’t see your results, try to 
sync the data by tapping Sync in the upper right corner. 

I am repeatedly getting a 
Poor Recording result. 

A Poor Recording result may be due to “noise” in the signal caused by dirt on 
the sensors, lack of moisture, insufficient skin contact, or user movement during 
the ECG measurement.  

• Clean the back of the Watch, the wrist the Watch is contacting and the 
fingertip you’re using for the measurement. 

• Make sure the Galaxy Watch is snug on your wrist, rest your forearms 
comfortably on a table, and then take the ECG. 

• Try wearing the watch on your wrist slightly away from your wrist bone 
toward your elbow to create better skin contact. 

• Certain physiological conditions can prevent some people from having 
a strong enough signal for the ECG App to detect and analyze. 

I am repeatedly getting 
an Inconclusive result. 

If you think you are having a medical emergency, contact your emergency 
services immediately.  

• An Inconclusive result may be from a potentially high or low heart rate 
or another heart rhythm that is not AFib or Sinus Rhythm.  

o A high heart rate can be normal, such as during exercise or 
emotional stress. It can also be a response to dehydration, 
fever, infection or other conditions including atrial fibrillation or 
other arrhythmia. Stay still for 5–10 minutes and try taking the 
ECG again. 

• An Inconclusive result could be because the heart rate is more than 
120 BPM and the rhythm is Atrial Fibrillation. 

If you get Inconclusive result repeatedly, contact your doctor.  

My ECG waveform 
appears upside down. 

An inverted waveform could be due to the wrong wrist selection. Go to Drawer 
> Accessories > Wrist selection and select the wrist on which you wear the 
watch. 
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Application Samsung Health Monitor (application d’électrocardiographie) 
 

 

Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd.  
129, Samsung-ro,  
Yeongtong-gu,  
Suwon-si, Gyeonggi-do,  
16677,  
République de Corée  
www.samsung.com  

 
Samsung Electronics GmbH 
Am Kronberger Hang 6, 65824 
Schwalbach am Taunus, 
Allemagne  

 
Veuillez lire attentivement ce mode d’emploi, afin de pouvoir utiliser le produit correctement.  

 

 

 

Numéro de document : 360049 (20 novembre 2020) 

  

http://www.samsung.com/
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1. À propos de ce Mode d’emploi 
 

--  

1.1 Symboles 

Symboles utilisés dans ce Mode d’emploi 
Symbole Nom Description 

 
Mises en garde 

Indique les instructions que vous devez suivre afin d’éviter tout 
problème ou toute mesure inexacte susceptible de découler d’une 
mauvaise utilisation de l’application Samsung Health Monitor. 

 
Fabricant Indique le fabricant de Samsung Health Monitor. 

 

Veuillez vous 
reporter au mode 
d’emploi 

Indique qu’avant de commencer à utiliser le produit, l’utilisateur doit lire 
attentivement le mode d’emploi afin de l’utiliser correctement. 

 
Représentant 
autorisé 

Indique des informations relatives au représentant autorisé pour l’UE. 

Symboles utilisés dans Samsung Health Monitor 

Les symboles utilisés dans Samsung Health Monitor peuvent être modifiés.  

Symbole Nom Description 

 
Mises en garde 

Indique les instructions que vous devez suivre afin d’éviter tout 
problème ou toute mesure inexacte susceptible de découler d’une 
mauvaise utilisation de l’application Samsung Health Monitor 

 
Mises en garde 

Indique les instructions que vous devez suivre afin d’éviter tout 
problème ou toute mesure inexacte susceptible de découler d’une 
mauvaise utilisation de l’application Samsung Health Monitor 

 

Fréquence  
cardiaque 
moyenne 

Indique la fréquence cardiaque moyenne lors de l’ECG. 

 

1.2 Mode d’emploi au format électronique 
Le Mode d’emploi pour Samsung Health Monitor est fourni au format électronique, et accessible dans 
l’application Samsung Health Monitor et sur le site Web samsung.com. 
Si vous avez besoin du Mode d’emploi au format papier, vous pouvez le demander en contactant le Centre 
d’assistance Samsung officiel de votre pays.  
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2. Objectif prévu 
 

L’application  Samsung ECG est une application médicale sans ordonnance disponible sur mobiles 
uniquement logicielle, destinée à être utilisée sur les Montres et Téléphones Samsung Galaxy compatibles. 
Le but de l’application est de créer, enregistrer, stocker, transférer et afficher un électrocardiogramme (ECG) 
à dérivation unique, semblable à un ECG à une piste pour les adultes âgés de 22 ans et plus. Les traces 
classifiables sont désignées par l’application soit comme la fibrillation auriculaire (FA), soit comme le rythme 
sinusal dans le but de faciliter l’identification du rythme cardiaque ; cela n’est pas destiné à remplacer les 
méthodes traditionnelles de diagnostic ou de traitement. L’application n’est pas destinée aux utilisateurs 
souffrant d’autres formes d’arythmie connues, et les utilisateurs ne doivent pas interpréter les résultats 
obtenus au moyen du dispositif ou prendre des mesures cliniques sur la base de ceux-ci sans consulter un 
professionnel de santé qualifié. L’ECG et la classification du rythme cardiaque peuvent être utilisés par les 
utilisateurs présentant une FA connue ou non comme des données pouvant être partagées avec un 
professionnel de santé qualifié.  

3. Contre-indications 
 

N’utilisez PAS l’application ECG si vous avez moins de 22 ans.  

N’utilisez PAS l’application ECG si vous avez un stimulateur cardiaque (pacemaker), un défibrillateur 
cardiaque implantable ou tout autre implant électronique.  

N’utilisez PAS l’application ECG si vous souffrez d’arythmie connue, autre que la Fibrillation auriculaire. 

4. Mises en garde 
 

Veuillez lire et respecter les Mises en garde suivantes. Si vous ne les respectez pas, il est possible que 
l’application ECG ne soit pas en mesure d’enregistrer des mesures exactes.  
 

 

L’application  ECG ne peut ni diagnostiquer les maladies cardiaques, ni détecter des signes de 
crise cardiaque. 

 

L’application  ECG n’est pas destinée à remplacer les méthodes traditionnelles de diagnostic ou de 
traitement appliquées par un professionnel de santé qualifié. Si vous pensez souffrir d’une urgence 
médicale, veuillez contacter immédiatement vos services d’urgence locaux. 

 

NE modifiez PAS vos médicaments ou leur posologie sans avoir tout d’abord consulté votre 
médecin. 

 

N’interprétez PAS les mesures obtenues sur l’application  ECG et ne prenez PAS de mesures 
cliniques sur la base de celles-ci sans consulter tout d’abord un professionnel de santé qualifié. 

 

Ne mesurez PAS l’ECG pendant une activité physique. 

 

Ne mesurez PAS l’ECG lorsque la Galaxy Watch est à proximité d’un champ électromagnétique 
puissant (par exemple, un appareil d’imagerie par résonance magnétique (IRM) ou un équipement 
à rayons X, des systèmes antivol électromagnétiques et des détecteurs de métaux). 
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Pour des raisons de sécurité, appairez toujours le téléphone Galaxy et la Galaxy Watch par 
Bluetooth dans un environnement privé (à domicile). Il n’est PAS recommandé d’appairer les 
appareils dans un lieu public. 

 

Ne mesurez PAS l’ECG pendant une procédure médicale (par exemple, intervention chirurgicale 
ou procédure de défibrillation externe). 

 

Ne mesurez PAS l’ECG lorsque la Galaxy Watch n’est pas dans les conditions ci-dessous :  

• Température : de 54 oF à 104 oF / de 12 oC à 40 oC 
• Humidité : entre 30 et 90 % d’humidité relative 

 

Veillez à ce que le doigt utilisé pour enregistrer l’ECG ne soit pas couvert et qu’il ne présente pas 
de cicatrice, blessure ou coupure. 

 

Certaines conditions physiologiques peuvent empêcher des personnes d’émettre un signal 
suffisamment puissant pour être détecté et analysé par l’application ECG. 

 

5. Démarrage 
 

L’application ECG se compose d’une application sur un téléphone Galaxy (ECG-Android) et d’une 
application sur Galaxy Watch (ECG-Tizen). L’application est accessible via l’application Samsung Health 
Monitor. L’application ECG nécessite une Galaxy Active2 fonctionnant sous Tizen version 4.0.0.8 ou une 
version ultérieure, ou un modèle de montre plus récent que la Galaxy Active2, appairée à un téléphone 
Galaxy fonctionnant sous Android Nougat ou une version ultérieure.  

1. Assurez-vous que votre Galaxy Watch est appairée à votre téléphone Galaxy en Bluetooth.  
2. Si l’application  ECG est installée sur votre téléphone Galaxy, ouvrez l’application Samsung Health 

Monitor et suivez les instructions à l’écran pour configurer votre profil.  

Si l’application ECG n’est pas installée sur votre téléphone Galaxy, installez l’application Samsung Health 
Monitor depuis le Galaxy Store, puis installez la dernière mise à jour du logiciel Galaxy Wearable. Après 
avoir installé la mise à jour, ouvrez l’application Samsung Health Monitor et suivez les instructions de 
configuration affichées sur l’écran. 

6. Enregistrer un ECG en utilisant votre Galaxy Watch 
 

1. Ouvrez l’application Samsung Health Monitor sur votre Galaxy Watch.  
2. Assurez-vous d’ajuster le bracelet de la Galaxy Watch à votre poignet.  
3. Reposez vos avant-bras confortablement sur une table, puis posez délicatement un doigt de la main 

opposée sur la touche supérieure de votre Galaxy Watch pendant 30 secondes. Restez immobile et 
ne parlez pas pendant que la Galaxy Watch effectue la mesure. Une fois le processus 
d’enregistrement terminé, les résultats de l’ECG apparaîtront sur votre montre. Remarque : 
n’appuyez pas sur la touche supérieure pendant l’enregistrement ; appuyer sur cette touche 
mettrait fin à l’enregistrement.  

4. Faites défiler l’écran vers le haut et vers le bas pour afficher le résultat de votre ECG. Si vous 
présentez de quelconques symptômes, appuyez sur Ajouter et sur l’écran Symptômes, faites 
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défiler la liste et appuyez sur tous les symptômes que vous présentez. Ensuite, appuyez sur 
Enregistrer pour ajouter les symptômes à votre rapport ECG et revenir à l’écran Résultats.  

5. Appuyez sur Terminé pour revenir à l’écran Démarrer. Vous pouvez consulter votre rapport ECG 
dans l’application ECG sur votre téléphone. (Veuillez noter que la synchronisation exige que la 
montre et le téléphone soient appairés par Bluetooth.) 

7. Consulter vos rapports ECG sur votre téléphone Galaxy 
 

Après avoir enregistré un ECG, les données liées sont synchronisées avec le téléphone Galaxy appairé dès 
qu’un rapport PDF est créé.  

1. Ouvrez l’application Samsung Health Monitor sur votre téléphone Galaxy.  
2. Appuyez sur la miniature pour afficher votre dernier rapport ECG, ou appuyez sur Afficher 

l’historique pour voir tous les rapports disponibles.  

Vous pouvez obtenir l’un des quatre résultats suivants :  

• Rythme sinusal – Cela signifie que pendant l’enregistrement, le cœur a battu de manière régulière, 
avec un pouls compris entre 50 et 100 battements par minute (BPM).  

o Mise en garde : le résultat Rythme sinusal ne veut pas dire que vous ne souffrez d’aucune 
forme d’arythmie ou de toute autre affection médicale. Si vous ne vous sentez pas bien, 
contactez votre médecin.  

• Fibrillation auriculaire (FA) – Cela signifie que pendant l’enregistrement, le cœur a battu de 
manière irrégulière, avec un pouls compris entre 50 et 120 BPM. Si vous obtenez ce résultat, 
veuillez contacter votre médecin pour obtenir des conseils.  

• Incertain – Cela signifie que l’enregistrement d’ECG n’a pas pu être classé car la fréquence 
cardiaque était soit trop faible soit trop élevée, ou parce que le rythme ne correspondait ni à une FA 
ni à un Rythme sinusal. Si vous continuez à obtenir ce résultat, veuillez contacter votre médecin.  

o Conditions susceptibles d’entraîner un résultat Incertain  
 La fréquence cardiaque pendant l’enregistrement était inférieure à 50 BPM 

(fréquence cardiaque faible*), ou  
 La fréquence cardiaque était supérieure à 100 BPM (fréquence cardiaque élevée**) 

et le rythme ne correspondait pas à une FA, ou  
 La fréquence cardiaque ne correspondait ni à une FA ni à un Rythme sinusal, ou  
 Le rythme cardiaque correspondait à une FA, et la fréquence cardiaque était 

supérieure à 120 BPM  

* Une fréquence cardiaque faible peut être normale, par exemple chez les athlètes bien entraînés. Cela peut 
également être causé par certains médicaments ou affections associé(e)s à une activité électrique anormale 
dans le cœur.  
** Une fréquence cardiaque élevée peut être normale, par exemple pendant une activité sportive ou en cas 
de stress émotionnel. Cela peut également survenir en cas de déshydratation, de fièvre, d’infection ou 
d’autres affections, notamment en cas de fibrillation auriculaire ou de toute autre arythmie.  

• Mauvais enregistrement – Cela signifie que l’application  ECG n’a pas réussi à analyser les 
données. Un mauvais enregistrement est généralement causé par un mouvement de votre corps 
pendant l’enregistrement ou par un contact insuffisant de la Galaxy Watch avec la peau de votre 
poignet ou votre doigt. Si vous continuez à obtenir ce résultat, veuillez vous reporter à la section 
« Enregistrer un ECG en utilisant votre Galaxy Watch » ci-dessus. 

  



 
 

Samsung Electronics Page 6 sur 8 

8. Sécurité et performances 
 

Dans le cadre de la validation clinique de l’application  ECG, la précision de l’application pour détecter le 
Rythme sinusal et la Fibrillation auriculaire dans le cadre des enregistrements d’ECG a été testée chez 
544 patients. Les classifications des rythmes cardiaques de l’application  ECG ont été comparées à des 
classifications effectuées par des cardiologues certifiés utilisant un ECG à 12 dérivations. La sensibilité de 
l’application  ECG était de 98,1 % pour la détection de la FA, et sa spécificité était de 100 % pour classer 
tous les enregistrements classifiables comme correspondant à des rythmes sinusaux.  

Pendant les essais cliniques, 16,8 % des enregistrements ECG étaient soit incertains, soit mauvais. En 
incluant tous ces enregistrements, la sensibilité de l’application ECG est de 87,1 %, et sa spécificité est de 
82,5 % pour détecter les rythmes sinusaux. En conditions réelles, il est possible qu’il y ait plus 
d’enregistrements incertains ou mauvais.  

Le rapport PDF concernant l’ECG a été comparé à un ECG standard à une dérivation pour les principaux 
intervalles (PR, RR) ainsi que pour la durée et l’amplitude du QRS. Aucun effet indésirable n’a été signalé 
pendant cet essai clinique. 

* Remarque : ces données ont été obtenues suite à une étude menée par un centre entre septembre 2019 
et avril 2020. Le centre clinique était tenu de déterminer l’exactitude des mesures de rythme irrégulier. Les 
patients âgés de moins de 22 ans ont été exclus de cette étude. 

9. Résolution de problèmes 
 

Si vous rencontrez des problèmes dans le cadre de l’utilisation de votre application ECG, veuillez vous 
reporter au tableau ci-dessous qui présente des solutions potentielles.  

 

Problème  Solution  

Je ne parviens pas à 
activer la fonction ECG 
de Samsung Health 
Monitor sur mon 
téléphone. 

• Vérifiez que l’application ECG a été approuvée dans votre pays à des 
fins d’utilisation. 

• Assurez-vous de disposer d’une connexion active au réseau cellulaire 
lorsque vous activez l’application Samsung Health Monitor.  

Je ne trouve pas 
l’application ECG sur ma 
Galaxy Watch. 

Vérifiez la compatibilité de votre Galaxy Watch avec l’application  ECG. 
L’application  ECG nécessite une Galaxy Active2 fonctionnant sous 
Tizen version 4.0.0.8 ou une version ultérieure, ou un modèle de montre plus 
récent que la Galaxy Active2, appairée avec un téléphone Galaxy fonctionnant 
sous Android Nougat ou une version ultérieure.  
Si votre Galaxy Watch est compatible, installez l’application Samsung Health 
Monitor sur le téléphone et mettez à jour le logiciel Galaxy Wearable avec la 
dernière version de maintenance (VM). 

Je ne parviens pas à 
enregistrer mon ECG. 

 
Des éléments tels qu’une peau sèche ou froide, un contact insuffisant avec la 
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peau, un excès de poils sur le poignet, le fait d’appuyer sur la touche 
supérieure ou un mouvement de l’utilisateur peuvent entraîner la fermeture de 
l’application ECG, ou empêcher le début de l’enregistrement ou y mettre fin.  
 
Avant d’enregistrer un ECG :  

• Appliquez une crème hydratante sur vos mains et votre poignet. 
• Si vos mains et vos bras sont froids, retirez la Galaxy Watch et 

frictionnez délicatement votre poignet pour réchauffer la peau. 
Remettez la Galaxy Watch et réessayez d’enregistrer un ECG. 

• Essayez de porter la montre légèrement au-delà de l’os de votre 
poignet, en direction de votre coude, pour créer un meilleur contact 
avec la peau.  

Pendant l’enregistrement, respectez les instructions suivantes :  

• Reposez vos avant-bras sur la table. 
• Couvrez complètement la touche supérieure avec votre doigt. 
• Ne bougez pas vos bras et ne parlez pas. 
• N’appuyez pas sur la touche supérieure. 
• Votre doigt doit être délicatement posé sur la touche supérieure 

pendant les 30 secondes nécessaires à l’enregistrement.  

Si l’application  ECG continue à se fermer dès que vous la lancez, il peut s’agir 
d’un problème de logiciel. Redémarrez la Galaxy Watch et réessayez.  
Si vous ne parvenez pas à obtenir un enregistrement réussi, cela peut venir du 
fait que la montre ne peut pas détecter un signal suffisamment puissant pour 
enregistrer votre ECG. 

Je ne vois pas les 
résultats de mon ECG 
dans l’application 
Samsung Health 
Monitor. 

Assurez-vous que votre Galaxy Watch est appairée par Bluetooth avec le 
téléphone Galaxy en utilisant l’application Galaxy Wearable. Si vous ne voyez 
toujours pas les résultats, essayez de synchroniser les données en appuyant 
sur Synchroniser dans l’angle supérieur droit. 

J’obtiens continuellement 
le résultat « Mauvais 
enregistrement ». 

Un Mauvais enregistrement peut venir du « bruit » dans le signal causé par une 
saleté sur les capteurs, un manque d’hydratation, un contact insuffisant avec la 
peau ou un mouvement de l’utilisateur pendant la mesure de l’ECG.  

• Nettoyez l’arrière de la montre, le poignet avec lequel la montre est en 
contact et le doigt que vous utilisez pour la mesure. 

• Assurez-vous d’ajuster le bracelet de la Galaxy Watch à votre poignet, 
reposez vos avant-bras confortablement sur une table, puis procédez à 
la mesure de l’ECG. 

• Essayez de porter la montre légèrement au-delà de l’os de votre 
poignet, en direction de votre coude, pour créer un meilleur contact 
avec la peau. 

• Certaines conditions physiologiques peuvent empêcher des personnes 
d’émettre un signal suffisamment puissant pour être détecté et analysé 
par l’application  ECG. 
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J’obtiens continuellement 
le résultat « Incertain ». 

Si vous pensez souffrir d’une urgence médicale, veuillez contacter 
immédiatement les services d’urgence locaux.  

• Un résultat Incertain peut venir d’un rythme cardiaque potentiellement 
élevé ou faible, ou d’un rythme cardiaque autre qu’une FA ou un 
Rythme sinusal.  

o Un pouls élevé peut être normal, par exemple pendant une 
activité sportive ou en cas de stress émotionnel. Cela peut 
également survenir en cas de déshydratation, de fièvre, 
d’infection ou d’autres affections, notamment en cas de 
fibrillation auriculaire ou de toute autre arythmie. Restez 
immobile pendant 5 à 10 minutes, et réessayez d’enregistrer 
l’ECG. 

• Un résultat Incertain peut également être obtenu si le rythme cardiaque 
est supérieur à 120 BPM et en cas de Fibrillation auriculaire. 

Si vous continuez à obtenir ce résultat, veuillez contacter votre médecin.  

Le tracé de mon ECG 
apparaît à l’envers. 

Cela peut vouloir dire que le mauvais poignet a été sélectionné. Rendez-vous 
dans le menu Tiroir > Accessoires > Choix du poignet et sélectionnez le 
poignet auquel vous portez la montre. 
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Samsung Health Monitor-Anwendung (EKG-App) 
 

 

Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd.  
129, Samsung-ro,  
Yeongtong-gu,  
Suwon-si, Gyeonggi-do,  
16677,  
Republik Korea 
www.samsung.com  

 
Samsung Electronics GmbH 
Am Kronberger Hang 6, 65824 
Schwalbach am Taunus, 
Deutschland  

 
Bitte lesen Sie diese Gebrauchsanweisung sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Produkt benutzen!  

 

 

 

Dokumentennummer: 360049 (20. Nov. 2020) 

  

http://www.samsung.com/
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1. Über diese Gebrauchsanweisung 
 

1.1 Symbole 

Symbole, die in dieser Gebrauchsanwendung verwendet werden 
Symbol Name Beschreibung 

 

Warnhinweise 
Zeigt Inhalte an, die Sie befolgen müssen, um Probleme oder nicht 
akkurate Messwerte zu vermeiden, die aus der Fehlanwendung der 
Samsung Health Monitor-Anwendung resultieren. 

 

Hersteller Zeigt den Hersteller von Samsung Health Monitor an 

 

Bitte beachten Sie die 
Gebrauchsanwendung 

Zeigt an, dass der Leser die Gebrauchsanwendung vor der Nutzung 
sorgfältig lesen sollte, um das Produkt ordnungsgemäß zu nutzen 

 

Autorisierter Vertreter Zeigt Informationen des autorisierten Vertreters in der EU an. 

Symbole, die im Samsung Health Monitor verwendet werden 

Die Symbole, die im Samsung Health Monitor verwendet werden, können geändert werden.  

Symbol Name Beschreibung 

 

Warnhinweise 
Zeigt Inhalte an, die Sie befolgen müssen, um Probleme oder nicht 
akkurate Messwerte zu vermeiden, die aus der Fehlanwendung der 
Samsung Health Monitor-Anwendung resultieren. 

 

Warnhinweise 
Zeigt Inhalte an, die Sie befolgen müssen, um Probleme oder nicht 
akkurate Messwerte zu vermeiden, die aus der Fehlanwendung der 
Samsung Health Monitor-Anwendung resultieren. 

 

Durchschnittliche  
Herzfrequenz 

Geben  Sie die durchschnittliche Herzfrequenz während der EKG-
Messung an. 

 

1.2. Gebrauchsanweisung in elektronischer Form 
Die Gebrauchsanweisung des Samsung Health Monitor wird in elektronischer Form zur Verfügung gestellt 
und ist sowohl in der Samsung Health Monitor-Anwendung als auch auf der Webseite samsung.com 
einsehbar. 
Falls Sie eine Gebrauchsanweisung in Papierform benötigen, können Sie diese beim offiziellen Samsung 
Support-Zentrum Ihres Landes bestellen.  
 

2. Verwendungszweck 
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Die EKG-Anwendung von Samsung ist eine rezeptfreie, direkte (Over-the-Counter, OTC), mobile 
medizinische Anwendung auf Software-Basis für alle kompatiblen Samsung Galaxy Watches und Telefone. 
Die App ist dafür ausgelegt, ein Einzelkanal-Elektrokardiogramm (EKG), ähnlich einem 1-Kanal-EKG, bei 
Erwachsenen ab 22 Jahren zu erstellen, aufzuzeichnen, zu speichern, zu übermitteln und anzuzeigen. 
Klassifizierbare Kurven werden durch die App entweder als Vorhofflattern (atrial fibrillation, AFib) oder 
Sinusrhythmus gekennzeichnet mit der Absicht, die Herzrhythmusidentifizierung zu unterstützen. Die App 
kann herkömmliche Diagnose- oder Behandlungsmethoden nicht ersetzen. Die App ist nicht für Nutzer mit 
anderen bekannten Herzrhythmusstörungen gedacht. Nutzer sollten die Ergebnisse nicht interpretieren oder 
auf deren Basis klinische Maßnahmen ergreifen, ohne diese mit qualifiziertem medizinischen Fachpersonal 
zu besprechen. Die EKG- und Rhythmusklassifizierung kann von Nutzern mit oder ohne bekannter AFib 
genutzt werden, um Daten mit qualifiziertem medizinischen Fachpersonal zu teilen.  

3. Kontraindikationen 
 

Verwenden Sie diese EKG-App NICHT, wenn Sie nicht mindestens 22 Jahre alt sind.  

Verwenden Sie diese EKG-App NICHT, wenn Sie einen Herzschrittmacher, einen Herzdefibrillator oder 
andere elektronische Geräte implantiert haben.  

Verwenden Sie diese EKG-App NICHT, wenn Sie eine Herzrhythmusstörung außer Vorhofflattern haben. 

4. Warnhinweise 
 

Bitte befolgen Sie die folgenden Warnhinweise. Wenn Sie diese Hinweise nicht befolgen, erfasst die EKG-
App eventuell ungenaue Messwerte.  

 

 

Die EKG-App kann keine Herzerkrankungen diagnostizieren oder Anzeichen eines Herzinfarkts 
feststellen. 

 

Die EKG-App ist nicht dazu gedacht, herkömmliche Diagnose- oder Behandlungsmethoden durch 
qualifiziertes medizinisches Fachpersonal zu ersetzen. Wenn Sie meinen, dass Sie ärztliche 
Soforthilfe benötigen, kontaktieren Sie bitte umgehend Ihren örtlichen Notfalldienst. 

 

Ändern Sie NICHT Ihre Arzneimittel oder die Dosierung dieser Arzneimittel ohne vorherige 
Rücksprache mit Ihrem Arzt. 

 

Interpretieren Sie NICHT die Messwerte der EKG-App und leiten Sie KEINE klinischen 
Maßnahmen ein, ohne dies zuvor mit qualifiziertem medizinischem Fachpersonal zu besprechen. 

 

Nehmen Sie EKG-Messungen NICHT vor, wenn Sie körperlich aktiv sind. 

 

Nehmen Sie EKG-Messungen NICHT vor, wenn sich die Galaxy Watch in der Nähe starker 
elektromagnetischer Felder befindet (zum Beispiel Magnetresonanztomographie (MRT) oder 
Röntgengeräte, elektromagnetische Diebstahlsicherungen und Metalldetektoren). 
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Aus Sicherheitsgründen sollten Sie Ihr Galaxy-Telefon und Ihre Galaxy Watch über Bluetooth 
immer in einer privaten Umgebung (zuhause) koppeln. Es wird NICHT empfohlen, diese Kopplung 
in öffentlichen Bereichen vorzunehmen. 

 

Nehmen Sie EKG-Messungen NICHT vor, wenn Sie sich einem medizinischen Verfahren 
unterziehen (zum Beispiel einer Operation oder externen Defibrillationsverfahren). 

 

Nehmen Sie EKG-Messungen NICHT vor, wenn die folgenden Bedingungen für die Galaxy Watch 
nicht erfüllt sind:  

• Temperatur: 54oF - 104oF / 12oC - 40oC 
• Luftfeuchtigkeit: 30% – 90% relative Luftfeuchtigkeit 

 

Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Finger, der zur Erstellung des EKGs genutzt wird, unbedeckt ist und 
keine blauen Flecken, Narben oder Schnittwunden aufweist. 

 

Bestimmte physiologische Leiden können verhindern, dass bei manchen Menschen ein 
ausreichendes Signal generiert werden kann, welches die EKG-App erfasst und analysiert. 

 

5 Erste Schritte 
 

Die EKG-App besteht aus einer Galaxy-Telefonanwendung (EKG-Android) und einer Galaxy Watch-
Anwendung (EKG-Tizen). Auf die App kann über die Samsung Health Monitor-Anwendung zugegriffen 
werden. Die EKG-App benötigt eine Galaxy Active2 mit Tizen-Version 4.0.0.8 oder neuer, oder ein neueres 
Watch-Modell als Galaxy Active2, welches mit einem Galaxy-Telefon mit mindestens Android Nougat oder 
einer neueren Android-Version gekoppelt ist.  

1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihre Galaxy Watch mit Ihrem Galaxy-Telefon über Bluetooth gekoppelt ist.  
2. Wenn die EKG-App auf Ihrem Galaxy-Telefon installiert ist, öffnen Sie die Samsung Health Monitor-

Anwendung und befolgen Sie die auf dem Bildschirm angezeigten Anweisungen, um Ihr Profil 
einzurichten.  

Wenn die EKG-App nicht auf Ihrem Galaxy-Telefon installiert ist, installieren Sie die Samsung Health 
Monitor-Anwendung vom Galaxy Store und installieren Sie dann die neueste Version der Galaxy Wearable-
Software. Wenn Sie das Update installiert haben, öffnen Sie die Samsung Health Monitor-Anwendung und 
befolgen Sie die auf dem Bildschirm angezeigten Einrichtungsanweisungen. 

6. Aufnahme eines EKGs mit Ihrer Galaxy Watch 
 

1. Öffnen Sie die Samsung Health Monitor-Anwendung auf Ihrer Galaxy Watch.  
2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Armband Ihrer Galaxy Watch fest sitzt.  
3. Legen Sie Ihre Unterarme bequem auf einen Tisch und legen Sie dann einen Finger der anderen 

Hand für 30 Sekunden leicht auf die obere Schaltfläche der Galaxy Watch. Bleiben Sie ruhig und 
reden Sie nicht, während die Galaxy Watch die Messung vornimmt. Wenn der Aufnahmevorgang 
beendet ist, erscheint das EKG-Ergebnis auf Ihrer Watch. Hinweis: Drücken Sie nicht während der 
Aufnahme auf die obere Schaltfläche; dies unterbricht die Aufnahme während des 
Aufnahmevorgangs.  
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4. Scrollen Sie nach oben und unten, um Ihre EKG-Ergebnisse anzusehen. Wenn Sie an Symptomen 
leiden, tippen Sie auf die Bildschirme „Hinzufügen“ und „Symptome“, scrollen Sie durch die Liste 
und tippen Sie auf jedes Symptom, an dem Sie leiden. Tippen Sie dann auf „Speichern“, um Ihrem 
EKG die Symptome hinzuzufügen und um auf den Bildschirm „Ergebnisse“ zurückzukehren.  

5. Tippen Sie auf „Fertig“, um auf den Startbildschirm zurückzukehren. Sie können Ihren EKG-
Bericht in der EKG-App auf Ihrem Telefon überprüfen. (Beachten Sie, dass es für eine 
Synchronisierung erforderlich ist, dass Ihre Watch und Ihr Telefon über Bluetooth miteinander 
gekoppelt sind.) 

7. Überprüfung Ihrer EKG-Berichte auf Ihrem Galaxy-Telefon 
 

Nachdem Sie ein EKG erstellt haben, werden die EKG-Daten mit dem gekoppelten Galaxy-Telefon 
synchronisiert, wo ein PDF-Bericht erstellt wird.  

1. Öffnen Sie die Samsung Health Monitor App auf Ihrer Galaxy Watch.  
2. Tippen Sie auf die Miniaturansicht, um Ihren aktuellsten EKG-Bericht anzuzeigen oder tippen Sie auf 

„Verlauf anzeigen“, um alle verfügbaren Berichte anzuzeigen.  

Sie erhalten eines der folgenden Ergebnisse:  

• Sinusrhythmus–- Dieses Ergebnis bedeutet, dass Ihr Herz während der Aufnahme regelmäßig mit 
einem Puls von 50–100 Schlägen pro Minute (beats per minute, BPM) schlug.  

o Achtung: Ein Sinusrhythmus-Ergebnis garantiert nicht, dass Sie nicht trotzdem an einer 
Herzrhythmusstörung oder anderen Erkrankung leiden. Wenn Sie sich nicht gut fühlen, 
kontaktieren Sie Ihren Arzt.  

• Vorhofflattern (Atrial Fibrillation (AFib)–-Dieses Ergebnis bedeutet, dass Ihr Herz während der 
Aufnahme nicht regelmäßig mit einem Puls von 50–120 BPM schlug. Wenn Sie ein solches Ergebnis 
angezeigt bekommen, kontaktieren Sie Ihren Arzt zur Beratung.  

• Nicht eindeutig–-Dieses Ergebnis bedeutet, dass die EKG-Aufnahme nicht klassifiziert werden 
konnte, weil Ihr Puls entweder zu hoch oder zu niedrig war, oder der Rhythmus weder ein 
Vorhofflattern noch ein Sinusrhythmus war. Wenn Sie wiederholt ein solches Ergebnis angezeigt 
bekommen, kontaktieren Sie Ihren Arzt.  

o Bedingungen, die zu einem nicht eindeutigen Ergebnis führen  
 Der Puls während der Aufnahme lag unter 50 BPM (niedriger Puls*) oder  
 der Puls lag über 100 BPM (hoher Puls**) und der Rhythmus war kein Vorhofflattern 

oder 
 der Herzrhythmus war weder ein Sinusrhythmus noch ein Vorhofflattern oder  
 der Herzrhythmus war ein Vorhofflattern und der Puls lag über 120 BPM  

* Ein niedriger Puls kann normal sein, zum Beispiel bei durchtrainierten Sportlern. Er kann auch von 
bestimmten Medikamenten oder Erkrankungen verursacht werden, die mit abnormaler elektrischer Aktivität 
im Herzen in Verbindung stehen.  
** Ein hoher Puls kann normal sein, zum Beispiel beim Sport oder emotionalem Stress. Er kann auch eine 
Reaktion auf Dehydration, Fieber, Entzündung oder ein Symptom anderer Erkrankungen, inklusive 
Vorhofflattern oder anderen Herzrhythmusstörungen, sein.  

• Schlechte Aufnahme–-Dieses Ergebnis bedeutet, dass die EKG-App nicht in der Lage war, die 
Daten zu analysieren. Eine schlechte Aufnahme geschieht normalerweise, wenn Sie sich während 
der Aufnahme bewegt haben, oder die Galaxy Watch nicht genug Haut auf ihrem Handgelenkt oder 
Ihrem Finger berührte. Wenn dieses Ergebnis wiederholt angezeigt wird, lesen Sie  den Abschnitt 
„Aufnahme eines EKG mit Ihrer Galaxy Watch“ oben. 
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8. Sicherheit und Leistung 
 

Die klinische Validierung der EKG-App testete die Genauigkeit der Erkennung eines Sinusrhythmus und 
eines Vorhofflatterns bei EKG-Aufnahmen von 544 Patienten. Die Rhythmusklassifizierungen der EKG-App 
wurden mit von staatlich geprüften Kardiologen mithilfe eines 12-Kanal-EKGs durchgeführten 
Rhythmusklassifizierungen verglichen. Die EKG-App hatte eine Empfindlichkeit von 98,1% bei der 
Erkennung von AFib und eine Spezifität von 100% bei der Klassifizierung eines Sinusrhythmus bei allen 
klassifizierbaren Aufnahmen.  

Während klinischer Studien waren 16,8% der EKG-Aufnahmen entweder nicht eindeutig oder eine schlechte 
Aufnahme. Unter Einbeziehung auch dieser Aufnahmen in die Analyse liegt die Empfindlichkeit der EKG-App 
bei 87,1% und die Spezifität bei der Klassifizierung eines Sinusrhythmus bei 82,5%. Unter 
Normalbedingungen kann die Leistung jedoch auch mehr nicht eindeutige und schlechte Aufnahmen 
umfassen.  

Der EKG-PDF-Bericht wurde mit einem herkömmlichen 1-Kanal-EKG bei Schlüsselintervallen (PR, RR), 
QRS-Dauer und Amplitude verglichen. Während der klinischen Studie traten keine unerwünschten 
Ereignisse auf. 

* Hinweis: Basierend auf einer Studie, die zwischen September 2019 und April 2020 in einer Einrichtung 
durchgeführt wurde. Das klinische Prüfzentrum war verantwortlich für die Bestimmung der Genauigkeit der 
Messung eines unregelmäßigen Rhythmus. Patienten, die nicht mindestens 22 Jahre alt waren, wurden von 
der Teilnahme der Studie ausgeschlossen.  

9. Problemlösung 
 

Wenn Sie Probleme bei der Verwendung der EKG-App haben, prüfen Sie die Tabelle unten für mögliche 
Lösungen.  

 

Problem  Lösung  

Ich kann die EKG-
Funktion des Samsung 
Health Monitor auf 
meinem Telefon nicht 
aktivieren. 

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die EKG-App in Ihrem Land zur Nutzung 
zugelassen ist. 

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie eine aktive Mobilverbindung haben, wenn 
Sie die Samsung Health Monitor-App aktivieren.  

Ich kann die EKG-App 
auf meiner Galaxy Watch 
nicht finden. 

Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihre Galaxy Watch mit der EKG-App kompatibel ist. Die 
EKG-App benötigt eine Galaxy Active2 mit Tizen-Version 4.0.0.8 oder neuer, 
oder ein neueres Watch-Modell als Galaxy Active2, welches mit einem Galaxy-
Telefon mit mindestens Android Nougat oder einer neueren Android-Version 
gekoppelt ist.  
Wenn Ihre Galaxy Watch nicht kompatibel ist, installieren Sie die Samsung 
Health Monitor-App auf Ihrem Telefon und aktualisieren Sie Ihre Galaxy 
Wearable-Software auf den neuesten Maintenance Release (MR). 
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Ich kann mein EKG nicht 
aufnehmen. 

 
Trockene oder kalte Haut, nicht ausreichend Hautkontakt, ein haariges 
Handgelenk, Drücken der oberen Schaltfläche oder Bewegung des Nutzers 
können dazu führen, dass die EKG-App sich abschaltet, nicht mit der 
Aufnahme beginnt oder diese beendet.  
 
Vor der Aufnahme eines EKGs:  

• Geben Sie etwas Creme auf Ihre Hände und Ihr Handgelenk. 
• Wenn sich Ihre Hände und Arme kalt anfühlen, entfernen Sie die 

Galaxy Watch und reiben Sie Ihr Handgelenk sanft, um die Haut 
aufzuwärmen. Legen Sie die Galaxy Watch wieder an und versuchen 
Sie erneut, ein EKG zu erstellen. 

• Versuchen Sie, die Watch etwas weiter oben an Ihrem Arm zu tragen, 
entfernt von den Handgelenkknochen in Richtung Ellenbogen, um 
einen besseren Kontakt mit der Haut herzustellen.  

Stellen Sie während der Aufnahme Folgendes sicher:  

• Ihre Unterarme liegen auf einem Tisch. 
• Ihre Fingerspitze bedeckt die obere Schaltfläche komplett. 
• Sie bewegen Ihre Arme nicht und reden nicht. 
• Sie drücken die obere Schaltfläche nicht. 
• Ihr Finger liegt für 30 Sekunden der Aufnahme leicht auf der oberen 

Schaltfläche.  

Wenn die EKG-App sich weiterhin abstellt, sobald Sie diese öffnen, kann es 
sich um ein Software-Problem handeln. Starten Sie die Galaxy Watch noch 
einmal und versuchen Sie es erneut.  
Wenn die Aufnahme weiterhin nicht erfolgreich vorgenommen werden kann, 
kann es daran liegen, dass Ihre Watch kein ausreichend starkes Signal 
erkennen kann, um Ihr EKG aufzunehmen. 

Ich kann meine EKG-
Ergebnisse in der 
Samsung Health 
Monitor-App nicht finden. 

Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihre Galaxy Watch unter Verwendung von Bluetooth 
über die Galaxy Wearable-Anwendung mit dem Galaxy-Telefon gekoppelt ist. 
Wenn Sie Ihre Ergebnisse trotzdem nicht finden können, versuchen Sie die 
Daten zu synchronisieren, indem Sie in der oberen rechten Ecke auf 
„Synchronisieren“ tippen. 

Ich erhalte wiederholt ein 
schlechtes Aufnahme-
Ergebnis. 

Ein schlechtes Aufnahme-Ergebnis kann durch eine „Rauschstörung“ durch 
Dreck auf den Sensoren, nicht ausreichender Feuchtigkeit, nicht 
ausreichendem Hautkontakt oder Nutzerbewegung während der Aufnahme 
verursacht werden.  

• Reinigen Sie die Rückseite der Watch, das Handgelenk, mit welchem 
die Watch in Kontakt steht und die Fingerspitze, die Sie zur Messung 
verwenden. 

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Galaxy Watch fest an Ihrem Handgelenk 
sitzt, legen Sie Ihre Unterarme bequem auf einen Tisch und nehmen 
Sie dann das EKG auf. 
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• Versuchen Sie, die Watch etwas weiter oben an Ihrem Arm zu tragen, 
entfernt von den Handgelenkknochen in Richtung Ellenbogen, um 
einen besseren Kontakt mit der Haut herzustellen. 

• Bestimmte physiologische Leiden können verhindern, dass bei 
manchen Menschen ein ausreichendes Signal generiert werden kann, 
welches die EKG-App erfasst und analysiert. 

Ich erhalte wiederholt ein 
nicht eindeutiges 
Ergebnis. 

Wenn Sie meinen, dass Sie ärztliche Soforthilfe benötigen, kontaktieren Sie 
bitte umgehend Ihren örtlichen Notfalldienst. 

• Ein nicht eindeutiges Ergebnis kann durch einen eventuell hohen oder 
niedrigen Puls oder einen anderen Herzrhythmus verursacht werden, 
der weder AFib noch ein Sinusrhythmus ist.  

o Ein hoher Puls kann normal sein, zum Beispiel beim Sport oder 
emotionalem Stress. Er kann auch eine Reaktion auf 
Dehydration, Fieber, Entzündung oder ein Symptom anderer 
Erkrankungen, inklusive Vorhofflattern oder anderen 
Herzrhythmusstörungen, sein. Bleiben Sie ruhig für 5–10 
Minuten sitzen und versuchen Sie erneut, ein EKG 
aufzunehmen. 

• Ein nicht eindeutiges Ergebnis könnte entstehen, wenn der Puls über 
120 BPM liegt und der Rhythmus ein Vorhofflattern ist. 

Wenn Sie wiederholt ein nicht eindeutiges Ergebnis angezeigt bekommen, 
kontaktieren Sie Ihren Arzt.  

Meine EKG-Wellenform 
wird verkehrt herum 
angezeigt. 

Eine invertierte (umgedrehte) Wellenform könnte daran liegen, dass Sie das 
falsche Handgelenk ausgewählt haben. Gehen Sie zu Schublade > Zubehör > 
Auswahl des Handgelenks und wählen Sie das Handgelenk aus, an dem Sie 
die Watch tragen. 
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1. Acerca de las Instrucciones de uso 
 

1.1 Símbolos 

Símbolos empleados en las Instrucciones de uso 
Símbolo Denominación Descripción 

 

Advertencias 

Hace referencia a las recomendaciones que se deben 
seguir para evitar cualquier problema o resultado poco 
preciso que pueda derivarse del uso incorrecto de la 
aplicación Samsung Heath Monitor. 

 

Fabricante Hace referencia al fabricante de Samsung Heath Monitor. 

 

Consultar las 
Instrucciones de 
uso 

Indica al usuario que lea con atención las instrucciones 
para el uso correcto del producto. 

 

Representante 
autorizado 

Ofrece información acerca del representante autorizado en 
la UE. 

Símbolos empleados en Monitor de Samsung Health 

Los símbolos empleados en Monitor de Samsung Health pueden cambiar. 

Símbolo Denominación Descripción 

 

Precauciones 

Hace referencia a las precauciones que debe seguir para 
evitar cualquier problema o resultado poco preciso que 
pueda derivarse del uso incorrecto de la aplicación de 
Monitor de Samsung Health. 

 

Precauciones 

Hace referencia a las precauciones que debe seguir para 
evitar cualquier problema o resultado poco preciso que 
pueda derivarse del uso incorrecto de la aplicación de 
Monitor de Samsung Health. 

 

Frecuencia  
cardíaca promedio 

Indica  la frecuencia cardiaca promedio durante la 
realización del electrocardiograma (ECG). 

 

1.2 Instrucciones de uso en formato electrónico 

 
Las Instrucciones de uso de Monitor de Samsung Health están disponibles en formato electrónico 
dentro de la propia aplicación y en su sitio web dentro de samsung.com. En caso de precisar las 
Instrucciones de uso en papel, póngase en contacto con el centro de Atención al Cliente de 
Samsung en su país 
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2. Finalidad 
 

 
La aplicación Electrocardiograma (ECG) de Samsung es un software de uso libre (OTC), una 
aplicación médica para móviles disponible en teléfonos Samsung Galaxy y en Galaxy Watch 
compatibles. El objetivo de la aplicación es crear, registrar, guardar, transferir y mostrar un 
electrocardiograma de un canal (ECG) similar a un electrocardiograma en derivación I para 
adultos a partir de 22 años. La aplicación etiqueta las señales clasificables, o bien como 
Fibrilación auricular (AF), o bien como ritmo sinusal con el objetivo de ayudar a identificar el ritmo 
cardiaco. En ningún caso, su objetivo es reemplazar a los métodos tradicionales de diagnóstico 
ni tratamiento. Asimismo, la aplicación no está dirigida a usuarios que ya padezcan otros tipos 
de arritmia. Además, los usuarios no deben interpretar ni someterse a procedimientos médicos 
basados en los resultados obtenidos sin consultar previamente con un profesional de salud 
cualificado. Los usuarios con o sin fibrilación auricular pueden compartir los datos del 
electrocardiograma (ECG) y la clasificación del ritmo con un profesional de la salud. 
 

3. Contraindicaciones 
 

 
NO utilice la aplicación ECG si es menor de 22 años. 

NO utilice la aplicación ECG si lleva un marcapasos, un desfibrilador cardioversor implantable u 
otro dispositivo electrónico implantado.  

No utilice la aplicación ECG si ya padece una arritmia que no sea fibrilación auricular.  

 

4. Precauciones 
 

 
Siga detenidamente las precauciones enumeradas a continuación. En caso contrario, puede 
que las mediciones registradas por la aplicación ECG no sean precisas. 
 

 

La aplicación ECG no puede diagnosticar enfermedades cardiacas ni detectar los 
síntomas de un infarto. 

 

El objetivo de la aplicación ECG no es sustituir a los métodos tradicionales de 
diagnóstico y tratamiento dispensados por un profesional cualificado de la salud. Si 
cree que se encuentra en una situación de emergencia médica, póngase en contacto 
inmediatamente con su servicio de urgencias más cercano.  

 

NO modifique su medicación ni su dosis sin consultar antes a su médico.  

 

NO interprete realice actuaciones sanitarias basadas en los resultados de la 
aplicación ECG sin consultar previamente con un profesional de la salud cualificado. 
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No realice mediciones de electrocardiograma mientras realiza actividad física. 

 

NO  realice mediciones de electrocardiograma cuando el Galaxy Watch se encuentre 
cerca de campos electromagnéticos fuertes, por ejemplo: una resonancia magnética 
(MRI), equipos de rayos X, sistemas antirrobo electromagnéticos o detectores de 
metales. 

 

Por motivos de seguridad, vincule siempre el teléfono Galaxy y el Galaxy Watch 
mediante Bluetooth en un entorno privado (en casa). No se recomienda vincularlos 
en un espacio público. 

 

No realice mediciones de electrocardiograma (ECG) durante un procedimiento 
médico como, por ejemplo, una cirugía o una desfibrilación externa. 
 

 

NO realice mediciones de electrocardiograma (ECG) cuando el Galaxy Watch se 
encuentre fuera del rango de estas condiciones:  

• Temperaratura: 12 oC – 40 oC/54 oF – 104 oF 
• Humedad: 30% – 90% de humedad relativa 

 

Asegúrese de que el dedo que va a usar para realizar la medición de 
electrocardiograma (ECG) está descubierto y no presenta cardenales, cicatrices o 
cortes. 

 

Determinadas condiciones físicas pueden provocar que la señal de algunas personas 
no sea suficientemente fuerte como para que la aplicación ECG la detecte y realice el 
análisis. 

 

5. Inicio  
 

 
La aplicación Electrocardiograma (ECG) consta de la aplicación para teléfonos Galaxy (ECG-
Android) y de la aplicación para Galaxy Watch (ECG-Tizen). En ambos casos, se puede acceder 
a ella desde Monitor de Samsung Health. Para usar la aplicación ECG se requiere un Galaxy 
Active2 con versión Tizen 4.0.0.8 o posterior, o un modelo de Watch más reciente que el Galaxy 
Active2 vinculado a un teléfono Galaxy que tenga instalado Android Nougat o posterior. 
 

1. Asegúrese de que su Galaxy Watch esté vinculado a su teléfono Galaxy mediante 
Bluetooth. 

2. Si la aplicación ECG está instalada en su teléfono Galaxy, abra la aplicación Monitor de 
Samsung Health y siga las instrucciones de la pantalla para configurar su perfil. 

Si la aplicación ECG no está instalada en su teléfono Galaxy, descargue de Galaxy Store la 
aplicación Monitor de Samsung Health e instale la última actualización del software de Galaxy 
Wearable. Una vez instalada, abra la aplicación Monitor de Samsung Health y siga las 
instrucciones de configuración que aparecen en la pantalla. 
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6. Registrar un electrocardiograma (ECG) con el Galaxy Watch 
 

1. Abra la aplicación Monitor de Samsung Health en el Galaxy Watch. 

2. Asegúrese de que lleva el Galaxy Watch correctamente ajustado a la muñeca. 

3. Repose los antebrazos cómodamente sobre una mesa y apoye levemente la punta de 
un dedo de la mano en la que no lleva el reloj en el botón superior del Galaxy Watch 
durante 30 segundos. Durante este tiempo, quédese quieto y no hable mientras el 
Galaxy Watch realiza la medición. Una vez el registro haya finalizado, los resultados del 
electrocardiograma aparecerán en el reloj.  

Nota: no presione el botón superior durante el proceso de medición, ya que esta se 
detendrá. 

4. Desplace la pantalla hacia ariba y hacia abajo para ver el resultado de su 
electrocardiograma. Si está experimentando algún síntoma, pulse Añadir y en la 
pantalla Síntomas, desplácese por la lista y pulse cada uno de los síntomas que está 
experimentando. A continuación, pulse Guardar para añadir los síntomas al informe de 
ECG y volver a la pantalla Resultados. 

5. Pulse Hecho para volver a la pantalla Inicio. Puede consultar el informe en la 
aplicación ECG del teléfono. Tenga en cuenta que la sincronización requiere que el 
reloj y el teléfono estén vinculados mediante Bluetooth. 

 

7. Consultar los informes de ECG en su teléfono Galaxy 
 

Después de registrar un electrocardiograma (ECG), los datos se sincronizan con el teléfono 
Galaxy vinculado, donde se genera un informe en formato PDF. 

1. Abra la aplicación Monitor de Samsung Health en su teléfono Galaxy.  
2. Pulse la vista en miniatura para ver el último informe de electrocardiograma o pulse Ver 

Historia para acceder a todos los informes disponibles. 

Obtendrá uno de los siguientes resultados: 

• Ritmo sinusal: este resultado indica que durante el registro el corazón latía a un ritmo 
regular y la frecuencia cardiaca oscilaba entre las 50-100 pulsaciones por minuto 
(ppm). 

o Advertencia: el resultado Ritmo sinusal no garantiza que usted no tenga una 
arritmia u otra patología. Si no se encuentra bien, acuda a su médico. 

• Fibrilación auricular (FA): este resultado indica que durante el registro el corazón latía 
a un ritmo irregular y la frecuencia cardiaca oscilaba entre 50-120 pulsaciones por 
minuto (ppm). Si obtiene este resultado, póngase en contacto con su médico para 
seguir su consejo.  

• Inconcluyente: este resultado indica que no se ha podido clasificar el registro del 
electrocardiograma porque, o bien la frecuencia cardiaca era muy rápida o muy lenta, o 
bien el ritmo no era ni Fibrilación auricular ni Ritmo sinusal. Si obtiene este resultado 
con frecuencia, póngase en contacto con su médico. 
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o Condiciones que pueden determinar un resultado Inconcluyente 

 La frecuencia cardiaca durante el registro es inferior a 50 pulsaciones 
por minuto (50 ppm) (frecuencia cardiaca baja*) o    

 la frecuencia cardiaca es superior a 100 pulsaciones por minuto (100 
ppm) (frecuencia cardiaca alta**) y el ritmo no es fibrilación auricular o  

 el ritmo cardiaco no es sinusal ni fibrilación auricular o  
 el ritmo cardiaco no es fibrilación auricular y la frecuencia cardiaca es 

superior a 120 pulsaciones por minuto (120 ppm). 

* Una frecuencia cardiaca baja puede ser normal, como ocurre en el caso de los deportistas 
profesionales. También puede estar provocada por determinados fármacos o patologías 
asociadas con la actividad eléctrica anormal en el corazón. 
** Una frecuencia cardiaca alta puede ser normal, como sucede al realizar ejercicio o en 
momentos de estrés emocional. También puede aparecer como una respuesta a la 
deshidratación, una infección, fiebre u otros trastornos como la fibrilación auricular u otras 
arritmias. 

• Registro deficiente: este resultado indica que la aplicación ECG no ha podido analizar 
los datos. Esto sucede a menudo porque usted se movió durante el registro o el Galaxy 
Watch no estaba bien en contacto con la piel de la muñeca o el dedo. Si obtiene este 
resultado con frecuencia, vaya al apartado 6. Registrar un electrocardiograma (ECG) 
con el Galaxy Watch. 

8. Seguridad y Rendimiento 
 

La validación clínica de la aplicación ECG demostró su precisión en la detección del ritmo 
sinusal y fibrilación auricular en los registros de ECG realizados a 544 participantes. Se 
compararon las clasificaciones de ritmo llevadas a cabo por la aplicación ECG con las 
realizadas por un equipo certificado de cardiólogos usando un electrocardiograma de 12 
derivaciones. La aplicación ECG obtuvo un resultado del 98,1 % en la detección de fibrilación 
auricular (FA) y una especificidad del 100% en la clasificación de ritmo sinusal en todos los 
registros clasificables. 

Durante los ensayos clínicos, el 16,8% de los registros de electrocardiogramas resultaron poco 
concluyentes o de baja calidad. Si se incluyen todos estos registros, la sensibilidad de la 
aplicación ECG es de un 87,1% y la especificidad para detectar ritmo sinusal es del 82,5%. 
Puede que el rendimiento en el uso real dé como resultado más cantidad de registros poco 
concluyentes o de baja calidad. 

El informe de electrocardiograma (ECG) en PDF se comparó con un electrocardiograma 
estándar de una derivación en los intervalos clave (PR, RR) y QRS en duración y amplitud. No 
se reportaron eventos adversos durante este ensayo clínico. 

* Nota: Basado en un estudio dirigido por una clínica entre septiembre de 2019 y abril de 2020. 
El centro clínico fue el responsable de determinar la precisión en las mediciones de ritmo 
irregular. Se excluyó del estudio a los pacientes menores de 22 años. 
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9. Resolución de problemas 
 

En caso de tener algún problema al usar la aplicación ECG, compruebe la siguiente tabla para 
tratar de solucionarlo.  

Problema  Solución  

No puedo activar en 
el teléfono la función 
ECG de Monitor de 
Samsung Health 

• Compruebe que la aplicación ECG cuenta con la autorización 
de uso en su país. 

• Compruebe que tiene conexión móvil  
• Cuando active la aplicación Monitor de Samsung Health. 

I cannot find the ECG 
App on my Galaxy 
Watch 
 
No encuentro la 
aplicación ECG en mi 
Galaxy Watch 

 Compruebe que su Galaxy Watch es compatible con la aplicación 
ECG. Esta requiere un Galaxy Active2 con versión Tizen 4.0.0.8 o 
posterior, o un modelo de Watch más reciente que el Galaxy Active2 
vinculado a un teléfono Galaxy que tenga instalado Android Nougat o 
posterior. 
 
Si su Galaxy no es Watch no es compatible, instale la aplicación 
Monitor de Samsung Health en el teléfono  y actualice el software de 
Galaxy Wearable a la última versión de mantenimiento (MR). 

 
No puedo registrar un 
electrocardiograma 
(ECG) 

La piel seca o fría, el contacto insuficiente con la piel, una muñeca 
con mucho vello, presionar el botón superior o moverse durante la 
medición pueden provocar que la aplicación ECG se cierre, no 
empiece el registro o que lo pause.  
 
Antes de iniciar el registro de un electrocardiograma (ECG):  

• Póngase crema hidratante en las manos y la muñeca. 
• Si tiene las manos y los brazos fríos, quítese el Galaxy Watch 

y masajee la muñeca ligeramente para calentar la piel. 
Póngase el Galaxy Watch e intente registrar el 
electrocardiograma de nuevo. 

• Pruebe a ponerse el reloj un poco más lejos del hueso de la 
muñeca y más cerca del codo para mejorar el contacto con la 
piel. 

Durante el proceso de registro asegúrese de: 

• Tener los brazos cómodamente apoyados sobre una mesa. 
• Cubrir el botón superior por completo con la punta de los 

dedos 
• No mover los brazos ni hablar. 
• No presionar el botón superior. 
• Apoyar el dedo ligeramente en el botón superior durante los 

30 segundos que dura el registro. 

Si la app ECG continúa cerrándose tan pronto como la abre, es 
posible que se trate de un problema de software. Reinicie el Galaxy 
Watch y vuelva a intentarlo. Si aun así no se realiza el registro, puede 
que el reloj no detecte una señal lo suficientemente fuerte como para 
registrar su electrocardiograma. 
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No veo mis 
resultados de 
electrocardiograma 
(ECG) en la 
aplicación Monitor de 
Samsung Health 

Asegúrese de que su Galaxy Watch está vinculado mediante 
Bluetooth al teléfono Galaxy con la aplicación Galaxy Wearable. Si 
sigue sin ver sus resultados, pruebe a sincronizar los datos pulsando 
Sync en la esquina superior derecha. 

Obtengo 
repetidamente el 
Resultado deficiente 

Un resultado de Registro deficiente puede ser consecuencia del 
“ruido” en la señal provocado por restos de suciedad en los sensores, 
falta de humedad, poco contacto con la piel, o movimiento por parte 
del usuario durante la medición del electrocardiograma. 

• Limpie la parte posterior del Watch, así como la zona de la 
muñeca en contacto con él y la punta del dedo que va a usar 
para realizar la medición. 

• Asegúrese de llevar el Galaxy Watch bien ajustado a la 
muñeca y de apoyar los brazos cómodamente en una mesa 
antes de realizar la medición. 

• Intente ponerse el Watch un poco alejado del hueso de la 
muñeca y hacia el codo para mejor el contacto con la piel. 

• Determinadas condiciones físicas pueden provocar que la 
señal de algunas personas no sea suficientemente fuerte 
como para que la aplicación ECG la detecte y realice el 
análisis. 

I am repeatedly 
getting an 
Inconclusive result. 
Obtengo con 
frecuencia un 
resultado 
Inconcluyente 

Si cree que se encuentra en una situación de emergencia médica, 
póngase en contacto inmediatamente con el servicio de urgencias. 

• Un resultado Inconcluyente puede deberse a una frecuencia 
cardiaca potencialmente alta o baja, o a otro tipo de ritmo 
cardiaco que no sea Fibrilación auricular (FA) o Ritmo sinusal. 

o Una frecuencia cardiaca alta puede ser normal, como 
sucede al realizar ejercicio o en momentos de estrés 
emocional. También puede aparecer como una 
respuesta a la deshidratación, una infección, fiebre u 
otros trastornos como la fibrilación auricular u otras 
arritmias. Permanezca quieto durante 5-10 minutos e 
intente registrar un electrocardiograma (ECG) de 
nuevo. 

• Un resultado Inconcluyente podría darse porque la frecuencia 
cardiaca es superior a 120 pulsaciones por minuto (ppm) y el 
ritmo es Fibrilación auricular. 

Si obtiene un resultado Inconcluyente con frecuencia, póngase en 
contacto con su médico.  

La onda de mi 
electrocardiograma 
(ECG) aparece al 
revés. 

Una onda invertida podría deberse a que se ha seleccionado la 
muñeca equivocada. Vaya a Menú desplegable > Accesorios > 
Selección de muñeca y seleccione la muñeca en la que lleva puesto 
el reloj. 
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Applicazione Samsung Health Monitor (App ECG) 
 

 

Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd.  
129, Samsung-ro,  
Yeongtong-gu,  
Suwon-si, Gyeonggi-do,  
16677, 
Repubblica di Corea  
www.samsung.com  

 
Samsung electronics GmbH 
Am Kronberger Hang 6, 65824 
Schwalbach am Taunus, 
Germania  

 
Leggere attentamente le istruzioni per utilizzare correttamente il prodotto 

 

 

 

Numero documento: 360049 (20 Nov. 2020) 

  

http://www.samsung.com/
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1. Informazioni sulle presenti Istruzioni per l’Uso 
 

1.1 Simboli 

Simboli utilizzati nelle presenti Istruzioni per l’Uso 
Simbolo Nome Descrizione 

 
Attenzione! 

Questo simbolo si riferisce ad indicazioni che devono essere 
necessariamente seguite per evitare qualsiasi problema o misurazione 
inaccurata a causa dell’uso improprio dell’applicazione Samsung Health 
Monitor. 

 
Fabbricante Questo simbolo indica il fabbricante di Samsung Health Monitor 

 

Consultare le 
Istruzioni per 
l’Uso 

Questo simbolo indica che è necessario consultare prima con attenzione le 
Istruzioni per l’Uso per utilizzare correttamente il prodotto 

 
Rappresentante 
Autorizzato 

Questo simbolo indica le informazioni sul rappresentante autorizzato per 
l’Unione Europea. 

Simboli utilizzati nell’applicazione Samsung Health Monitor 

I simboli utilizzati nell’applicazione Samsung Health Monitor possono subire variazioni. 

Simbolo Nome Descrizione 

 
Attenzione! 

 
Questo simbolo indica le istruzioni da seguire per evitare qualsiasi 
problema o inesattezza nella misurazione a causa dell’uso errato 
dell’applicazione Samsung Health Monitor  

 
Attenzione! 

Questo simbolo indica le istruzioni da seguire per evitare qualsiasi 
problema o inesattezza nella misurazione a causa dell’uso errato 
dell’applicazione Samsung Health Monitor 

 

Frequenza del 
battito cardiaca 
media 

Questo simbolo indica la frequenza del battito cardiaco media durante 
la misurazione ECG 

 

1.2 Istruzioni per l’Uso fornite in formato elettronico  
Le Istruzioni per l’Uso dell’applicazione Samsung Health Monitor sono fornite in formato elettronico e sono 
disponibili sulla stessa applicazione Samsung Health Monitor e sul sito www.samsung.com. 
Su richiesta, è possibile ottenere le Istruzioni per l’Uso in formato cartaceo contattando il Centro di Supporto 
Ufficiale Samsung del proprio paese. 

http://www.samsung.com/
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2.Scopo dell’applicazione  
 

L’applicazione Samsung “ECG” è una applicazione medica in formato solo software over-the-counter 
(“OTC”) che può essere utilizzata con smartphone Samsung ed il dispositivo Samsung Galaxy Watch 
compatibili. Lo scopo dell’applicazione è creare, registrare, conservare, trasferire e mostrare un 
elettrocardiogramma a canale singolo (ECG), simile ad un ECG a derivazione singola per adulti di età pari o 
superiore a 22 anni. I tracciati classificabili sono etichettati dall'applicazione ECG come fibrillazione atriale 
("AFib" o "AF") o ritmo sinusale con l'intenzione di aiutare l'identificazione del ritmo cardiaco; non è destinato 
a sostituire i metodi tradizionali di diagnosi o trattamento. L'applicazione non è destinata a utenti con altre 
aritmie note e gli utenti non devono interpretare o intraprendere azioni cliniche in base all'output del 
dispositivo senza la consultazione di un professionista sanitario qualificato. Il tracciato dell'ECG e del ritmo 
può essere utilizzato da utenti con o senza AF nota come dati che possono essere condivisi con un 
professionista sanitario qualificato.  

3. Controindicazioni  
 

NON utilizzare l'applicazione ECG al di sotto dei 22 anni di età.  
 
NON utilizzare l'applicazione ECG se si dispone di un pacemaker impiantato, di un defibrillatore cardiaco  
impiantato o di altri dispositivi elettronici impiantati.  
 
NON utilizzare l'applicazione ECG se si è a conoscenza di aritmie diverse dalla fibrillazione atriale. 

4. Precauzioni 
 

Si prega di leggere e seguire attentamente le Precazioni indicate di seguito. Se tali precauzioni non saranno 
seguite accuratamente, l’applicazione ECG non sarà in grado di fornire misurazioni accurate. 
 

 

L'applicazione ECG non è in grado di diagnosticare le condizioni cardiache o di individuare i segni 
di un infarto cardiaco. 

 

L'applicazione ECG non intende sostituire i metodi tradizionali di diagnosi o trattamento con un 
professionista sanitario qualificato. Se si ritiene di avere un'emergenza medica, si prega contattare 
immediatamente i servizi di emergenza locali. 

 

NON modificare la propria terapia di farmaci o il loro dosaggio senza aver prima consultato il 
proprio medico. 

 

NON interpretare o intraprendere azioni cliniche basate sulle registrazioni dell'applicazione ECG 
senza aver prima consultato un professionista sanitario qualificato. 

 
NON effettuare registrazioni ECG durante l'attività fisica. 

 

NON effettuare registrazioni ECG quando il Samsung Galaxy Watch è vicino a forti campi 
elettromagnetici (ad esempio, apparecchiature per la risonanza magnetica “MRI” o a raggi X, 
sistemi antifurto elettromagnetici e metal detector). 
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Per motivi di sicurezza, accoppiare sempre lo smartphone Samsung ed il Samsung Galaxy Watch 
via Bluetooth in un ambiente privato (domestico). Si raccomanda di NON effettuare 
l'accoppiamento in uno spazio pubblico. 

 

NON effettuare misurazioni ECG durante una procedura medica (ad esempio, interventi chirurgici 
o procedure di defibrillazione esterna). 

 

NON effettuare registrazioni ECG quando il Samsung Galaxy Watch si trova esposto alle seguenti 
condizioni esterne:  

• Temperatura: 54° F – 104° F/12° C – 40° C 
• Umidità: 30% - 90% di umidità relativa 

 

Assicurarsi che il dito utilizzato per registrare l'ECG sia scoperto e privo di contusioni, cicatrici o 
tagli. 

 

Alcune condizioni fisiologiche possono impedire ad alcune persone di avere un segnale 
abbastanza forte da consentire all'applicazione ECG di rilevarlo e analizzarlo. 

 

5 Informazioni introduttive 
 

L'applicazione ECG è composta dall'applicazione per smartphone Samsung Galaxy (ECG-Android) e 
dall'applicazione per Samsung Galaxy Watch (ECG-Tizen). L'applicazione ECG è accessibile tramite 
l'applicazione Samsung Health Monitor. L'applicazione ECG richiede un Samsung Galaxy Watch Active2 con 
Tizen versione 4.0.0.8 o successiva, o un modello di Samsung Galaxy Watch successivo al Galaxy Active2 
che sia abbinato a uno smartphone Samsung Galaxy con Android Nougat o successivo.  
 

1. Assicurarsi che il Samsung Galaxy Watch sia accoppiato con lo smarthphone Samsung Galaxy 
utilizzando il Bluetooth.  

2. Se l'applicazione ECG è installata sullo smartphone Samsung Galaxy, aprire l'applicazione 
Samsung Health Monitor e seguire le istruzioni sullo schermo per impostare il proprio profilo.  

 
Se l'applicazione ECG non è installata sullo smartphone Samsung Galaxy, si prega di installare 
l'applicazione Samsung Health Monitor dal Galaxy Store e, quindi, installare l'ultimo aggiornamento del 
software Galaxy Wearable. Dopo aver installato l'aggiornamento, aprire l'applicazione Samsung Health 
Monitor e seguire le istruzioni di configurazione sullo schermo. 

6. Registrare un ECG utilizzando il Samsung Galaxy Watch 
 

1. Aprire l'applicazione Samsung Health Monitor sul proprio Samsung Galaxy Watch.  
2. Assicurarsi che il Samsung Galaxy Watch sia aderente al polso.  
3. Appoggiare comodamente gli avambracci su un tavolo e poi appoggiare leggermente la punta di un 

dito della mano opposta sul pulsante superiore del Samsung Galaxy Watch per 30 secondi. 
Rimanere fermi e non parlare mentre il Samsung Galaxy Watch effettua la registrazione. Al termine 
del processo di registrazione, i risultati dell'ECG appariranno sull'orologio. Nota: Non premere il 
pulsante superiore durante la registrazione; premendo il pulsante superiore durante la registrazione, 
la stessa verrà interrotta.  

4. Scorrere verso l'alto e verso il basso per visualizzare il risultato dell'ECG. Se si verificano dei 
sintomi, toccare "Aggiungi" e nella apposita schermata "Sintomi", scorrere l'elenco e selezionare 
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ciascun sintomo. Quindi toccare "Salva" per aggiungere i sintomi al referto dell'ECG e tornare alla 
schermata "Risultati".  

5. Toccare "Fatto” per tornare alla schermata iniziale. È possibile rivedere il referto ECG 
nell'applicazione ECG dello smartphone. (Si noti che la sincronizzazione richiede che l'orologio e il 
telefono siano accoppiati tramite Bluetooth). 

7. Rivedere i propri report ECG sul proprio smartphone Samsung Galaxy  
 

Dopo aver eseguito un ECG, i dati dell'ECG vengono sincronizzati con lo smarphone Samsung Galaxy 
abbinato, dove viene generato un report in PDF.  
 

1. Aprire l'applicazione Samsung Health Monitor sullo smartphone Galaxy.  
2. Toccare la miniatura per visualizzare l'ultimo rapporto ECG, oppure toccare "Vedi cronologia" per 

visualizzare tutti i rapporti disponibili.  
 
È possibile ottenere uno dei quattro risultati seguenti:  

• Ritmo sinusale: questo risultato significa che durante la registrazione il cuore batteva a un ritmo 
regolare con una frequenza cardiaca di 50-100 battiti al minuto ("BPM").  

o Attenzione: un risultato di Ritmo sinusale non garantisce che non si stia verificando 
un'aritmia o altre condizioni di salute. Se non ci si sente bene, si prega di contattare il 
proprio medico  

• Fibrillazione atriale ("AFib" o "AF"): questo risultato significa che durante la registrazione il cuore 
batteva con un ritmo irregolare con una frequenza cardiaca di 50-120 BPM. Se si ottiene questo 
risultato, contattare il proprio medico per una consulenza.  

• Inconcludente: in questo caso la registrazione dell'ECG non ha potuto essere classificata perché la 
frequenza cardiaca era troppo alta o troppo bassa, oppure il ritmo non era Fibrillazione atriale o 
Ritmo sinusale. Se si ottiene questo risultato ripetutamente, contattare il proprio medico.  

o Condizioni che portano a un risultato a "nessun risultato" 
 La frequenza cardiaca durante la registrazione era inferiore a 50 BPM (frequenza 

cardiaca bassa*), oppure  
 la frequenza cardiaca era superiore a 100 BPM (frequenza cardiaca elevata**) e il 

ritmo non era Fibrillazione Atriale, o  
 il ritmo cardiaco non era sinusale o fibrillazione atriale, o  
 il ritmo cardiaco era Fibrillazione Atriale e la frequenza cardiaca era superiore a 120 

BPM 
 
* Una frequenza cardiaca bassa può essere normale, come in atleti ben allenati. Può anche essere causata 
da alcuni farmaci o condizioni associate ad un'attività elettrica anormale all'interno del cuore. 
  
** Una frequenza cardiaca elevata può essere normale, ad esempio durante l'esercizio fisico o lo stress 
emotivo. Può anche essere una risposta a disidratazione, febbre, infezioni o altre condizioni tra cui la 
fibrillazione atriale o altre aritmie.  
 

• Registrazione di scarsa qualità: questo risultato significa che l'applicazione ECG non è stata in 
grado di analizzare i dati. Una cattiva registrazione di solito avviene perché il corpo si è mosso 
durante la registrazione o il Galaxy Watch non ha avuto un sufficiente contatto cutaneo con il polso o 
il dito. Se si ottiene ripetutamente questo risultato, fare riferimento a “Registrare un ECG utilizzando 
il Samsung Galaxy Watch”, come sopra. 
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8. Sicurezza e prestazioni 
 

Durante la fase di validazione clinica per l'applicazione ECG è stata testata la sua accuratezza nel rilevare il 
ritmo sinusale e la fibrillazione atriale nelle registrazioni ECG per 544 soggetti. Le classificazioni del ritmo 
dell'applicazione ECG sono state confrontate con le registrazioni della frequenza eseguite con un ECG a 12 
derivazioni da un cardiologo regolarmente accreditato all'ordine professionale. L'applicazione ECG aveva 
una sensibilità del 98,1% nel rilevamento della fibrillazione atriale e una specificità del 100% nella 
classificazione del ritmo sinusale per tutte le registrazioni classificabili.  
 
Durante gli studi clinici, il 16,8% delle registrazioni dell'ECG sono risultate inconcludenti o di scarsa qualità. 
Se si includono tutte queste registrazioni, la sensibilità dell'applicazione ECG è dell'87,1% e la specificità nel 
rilevare il ritmo sinusale è dell'82,5%. Le registrazioni effettuate nella vita quotidiana possono condurre a 
risultati meno esatti.  
 
Il report PDF dell'ECG è stato confrontato con un ECG standard Lead 1 per gli intervalli chiave (PR, RR), la 
durata e l'ampiezza QRS. Non sono stati riportati eventi avversi durante questo studio clinico. 
 
* Nota: sulla base dello studio condotto da una struttura tra settembre 2019 e aprile 2020. Il sito clinico è 
stato responsabile della determinazione dell'accuratezza della registrazione del ritmo irregolare. I pazienti di 
età inferiore ai 22 anni sono stati esclusi da questo studio 
 

9. Risoluzione problemi 
 

Se si riporta uno dei seguenti problemi durante l’utilizzo dell’applicazione ECG, si prega di verificare tra le 
soluzioni riportate nella tabella di seguito.  
 
 

Problema  Soluzione 

Non riesco ad attivare 
l’applicazione ECG in 
Samsung Health Monitor 
sul mio smartphone 

• Assicurarsi che l'applicazione ECG sia approvata per l'uso nel proprio 
paese. 

• Assicurarsi che la connessione sul proprio smartphone sia attiva 
quando si avvia l'applicazione Samsung Health Monitor. 

Non riesco a trovare 
l'app per l'ECG sul mio 
Samsung Galaxy Watch. 

Verificare che il Samsung Galaxy Watch sia compatibile con l'app per l'ECG. 
L'applicazione ECG richiede un Galaxy Watch Active2 con Tizen versione 
4.0.0.8 o successiva, o un modello di orologio successivo al Galaxy Watch 
Active2 accoppiato a uno smatphone Samsung Galaxy con Android Nougat o 
successivo.  
Se il tuo Galaxy Watch è compatibile, installa l'applicazione Samsung Health 
Monitor sul telefono e aggiorna il tuo software Galaxy Wearable all'ultima 
Maintenance Release (MR). 

Non riesco ad effettuare 
una registrazione ECG 

La pelle secca o fredda, il contatto con la pelle non sufficiente, peluria sul polso, 
la pressione del pulsante in alto o il movimento dell'utente possono causare 
l'arresto dell'applicazione ECG, il mancato avvio della registrazione o 



 
 

Samsung Electronics Pagina 7 di 8 

l'interruzione della registrazione. 
 
Prima di eseguire una registrazione ECG:  

• Mettere un po' di lozione idratante su mani e polso. 
• Se le mani e le braccia sono fredde, rimuovere il Samsung Galaxy 

Watch e strofinare delicatamente il polso per riscaldare la pelle. 
Rimettere il Samsung Galaxy Watch e riprovare a registrare un ECG. 

• Provare a indossare l'orologio al polso leggermente lontano dall'osso 
del polso verso il gomito per creare un migliore contatto con la pelle.  

 
Durante il processo di registrazione assicurarsi che: 

• Gli avambracci siano appoggiati su un tavolo. 
• La punta del dito copra completamente il pulsante in alto. 
• Non si muovano le braccia e non si parli. 
• Non si prema il pulsante in alto. 
• Il dito si appoggia leggermente sul pulsante superiore per i 30 secondi 

necessari alla registrazione.  
 

Se l'applicazione ECG continua a spegnersi non appena la si apre, potrebbe 
essere un problema di software. Riavviare il Samsung Galaxy Watch e 
riprovare.  
Se non si riesce comunque ad ottenere una registrazione corretta, potrebbe 
essere perché l'orologio potrebbe non essere in grado di rilevare un segnale 
abbastanza forte da registrare l'ECG. 

Non riesco a vedere i 
risultati delle registrazioni 
ECG nell’applicazione 
Samsung Health 
Monitor. 

Assicurarsi che il proprio Samsung Galaxy Watch sia accoppiato via Bluetooth 
con lo smartphone Samsung Galaxy utilizzando l'applicazione Galaxy 
Wearable. Se i risultati continuano a non essere disponibili, provare a 
sincronizzare i dati toccando Sincro. nell'angolo in alto a destra. 

Ricevo ripetutamente 
come esito della 
registrazione 
“Registrazione di scarsa 
qualità” 
 

Un cattivo risultato di registrazione può essere dovuto a "rumore" nel segnale 
causato da sporcizia sui sensori, mancanza di umidità, insufficiente contatto 
con la pelle o movimento dell'utente durante la registrazione dell'ECG.  

• Pulire il retro dell'orologio, il polso su cui è utilizzato l’orologio e la punta 
del dito che si sta utilizzando per la registrazione. 

• Assicurarsi che il Samsung Galaxy Watch sia aderente al polso, 
appoggiare comodamente gli avambracci su un tavolo e quindi 
eseguire l'ECG. 

• Provare a portare l'orologio al polso leggermente lontano dall'osso del 
polso verso il gomito per creare un migliore contatto con la pelle. 

• Alcune condizioni fisiologiche possono impedire ad alcune persone di 
avere un segnale abbastanza forte da consentire all'applicazione ECG 
di rilevare e analizzare. 

Ricevo ripetutamente 
come esito della 

Se pensate di avere un'emergenza medica, contattate immediatamente i servizi 
di emergenza.  
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registrazione 
“Inconcludente” 
 

• L'esito "Inconcludente" può derivare da una frequenza cardiaca 
potenzialmente alta o bassa o da un altro ritmo cardiaco che non sia 
AFib o Ritmo sinusale.  

o Una frequenza cardiaca elevata può essere normale, ad 
esempio durante l'esercizio fisico o lo stress emotivo. Può 
anche essere una risposta a disidratazione, febbre, infezione o 
altre condizioni tra cui la fibrillazione atriale o altre aritmie. 
Rimanere fermi per 5-10 minuti e provare a prendere di nuovo 
l'ECG. 

• L'esito "Inconcludente" potrebbe essere dovuto al fatto che la 
frequenza cardiaca è superiore a 120 BPM e il ritmo è la Fibrillazione 
atriale. 

Se si ottiene ripetutamente l'esito "Inconcludente", contattare il proprio medico. 
  

Il mio tracciato ECG 
appare capovolto 

Una forma d'onda invertita potrebbe essere dovuta ad una errata selezione del 
polso. Cliccare le tre linee in alto a sinistra > Accessori > Selezione del polso 
e selezionare il polso su cui si indossa l'orologio. 
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Samsung Health Monitor app (ECG-app) 
 

 

Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd.  
129, Samsung-ro,  
Yeongtong-gu,  
Suwon-si, Gyeonggi-do,  
16677,  
Republiek Korea  
www.samsung.com  

 
Samsung Electronics GmbH 
Am Kronberger Hang 6, 65824 
Schwalbach am Taunus, 
Duitsland  

 
Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door, zodat u zeker weet dat u het product op de juiste wijze 
gebruikt. 

 

 

 

 

Documentnummer: 360049 (20 november 2020) 

  

http://www.samsung.com/
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1. Over deze gebruiksaanwijzing 
 

1.1 Symbolen 

In deze gebruiksaanwijzing worden de volgende symbolen gebruikt: 
Symbool Naam Beschrijving 

 
Waarschuwing 

Geeft aan dat het belangrijk is om zich aan de betreffende informatie te 
houden, zodat problemen of onzorgvuldige metingen als gevolg van 
een onjuist gebruik van de Samsung Health Monitor app worden 
voorkomen. 

 
Fabrikant Geeft aan wie de fabrikant is van de Samsung Health Monitor. 

 
Raadpleeg de 
gebruiksaanwijzing 

Geeft aan dat de gebruiker de gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig moet 
lezen, zodat hij het product op de juiste wijze gebruikt.  

 
Gevolmachtigde 
vertegenwoordiger 

Geeft informatie over de gevolmachtigde vertegenwoordiger in de EU.  

Symbolen die in de Samsung Health Monitor worden gebruikt: 

De symbolen die in de Samsung Health Monitor worden gebruikt, kunnen worden gewijzigd.  

Symbool Naam Beschrijving 

 
Waarschuwing 

Geeft aan dat het belangrijk is om zich aan de betreffende informatie 
te houden, zodat problemen of onnauwkeurige metingen als gevolg 
van een onjuist gebruik van de Samsung Health Monitor app worden 
voorkomen. 

 
Waarschuwing 

Geeft aan dat het belangrijk is om zich aan de betreffende informatie 
te houden, zodat problemen of onnauwkeurige metingen als gevolg 
van een onjuist gebruik van de Samsung Health Monitor app worden 
voorkomen. 

 
Gemiddelde 
hartslag 

Geeft de gemiddelde hartslag tijdens de ECG-meting. 

 

1.2 Gebruiksaanwijzing in elektronische vorm 
De gebruiksaanwijzing voor de Samsung Health Monitor wordt in elektronische vorm verstrekt en is 
beschikbaar in de Samsung Health Monitor app en op de website op samsung.com. 
Als u de gebruiksaanwijzing op papier wilt ontvangen, kunt u deze aanvragen bij het officiële Samsung 
Supportcenter in uw land.  
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2. Gebruiksdoel 
 

De Samsung ECG-app wordt zonder medisch recept geleverd. De app bevat uitsluitend software en is een 
mobiele medische toepassing die werkt op een compatibele Samsung Galaxy Watch en Samsung 
Smartphone. De app is bedoeld voor het maken, opnemen, opslaan en weergeven van een eenkanaals 
elektrocardiogram (ECG), vergelijkbaar met een Lead I ECG voor volwassenen van 22 jaar en ouder. 
Classificeerbare lijnen worden door de app aangeduid als atriumfibrillatie of als sinusritme en deze kunnen 
helpen bij het vaststellen van het hartritme. Het is niet bedoeld als vervanging voor de traditionele diagnose- 
of behandelingsmethoden. De app is niet bedoeld voor gebruikers met een andere hartritmestoornis en 
gebruikers mogen zonder raadpleging van een gekwalificeerde zorgprofessional geen conclusies trekken of 
klinische acties ondernemen op basis van de output van het apparaat. Het ECG en de hartritme-indeling 
kunnen door gebruikers met of zonder atriumfibrillatie worden gedeeld met een gekwalificeerde 
zorgprofessional.  

3. Contra-indicaties 
 

Gebruik de ECG-app NIET als u jonger bent dan 22 jaar.  

Gebruik de ECG-app NIET als bij u een pacemaker, hartdefibrillator of ander elektronisch apparaat is 
geïmplanteerd. 

Gebruik de ECG-app NIET als u andere ritmestoornissen dan atriumfibrillatie hebt. 

4. Waarschuwingen 
 

Volg onderstaande waarschuwingen op. Als u dit niet doet, is de ECG-app mogelijk niet in staat is om 
nauwkeurige metingen vast te leggen.  

 

De ECG-app kan geen diagnose stellen van hartaandoeningen of zoeken naar tekenen van een 
hartaanval. 

 

De ECG-app is niet bedoeld ter vervanging van de traditionele methoden van diagnose of 
behandeling door een gekwalificeerde zorgprofessional. Als u denkt dat sprake is van een 
medische noodsituatie, neem dan onmiddellijk contact op met een plaatselijke hulpdienst. 

 
Wijzig uw medicijnen of dosering NIET zonder eerst uw arts te raadplegen. 

 

Trek geen conclusies en onderneem GEEN klinische actie op basis van de metingen van de ECG-
app zonder eerst te overleggen met een gekwalificeerde zorgprofessional. 

 
Voer GEEN ECG-metingen uit tijdens een fysieke activiteit 

 

Voer GEEN ECG-metingen uit wanneer de Galaxy Watch zich in de buurt van sterke 
elektromagnetische velden bevindt (bijvoorbeeld MRI- of röntgenapparatuur, elektromagnetische 
antidiefstalsystemen en metaaldetectoren). 
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Om veiligheidsredenen moet u de Galaxy telefoon en de Galaxy Watch altijd via Bluetooth 
koppelen in een eigen (thuis-)omgeving. Het wordt AFGERADEN om deze in een openbare ruimte 
te koppelen. 

 

Voer GEEN ECG-metingen uit tijdens een medische ingreep (bijvoorbeeld een operatie of een 
externe defibrillatieprocedure). 

 

Voer GEEN ECG-metingen uit wanneer de Galaxy Watch zich buiten de volgende 
omstandigheden bevindt:  

• Temperatuur 12 °C – 40 °C 
• Luchtvochtigheid: 30% – 90% relatieve luchtvochtigheid 

 

Zorg ervoor dat de vinger die gebruikt wordt om het ECG vast te leggen niet bedekt is en vrij is van 
kneuzingen, littekens of snijwonden. 

 

Door bepaalde fysiologische omstandigheden is het signaal van sommige personen niet sterk 
genoeg om de ECG-app te detecteren en te analyseren. 

 

5 Aan de slag 
 

De ECG-app bestaat uit de Galaxy telefoon-app (ECG-Android) en de Galaxy Watch-app (ECG-Tizen). De 
app is beschikbaar via Samsung Health Monitor. Voor de ECG-app is een Galaxy Active2 met Tizen versie 
4.0.0.8 of nieuwer nodig, of een nieuwer Watch-model dan de Galaxy Active2 die is gekoppeld aan een 
Galaxy telefoon met Android Nougat of recenter. 

1. Zorg ervoor dat uw Galaxy Watch via Bluetooth is gekoppeld met uw Galaxy telefoon.  
2. Als de ECG-app op uw Galaxy telefoon is geïnstalleerd, opent u de Samsung Health Monitor-app en 

volgt u de instructies op het scherm om uw profiel in te stellen.  

Als de ECG-app niet op uw Galaxy telefoon is geïnstalleerd, installeert u de app Samsung Health Monitor 
vanuit de Galaxy Store en installeert u vervolgens de laatste update van de Galaxy Wearable software. Na 
het installeren van de update opent u Samsung Health Monitor en volgt u de instel-instructies die op het 
scherm worden weergegeven. 

6. Een ECG opnemen met behulp van uw Galaxy Watch
 

1. Open de app Samsung Health Monitor op uw Galaxy Watch.  
2. Zorg ervoor dat de Galaxy Watch goed om uw pols zit.  
3. Laat uw onderarmen comfortabel op een tafel rusten en laat vervolgens een vingertop van de 

andere hand 30 seconden lang licht op de bovenste knop van de Galaxy Watch rusten. Blijf stil zitten 
en praat niet terwijl de Galaxy Watch de meting uitvoert. Als de opname is voltooid, verschijnen de 
ECG-resultaten op uw horloge. Opmerking: Druk niet op de bovenste knop tijdens de opname. Als u 
dit wel doet, wordt de opname gestopt.  

4. Scrol omhoog en omlaag om het ECG-resultaat te zien. Als u ziet dat sprake is van symptomen, tikt 
u op Toevoegen en op het scherm Symptomen. Scrol door de lijst en tik op elk symptoom dat op u 
van toepassing is. Tik vervolgens op Opslaan om de symptomen aan uw ECG-rapport toe te 
voegen en om terug te gaan naar het scherm Resultaten.  
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5. Tik op Gereed om terug te gaan naar het Start-scherm. U kunt uw ECG-rapport bekijken in de ECG-
app op uw telefoon. (Denk eraan dat voor het synchroniseren het horloge en de telefoon via 
Bluetooth gekoppeld moeten zijn.) 

7. Uw ECG-rapporten op uw Galaxy telefoon bekijken 
 

Nadat u een ECG hebt gemaakt, worden de ECG-gegevens gesynchroniseerd met de gekoppelde Galaxy 
telefoon waar een PDF-rapport wordt gemaakt. 

1. Open de app Samsung Health Monitor op uw Galaxy telefoon. 
2. Tik op de miniatuur om uw laatste ECG-rapport te bekijken of tik op Historie weergeven om alle 

beschikbare rapporten te bekijken. 

U kunt een van de volgende vier resultaten krijgen: 

• Sinusritme - Dit resultaat betekent dat het hart tijdens de opname in een regelmatig ritme klopte 
met een hartslag van 50-100 slagen per minuut. 

o Let op: Een sinusritme-resultaat garandeert niet dat u geen hartritmestoornis of ander 
probleem met uw gezondheid heeft. Voelt u zich niet goed, neem dan contact op met uw 
arts. 

• Atriumfibrillatie (AFib) - Dit betekent dat het hart tijdens de opname in een onregelmatig ritme 
klopte met een hartslag van 50-120 slagen per minuut. Als u dit resultaat krijgt, neem dan 
contact op met uw arts voor advies. 

• Onduidelijk - Dit resultaat betekent dat de ECG-opname niet kon worden geclassificeerd omdat 
de hartfrequentie te hoog of te laag was, of omdat het ritme geen atriumfibrillatie of sinusritme 
was. Als u dit resultaat herhaaldelijk krijgt, neem dan contact op met uw arts. 

• Aandoeningen die leiden tot een onduidelijk resultaat  
 De hartslag was tijdens de opname minder dan 50 slagen per minuut (lage 

hartslag*), of  
 de hartslag was meer dan 100 slagen per minuut (hoge hartslag**) en het ritme 

was geen atriumfibrillatie, of  
 het hartritme was geen sinusritme of atriumfibrillatie, of  
 het hartritme was atriumfibrillatie en de hartslag was meer dan 120 slagen per 

minuut. 

* Een lage hartslag kan normaal zijn, bijvoorbeeld bij goed getrainde sporters. Het kan ook worden 
veroorzaakt door bepaalde medicijnen of aandoeningen die verband houden met abnormale elektrische 
activiteit in het hart. 

** Een hoge hartslag kan normaal zijn, zoals tijdens het sporten of bij emotionele stress. Het kan ook 
een reactie zijn op uitdroging, koorts, infectie of andere aandoeningen zoals atriumfibrillatie of andere 
hartritmestoornissen. 

• Slechte opname - Dit resultaat betekent dat de ECG-app niet in staat was om de gegevens te 
analyseren. Een slechte opname gebeurt meestal wanneer u tijdens de opname beweegt of omdat 
de Galaxy Watch niet genoeg huidcontact met uw pols of vinger had. Als u dit resultaat herhaaldelijk 
krijgt, raadpleeg dan "Een ECG opnemen met behulp van uw Galaxy Watch" hierboven. 

8. Veiligheid en prestaties
 

Bij de klinische validatie van de ECG-app is de nauwkeurigheid bij het detecteren van het sinusritme en de 
atriumfibrillatie in ECG-opnamen van 544 proefpersonen getest. De ritmeclassificaties van de ECG-app zijn 
vergeleken met ritmeclassificaties die door een gecertificeerde cardioloog zijn uitgevoerd met behulp van 
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een 12-lead ECG. De ECG-app had een gevoeligheid van 98,1% voor het detecteren van atriumfibrillatie en 
een specificiteit van 100% voor het classificeren van het sinusritme voor alle classificeerbare opnames.  

Tijdens de klinische onderzoeken was 16,8% van de ECG-opnames onduidelijk of slecht opgenomen. Als al 
deze opnames worden meegeteld, is de gevoeligheid van de ECG-app 87,1% en de specificiteit om het 
sinusritme te detecteren 82,5%. De resultaten kunnen in de praktijk minder duidelijk zijn en er kan sprake 
zijn van minder goede opnames.  

Het ECG PDF-rapport is vergeleken met een standaard 1-lead ECG voor sleutelintervallen (PR, RR), QRS-
duur en amplitude. Tijdens deze klinische studie werden geen ongewenste voorvallen gemeld. 

* Opmerking: Gebaseerd op het onderzoek dat door één instelling tussen september 2019 en april 2020 is 
uitgevoerd. De instelling was verantwoordelijk voor het bepalen van de nauwkeurigheid van onregelmatige 
ritmemetingen. Patiënten jonger dan 22 jaar zijn van dit onderzoek uitgesloten.  

9. Problemen oplossen 
 

Als u problemen hebt met het gebruik van uw ECG-app, raadpleeg dan onderstaande tabel voor mogelijke 
oplossingen. 

Probleem  Oplossing  

Ik kan de ECG-functie 
van de Samsung Health 
Monitor niet inschakelen 
op mijn telefoon. 

• Controleer of de ECG-app is goedgekeurd voor gebruik in uw land.  
• Zorg ervoor dat u verbinding hebt met internet wanneer u de app 

Samsung Health Monitor inschakelt. 

Ik kan de ECG-app niet 
vinden op mijn Galaxy 
Watch. 

Controleer of uw Galaxy Watch compatibel is met de ECG-app. Voor de ECG-
app is een Galaxy Active2 met Tizen versie 4.0.0.8 of nieuwer nodig, of een 
nieuwer model dan de Galaxy Active2 Watch, en deze moet gekoppeld zijn met 
een Galaxy telefoon met Android Nougat of recenter. 
Als uw Galaxy Watch compatibel is, installeer dan de Samsung Health Monitor 
App op de telefoon en upgrade uw Galaxy Wearable software naar de nieuwste 
Maintenance Release (MR). 

Ik kan mijn ECG niet 
opnemen  

 
Een droge of koude huid, te weinig huidcontact, een harige pols, het indrukken 
van de bovenste knop of een beweging van de gebruiker kan ertoe leiden dat 
de ECG-app wordt uitgeschakeld, dat de opname niet wordt gestart of dat de 
opname wordt gestopt. 
 
Voordat u een ECG maakt: 

• Doe wat vochtinbrengende lotion op uw handen en pols.  
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• Als uw handen en armen koud zijn, verwijder dan de Galaxy Watch en 
wrijf zacht over de pols om de huid op te warmen. Doe de Galaxy 
Watch weer om en probeer opnieuw om een ECG op te nemen. 

• Draag het horloge om uw pols, iets van het bot van uw pols af in de 
richting van uw elleboog, zodat het contact met de huid zo goed 
mogelijk is.  
 

Zorg er tijdens het opnameproces voor dat: 

• uw onderarmen op een tafel rusten; 
 

• uw vingertop de bovenste knop volledig bedekt; 
 

• u uw armen niet beweegt en u niet praat; 
 

• u de bovenste knop niet indrukt;  

• uw vinger licht op de bovenste knop rust gedurende de 30 seconden 
die nodig zijn om de opname te maken. 

Als de ECG-app blijft stoppen zodra u deze opent, kan dit een 
softwareprobleem zijn. Start de Galaxy Watch opnieuw op en probeer het 
opnieuw.  

Als het nog steeds niet lukt om een opname te maken, kan het zijn dat het 
signaal van het horloge niet sterk genoeg is om uw ECG op te nemen. 

Ik zie mijn ECG-
resultaten niet in de app 
Samsung Health 
Monitor. 

Zorg ervoor dat uw Galaxy Watch met behulp van de app Galaxy Wearable via 
Bluetooth is gekoppeld met de Galaxy telefoon. Als u uw resultaten nog steeds 
niet ziet, synchroniseer dan de gegevens door in de rechter bovenhoek op 
Synchr. te tikken. 

Ik krijg herhaaldelijk een 
slecht opnameresultaat. 

Een slecht opnameresultaat kan het gevolg zijn van "ruis" in het signaal, 
veroorzaakt door vuil op de sensoren, onvoldoende vocht, onvoldoende 
huidcontact of beweging van de gebruiker tijdens de ECG-meting.  

• Maak de achterkant van de Galaxy Watch, de pols waarmee de Galaxy 
Watch contact heeft en de vingertop die u voor de meting gebruikt 
schoon.  

• Zorg ervoor dat de Galaxy Watch goed om uw pols zit, laat uw 
onderarmen comfortabel op een tafel rusten en start dan de ECG-
opname. 

• Draag het horloge om uw pols, iets van het bot van uw pols af in de 
richting van uw elleboog, om voor beter contact met de huid te zorgen. 

• Door bepaalde fysiologische omstandigheden is het signaal van 
sommige personen niet sterk genoeg om de ECG-app te detecteren en 
te analyseren. 

Ik krijg herhaaldelijk een 
onduidelijk resultaat 

Denkt u dat sprake is van een medische noodsituatie, neem dan onmiddellijk 
contact op met een hulpdienst. 
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• Een onduidelijk resultaat kan het gevolg zijn van een mogelijk hoge of 
lage hartslag of een hartritme dat geen atriumfibrillatie of sinusritme is.  

• Een hoge hartslag kan normaal zijn, zoals tijdens een training of tijdens 
emotionele stress. Het kan ook een reactie zijn op uitdroging, koorts, 
een infectie of een aandoening als atriumfibrillatie of andere 
hartritmestoornis. Blijf 5-10 minuten stil zitten en probeer het ECG 
opnieuw op te nemen. 

• Een onduidelijk resultaat kan ontstaan wanneer de hartslag meer dan 
120 slagen per minuut bedraagt en sprake is atriumfibrillatie. 

 
Als u herhaaldelijk een onduidelijke uitslag krijgt, neem dan contact op met uw 
arts. 

Mijn ECG-golfvorm 
verschijnt 
ondersteboven.  

Een omgekeerde golfvorm kan het gevolg zijn van een onjuiste polsselectie. Ga 
naar Lade > Accessoires > Selectie pols en selecteer de pols waar u het 
horloge om draagt. 
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Приложение Samsung Health Monitor (Приложение за ЕКГ) 

 

 

Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd.  
129, Samsung-ro,  
Yeongtong-gu,  
Suwon-si, Gyeonggi-do,  
16677,  
Република Корея  
www.samsung.com  

 
Samsung Electronics GmbH 
Am Kronberger Hang 6, 65824 
Schwalbach am Taunus, 
Германия  

 
Моля, прочетете внимателно настоящите инструкции за употреба, за да използвате правилно продукта  

 

 

 

 

Номер на документа: 360049 (20 ноември 2020 г.) 

  

http://www.samsung.com/
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1. Относно инструкциите за употреба 
 

 

1.1 Символи 

Използвани в инструкциите за употреба символи 
Символ Име Описание 

 
Предупреждения 

Указват съдържанието, което трябва да следвате, за да избегнете проблеми 
или неточно измерване в резултат от неправилна употреба на приложението 
Samsung Health Monitor. 

 
Производител Указва производителя на Samsung Health Monitor 

 

Консултирайте се 
с инструкциите 
за употреба 

Указва, че потребителят трябва предварително да прочете внимателно 
инструкциите за употреба, за да използва правилно продукта 

 
Упълномощен 
представител 

Указва информация за упълномощения представител за ЕС. 

Използвани символи в Samsung Health Monitor 

Използваните в Samsung Health Monitor символи могат да се променят.  

Символ Име Описание 

 
Предупреждения 

Указват съдържанието, което трябва да следвате, за да избегнете проблеми 
или неточно измерване в резултат от неправилна употреба на 
приложението Samsung Health Monitor 

 
Предупреждения 

Указват съдържанието, което трябва да следвате, за да избегнете проблеми 
или неточно измерване в резултат от неправилна употреба на 
приложението Samsung Health Monitor 

 
Среден сърдечен 

ритъм 
Индикира средния сърдечен ритъм по време на ЕКГ измерване. 

 

1.2 Инструкции за употреба, предоставени в електронен вид 
Инструкциите за употреба на Samsung Health Monitor се предоставят в електронен вид и са налични в 
приложението Samsung Health Monitor и на уебсайта му в samsung.com. 
Ако се нуждаете от инструкции за употреба в хартиен вид, можете да ги заявите, като се обадите на 
официалния център за поддръжка на Samsung в своята държава.  
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2. Предназначение 
 

Приложението за ЕКГ на Samsung е изцяло софтуерно приложение с медицинска цел без лекарско 
предписание, което работи на съвместими часовници Galaxy Watch и телефони от серията Galaxy. 
Приложението е предназначено за създаване, записване, съхраняване, прехвърляне и показване на 
едноканална електрокардиограма (ЕКГ), по подобие на ЕКГ с едно отвеждане за пълнолетни лица на възраст от 
22 или повече години. Подлежащите на класификация резултати се обозначават от приложението като 
предсърдно мъждене (AFib) или синусов ритъм за спомагане за установяване на сърдечния ритъм, като не е 
препоръчително приложението да заменя традиционните методи за диагностика или лечение. Приложението 
не е предназначено за потребители с други установени аритмии и потребителите не бива да тълкуват или 
предприемат действия за лечение въз основа на показанията на устройството, без да се консултират с 
квалифициран специалист в сферата на здравеопазването. ЕКГ и класификацията на ритъма могат да се 
използват от потребители със или без установено предсърдно мъждене, тъй като данните могат да се споделят 
с квалифициран специалист в сферата на здравеопазването.  

3. Противопоказания 
 

НЕ използвайте приложението за ЕКГ, ако не сте навършили 22 години.  

НЕ използвайте приложението за ЕКГ, ако имате поставен пейсмейкър, поставен сърдечен дефибрилатор или 
други поставени електронни устройства.  

НЕ използвайте приложението за ЕКГ, ако имате установена аритмия, различна от предсърдно мъждене. 

4. Предупреждения 
 

Моля, спазвайте изброените по-долу предупреждения. В противен случай е възможно приложението за ЕКГ да 
не успее да отчете точни показания.  
 

 

Приложението за ЕКГ не може да диагностицира сърдечни заболявания или да следи за признаци на 
инфаркт. 

 

Приложението за ЕКГ не е предназначено да замести традиционните методи за диагностика или 
лечение от квалифициран специалист в сферата на здравеопазването. Ако смятате, че имате спешна 
нужда от медицинска помощ, трябва незабавно да се свържете с местните си услуги за бърза помощ. 

 
НЕ променяйте лекарствата си или дозировката им, без да се консултирате преди това с лекаря си. 

 

НЕ тълкувайте и не предприемайте действия за лечение въз основа на показанията на приложението 
за ЕКГ, без да се консултирате преди това с квалифициран специалист в сферата на 
здравеопазването. 

 
НЕ измервайте ЕКГ по време на физическа активност. 
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НЕ измервайте ЕКГ, когато часовникът Galaxy Watch е твърде близо до силни електромагнитни полета 
(например оборудване за ядрено-магнитен резонанс (ЯМР) или рентген, електромагнитни системи 
против кражба и детектори за метал). 

 

От съображения за сигурност винаги сдвоявайте телефона и часовника си от серията Galaxy чрез 
Bluetooth в частна (домашна) мрежа. НЕ е препоръчително да извършвате сдвояване на обществени 
места 

 

НЕ измервайте ЕКГ по време на медицинска процедура (например операция или външна 
дефибрилация). 

 

НЕ измервайте ЕКГ, когато използвате своя часовник Galaxy Watch извън следните условия:  

• Температура: 54oF – 104oF/12oC – 40oC 
• Влажност 30% – 90% относителна влажност 

 

Уверете се, че пръстът, който се използва за записването на ЕКГ, не е покрит и няма наранявания, 
белези или порязвания. 

 

Определени физиологични състояния могат да попречат на някои хора да имат достатъчно силен 
сигнал, за да може приложението за ЕКГ да го открие и анализира. 

 

5 Първи стъпки 
 

Приложението за ЕКГ се състои от приложение за телефони от серията Galaxy (ECG-Android) и приложение за 
часовници Galaxy Watch (ECG-Tizen). Достъпът до приложението може да се осъществява чрез приложението 
Samsung Health Monitor. Приложението за ЕКГ изисква Galaxy Active2 с Tizen 4.0.0.8 или по-нова версия или по-
нов модел часовник от Galaxy Active2, който е сдвоен с телефон от серията Galaxy с Android Nougat или по-нова 
версия.  

1. Уверете се, че часовникът ви Galaxy Watch е сдвоен с телефона ви от серията Galaxy чрез Bluetooth.  
2. Ако приложението за ЕКГ е инсталирано на телефона ви от серията Galaxy, отворете приложението 

Samsung Health Monitor и изпълнете инструкциите на екрана, за да настроите профила си.  

Ако приложението за ЕКГ не е инсталирано на телефона ви от серията Galaxy, инсталирайте приложението 
Samsung Health Monitor от Galaxy Store и след това инсталирайте най-новата актуализация на софтуера на 
Galaxy Wearable. След като инсталирате актуализацията, отворете приложението Samsung Health Monitor и 
изпълнете инструкциите за настройване на екрана. 

6. Записване на ЕКГ с часовник Galaxy Watch 
 

1. Отворете приложението Samsung Health Monitor на часовника си Galaxy Watch.  
2. Уверете се, че каишката на часовника Galaxy Watch е пристегната около китката ви.  
3. Поставете ръцете си върху масата и натиснете леко с върха на някой от пръстите на другата си ръка 

горния бутон на часовника Galaxy Watch за 30 секунди. Стойте неподвижно и не говорете, докато 
часовникът Galaxy Watch извършва измерването. Когато процесът на записване приключи, резултатите 
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от ЕКГ ще се покажат на часовника ви. Забележка: Не натискайте горния бутон по време на 
записването, защото това ще го спре.  

4. Превъртете нагоре и надолу, за да видите резултатите си от ЕКГ. Ако изпитвате симптоми, докоснете 
Add (Добавяне) и на екрана Symptoms (Симптоми) превъртете списъка и докоснете всеки симптом, 
който изпитвате. След това докоснете Save (Запазване), за да добавите симптомите към отчета си за 
ЕКГ и да се върнете обратно на екрана Results (Резултати).  

5. Докоснете Done (Готово), за да се върнете обратно на екрана Start (Начало). Можете да прегледате 
отчета си за ЕКГ в приложението за ЕКГ на телефона си. (Имайте предвид, че за синхронизирането е 
необходимо часовникът и телефонът да бъдат сдвоени чрез Bluetooth). 

7. Преглед на отчетите ви за ЕКГ на телефона ви от серията Galaxy 
 

След като измерите ЕКГ, данните се синхронизират със сдвоения телефон от серията Galaxy, където се създава 
отчет във формат PDF.  

1. Отворете приложението Samsung Health Monitor на телефона си от серията Galaxy.  
2. Докоснете миниатюрата, за да видите най-новия си отчет за ЕКГ, или докоснете View history (Преглед 

на историята), за да видите всички налични отчети.  

Може да получите някой от следните четири резултата:  

• Синусов ритъм – Този отчет означава, че по време на записа сърцето е биело редовно със сърдечен 
ритъм от 50 – 100 удара в минута.  

o Внимание: Показанията за синусовия ритъм не гарантират, че не изпитвате аритмия или друго 
състояние. Ако не се чувствате добре, трябва да се свържете с лекаря си.  

• Предсърдно мъждене – Този резултат означава, че по време на записа сърцето е биело нередовно със 
сърдечен ритъм от 50 – 120 удара в минута. Ако получите този резултат, трябва да се свържете с лекаря 
си за насоки.  

• Неопределен – Този резултат означава, че записът на ЕКГ не може да се класифицира, защото 
сърдечният ритъм е бил прекалено висок или прекалено нисък, или не е бил синусов ритъм или 
предсърдно мъждене. Ако получите този резултат няколко пъти, трябва да се свържете с лекаря си.  

o Състояния, които водят до неопределен резултат  
 Сърдечният ритъм по време на записа е бил под 50 удара в минута (нисък сърдечен 

ритъм*), или  
 сърдечният ритъм е бил над 100 удара в минута (висок сърдечен ритъм**) и не е бил 

предсърдно мъждене, или  
 сърдечният ритъм не е бил синусов или предсърдно мъждене, или  
 сърдечният ритъм е бил предсърдно мъждене и бил над 120 удара в минута.  

* Ниският сърдечен ритъм може да е нормален, като например при спортисти в добра физическа форма. Също 
така може да се дължи на определени лекарства или състояния, свързани с необичайна електрическа дейност 
в сърцето.  
** Високият сърдечен ритъм може да е нормален, като например при тренировка или емоционален стрес. 
Също така може да се дължи на дехидратация, висока температура, инфекция или други състояния, 
включително предсърдно мъждене или друга аритмия.  

• Недобър запис – Този резултат означава, че приложението за ЕКГ не е успяло да анализира данните. 
Недобрият запис обикновено се получава, защото сте мръднали тялото си по време на записа или 
защото часовникът Galaxy Watch не е имал достатъчен контакт с кожата на китката или пръста ви. Ако 
получавате този резултат често, вижте „Записване на ЕКГ с часовник Galaxy Watch“ по-горе 
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8. Безопасност и ефективност 
 

За клиничното потвърждение бе тествана ефективността на приложението за ЕКГ за откриване на синусов 
ритъм и предсърдно мъждене при 544 пациента. Класификациите на ритъма на приложението за ЕКГ бяха 
сравнени с класификациите на сертифицирани кардиолози с ЕКГ с 12 отвеждания. Приложението за ЕКГ 
постигна чувствителност от 98,1% при откриването на предсърдно мъждене и специфичност от 100% при 
класифицирането на синусов ритъм за всички подлежащи на класификация записи.  

По време на клиничните изпитвания 16,8% от записите на ЕКГ бяха неопределени или недобри. Ако всички тези 
записи бъдат включени, чувствителността на приложението за ЕКГ е 87,1%, а специфичността при откриване на 
синусов ритъм е 82,5%. Ефективността при реални условия може да включва повече неопределени и недобри 
записи.  

Отчетът във формат PDF за ЕКГ бе сравнен със стандартно ЕКГ с едно отвеждане за ключови интервали (PR, RR), 
продължителност и амплитуда на QRS. По време на клиничното изпитване не бяха отчетени неблагоприятни 
събития. 

* Забележка: Въз основа на изпитване, проведено в едно съоръжение между септември 2019 г. и април 2020 г. 
Болничното съоръжение отговаряше за определянето на точността на измерването на нередовния ритъм. 
Пациентите на възраст под 22 години бяха изключени от това изпитване 

9. Отстраняване на неизправности 
 

Ако срещате проблеми, когато използвате приложението за ЕКГ, вижте таблицата по-долу за възможни 
решения.  

 

Проблем  Решение  

Не мога да активирам 
функцията за ЕКГ на 
Samsung Health Monitor 
на телефона си 

• Уверете се, че приложението за ЕКГ е одобрено за използване в 
държавата ви. 

• Уверете се, че имате активна мрежова връзка, когато активирате 
приложението Samsung Health Monitor.  

Не мога да намеря 
приложението за ЕКГ в 
часовника си Galaxy 
Watch. 

Проверете дали часовникът ви Galaxy Watch е съвместим с приложението за ЕКГ. 
Приложението за ЕКГ изисква Galaxy Active2 с Tizen 4.0.0.8 или по-нова версия 
или по-нов модел часовник от Galaxy Active2, който е сдвоен с телефон от серията 
Galaxy с Android Nougat или по-нова версия.  
Ако часовникът ви Galaxy Watch е съвместим, инсталирайте приложението 
Samsung Health Monitor на телефона си и надстройте софтуера на Galaxy Wearable 
до най-новата версия на софтуерна поддръжка. 

Не мога да запиша ЕКГ 
 
Сухата или хладна кожа, недостатъчният контакт с кожата, окосмяването по 
китката, натискането на горния бутон или движението на тялото на потребителя 
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могат да доведат до това приложението за ЕКГ да се изключи, да не започне да 
записва или да спре да записва.  
 
Преди да направите ЕКГ:  

• Сложете овлажняващ крем на ръцете и китката си. 
• Ако ръцете ви са студени, свалете часовника Galaxy Watch и разтрийте 

внимателно китката, за да я затоплите. Сложете отново часовника Galaxy 
Watch и се опитайте да запишете ЕКГ. 

• Опитайте да преместите часовника си по-нагоре от костта на китката си 
към лакътя, за да създадете по-добър контакт с кожата.  

По време на записа:  

• Ръцете ви трябва да са върху масата. 
• Пръстът ви трябва да е изцяло върху горния бутон. 
• Не трябва да движите ръцете си или да говорите. 
• Не трябва да натискате горния бутон. 
• Пръстът ви трябва да натиска леко горния бутон за 30-те секунди, които 

са нужни за записа.  

Ако приложението ЕКГ продължи да се затваря веднага, след като го отворите, 
това може да се дължи на проблем със софтуера. Рестартирайте часовника Galaxy 
Watch и пробвайте отново.  
Ако все още не можете да осъществите успешен запис, вероятно часовникът не 
може да открие достатъчно силен сигнал. 

Не виждам резултатите си 
от ЕКГ в приложението 
Samsung Health Monitor. 

Уверете се, че часовникът ви Galaxy Watch е сдвоен чрез Bluetooth с телефона от 
серията Galaxy с приложението Galaxy Wearable. Ако все още не виждате 
резултатите си, опитайте да синхронизирате данните, като докоснете Sync 
(Синхронизиране) в горния десен ъгъл. 

Непрекъснато получавам 
резултат „Недобър 
запис“. 

Резултатът „Недобър запис“ може да се дължи на „шум“ в сигнала, причинен от 
изцапване на сензорите, недостатъчна влажност, недостатъчен контакт с кожата 
или движение на тялото на потребителя по време на измерването.  

• Почистете задната страна на часовника, китката, до която се допира 
часовникът, и пръста, който използвате за измерването. 

• Уверете се, че каишката на часовника Galaxy Watch е пристегната около 
китката ви, поставете ръцете си върху масата и стартирайте измерването. 

• Опитайте да преместите часовника си по-нагоре от костта на китката си 
към лакътя, за да създадете по-добър контакт с кожата. 

• Определени физиологични състояния могат да попречат на някои хора 
да имат достатъчно силен сигнал, за да може приложението за ЕКГ да го 
открие и анализира. 

Непрекъснато получавам 
„Неопределен“ резултат. 

Ако смятате, че имате спешна нужда от медицинска помощ, трябва незабавно да 
се свържете с услугите за бърза помощ.  
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• Неопределеният резултат може да се дължи на потенциално висок или 
нисък сърдечен ритъм или друг сърдечен ритъм, който не е предсърдно 
мъждене или синусов ритъм.  

o Високият сърдечен ритъм може да е нормален, като например 
при тренировка или емоционален стрес. Също така може да се 
дължи на дехидратация, висока температура, инфекция или 
други състояния, включително предсърдно мъждене или друга 
аритмия. Останете в покой за 5 – 10 минути и се опитайте да 
повторите ЕКГ-то. 

• Неопределеният резултат може да се дължи на това, че сърдечният 
ритъм е бил предсърдно мъждене и бил над 120 удара в минута. 

Ако получите неопределен резултат няколко пъти, трябва да се свържете с лекаря 
си.  

Вълните на ЕКГ-то ми 
изглеждат като обърнати 
обратно. 

Възможно е да се получат обърнати вълни, ако изберете грешната китка. 
Отворете Drawer > Accessories > Wrist selection (Контейнер > Аксесоари > Избор 
на китка) и изберете китката, на която носите часовника. 
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Aplikace Samsung Health Monitor (Aplikace pro měření EKG) 
 

 

Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd.  
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Aby bylo zajištěno správné používání produktu, přečtěte si tento návod k použití  
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1. O tomto Návodu k použití 
 

1.1 Symboly 

Symboly použité v tomto Návodu k použití 
Symbol Název Popis 

 
Upozornění 

Označuje obsah, kterým se musíte řídit, abyste předešli případným 
problémům nebo nepřesnému měření následkem nesprávného použití 
aplikace Samsung Health Monitor. 

 
Výrobce Označuje výrobce aplikace Samsung Health Monitor 

 
Viz návod k použití 

Značí, že před použitím aplikace by si uživatel měl pečlivě přečíst 
návod k použití, aby mohl produkt správně používat 

 
Oprávněný 
zástupce 

Uvádí informace o oprávněném zástupci pro EU. 

Symboly používané v aplikaci Samsung Health Monitor 

Symboly používané v aplikaci Samsung Health Monitor se mohou měnit.  

Symbol Název Popis 

 
Upozornění 

Označuje obsah, kterým se musíte řídit, abyste předešli jakýmkoliv 
problémům nebo nepřesnému měření následkem nesprávného použití 
aplikace Samsung Health Monitor 

 
Upozornění 

Označuje obsah, kterým se musíte řídit, abyste předešli jakýmkoliv 
problémům nebo nepřesnému měření následkem nesprávného použití 
aplikace Samsung Health Monitor 

 
Průměrná tepová 
frekvence 

Označuje průměrnou tepovou frekvenci během měření EKG. 

 

1.2 Návod k použití v elektronické formě 
Návod k použití aplikace Samsung Health Monitor je poskytován v elektronické formě a je dostupný v 
aplikaci Samsung Health Monitor a také na webové stránce této aplikace na samsung.com. 
Potřebujete-li tištěný návod k použití, můžete o něj zažádat tak, že zavoláte na oficiální centrum podpory 
Samsung ve vaší zemi.  
 

2. Určené použití 
 

Aplikace pro měření EKG od společnosti Samsung existuje pouze ve formě softwaru. Jedná se o mobilní 
lékařskou aplikaci určenou pro použití společně s kompatibilními hodinkami a telefonem Samsung Galaxy 
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bez nutnosti mít lékařský předpis. Aplikace slouží k vytváření, záznamu, ukládání, přenosu a zobrazování 
jednokanálového elektrokardiogramu (EKG) podobného 1svodovému EKG pro dospělé osoby ve věku 22 let 
nebo starší. Klasifikovatelné křivky aplikace označuje buď jako atriální fibrilaci (AFib nebo AF), nebo jako 
sinusový rytmus, aby tak usnadnila identifikaci srdečního rytmu; účelem aplikace není nahrazovat tradiční 
metody diagnózy nebo léčby. Aplikace není určena pro uživatele s jinými známými arytmiemi a uživatelé by 
neměli výsledky změřené tímto prostředkem interpretovat ani na jejich základě provádět klinická opatření 
bez konzultace s kvalifikovaným lékařem. Klasifikaci EKG a srdečního rytmu mohou používat uživatelé se 
známou AF nebo bez ní jako údaje, které lze sdílet s kvalifikovaným lékařem.  

3. Kontraindikace 
 

NEPOUŽÍVEJTE aplikaci EKG, pokud vám ještě nebylo 22 let.  

NEPOUŽÍVEJTE aplikaci EKG, pokud máte implantovaný kardiostimulátor, implantovaný srdeční defibrilátor 
nebo jiné implantované elektronické prostředky.  

NEPOUŽÍVEJTE aplikaci EKG, pokud máte jinou arytmii než atriální fibrilaci. 

4. Upozornění 
 

Postupujte podle následujících upozornění. Nebudete-li podle nich postupovat, aplikace EKG nemusí být 
schopna provést přesná měření.  
 

 
Aplikace EKG nedokáže diagnostikovat onemocnění srdce ani odhalit příznaky infarktu. 

 

Účelem aplikace EKG není nahrazovat tradiční metody diagnózy nebo léčby kvalifikovaným 
lékařem. Pokud máte pocit, že máte akutní zdravotní problém, ihned se obraťte na vaši místní 
záchrannou službu. 

 
NEMĚŇTE své léky ani NEUPRAVUJTE dávkování bez předchozí konzultace se svým lékařem. 

 

NEINTERPRETUJTE výsledky změřené aplikací EKG ani na jejich základě NEPROVÁDĚJTE 
klinická opatření bez předchozí konzultace s kvalifikovaným lékařem. 

 
NEPROVÁDĚJTE měření EKG během jakékoli fyzické aktivity. 

 

NEPROVÁDĚJTE měření EKG, jsou-li hodinky Galaxy Watch v blízkosti silných 
elektromagnetických polí (například při magnetické rezonanci (MR) nebo rentgenovém vyšetření, u 
elektromagnetických systémů proti krádeži a u detektorů kovu). 

 

Z bezpečnostních důvodů vždy párujte telefon Galaxy a hodinky Galaxy Watch přes Bluetooth v 
soukromém (domácím) prostředí. NEDOPORUČUJE SE provádět párování ve veřejných 
prostorech 

 

NEPROVÁDĚJTE měření EKG během lékařských zákroků (například během chirurgického 
zákroku nebo externích defibrilačních postupů). 
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NEPROVÁDĚJTE měření EKG v prostředích, kde jsou hodinky Galaxy Watch mimo následující 
rozsahy vnějších podmínek:  

• Teplota: 54–104 oF / 12–40 oC 
• Vlhkost: relativní vlhkost 30–90 % 

 

Prst, který využíváte pro záznam EKG, by neměl být zakrytý, a neměly by na něm být žádné 
pohmožděniny, jizvy ani rány. 

 

Určité fyziologické stavy mohou způsobit, že u některých lidí není k dispozici dostatečně silný 
signál, který by aplikace EKG mohla detekovat a analyzovat. 

 

5. Začínáme 
 

Aplikaci EKG tvoří aplikace pro telefon Galaxy (EKG-Android) a aplikace pro hodinky Galaxy Watch (EKG-
Tizen). K aplikaci lze získat přístup prostřednictvím aplikace Samsung Health Monitor. Aplikace EKG 
vyžaduje Galaxy Active2 s operačním systémem Tizen ve verzi 4.0.0.8 nebo novější, nebo novější model 
hodinek než Galaxy Active2, který je spárován s telefonem Galaxy s operačním systémem Android Nougat 
nebo novějším.  

1. Ujistěte se, že jsou vaše hodinky Galaxy Watch spárované přes Bluetooth s vaším telefonem 
Galaxy.  

2. Je-li aplikace EKG nainstalovaná na vašem telefonu Galaxy, otevřete si aplikaci Samsung Health 
Monitor a nastavte svůj profil podle pokynů na obrazovce.  

Pokud aplikace EKG na vašem telefonu ještě není nainstalovaná, nainstalujte si aplikaci Samsung Health 
Monitor, kterou najdete v Galaxy Store. Pak nainstalujte nejnovější aktualizaci softwaru Galaxy Wearable. Po 
nainstalování aktualizace otevřete aplikaci Samsung Health Monitor a postupujte podle pokynů pro 
nastavení na obrazovce. 

6. Měření EKG pomocí hodinek Galaxy Watch 
 

1. Otevřete si aplikaci Samsung Health Monitor na svých hodinkách Galaxy Watch.  
2. Galaxy Watch mějte těsně připevněné na zápěstí.  
3. Pohodlně položte předloktí na stůl. Špičku prstu opačné ruky lehce přitiskněte na 30 sekund na horní 

tlačítko hodinek Galaxy Watch. Zatímco hodinky Galaxy Watch provádějí měření, nehýbejte se ani 
nemluvte. Jakmile proces nahrávání skončí, výsledky EKG se objeví na vašich hodinkách. 
Poznámka: Nemačkejte horní tlačítko během nahrávání; stisknutím horního tlačítka během 
nahrávání se nahrávání zastaví.  

4. Výsledky EKG si můžete prohlédnout posouváním obsahu displeje nahoru a dolů. Pokud máte 
nějaké příznaky, klikněte na Přidat a na obrazovce Příznaky vyberte klepnutím ze seznamu 
jednotlivé příznaky, které pociťujete. Pak klepěte na Uložit. Tím přidáte vybrané příznaky k záznamu 
EKG a vrátíte se na obrazovku Výsledky.  

5. Pro návrat na obrazovku Start klepněte na Hotovo. Svůj záznam EKG si můžete prohlédnout v 
aplikaci EKG na vašem telefonu. (Synchronizace vyžaduje, aby vaše hodinky a telefon byly 
spárované přes Bluetooth.) 
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7. Prohlížení záznamů EKG na telefonu Galaxy 
 

Poté, co provedete měření EKG, jsou údaje z EKG synchronizovány se spárovaným telefonem Galaxy, kde 
se vytvoří zpráva ve formátu PDF.  

1. Otevřete aplikaci Samsung Health Monitor na svém telefonu Galaxy.  
2. Klepnutím na miniaturu zobrazte nejnovější záznam EKG, případně klepněte na Zobrazit historii, 

chcete-li zobrazit všechny dostupné záznamy.  

Může se zobrazit jeden ze čtyř následujících výsledků:  

• Sinusový rytmus – Tento výsledek znamená, že během nahrávání srdce bilo pravidelným rytmem 
50–100 úderů za minutu.  

o Upozornění: Sinusový rytmus nezaručuje, že netrpíte srdeční arytmií nebo jiným 
onemocněním. Pokud se necítíte dobře, obraťte se na svého lékaře  

• Atriální fibrilace (AFib) – Tento výsledek znamená, že během nahrávání srdce bilo nepravidelným 
rytmem 50–120 úderů za minutu. Pokud dosáhnete tohoto výsledku, požádejte svého lékaře o radu.  

• Nejednoznačný – Tento výsledek znamená, že záznam EKG nelze klasifikovat, protože srdeční tep 
byl příliš vysoký nebo nízký, nebo rytmus neodpovídal ani atriální fibrilaci, ani sinusovému rytmu. 
Pokud dosáhnete opakovaně tohoto výsledku, obraťte se na svého lékaře.  

o Podmínky, za kterých může nastat nejednoznačný výsledek  
 Tepová frekvence během nahrávání dosahovala hodnot méně než 50 úderů za 

minutu (nízká tepová frekvence*), nebo  
 tepová frekvence byla vyšší než 100 úderů za minutu (vysoká tepová frekvence**) a 

rytmus neodpovídal atriální fibrilaci, nebo  
 srdeční rytmus neodpovídal sinusovému rytmu ani atriální fibrilaci, nebo  
 srdeční rytmus odpovídal atriální fibrilaci a tepová frekvence byla vyšší než 

120 úderů za minutu  

* Nízká tepová frekvence může být normální například u dobře trénovaných sportovců. Mohou ji také 
způsobovat některé léky nebo onemocnění související s abnormální elektrickou aktivitou v srdci.  
** Vysoká tepová frekvence může být normální během cvičení nebo emočního stresu. Může také 
představovat reakci na dehydrataci, horečku či infekci nebo být příznakem jiných onemocnění včetně atriální 
fibrilace nebo jiných arytmií.  

• Špatný záznam – Tento výsledek znamená, že aplikace EKG nedokázala údaje analyzovat. Špatný 
záznam je obvykle důsledkem toho, že se vaše tělo během nahrávání pohnulo, nebo že hodinky 
Galaxy Watch neměly dostatečný kontakt s kůží na vašem zápěstí nebo prstu. Pokud tento výsledek 
obdržíte opakovaně, vyhledejte si více informací v části „Měření EKG pomocí hodinek Galaxy 
Watch“ výše. 

8. Bezpečnost a funkčnost 
 

Klinické ověření aplikace EKG testovalo přesnost rozpoznání sinusového rytmu a atriální fibrilace na základě 
záznamů EKG u 544 subjektů. Klasifikace rytmu aplikací EKG byly srovnávány s klasifikacemi rytmu 
provedenými atestovanými kardiology pomocí 12svodového EKG. Aplikace EKG dosáhla citlivosti 98,1 % v 
rozpoznání atriální fibrilace a 100% přesnosti v rozpoznání sinusového rytmu u všech klasifikovatelných 
záznamů.  

Během klinických testů bylo 16,8 % záznamů EKG nejednoznačných nebo špatných. Při započtení všech 
těchto záznamů byla celková citlivost aplikace EKG 87,1 % a přesnost v rozpoznání sinusového rytmu 
82,5 %. Při použití v reálných podmínkách může být počet nejednoznačných a špatných záznamů vyšší.  
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Záznam EKG ve formátu PDF byl srovnáván s běžným 1svodovým EKG, pokud jde o klíčové intervaly (PR, 
RR), trvání komplexu QRS a amplitudu. Během klinického testování nebyly ohlášeny žádné nepříznivé 
události. 

* Poznámka: Na základě studie provedené jedním zdravotnickým zařízením od září 2019 do dubna 2020. 
Klinické pracoviště mělo určit přesnost měření nepravidelného srdečního rytmu. Pacienti mladší 22 let byli z 
této studie vyloučeni 

9. Řešení problémů 
 

Pokud máte problémy s používáním aplikace EKG, projděte si následující přehled možných řešení.  
 

Problém  Řešení  

Na mém telefonu mi v 
aplikaci Samsung Health 
Monitor nejde aktivovat 
funkce EKG. 

• Ověřte si, zda je aplikace EKG schválena pro použití ve vaší zemi. 
• Ujistěte se, že při aktivaci aplikace Samsung Health Monitor máte 

aktivní mobilní připojení.  

Nemůžu na svých 
hodinkách Galaxy Watch 
najít aplikaci EKG. 

Zkontrolujte, jestli jsou vaše hodinky Galaxy Watch kompatibilní s aplikací EKG. 
Aplikace EKG vyžaduje Galaxy Active2 s operačním systémem Tizen ve verzi 
4.0.0.8 nebo novější, nebo novější model hodinek než Galaxy Active2, který je 
spárován s telefonem Galaxy s operačním systémem Android Nougat nebo 
novějším.  
Jsou-li vaše hodinky Galaxy Watch kompatibilní, nainstalujte aplikaci Samsung 
Health Monitor na telefon a aktualizujte software Galaxy Wearable na 
nejnovější verzi Maintenance Release (MR). 

Nejde mi nahrát EKG 

Suchá nebo studená kůže, nedostatečný kontakt s pokožkou, ochlupené 
zápěstí, mačkání horního tlačítka nebo pohyb uživatele mohou způsobit 
ukončení aplikace EKG či nespuštění nebo zastavení nahrávání.  
 
Před začátkem měření EKG:  

• Naneste si na ruce a zápěstí trochu tělového mléka nebo krému. 
• Pokud máte studené ruce a paže, sundejte si hodinky Galaxy Watch a 

promněte si jemně zápěstí, aby se kůže zahřála. Nasaďte si hodinky 
Galaxy Watch zpět na zápěstí a zkuste znovu nahrát EKG. 

• Zkuste hodinky na zápěstí trochu posunout od zápěstních kostí 
směrem k lokti, abyste dosáhli lepšího kontaktu s kůží.  

Během procesu nahrávání  

• mějte předloktí položené na stole. 
• špičkou prstu zcela zakryjte horní tlačítko. 
• nehýbejte pažemi ani nemluvte. 
• nemačkejte horní tlačítko. 
• by měl váš prst být zlehka položený na horním tlačítku po dobu 30 

vteřin, po kterou trvá nahrávání.  
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Pokud se aplikace EKG vypíná hned poté, co ji otevřete, může se jednat o 
problém se softwarem. Restartujte Galaxy Watch a zkuste to znovu.  
Pokud ani tak nemůžete provést úspěšné nahrávání, problém může spočívat v 
tom, že hodinky nemusí být schopny detekovat dostatečně silný signál pro 
zaznamenání vašeho EKG. 

Nevidím výsledky EKG v 
aplikaci Samsung Health 
Monitor. 

Ověřte si, že jsou vaše hodinky Galaxy Watch přes Bluetooth spárované s 
telefonem Galaxy za použití aplikace Galaxy Wearable. Pokud své výsledky 
stále nevidíte, zkuste údaje synchronizovat klepnutím na možnost Synch. v 
pravém horním rohu. 

Opakovaně mi vychází 
výsledek „Špatný 
záznam“. 

Špatný záznam může být následkem „šumu“ v signálu způsobeným nečistotami 
na senzorech, nedostatečnou vlhkostí, nedostatečným kontaktem s pokožkou 
nebo pohybem uživatele během měření EKG.  

• Očistěte zadní stranu hodinek, zápěstí, kterého se hodinky dotýkají, a 
špičku prstu, kterou pro měření používáte. 

• Hodinky Galaxy Watch mějte těsně připevněné na zápěstí, předloktí 
položte na stůl a pak proveďte měření EKG. 

• Zkuste hodinky na zápěstí trochu posunout od zápěstních kostí 
směrem k lokti, abyste dosáhli lepšího kontaktu s kůží. 

• Určité fyziologické stavy mohou způsobit, že u některých lidí není k 
dispozici dostatečně silný signál, který by aplikace EKG mohla 
detekovat a analyzovat. 

Opakovaně mi vychází 
nejednoznačný výsledek. 

Pokud se domníváte, že máte akutní zdravotní problém, ihned se obraťte na 
vaši místní záchrannou službu.  

• Nejednoznačný výsledek může být následkem vysoké nebo nízké 
tepové frekvence nebo jiného srdečního rytmu, který neodpovídá 
atriální fibrilaci ani sinusovému rytmu.  

o Vysoká tepová frekvence může být normální během cvičení 
nebo emočního stresu. Může také představovat reakci na 
dehydrataci, horečku či infekci nebo být příznakem jiných 
onemocnění včetně atriální fibrilace nebo jiných arytmií. 
Zůstaňte v klidu po dobu 5–10 minut a pak zkuste měření EKG 
zopakovat. 

• Nejednoznačný výsledek se může vyskytnout v případě, že je tepová 
frekvence vyšší než 120 úderů za minutu a rytmus odpovídá atriální 
fibrilaci. 

V případě opakovaného výskytu nejednoznačného výsledku se obraťte na 
svého lékaře.  

Moje křivka EKG vypadá, 
že je vzhůru nohama. 

Opačná křivka může být následkem volby nesprávného zápěstí. Přejděte na 
Zásuvka > Příslušenství > Volba zápěstí a vyberte zápěstí, na kterém nosíte 
hodinky. 
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1. Om denne brugervejledning  
 

 

1.1 Symboler 

Symboler anvendt i denne brugervejledning 
Symbol Navn Beskrivelse 

 
Forsigtig 

Angiver indhold, som du bør følge, for at undgå problemer eller 
unøjagtige målinger som resultat af forkert brug af Samsung 
Health Monitor-appen. 

 
Producent Angiver producent af Samsung Health Monitor 

 
Læs brugervejledningen 

Angiver, at brugeren bør læse brugervejledningen omhyggeligt 
før brug for at benytte produktet efter hensigten 

 
Autoriseret repræsentant Angiver oplysninger om EU’s autoriserede repræsentant. 

 
Symboler anvendt i Samsung Health Monitor 

Symbolerne anvendt i Samsung Health Monitor kan ændres.  

Symbol Navn Beskrivelse 

 
Forsigtig 

Angiver indhold, som du bør følge, for at undgå problemer eller 
unøjagtige målinger som resultat af forkert brug af Samsung Health 
Monitor-appen. 

 
Forsigtig 

Angiver indhold, som du bør følge, for at undgå problemer eller 
unøjagtige målinger som resultat af forkert brug af Samsung Health 
Monitor-appen. 

 
Gennemsnitlig 
puls 

Angiver gennemsnitlig  puls under EKG-måling. 

 

1.2 Brugervejledninger er leveret i elektronisk format 
Brugervejledningen for brug af Samsung Health Monitor leveres i elektronisk format og er tilgængelig i 
Samsung Health Monitor-appen og på det tilhørende websted på samsung.com. 
Hvis du ønsker brugervejledningen i papirformat kan du bede om dette ved at ringe til det officielle Samsung 
kundeservicecenter i dit land. 
 

2. Brugsformål 
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Samsungs EKG-app er en softwarebaseret medicinsk mobilapplikation beregnet til brug med et kompatibelt 
Samsung Galaxy Watch og en Samsung-telefon, og er beregnet på almindeligt salg uden særlige 
tilladelser. Appen er beregnet til at oprette, registrere, lagre, overføre og vise et enkeltkanals 
elektrokardiogram (EKG), svarende til ét aflednings-EKG for voksne fra 22 år og ældre. Klassificerbare 
sporinger mærkes af appen som enten hjerteflimmer (AFib) eller sinusrytme med det formål bidrage til 
identifikation af hjerterytme. Det er ikke beregnet på at erstatte traditionelle diagnosticeringsmetoder eller 
behandling. Appen er ikke beregnet for brugere med andre kendte arytmier, og brugere skal ikke fortolke 
eller påbegynde kliniske tiltag uden at konsultere en kvalificeret, professionel sundhedsmedarbejder. EKG 
og klassificering af hjerterytme kan benyttes af brugere med eller uden kendt AF som data, der kan deles 
med en kvalificeret, professionel sundhedsmedarbejder. 
 

3. Kontraindikationer 
 

BRUG IKKE EKG-appen, hvis du er yngre end 22 år.  

BRUG IKKE EKG-appen, hvis du har en implanteret pacemaker, implanteret hjertedefibrillator eller andre 
implanterede elektroniske enheder.  

BRUG IKKE EKG-appen, hvis du har påvist arytmi ud over hjerteflimmer.  

4. Forsigtig 
 

Følg nedenstående forsigtighedsregler. Hvis du ikke følger dem, vil EKG-appen muligvis ikke kunne 
registrere nøjagtige målinger.  
 

 

EKG-appen kan ikke diagnosticere hjertelidelser eller lokalisere tegn på hjertetilfælde.   

 

EKG-appen er ikke beregnet på at erstatte traditionelle metoder til diagnosticering eller behandling 
fra en kvalificeret, professionel sundhedsmedarbejder. Hvis du tror, at du oplever en 
helbredsmæssig nødsituation, skal du omgående kontakte din lokale lægevagt. 

 

DU MÅ IKKE udskifte eller regulere din medicin eller dosering uden først at konsultere din læge. 

 

DU MÅ IKKE fortolke eller foretage nogen kliniske tiltag baseret på EKG-appen uden først at 
konsultere en kvalificeret, professionel sundhedsmedarbejder. 

 

DU MÅ IKKE foretage EKG-målinger under nogen form for fysisk aktivitet. 

 

DU MÅ IKKE foretage EKG-målinger, når dit Galaxy Watch er tæt på stærke elektromagnetiske 
felter (for eksempel MR- eller røntgenudstyr), elektromagnetiske anti-tyverisystemer og 
metaldetektorer). 

 

Af sikkerhedsmæssige årsager skal du altid forbinde din Galaxy-telefon og dit Galaxy Watch via 
Bluetooth i private (hjemmebaserede) omgivelser. Det anbefales IKKE at foretage 
sammenkoblingen mellem din Galaxy-telefon og dit Galaxy Watch i offentlige rum.  
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DU MÅ IKKE foretage EKG-målinger under en medicinsk procedure (for eksempel en operation 
eller et eksternt defibrilleringsindgreb). 

 

DU MÅ IKKE foretage EKG-målinger, når dit Galaxy Watch er uden for følgende driftsbetingelser:  

• Temperatur: 12 oC-40 oC/54 oF-104 oF 
• Luftfugtighed: 30 %-90 % relativ fugtighed 

 

Sørg for, at den finger der bruges til at registrere EKG, ikke er tildækket og er uden blå mærker, ar 
eller skader.  

 

Visse fysiologiske lidelser kan forhindre bestemte personer i at have et stærkt nok signal til, at  
EKG-appen kan påvise og analysere. 

 

5. Kom godt i gang 
 

EKG-appen består af en app for Galaxy-telefon (ECG-Android) og en app for Galaxy Watch (ECG-Tizen). Du 
kan få adgang til appen via Samsung Health Monitor-appen. EKG-appen kræver et Galaxy Active2 med 
Tizen version 4.0.0.8 eller nyere, eller en nyere Watch-model end det Galaxy Active2, der er forbundet med 
en Galaxy-telefon, som kører Android Nougat eller nyere.  

1. Sørg for, at dit Galaxy Watch er forbundet med din Galaxy-telefon via Bluetooth.  
2. Hvis EKG-appen installeres på din Galaxy-telefon, skal du åbne Samsung Health Monitor-appen og 

følge anvisningerne på skærmen for at opsætte din profil.  

Hvis EKG-appen ikke allerede er installeret på din Galaxy-telefon, skal du installere Samsung Health 
Monitor-appen fra Galaxy Store og dernæst installere den seneste opdatering af Galaxy Wearable-
softwaren. Efter installation af opdateringen skal du åbne Samsung Health Monitor-appen og følge 
opsætningsvejledningen på skærmen. 

6. Registrere et EKG med Galaxy Watch 
 

1. Åbn Samsung Health Monitor-appen på dit Galaxy Watch.  
2. Sørg for, at dit Galaxy Watch sidder godt fast om håndleddet.  
3. Lad dine underarme hvile behageligt på et bord og lad en fingerspids på den anden hånd hvile let på 

den øverste knap på Galaxy Watch i 30 sekunder. Forbliv i ro uden at tale mens Galaxy Watch 
foretager målingen. Når registreringsproceduren er fuldført, vil EKG-resultaterne vises på uret. 
Bemærk: Du skal ikke trykke på den øverste knap under registreringen; i så fald stopper 
registreringen.   

4. Rul op og ned for at se dit EKG-resultat. Hvis du oplever symptomer, skal du trykke på Tilføj og på 
skærmbilledet Symptomer skal du rulle gennem listen og trykke på hvert symptom, du oplever. Tryk 
herefter på Gem for at føje symptomerne til din EKG-rapport og for at gå tilbage til skærmbilledet 
Resultater.  

5. Tryk på Udført og gå tilbage til skærmbilledet Start. Du kan gennemgå EKG-rapporten i EKG-appen 
på din telefon (vær opmærksom på, at synkronisering kræver, at uret og telefonen forbindes via 
Bluetooth). 
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7. Gennemse dine EKG-rapporter på din Galaxy-telefon 
 

Efter du har taget et EKG, synkroniseres EKG-dataene til den forbundne Galaxy-telefon, hvor en PDF-
rapport oprettes. 

1. Åbn Samsung Health Monitor-appen på din Galaxy-telefon.  
2. Tryk på miniaturebilledet på den nyeste EKG-rapport eller tryk på Se historik for at se alle 

tilgængelige rapporter.   

Du kan få hvilket som helst af de fire følgende resultater:  

• Sinusrytme – Dette resultat betyder, at hjertet slog med en regelmæssig rytme med en puls på 
mellem 50 og 100 slag i minuttet under målingen (BPM).    

o Forsigtig: Et sinusrytmeresultat garanterer ikke, at du ikke kan opleve arytmi eller anden 
helbredslidelse. Hvis du føler dig utilpas, skal du kontakte din læge.  

• Hjerteflimmer (AFib) – Dette resultat betyder, at hjertet slog med en uregelmæssig rytme med en 
puls på mellem 50 og 120 slag i minuttet under målingen (BPM). Hvis du får dette resultat, bør du 
kontakte din læge for vejledning.  

• Ufyldestgørende – Dette resultat betyder, at EKG-målingen ikke kunne klassificeres, fordi pulsen 
enten var for høj eller for lav, eller rytmen ikke var hjerteflimmer eller sinusrytme. Hvis du får dette 
resultat gentagne gange, skal du kontakte din læge.   

o Forhold der fører til resultatet Ufyldestgørende 
 Pulsen under registreringen var lavere end 50 BPM (lav puls*), eller 
 pulsen var højere end 100 BPM (høj puls**) og rytmen var ikke hjerteflimmer, eller  
 rytmen var hverken sinus eller hjerteflimmer, eller  
 rytmen var hjerteflimmer, og pulsen var højere end 120 BPM.  

* En lav puls kan være normal, f.eks. hos veltrænede idrætsudøvere. Det kan også forårsages af visse 
former for medicin eller tilstande forbundet med unormal elektrisk aktivitet i hjertet.  
** En høj puls kan være normal, f.eks. under træning eller følelsesmæssig stress. Det kan også være en 
reaktion på dehydrering, feber, infektion eller andre tilstande, herunder hjerteflimmer eller andre former for 
arytmi. 

• Dårlig måling – Dette resultat betyder, at EKG-appen ikke var i stand til at analysere dataene. En 
dårlig registrering indtræffer som oftest, fordi din krop bevægede sig under registreringen, eller dit 
Galaxy Watch ikke havde nok hudkontakt med dit håndled eller din finger. Hvis du får dette resultat 
gentagne gange, kan du tjekke “Registrere et EKG med Galaxy Watch” ovenfor. 

8. Sikkerhed og ydeevne 
 

Den kliniske godkendelse for EKG-appen testede dens nøjagtighed i at påvise sinusrytme og hjerteflimmer 
for 544 forsøgspersoner. EKG-appens rytmeklassificeringer blev sammenlignet med rytmeklassificeringer 
udført af en certificeret kardiolog ved brug af et EKG med 12 afledninger. EKG-appen havde en følsomhed 
på 98,1 % for påvisning af AFib og specificitet på 100 % for klassificering af sinusrytme for alle 
klassificerbare registreringer.  
 
Under disse kliniske forsøg var 16,8 % af EKG-registreringerne enten ufuldstændige eller dårligt 
registrerede. Hvis alle disse registreringer inkluderes, er følsomheden for EKG-appen 87,1 % og 
specificiteten for at påvise sinusrytme er 82,5 %. Ydelsen i den virkelige verden kan indebære flere 
ufuldstændige eller dårlige registreringer.  
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EKG-rapporten i PDF-format blev sammenlignet med et EKG med 1 afledning for nøgleintervaller (PR, RR), 
QRS-varighed og amplitude. Der blev ikke rapporteret om nogen bivirkninger under dette kliniske forsøg.  

* Bemærk: Baseret på studier foretaget af et center mellem september 2019 og april 2020. Det kliniske 
center var ansvarligt for at fastslå nøjagtigheden af målingen af uregelmæssig rytme. Patienter under 22 år 
blev udelukket fra dette studie.  

9. Problemløsning 
 

Hvis du har problemer ved brug af EKG-appen, kan du tjekke listen nedenfor for mulige løsninger.  
 

Problem  Løsning 

Jeg kan ikke aktivere 
EKG-funktionen i 
Samsung Health Monitor 
på min telefon 

• Kontroller, at EKG-appen er godkendt til brug i dit land.  
• Sørg for, at du har en aktiv mobilforbindelse, når du aktiverer Samsung 

Health Monitor-appen.  

Jeg kan ikke finde EKG-
appen på mit Galaxy 
Watch. 

Kontroller, at dit Galaxy Watch er kompatibelt med EKG-appen. EKG-appen 
behøver et Galaxy Active2 med Tizen version 4.0.0.8 eller nyere, eller en nyere 
urmodel end Galaxy Active2, som er forbundet med en Galaxy-telefon, der 
kører Android Nougat eller nyere.  
Hvis dit Galaxy Watch er kompatibelt, skal du installere Samsung Health 
Monitor-appen på telefonen og opgradere din Galaxy Wearable-software til den 
nyeste vedligeholdelsesudgave Maintenance Release (MR). 

Jeg kan ikke registrere 
mit EKG 

 
Ved tør eller kølig hud, utilstrækkelig hudkontakt eller behårede håndled kan 
nedtrykning af den øverste knap eller brugerbevægelser forårsage, at EKG-
appen lukker ned, ikke starter registrering eller stopper registrering.  
 
Før du tager et EKG:  

• Påfør lidt fugtighedslotion på dine hænder og håndleddet.  
• Hvis dine hænder og arme er kolde, tag Galaxy Watch af og gnid 

forsigtigt på dit håndled for at varme huden op. Tag Galaxy Watch på 
igen og prøv at registrere et EKG. 

• Prøv at bære uret på dit håndled lidt væk fra håndledsknoglen mod 
albuen for at opnå en bedre hudkontakt.  

Under registreringsprocessen skal du sørge for, at  

• Dine underarme hviler på et bord. 
• Din fingerspids fuldstændigt dækker den øverste knap. 
• Du ikke bevæger armene eller taler.  
• Du ikke trykker på den øverste knap. 
• Din finger hviler let på den øverste knap i de 30 sekunder, det tager at 

foretage registreringen.   

Hvis EKG-appen fortsætter med at lukke ned, så snart du åbner den, kan det 
skyldes et softwareproblem. Genstart dit Galaxy Watch og prøv igen.  
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Hvis du stadig ikke kan opnå en tilfredsstillende registrering, kan det skyldes at 
uret måske ikke er i stand til at registrere et tilstrækkeligt stærkt signal til at 
registrere dit EKG. 

Jeg ser ikke mine EKG-
resultater i Samsung 
Health Monitor-appen. 

Kontroller, at dit Galaxy Watch er forbundet med Galaxy-telefonen via Bluetooth 
ved brug af Galaxy Wearable-appen. Hvis du stadig ikke ser dine resultater, 
skal du prøve at synkronisere dataene ved at trykke på Synkroniser i det 
øverste højre hjørne. 

Jeg får gentagne gange 
et Dårligt måleresultat. 

Et Dårligt måleresultat kan skyldes “støj” i signalet forårsaget af snavs på 
sensorerne, mangel på fugtighed eller brugerbevægelser under EKG-målingen.  

• Rengør bagsiden af uret, håndleddet som uret er i kontakt med og 
fingerspidsen, som du bruger til målingen. 

• Sørg for, at dit Galaxy Watch sidder godt fast om håndleddet, lad dine 
underarme hvile behageligt på bordet, og tag så dit EKG. 

• Prøv at bære dit ur lidt væk fra håndledsknoglen mod albuen for at 
opnå bedre hudkontakt.  

• Visse fysiologiske tilstande kan forhindre bestemte personer i at få et 
tilstrækkeligt stærkt signal, så EKG-appen kan registre og analysere.  

Jeg får gentagne gange 
et Utilstrækkeligt resultat.  

Hvis du tror, at du oplever en helbredsmæssig nødsituation, skal du omgående 
kontakte din lokale lægevagt. 

• Et Utilstrækkeligt resultat kan skyldes en potentielt høj eller lav puls 
eller hjerterytme, der ikke er AFib eller sinusrytme.  

o En høj puls kan være normal, såsom ved træning eller 
følelsesmæssig stress. Det kan også være en reaktion på 
dehydrering, feber, infektion eller andre tilstande, herunder 
hjerteflimmer eller andre arytmier. Forhold dig i ro i 5-10 
minutter og prøv at tage EKG igen.  

• Et Utilstrækkeligt resultat kan skyldes, at pulsen er højere end 120 
BPM og at rytmen er hjerteflimmer. 

Hvis du får et Utilstrækkeligt resultat gentagne gange, skal du kontakte din 
læge.  

Min EKG-bølgeform 
vises omvendt. 

En omvendt bølgeform kan skyldes valg af forkert håndled. Gå til Skuffe > 
Tilbehør > Valg af håndled og vælg det håndled, hvorpå du bærer dit ur.  
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1. Kasutusjuhendi kohta 
 

1.1 Sümbolid 

Kasutusjuhendis kasutatavad sümbolid 

 
Sümbol Nimi Kirjeldus 

 

Hoiatus 
Siin tuleb järgida õpetust, et Samsung Health Monitor 
rakenduse valesti kasutamine ei tooks endaga kaasa 
mingeid probleeme või ebatäpseid mõõtmisi. 

 

Tootja Viitab Samsung Health Monitori tootjale 

 

Konsulteeri 
kasutusjuhendiga 

Enne toote korrektset kasutamist, peaks kasutaja 
lugema hoolikalt kasutusjuhendit 

 

Ametlik esindaja Informatsioon ametliku esindaja kohta Euroopas 

 
Samsung Health Monitor rakenduses kasutatud sümbolid 

Samsung Health Monitor rakenduses kasutatavaid sümboleid võib muuta.  

Sümbol Nimi Kirjeldus 

 

Hoiatus 
Siin tuleb järgida õpetust, et Samsung Health Monitor rakenduse 
valesti kasutamine ei tooks endaga kaasa mingeid probleeme või 
ebatäpseid mõõtmisi 

 

Hoiatus 
Siin tuleb järgida õpetust, et Samsung Health Monitor rakenduse 
valesti kasutamine ei tooks endaga kaasa mingeid probleeme või 
ebatäpseid mõõtmisi 

 

Keskmine pulss Näitab keskmist pulssi EKG mõõtmise ajal. 

 

1.2 Elektrooniline kasutusjuhend 
Samsung Health Monitor rakenduse kasutusjuhend on saadaval elektrooniliselt nii Samsung Health Monitor 
rakenduses kui ka selle veebilehel www.samsung.ee. 
Kui vajate kasutusjuhendit paberkandjal, saate seda küsida, helistades oma riigi Samsungi ametlikul 
klienditoe telefonil. 
 

2. Sihtotstarve 
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Samsungi EKG rakendus on käsimüügis kasutamiseks, tarkvara-põhine, meditsiiniline mobiilirakendus, mis 
töötab sobituvate Samsung Galaxy Watch ja telefoniseadmetega. Rakenduse eesmärk on luua, mõõta, 
säilitada, üle viia ja kuvada ühe kanaliga kardiogrammi (EKG) tulemusi, sarnaselt nagu Lead I EKG üle 22-
aastaste täiskasvanute puhul. Mõõdetud jooned liigitab rakendus kas kodade virvenduseks (AFib) või 
siinusrütmiks, mille eesmärk on aidata südamerütmi ära tunda; rakendus ei ole mõeldud tavapäraste 
meetodite asendamiseks, haiguste diagnoosimiseks ega nende raviks. Rakendus ei ole mõeldud 
kasutajatele, kellel on teised arütmiahäired ning kasutajad ei tohiks seadme tulemusi tõlgendada ega teha 
tervisega seonduvaid otsuseid kvalifitseeritud tervisehoiutöötajaga konsulteerimata. EKG tulemusi võivad 
kasutajad jagada kvalifitseeritud tervisehoiutöötajaga. 

3. Vastunäidustused 
 

ÄRA kasuta EKG rakendust, kui oled noorem kui 22-aastane.  

ÄRA kasuta EKG rakendust, kui sulle on paigaldatud südamestimulaator, defibrillaator või mõni teine 
elektrooniline seade.  

ÄRA kasutada EKG rakendus kui sul on mõni teine südamerütmi häire kui kodade virvendus. 

4. Hoiatus 
 

Palun järgi allpool nimetatud hoiatusi. Kui sa neid ei järgi, ei pruugi EKG rakenduse mõõtmine olla täpne.  

 

 

EKG rakendus ei diagnoosi südamehaigusi ega tunne infarkti tundemärke. 

 

EKG rakendus ei ole mõeldud tavapäraste diagnoosi- ja ravimeetodite asendamiseks 
kvalifitseeritud tervisehoiutöötajate poolt. Kui arvad, et sul on meditsiiniline hädaolukord, pöördu 
kohalikku erakorralise meditsiini osakonda või kutsu kiirabi. 

 

ÄRA muuda oma ravimeid ega nende annuseid arstiga konsulteerimata. 

 

ÄRA tõlgenda ega langeta tervisega seotud otsuseid EKG rakenduse mõõtmistulemuste põhjal, 
enne arstiga konsulteerimata. 

 

ÄRA mõõda EKG tulemusi füüsiliselt aktiivse tegevuse ajal. 

 

ÄRA mõõda EKG-d kui Galaxy Watch asub tugeva elektromagnetvälja lähedal (näiteks 
magnetresonantstomograafia (MRT) või röntgenmasin, elektromagnetilised vargavastased 
süsteemid ning metallidetektorid). 

 

Turvalisuse huvides, palume Galaxy telefon ja Galaxy Watch ühendada alati privaatses (koduses) 
keskkonnas. Avalikus kohas ühildamist EI soovitata. 
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ÄRA mõõda EKG-d meditsiinilise protseduuri (näiteks operatsiooni või väliste defibrillatsiooni 
protseduuride) ajal. 

 

ÄRA mõõda ECG tulemusi kui Galaxy Watch on väljaspool järgnevaid töötamiseks vajalikke 
tingimusi:  

• Temperatuur: 54 oF – 104 oF/12 oC – 40 oC 
• Niiskus: 30% – 90% suhteline niiskus 

 

Veendu, et sõrm, mida EKG mõõtmiseks kasutad, ei ole millegagi kaetud, seal pole sinikaid, arme 
ega haavu. 

 

Mõned psühholoogilised seisundid võivad takistada EKG rakendusele piisavalt tugeva signaali 
saamise, mida on vaja tulemuste mõõtmiseks ja analüüsimiseks. 

 

5 Alustamine 
 

EKG rakendus koosneb Galaxy telefoni rakendusest (ECG-Android) ja Galaxy Watch rakendusest (ECG-
Tizen). Rakendusele pääseb ligi läbi Samsung Health Monitor rakenduse. EKG rakendus töötab Galaxy 
Active2 kellaga, millel on Tizen 4.0.0.8 või hilisem versioon või uuem Watch mudel kui Galaxy Active2, mis 
on ühildatud Galaxy telefoniga, millel on Android Nougat või uuem tarkvara.  

1. Veendu, et Galaxy Watch ja Galaxy telefon on Bluetoothi abil ühendatud.  
2. Kui EKG rakendus on Galaxy telefoni alla laetud, ava Samsung Health Monitor rakendus ning järgi 

ekraanile ilmuvaid juhised profiili seadistamiseks.  

Kui EKG rakendus ei ole sinu Galaxy telefoni veel alla laetud, siis installi Samsung Health Monitor rakendus 
Galaxy poest ning seejärel uuenda Galaxy Wearable rakenduse tarkvara. Kui oled uuendused alla laadinud, 
ava Samsung Health Monitor rakendus ning järgi ekraanile ilmuvaid juhiseid. 

6. EKG salvestamine Galaxy Watch seadmega 
 

1. Ava Samsung Health Monitor rakendus Galaxy Watch seadmes.  
2. Veendu, et Galaxy Watch kindlalt ümber randme.  
3. Aseta oma käsi mugavalt lauale ning aseta teise käe näpuots õrnalt Galaxy Watch’i ülemisele 

nupule 30 sekundiks. Mõõtmise ajal püsi liikumatult ning ära räägi. Kui salvestamine on lõppenud, 
ilmub EKG tulemus sinu kella ekraanile. Märkus: Ära vajuta salvestamise ajal ülemist nuppu; 
salvestamise ajal nupu vajutamine lõpetab mõõtmise.  

4. Keri üles-alla oma EKG tulemuse nägemiseks. Kui koged sümptomeid, vajuta Lisa/Add, sümptomite 
ekraanimenüüst keri alla poole ning vajuta iga kogetud sümptomi peale. Seejärel vajuta 
Salvesta/Save, et lisada valitud sümptomid on EKG tulemuse juurde ning naase 
Tulemuste/Results ekraanile.  

5. Vajuta Valmis/Done ning oled tagasi algupärases ekraanivaates. Oma EKG tulemusi saad vaadata 
ka telefoni EKG rakendusest (Märkus: andmete sünkroonimiseks peavad telefon ja kell olema 
Bluetoothi kaudu ühendatud). 

7. EKG raportite ülevaade Galaxy telefonis 
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Kui oled teinud EKG mõõtmise, siis EKG andmed sünkroonitakse ühildatud Galaxy telefoni, kuhu luuakse 
PDF-formaadis raport.  

1. Ava Samsung Health Monitor rakendus oma Galaxy telefonis.  
2. Vajuta ikoonile, et näha viimast EKG raportit või vajuta Vaata ajalugu/View history, kust leiad kõik 

saadaval olevad raportid.  

Võid saada mõne järgnevast tulemusest:  

• Siinusrütm/Sinus Rhythm — See tulemus näitab, et mõõtmise ajal lõi süda regulaarses rütmis ning 
pulss oli vahemikus 50-100 lööki minutis (BPM).  

o Hoiatus: Siinusrütmi tulemus ei garanteeri, et teil pole arütmiat ega teisi tervislikke 
seisundeid. Kui te ei tunne ennast hästi, võtke ühendust arstiga. 

• Kodade virvendus/Atrial Fibrillation (AFib)— See tulemus näitab, et mõõtmise ajal lõi süda 
ebaregulaarselt ning pulss oli vahemikus 50–120 BPM. Kui saate sellise tulemuse, võtke ühendust 
arstiga edasiste juhiste saamiseks.  

• Ebaselge/Inconclusive — See tulemus näitab, et EKG mõõtmist ei salvestatud, sest südamerütm 
oli kas liiga kõrge või madal või oli tegemust muu südamerütmiga kui siinusrütm või kodade 
virvendus. Kui selline tulemus kordub, võtke ühendust arstiga.  

o Seisundid, mis viivad ebaselge tulemuseni  
 Mõõtmise hetkel oli pulss alla 50 BPM (madal pulsisagedus*) või  
 Pulss oli üle 100 BPM (kõrge pulsisagedus**) ning südamerütm polnud kodade 

virvendus, või  
 Südamerütm polnud ei siinusrütm ega kodade virvendus, või  
 Südamerütm oli kodade virvendus ning pulsisagedus oli üle 120 BPM.  

* Madal pulsisagedus võib olla täiesti tavapärane, eriti treenitud sportlastel. Samuti võib see olla põhjustatud 
mõnest ravimist või terviseseisundist, mis on seotud ebahariliku elektrilise tegevusega südames.  
** Kõrge pulsisagedus võib olla täiesti tavapärane, eriti trenni tehes või emotsionaalset stressi kogedes. 
Samuti võib see tekkida vedelikupuudusest, palavikust, põletikust või mõnest teisest südame rütmihäire 
seisundist.  

• Ebaõnnestunud/Poor Recording — See tulemus näitab, et EKG rakendusel ei õnnestunud 
andmeid analüüsida. Ebaõnnestunud lugemine juhtub tavaliselt kui salvestamise ajal enda keha 
liigutad või Galaxy Watch ei saanud piisavalt nahakontakti sinu randmelt või näpuotsalt. Kui see 
tulemus kordub, vaata ülal toodud peatükki „6. EKG salvestamine Galaxy Watch seadmega“. 

8. Turvalisus ja taust 
 

EKG rakenduse täpsust testiti 544 uuritava peal kus uuriti siinusrütmi ja kodade virvenduse tuvastamist.  
EKG rakenduse tuvastatud südamerütmide liigitusi võrreldi 12-kanaliga EKG masina mõõtmistega, mille 
viisid läbi tunnustatud kardioloogid. EKG rakenduse tundlikkus kodade virvenduse tuvastamisel oli 98.1% ja 
100% siinuserütmi tuvastamisel. 

Kliinilise uuringu jooksul, olid 16.8% ECG lugemistest ebaselged või ebaõnnestunud. Kui võtta arvesse kõik 
need juhud, siis EKG rakenduse tundlikkus kodade virvenduse tuvastamisel oli 87.1% ning siinusrütmi 
tuvastamisel 82.5%. Reaalelulistes tingimustes võib ette tulla rohkem ebaselgeid või ebaõnnestunud 
tulemusi. 

EKG tulemuste PDF raportit võrreldi tavapärase Lead 1 EKG põhielementidega (PR, RR), QRS kompleks ja 
amplituud. Uuringu jooksul kõrvaltoimete tekkimisest ei teatatud.  
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*Märkus: Põhineb ühe asutuse poolses uuringul, mis viidi läbi vahemikus september 2019 kuni aprill 2020. 
Uuringu läbiviijad vastutasid ebaregulaarsete südamerütmide mõõtmise täpsuse välja selgitamise eest. Alla 
22-aastased patsiendid arvati uuringust välja. 

9. Tõrkeotsing 
 

Kui sul tekib EKG rakenduse kasutamisel probleeme, vaata allolevat listi võimalikest lahendustest.  

 

Probleem  Lahendus  

Ei saa oma telefonis 
Samsung Health 
Monitoris EKG omadust 
aktiveerida 

• Veendu, et EKG rakendus on sinu riigis heaks kiidetud. 
• Veendu, et sul on Samsung Health Monitor rakendust aktiveerides 

aktiivne mobiilsideühendus.  

Ei leia EKG rakendus 
Galaxy Watch seadmel. 

Kontrolli, et sinu Galaxy Watch on sobiv EKG rakendusele. EKG rakendus 
vajab töötamiseks Galaxy Active2 kella, millel on Tizen 4.0.0.8 või hilisem 
versioon või uuemat Watch mudelit kui Galaxy Active2, mis on ühildatud Galaxy 
telefoniga, millel on Android Nougat või uuem tarkvara. 
Kui su Galaxy Watch on sobiv, installi Samsung Health Monitor rakendus oma 
telefoni ning uuenda Galaxy Wearable rakendusele viimane tarkvara lahendus 
(MR). 

Ei saa EKG-d mõõta 

 
EKG rakenduse võib välja lülitada, mitte alustada/lõpetada salvestamist: kuiv 
või külm nahk, ebapiisav nahakontakt, karvane ranne, ülemise nupu vajutamine 
või kasutaja liigutamine. 
 
Enne EKG mõõtmist:  

• Pane oma käele ja randmele veidi niisutavat kreemi. 
• Kui su käed on külmad, eemalda Galaxy Watch ning hõõru rannet 

õrnalt, et nahka soojemaks saada. Pane Galaxy Watch käe ümber 
tagasi ning proovi uuesti EKG-d mõõta. 

• Proovi kanda kella veidi randmekondist eemal ja rohkem küünarnuki 
pool, et luua parem kontakt nahaga.  

Salvestamise ajal veendu, et: 

• Su käsi lebab rahulikult laual. 
• Su näpuots katab ülemise nupu täielikult. 
• Sa ei liiguta oma käsi ega räägi. 
• Sa ei vajuta ülemist nuppu. 
• Su näpp on õrnalt ülemise nupu peal 30 sekundit, kuniks rakendus 

mõõtmisi teeb.  

Kui EKG rakendus jätkuvalt lülitub koheselt välja, võib tegemist olla tarkvara 
probleemiga. Tee Galaxy Watch seadmele restart ning proovi seejärel uuesti.  
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Kui jätkuvalt ei õnnestu edukat tulemust saad, võib tegu olla selles, et EKG 
mõõtmiseks ei saada piisavalt tugevat signaali. 

Ei näe oma EKG 
tulemusi Samsung 
Health Monitor 
rakenduses. 

Veendu, et Galaxy Watch on Bluetoothi kaudu ühildatud Galaxy telefoniga, läbi 
Galaxy Wearable rakenduse. Kui ikka tulemusi ei kuvata, proovi andmeid 
sünkroonida, vajutades Sync ülevalt paremast nurgast. 

Mõõtmise tulemus 
korduvalt 
ebaõnnestus/Poor 
recording. 

Ebaõnnestunud tulemus võib olla „signaalimürast“, mida põhjustab mustus 
sensoritel, niiskusepuudus, ebapiisav nahakontakt või kasutaja liigutamine EKG 
mõõtmise ajal.  

• Puhasta kella tagune, ranne, mis kella puudutab ning sõrmeots, mida 
mõõtmiseks kasutad. 

• Veendu, et Galaxy Watch on kindlalt ümber randme, aseta käsi 
mugavalt lauale ning tee EKG mõõtmine. 

• Proovi kanda kella veidi randmekondist eemal ja rohkem küünarnuki 
pool, et luua parem kontakt nahaga. 

• Mõned psühholoogilised seisundid võivad takistada EKG rakenduse 
tulemuste mõõtmise ja analüüsimiseks piisavalt tugeva signaali 
saamist. 

Saan korduvalt 
ebaselgeid tulemusi. 

Kui arvad, et sul on meditsiiniline hädaolukord, pöördu koheselt erakorralise 
meditsiini osakonda.  

• Ebaselge tulemus võib olla tingitud potentsiaalsest liiga kõrgest või 
madalast pulsist või mõnest teisest südamerütmist, mis pole siinusrütm 
ega kodade virvendus.  

o Kõrge pulsisagedus võib olla täiesti tavapärane, eriti trennis või 
emotsionaalset stressi kogedes. Samuti võib see viidata 
vedelikupuudusele, palavikule, põletikule või muule 
südamerütmi häirele. Püsi paigal 5-10 minutit ning proovi 
seejärel EKG test uuesti teha. 

• Ebaselge tulemus võib olla tingutid üle 120 BPM pulsist ning kodade 
virvendusest. 

Kui saad korduvalt ebaselgeid tulemusi, võta ühendust arstiga.  

Minu EKG kujutis on 
tagurpidi. 

Tagurpidine tulemuse kujutis võib olla tingitud valesti valitud randmest. Mine 
menüüst Drawer > Accessories > Wrist selection ning vali kummal randmel 
soovid kella kanda. 
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Samsung Health Monitor -sovellus (EKG-sovellus) 
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1. Tietoja käyttöohjeesta 
 

--  

1.1 Symbolit 

Tässä käyttöohjeessa käytettävät symbolit 
Symboli Nimi Kuvaus 

 
Varoitukset 

Ilmoita sisältö, jota on noudatettava, jotta 
vältetään ongelmat tai virheelliset 
mittaustulokset, jotka johtuvat Samsung Health 
Monitor -sovelluksen väärinkäytöstä. 

 
Valmistaja Ilmoita Samsung Health Monitorin valmistaja 

 
Katso 
käyttöohjeet 

Ilmoita, että käyttäjän on luettava käyttöohjeet 
huolellisesti ennen käyttöä, jotta tuotetta 
käytetään oikein 

 
Valtuutettu 
edustaja 

Ilmoita valtuutetun edustajan tiedot EU:ssa. 

Samsung Health Monitorissa käytettävät symbolit 

Samsung Health Monitorissa käytettävät symbolit voidaan vaihtaa.  

Symboli Nimi Kuvaus 

 
Varoitukset 

Ilmoita sisältö, jota on noudatettava Samsung Health Monitor -
sovelluksen väärinkäytöstä johtuvien ongelmien tai epätarkkojen 
mittaustulosten välttämiseksi 

 
Varoitukset 

Ilmoita sisältö, jota on noudatettava Samsung Health Monitor -
sovelluksen väärinkäytöstä johtuvien ongelmien tai epätarkkojen 
mittaustulosten välttämiseksi 

 
Keskimääräinen 
syke 

Ilmoita  keskimääräinen syke EKG-mittauksen aikana. 

 

1.2 Käyttöohjeet sähköisessä muodossa 
Samsung Health Monitorin käyttöohjeet ovat sähköisessä muodossa, ja ne ovat saatavilla Samsung Health 
Monitor -sovelluksessa ja sen verkkosivulla osoitteessa samsung.com. 
Jos tarvitset käyttöohjeet paperimuodossa, pyydä niitä oman maasi virallisesta Samsung-tukikeskuksesta.  
 

2. Aiottu käyttötarkoitus 
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Samsungin EKG-sovellus on ainoastaan itsehoito-ohjelmisto, lääketieteellinen mobiilisovellus, joka toimii 
yhteensopivassa Samsung Galaxy Watchissa ja Galaxy-puhelimessa. 
 
 Sovelluksen tarkoituksena on luoda, tallentaa, säilyttää, siirtää ja näyttää yksikanavainen 
elektrokardiogrammi (EKG), joka vastaa kytkennän I EKG:tä vähintään 22-vuotiailla aikuisilla. Sovellus 
luokittelee luokiteltavissa olevat merkit joko eteisvärinäksi tai sinusrytmiksi, jotta sydämen rytmi voidaan 
tunnistaa; sen tarkoituksena ei ole korvata perinteisiä diagnoosi- tai hoitomenetelmiä. Sovellusta ei ole 
tarkoitettu käyttäjille, joilla on muita tunnettuja arytmioita, eikä käyttäjien ole tarkoitus tulkita tai ryhtyä 
kliinisiin toimenpiteisiin laitteen tulosten perusteella konsultoimatta pätevän terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen 
kanssa. Käyttäjät, joilla on tunnettu eteisvärinä tai joilla ei ole tunnettua eteisvärinää, voivat käyttää EKG:tä ja 
rytmin luokittelua tietoina, jotka voidaan jakaa pätevän terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen kanssa.  

3. Kontraindikaatiot 
 

ÄLÄ käytä EKG-sovellusta, jos olet alle 22-vuotias.  

ÄLÄ käytä EKG-sovellusta, jos sinulla on implantoitu sydämentahdistin, implantoitu defibrillaattori tai muu 
implantoitu elektroninen laite.  

ÄLÄ käytä EKG-sovellusta, jos sinulla on muu tunnettu arytmia kuin eteisvärinä. 

4. Varoitukset 
 

Noudata alla lueteltuja varoituksia. Jos et noudata niitä, EKG-sovellus ei ehkä pysty ottamaan tarkkoja 
mittauksia.  

 

 

EKG-sovellus ei pysty diagnosoimaan sydänsairauksia tai etsimään sydänkohtauksen merkkejä. 

 

EKG-sovelluksen tarkoituksena ei ole korvata perinteisiä pätevän terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen 
diagnoosi- tai hoitomenetelmiä. Jos uskot, että olet hoitoa vaativassa hätätilanteessa, ota 
välittömästi yhteyttä paikallisiin hätäpalveluihin. 

 

ÄLÄ muuta lääkitystä tai annostusta konsultoimatta lääkärisi kanssa ensin. 

 

ÄLÄ tulkitse tuloksia tai ryhdy kliinisiin toimenpiteisiin EKG-sovelluksen mittaustulosten perusteella 
konsultoimatta ensin pätevän terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen kanssa. 

 

ÄLÄ ota EKG-mittauksia fyysisen aktiviteetin aikana. 

 

ÄLÄ ota EKG-mittauksia, jos Galaxy Watch on lähellä vahvoja sähkömagneettisia kenttiä 
(esimerkiksi magneettiresonanssikuvaus- tai röntgenlaitteet, sähkömagneettiset 
varkaudenestojärjestelmät ja metallinpaljastimet). 
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Turvallisuussyistä muodosta pariliitos Galaxy-puhelimen ja Galaxy-kellon välille aina Bluetoothilla 
yksityisessä (koti-) ympäristössä. EI ole suositeltavaa muodostaa pariliitosta julkisessa tilassa 

 

ÄLÄ ota EKG-mittauksia lääkinnällisen toimenpiteen aikana (esimerkiksi leikkaus tai ulkoiset 
defibrillointitoimenpiteet). 

 

ÄLÄ ota EKG-mittauksia, jos Galaxy Watch on seuraavien olosuhteiden ulkopuolella:  

• Lämpötila: 54 oF – 104 oF / 12 oC – 40 oC 
• Kosteus: suhteellinen kosteus 30 % – 90 % 

 

Varmista, että EKG:n mittaukseen käytettävä sormi on paljas, eikä siinä ole naarmuja, arpia tai 
viiltoja. 

 

Tietyt fysiologiset tilat voivat joillakin ihmisillä aiheuttaa sen, että signaali ei ole riittävän voimakas 
EKG-sovelluksessa tunnistamista ja analysointia varten. 

 

5 Aloittaminen 
 

EKG-sovellus koostuu Galaxy-puhelinsovelluksesta (EKG-Android) ja Galaxy Watch -sovelluksesta (EKG-
Tizen). Sovellusta voidaan käyttää Samsung Health Monitor -sovelluksen kautta. EKG-sovellus edellyttää 
Galaxy Active2 -laitetta, jonka Tizen-versio on 4.0.0.8 tai uudempi, tai Galaxy Active2 -mallia uudempaa 
Watch-mallia, joka on liitetty Android Nougat -käyttöjärjestelmää tai uudempaa käyttävän Galaxy-puhelimen 
pariksi.  

1. Varmista, että Galaxy Watchista on muodostettu pariliitos Galaxy-puhelimeen Bluetoothilla.  
2. Jos EKG-sovellus on asennettu Galaxy-puhelimeen, avaa Samsung Health Monitor -sovellus ja 

määritä profiilisi toimimalla näyttöön tulevien ohjeiden mukaan.  

Jos EKG-sovellusta ei ole asennettu Galaxy-puhelimeen, asenna Samsung Health Monitor -sovellus Galaxy 
Storesta ja asenna sen jälkeen Galaxy Wearable -ohjelmiston uusin päivitys. Päivityksen asentamisen 
jälkeen avaa Samsung Health Monitor -sovellus ja noudata näyttöön tulevia määritysohjeita. 

6. EKG:n tallentaminen Galaxy Watchilla 
 

1. Avaa Samsung Health Monitor -sovellus Galaxy Watchissa.  
2. Varmista, että Galaxy Watch on tukevasti paikallaan ranteessasi.  
3. Aseta kyynärvartesi mukavasti pöydälle ja aseta vastakkaisen käden sormenpääsi kevyesti 30 

sekunniksi Galaxy Watchin yläpainikkeelle. Pysy paikallasi äläkä puhu Galaxy Watchin suorittaessa 
mittausta. Kun tallennusprosessi on päättynyt, EKG-tulokset ilmestyvät kelloosi. Huomautus: Älä 
paina yläpainiketta tallennuksen aikana; yläpainikkeen painaminen tallennuksen aikana pysäyttää 
tallennuksen.  

4. Vieritä ylös- ja alaspäin nähdäksesi EKG-tuloksen. Jos sinulla on oireita, napauta Lisää ja Oireet-
näytössä vieritä luetteloa ja napauta kaikkia oireita, joita sinulla on. Napauta sitten Tallenna 
lisätäksesi oireet EKG-raporttiin ja palataksesi Tulokset-näyttöön.  

5. Napauta Valmis palataksesi Alku-näyttöön. Voit tarkastella EKG-raporttia puhelimen EKG-
sovelluksessa. (Huomaa, että synkronointi edellyttää pariliitoksen muodostamista kellosta 
puhelimeen Bluetoothilla.) 
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7. EKG-raporttien tarkastelu Galaxy-puhelimessa 
 

EKG:n ottamisen jälkeen EKG-tiedot synkronoidaan pariksi liitettyyn Galaxy-puhelimeen, jossa luodaan 
PDF-raportti.  

1. Avaa Samsung Health Monitor -sovellus Galaxy-puhelimessa.  
2. Napauta pienoiskuvaa nähdäksesi viimeisimmän EKG-raportin tai napauta Näytä historia, jos 

haluat nähdä kaikki käytettävissä olevat raportit.  

Voit saada jonkin seuraavista neljästä tuloksesta:  

• Sinusrytmi—Tämä tulos tarkoittaa, että sydän löi tallennuksen aikana säännöllisessä rytmissä 
sykkeen ollessa 50–100 lyöntiä minuutissa (BPM).  

o Varoitus: Sinusrytmitulos ei takaa, että sinulla ei ole arytmiaa tai muita sairauksia.  Jos et 
voi hyvin, ota yhteyttä lääkäriin.  

• Eteisvärinä—Tämä tulos tarkoittaa, että sydän löi tallennuksen aikana epäsäännöllisessä rytmissä 
sykkeen ollessa 50–120 BPM. Jos saat tämän tuloksen, ota yhteyttä lääkäriin ohjeiden saamiseksi.  

• Epävarma—Tämä tulos tarkoittaa, että EKG-mittaustulosta ei voitu luokitella, sillä syke oli joko liian 
korkea tai liian matala tai rytmi ei ollut eteisvärinä tai sinusrytmi. Jos saat tämän tuloksen toistuvasti, 
ota yhteyttä lääkäriin.  

o Olosuhteet, jotka johtavat epävarmaan tulokseen  
 Syke oli tallennuksen aikana alle 50 BPM (matala syke*) tai  
 syke oli yli 100 BPM (korkea syke*) ja rytmi ei ollut eteisvärinä tai  
 sydämen rytmi ei ollut sinusrytmi tai eteisvärinä tai  
 sydämen rytmi oli eteisvärinä, ja syke oli suurempi kuin 120 BPM  

* Matala syke voi olla normaali esimerkiksi paljon harjoittelevilla urheilijoilla. Se voi johtua myös tietyistä 
lääkkeistä tai sairauksista, jotka liittyvät sydämen epätavalliseen sähköiseen toimintaan.  
** Korkea syke voi olla normaali esimerkiksi harjoittelun tai stressin aikana. Se voi myös olla reaktio 
kuivumiseen, kuumeeseen, tulehdukseen tai muihin sairauksiin, mukaan luettuina eteisvärinä tai muut 
arytmiat.  

• Huono mittaustulos—Tämä tulos tarkoittaa, että EKG-sovellus ei pystynyt analysoimaan tietoja. 
Huono mittaustulos johtuu yleensä siitä, että kehosi liikahti tallennuksen aikana tai Galaxy Watchin 
ihokosketus ranteeseen tai sormeen ei ollut riittävä. Jos saat tämän tuloksen toistuvasti, katso edellä 
oleva kohta ”EKG:n tallentaminen Galaxy Watchilla” 

8. Turvallisuus ja suorituskyky 
 

EKG-sovelluksen kliinisessä validoinnissa testattiin sen sinusrytmin ja eteisvärinän havaitsemisen tarkkuus 
544 tutkimushenkilön EKG-mittaustuloksista. EKG-sovelluksen rytmiluokituksia verrattiin lautakunnan 
hyväksymien kardiologien kytkennän 12 EKG:llä suorittamiin rytmiluokituksiin. EKG-sovelluksen herkkyys 
havainnoida eteisvärinä oli 98,1 % ja sinusrytmin luokituksen spesifisyys oli 100 % kaikkien luokiteltavissa 
olevien mittaustulosten osalta.  

Kliinisten kokeiden aikana 16,8 % mittaustuloksista oli joko epävarmoja tai huonoja mittaustuloksia. Jos 
kaikki nämä mittaukset huomioidaan, EKG-sovelluksen herkkyys on 87,1 % ja sinusrytmin havaitsemisen 
spesifisyys on 82,5 %. Todellinen suorituskyky voi tuottaa enemmän epävarmoja ja huonoja mittaustuloksia.  

EKG:n PDF-raporttia verrattiin tavanomaisen kytkennän 1 EKG:hen keskeisten aikavälien (PR, RR), QRS:n 
keston ja amplitudin osalta. Tämän kliinisen kokeen aikana ei ilmoitettu vakavista haittatapauksista. 
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* Huomautus: Perustuu yhdessä laitoksessa syyskuun 2019 ja huhtikuun 2020 välisenä aikana suoritettuun 
tutkimukseen. Klinikka oli vastuussa epäsäännöllisen rytmin mittauksen tarkkuuden määrittämisestä. Alle 22-
vuotiaat potilaat suljettiin pois tästä tutkimuksesta 

9. Vianmääritys 
 

Jos sinulla on EKG-sovelluksen käyttöön liittyviä ongelmia, tarkista mahdolliset ratkaisut alla olevasta 
taulukosta.  

 

Ongelma  Ratkaisu  

En voi aktivoida 
puhelimen Samsung 
Health Monitorin EKG-
toimintoa. 

• Varmista, että EKG-sovellus on hyväksytty käytettäväksi maassasi. 
• Varmista, että sinulla on aktiivinen matkapuhelinyhteys, kun aktivoit 

Samsung Health Monitor -sovelluksen.  

En löydä EKG-sovellusta 
Galaxy Watchista. 

Tarkista, että Galaxy Watchisi on yhteensopiva EKG-sovelluksen kanssa. EKG-
sovellus edellyttää Galaxy Active2 -laitetta, jonka Tizen-versio on 4.0.0.8 tai 
uudempi, tai Galaxy Active2 -mallia uudempaa Watch-mallia, joka on liitetty 
Android Nougat -käyttöjärjestelmää tai uudempaa käyttävän Galaxy-puhelimen 
pariksi.  
Jos Galaxy Watchisi on yhteensopiva, asenna Samsung Health Monitor -
sovellus puhelimeen ja päivitä Galaxy Wearable -ohjelmisto uusimpaan 
ylläpitopäivitykseen. 

En pysty tallentamaan 
EKG:täni 

 
Kuiva tai viileä iho, riittämätön ihokosketus, karvainen ranne, yläpainikkeen 
painaminen tai käyttäjän liike voivat saada EKG-sovelluksen sammumaan, 
estää tallennuksen käynnistämisen tai lopettaa tallennuksen.  
 
Ennen EKG:n ottamista:  

• Laita kosteusvoidetta käsiin ja ranteeseen. 
• Jos kätesi ja käsivartesi ovat kylmät, poista Galaxy Watch ja lämmitä 

iho hieromalla rannetta kevyesti. Laita Galaxy Watch takaisin 
ranteeseen ja yritä ottaa EKG uudelleen. 

• Yritä pitää kelloa ranteessa niin, että se on käännetty ranneluusta 
hieman kyynärpäätä kohti, mikä parantaa ihokosketusta.  

Varmista seuraavat asiat tallennusprosessin aikana:  

• Kyynärvartesi lepäävät pöydällä. 
• Sormenpääsi peittää yläpainikkeen kokonaan. 
• Et liikuta käsivarsiasi tai puhu. 
• Et paina yläpainiketta. 
• Pidä sormeasi kevyesti yläpainikkeen päällä 30 sekunnin ajan, kunnes 

mittaus on suoritettu.  
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Jos EKG-sovellus sammuu edelleen, kun avaat sen, syynä voi olla ohjelmisto-
ongelma. Käynnistä Galaxy Watch uudelleen ja yritä uudelleen.  
Jos et vieläkään saa onnistunutta lukemaa, kello ei ehkä pysty havaitsemaan 
riittävän voimakasta signaalia EKG:n tallennusta varten. 

En näe EKG-tuloksiani 
Samsung Health Monitor 
-sovelluksessa. 

Varmista, että Galaxy Watchista on muodostettu Bluetoothilla pariliitos Galaxy-
puhelimeen, jossa käytetään Galaxy Wearable -sovellusta. Jos et vieläkään 
näe tuloksiasi, yritä synkronoida tiedot napauttamalla Synkronoi oikeassa 
yläkulmassa. 

Saan toistuvasti huonon 
mittaustuloksen. 

Huono mittaustulos saattaa johtua signaalin häiriöistä, joiden syynä voi olla 
tunnistimien lika, kosteuden puute, riittämätön ihokosketus tai käyttäjän liike 
EKG-mittauksen aikana.  

• Puhdista Watchin takaosa, Watchin kanssa kosketuksessa oleva ranne 
ja mittaukseen käytettävä sormenpää. 

• Varmista, että Galaxy Watch on tukevasti paikallaan ranteessasi, aseta 
kyynärvartesi mukavasti pöydälle ja ota sitten EKG. 

• Yritä pitää kelloa ranteessa niin, että se on käännetty ranneluusta 
hieman kyynärpäätä kohti, mikä parantaa ihokosketusta. 

• Tietyt fysiologiset tilat voivat joillakin ihmisillä aiheuttaa sen, että 
signaali ei ole riittävän voimakas EKG-sovelluksessa tunnistamista ja 
analysointia varten. 

Saan toistuvasti 
epävarman 
mittaustuloksen. 

Jos uskot, että olet hoitoa vaativassa hätätilanteessa, ota välittömästi yhteyttä 
hätäpalveluihin.  

• Epävarma tulos voi johtua mahdollisesti korkeasta tai matalasta 
sykkeestä tai toisesta sydämen rytmistä, joka ei ole eteisvärinä tai 
sinusrytmi.  

o Korkea syke voi olla normaali esimerkiksi harjoittelun tai 
stressin aikana. Se voi myös olla reaktio kuivumiseen, 
kuumeeseen, tulehdukseen tai muihin sairauksiin, mukaan 
luettuina eteisvärinä tai muut arytmiat. Pysy paikallasi 5–10 
minuuttia ja yritä ottaa EKG uudelleen. 

• Epävarma tulos voi johtua siitä, että syke on suurempi kuin 120 BPM ja 
rytmi on eteisvärinä. 

Jos saat epävarman tuloksen toistuvasti, ota yhteyttä lääkäriin.  

EKG-aaltomuotoni on 
ylösalaisin. 

Käänteinen aaltomuoto voi johtua väärän ranteen valinnasta. Valitse 
Vetolaatikko > Lisälaitteet > Ranteen valinta ja valitse ranne, jossa pidät 
kelloa. 
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Εφαρμογή Παρακολούθησης Υγείας της Samsung (Samsung Health Monitor)  
Εφαρμογή Ηλεκτροκαρδιογραφήματος (ECG App) 

 

 

Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd.  
129, Samsung-ro,  

Yeongtong-gu,  
Suwon-si, Gyeonggi-do,  
16677,  
Δημοκρατία της Κορέας  
www.samsung.com  

 
Samsung electronics GmbH 
Am Kronberger Hang 6, 65824 
Schwalbach am Taunus, 
Γερμανία  

 
Παρακαλείστε να διαβάσετε προσεκτικά αυτές τις οδηγίες χρήσης ώστε να χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν σωστά  

 

 

 

Αριθμός εγγράφου: 360049 (20 Νοεμβρίου 2020) 

  

http://www.samsung.com/
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1. Σχετικά με αυτές τις Οδηγίες Χρήσης 
 

 

1.1 Σύμβολα 

Σύμβολα που χρησιμοποιούνται στις παρούσες Οδηγίες Χρήσης 
Σύμβολο Όνομα Περιγραφή 

 

Προφυλάξεις 
Υποδεικνύουν περιεχόμενο που πρέπει να ακολουθείτε για να 
αποφεύγετε τυχόν προβλήματα ή ανακριβείς μετρήσεις λόγω 
λανθασμένης χρήσης της εφαρμογής Samsung Health Monitor. 

 

Κατασκευαστής Υποδεικνύει τον κατασκευαστή της εφαρμογής Samsung Health Monitor 

 

Συμβουλευτείτε τις 
Οδηγίες χρήσης 

Υποδεικνύουν ότι ο χρήστης πρέπει να διαβάσει πρώτα τις Οδηγίες 
χρήσης προσεκτικά για να χρησιμοποιήσει το προϊόν σωστά 

 

Εξουσιοδοτημένος 
αντιπρόσωπος 

Υποδεικνύει τα στοιχεία του εξουσιοδοτημένου αντιπροσώπου στην ΕΕ. 

Σύμβολα που χρησιμοποιούνται στην εφαρμογή Samsung Health Monitor 

Τα σύμβολα που χρησιμοποιούνται στην εφαρμογή Samsung Health Monitor μπορεί να τροποποιηθούν.  

Σύμβολο Όνομα Περιγραφή 

 

Προφυλάξεις 
Υποδεικνύουν περιεχόμενο που πρέπει να ακολουθείτε για να 
αποφεύγετε τυχόν προβλήματα ή ανακριβείς μετρήσεις λόγω 
λανθασμένης χρήσης της εφαρμογής Samsung Health Monitor 

 

Προφυλάξεις 
Υποδεικνύουν περιεχόμενο που πρέπει να ακολουθείτε για να 
αποφεύγετε προβλήματα ή ανακριβείς μετρήσεις λόγω λανθασμένης 
χρήσης της εφαρμογής Samsung Health Monitor 

 

Μέσος καρδιακός 
ρυθμός 

Υποδεικνύει τον μέσο καρδιακό ρυθμό (Σφυγμό) κατά τη διάρκεια του 
ηλεκτροκαρδιογραφήματος. 

 

1.2 Οδηγίες χρήσης παρεχόμενες σε ηλεκτρονική μορφή 
Οι Οδηγίες Χρήσης της εφαρμογής Samsung Health Monitor παρέχονται σε ηλεκτρονική μορφή και είναι 
διαθέσιμες στην εφαρμογή Samsung Health Monitor και στην ιστοσελίδα (samsung.com). 
Εάν χρειάζεστε Οδηγίες χρήσης σε έντυπη μορφή, μπορείτε να τις αιτηθείτε καλώντας στο Επίσημο Κέντρο 
Εξυπηρέτησης της Samsung στη χώρα σας.  
 

2. Ενδεδειγμένη χρήση 
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Η εφαρμογή ηλεκτροκαρδιογραφήματος (ΗΚΓ) της Samsung (ECG App) είναι μια ιατρική εφαρμογή που 
αποτελείται μόνο από λογισμικό, μη υποχρεωτικώς συνταγογραφούμενη (ΜΗΣΥ) που λειτουργεί σε 
συμβατό ρολόι Galaxy Watch και τηλέφωνο Galaxy της Samsung. Η εφαρμογή προορίζεται για τη 
δημιουργία, καταγραφή, αποθήκευση, μεταφορά και εμφάνιση ενός μονοκάναλου 
ηλεκτροκαρδιογραφήματος, παρόμοιο με ένα ηλεκτροκαρδιογράφημα ενός απαγωγού για άτομα άνω των 22 
ετών. Τα ταξινομήσιμα ίχνη σημειώνονται από την εφαρμογή είτε ως κολπική μαρμαρυγή (AFib) είτε ως 
φλεβοκομβικός ρυθμός με πρόθεση την υποστήριξη της αναγνώρισης καρδιακού ρυθμού, δεν προορίζεται 
ως αντικαταστάτης παραδοσιακών μεθόδων διάγνωσης ή θεραπείας. Η εφαρμογή δεν ενδείκνυται για 
χρήστες με άλλες γνωστές αρρυθμίες και οι χρήστες δεν πρέπει να ερμηνεύουν ή να προβαίνουν σε κλινικές 
πράξεις βάσει των αποτελεσμάτων των μετρήσεων της συσκευής χωρίς να συμβουλευτούν έναν 
πιστοποιημένο επαγγελματία υγείας. Το ΗΚΓ και η ταξινόμηση του ρυθμού μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν 
από χρήστες με ή χωρίς γνωστή κολπική μαρμαρυγή ως δεδομένα που θα μπορούσαν να αναφέρουν σε 
πιστοποιημένο επαγγελματία υγείας.  

3. Αντενδείξεις 
 

Άτομα ηλικίας κάτω των 22 ετών ΔΕΝ πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούν την εφαρμογή ECG App.  

ΜΗΝ χρησιμοποιείτε την εφαρμογή ECG App αν έχετε εμφευτευμένο βηματοδότη, εμφευτευμένο καρδιακό 
απινιδωτή ή άλλες εμφευτευμένες ηλεκτρονικές συσκευές.  

ΜΗΝ χρησιμοποιείτε την εφαρμογή ECG App αν έχετε άλλη γνωστή αρρυθμία πλην κολπικής μαρμαρυγής. 

4. Προφυλάξεις 
 

Παρακαλείστε να τηρείτε τις Προφυλάξεις που παρατίθενται εδώ. Εάν δεν τις τηρείτε, η εφαρμογή ECG App 
ενδεχομένως να μην μπορεί να καταγράψει ακριβείς μετρήσεις.  
 

 

Η εφαρμογή ECG App δεν μπορεί να διαγνώσει καρδιακές παθήσεις ή να εξακριβώσει σημάδια 
καρδιακής προσβολής. 

 

Η εφαρμογή ECG App δεν αποσκοπεί στην αντικατάσταση παραδοσιακών μεθόδων διάγνωσης ή 
θεραπείας από έναν πιστοποιημένο επαγγελματία υγείας. Εάν θεωρείτε ότι υπάρχει κίνδυνος 
έκτακτου περιστατικού υγείας, επικοινωνήστε αμέσως με τις τοπικές αρμόδιες υπηρεσίες έκτακτης 
ανάγκης. 

 

ΜΗΝ αλλάζετε τα φάρμακά σας ή τη δόση τους χωρίς προηγουμένως να συμβουλευτείτε τον 
γιατρό σας.  

 

ΜΗΝ ερμηνεύετε ή προβαίνετε σε κλινικές πράξεις βάσει των μετρήσεων της εφαρμογής ECG App 
χωρίς προηγουμένως να συμβουλευτείτε πιστοποιημένο επαγγελματία υγείας. 

 

ΜΗΝ κάνετε μετρήσεις καρδιογραφήματος κατά τη διάρκεια οποιασδήποτε φυσικής 
δραστηριότητας. 

 

ΜΗΝ κάνετε μετρήσεις καρδιογραφήματος αν το ρολόι Galaxy Watch βρίσκεται κοντά σε ισχυρά 
ηλεκτρομαγνητικά πεδία (για παράδειγμα, σε εξοπλισμό μαγνητικής τομογραφίας (MRI) ή 
ακτινογραφίας, ηλεκτρομαγνητικά αντικλεπτικά συστήματα και ανιχνευτές μετάλλων). 
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Για λόγους ασφαλείας, συγχρονίστε το τηλέφωτό σας Galaxy και το ρολόι Galaxy μέσω Bluetooth 
σε ιδιωτικό (οικιακό) περιβάλλον. ΔΕΝ συνιστάται ο συγχρονισμός να γίνεται σε δημόσιους χώρους 

 

ΜΗΝ κάνετε μετρήσεις καρδιογραφήματος κατά τη διάρκεια μιας ιατρικής επέμβασης (για 
παράδειγμα, χειρουργείο ή διαδικασία εξωτερικής απινίδωσης). 

 

ΜΗΝ κάνετε μετρήσεις καρδιογραφήματος όταν το ρολόι Galaxy Watch βρίσκεται εκτός των 
παρακάτω συνθηκών λειτουργίας:  

• Θερμοκρασία: 54 oF – 104 oF/12 oC – 40 oC 
• Υγρασία: 30% – 90% σχετική υγρασία 

 

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το δάχτυλο που χρησιμοποιείτε για την καταγραφή του ηλεκτροκαρδιογραφήματος 
δεν καλύπτεται και είναι χωρίς μωλωπες, ουλές ή πληγές. 

 

Συγκεκριμένες φυσιολογικές συνθήκες μπορούν να μην επιτρέψουν σε κάποια άτομα να έχουν 
αρκετά ισχυρό σήμα για την εφαρμογή ECG να ανιχνεύσει και να αναλύσει. 

 

5 Ας ξεκινήσουμε 
 

Η εφαρμογή ECG App αποτελείται από την εφαρμογή για τηλέφωνο Galaxy (ECG-Android) και την 
εφαρμογή για ρολόι Galaxy Watch (ECG-Tizen). Η πρόσβαση στην εφαρμογή γίνεται  μέσω της εφαρμογής 
Samsung Health Monitor. Για την εφαρμογή ECG απαιτείται Galaxy Active2 με Tizen έκδ. 4.0.0.8 ή 
μεταγενέστερη ή νεώτερο μοντέλο ρολογιού από το Galaxy Active2 το οποίο συγχρονίζεται με τηλέφωνο 
Galaxy με λογιστικό Android Nougat ή μεταγενέστερη έκδοση.   
 

1. Πρέπει να έχετε συνδέσει το ρολόι σας Galaxy Watch έχει συγχρονιστεί με το τηλέφωνό σας Galaxy 
μέσω Bluetooth.  

2. Εάν η εφαρμογή ECG App είναι εγκατεστημένη στο τηλέφωνό σας Galaxy, ανοίξτε την εφαρμογή 
Samsung Health Monitor και ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες που εμφανίζονται στην οθόνη για να ρυθμίσετε 
το προφίλ σας.  

Εάν η εφαρμογή ECG App δεν είναι εγκατεστημένη στο τηλέφωνό σας Galaxy, εγκαταστήστε την εφαρμογή 
Samsung Health Monitor από το Galaxy Store και στη συνέχεια εγκαταστήστε την τελευταία ενημέρωση του 
λογισμικού Galaxy Wearable. Μετά την εγκατάσταση της ενημέρωσης, ανοίξτε την εφαρμογή Samsung 
Health Monitor και ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες ρύθμισης που εμφανίζονται στην οθόνη. 

6. Καταγραφή ηλεκτροκαρδιογραφήματος με το ρολόι σας Galaxy Watch 
 

1. Ανοίξτε την εφαρμογή Samsung Health Monitor στο ρολόι σας Galaxy Watch.  
2. Το Galaxy Watch πρέπει να εφαρμόζει καλά στον καρπό σας.  
3. Ακουμπήστε άνετα τους πήχεις των χεριών σας σε ένα τραπέζι και στη συνέχεια ακουμπήστε απαλά 

την άκρη ενός δαχτύλου του άλλου χεριού σας στο επάνω κουμπί του ρολογιού Galaxy Watch για 30 
δευτερόλεπτα. Παραμείνετε ακίνητοι και μην μιλάτε όσο το ρολόι Galaxy Watch πραγματοποιεί τη 
μέτρηση. Όταν ολοκληρωθεί η διαδικασία εγγραφής, τα αποτελέσματα του 
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ηλεκτροκαρδιογραφήματος θα εμφανιστούν στο ρολόι σας. Σημείωση: Μην πατάτε το επάνω 
κουμπί κατά τη διάρκεια της καταγραφής, ειδάλλως η καταγραφή διακόπτεται.  

4. Κυλίστε προς τα πάνω και προς τα κάτω για να δείτε το αποτέλεσμα του ηλεκτροκαρδιογράφημάτος 
σας. Εάν βιώνετε συμπτώματα, πατήστε το Προσθήκη και στην οθόνη Συμπτώματα, περιηγηθείτε 
στη λίστα και πατήστε κάθε σύμπτωμα που βιώνετε. Στη συνέχεια πατήστε Αποθήκευση για να 
προσθέσετε τα συμπτώματα στην έκθεση του ηλεκτροκαρδιογραφήματος και για να επιστρέψετε 
στην οθόνη Αποτελέσματα.  

5. Πατήστε Τέλος για να επιστρέψετε στην οθόνη Έναρξη. Μπορείτε να δείτε την έκθεση του 
ηλεκτροκαρδιογραφήματος στην εφαρμογή ECG App στο τηλέφωνό σας. (Σημειώστε ότι για να γίνει 
συγχρονισμός, πρέπει προηγουμένως το ρολόι και το τηλέφωνο να έχουν συχρονιστεί μέσω 
Bluetooth.) 

7. Έλεγχος εκθέσεων καρδιογραφήματος στο τηλέφωνο Galaxy 
 

Αφού κάνετε ένα καρδιογράφημα, τα δεδομένα του καρδιογραφήματος συγχρονίζονται στο συνδεδεμένο 
τηλέφωνο Galaxy στο οποίο δημιουργείται μια έκθεση σε μορφή PDF.  

1. Ανοίξτε την εφαρμογή Samsung Health Monitor στο τηλέφωνό σας Galaxy.  
2. Πατήστε τη μικρογραφία για να δείτε την έκθεση του τελευταίου καρδιογραφήματος ή πατήστε 

Προβολή ιστορικού για να δείτε όλες τις διαθέσιμες εκθέσεις.  

Τα αποτελέσματα που μπορεί να πάρετε είναι τέσσερα:  

• Φλεβοκομβικός ρυθμός (Sinus Rhythm)—Αυτό το αποτέλεσμα σημαίνει ότι κατά τη διάρκεια της 
καταγραφής, η καρδιά χτυπούσε με κανονικό ρυθμό 50–100 χτύπων το λεπτό (BPM).  

o Προσοχή: Ακόμα κι αν το αποτέλεσμα είναι Φλεβοκομβικός ρυθμός, δεν είναι βέβαιο ότι δεν 
εκδηλώνετε αρρυθμία ή άλλη καρδιακή πάθηση. Εάν δεν αισθάνεστε καλά, επικοινωνήστε 
με τον γιατρό σας  

• Κολπική μαρμαρυγή [Atrial Fibrillation (AFib)]—Αυτό το αποτέλεσμα σημαίνει ότι κατά τη 
διάρκεια της καταγραφής, η καρδιά χτυπούσε με μη κανονικό ρυθμό 50–120 χτύπων το λεπτό 
(BPM). Εάν εμφανιστεί αυτό το αποτέλεσμα, επικοινωνήστε με τον γιατρό σας για οδηγίες.  

• Μη Καταληκτικό (Inconclusive)—Αυτό το αποτέλεσμα σημαίνει ότι η καταγραφή του 
καρδιογραφήματος δεν μπορεί να ταξινομηθεί επειδή ο καρδιακός ρυθμός ήταν πολύ υψηλός ή πολύ 
χαμηλός ή ο ρυθμός δεν ήταν Κολπική Μαρμαρυγή ή Φλεβοκομβικός Ρυθμός. Εάν αυτό το 
αποτέλεσμα εμφανίζεται επανειλημμένα, επικοινωνήστε με τον γιατρό σας.  

o Συνθήκες που οδηγούν σε Μη Καταληκτικό αποτέλεσμα  
 Ο καρδιακός ρυθμός κατά τη διάρκεια της καταγραφής ήταν μικρότερος από 50 

BPM (χαμηλός καρδιακός ρυθμός*), ή  
 ο καρδιακός ρυθμός ήταν μεγαλύτερος από 100 BPM (υψηλός καρδιακός ρυθμός**) 

και ο ρυθμός δεν ήταν Κολπική Μαρμαρυγή, ή  
 ο καρδιακός ρυθμός δεν ήταν Φλεβοκομβικός ρυθμός ή Κολπική Μαρμαρυγή, ή  
 ο καρδιακός ρυθμός ήταν Κολπική Μαρμαρυγή και ήταν μεγαλύτερος από 120 BPM  

* Ο χαμηλός καρδιακός ρυθμός μπορεί να είναι φυσιολογικός, όπως παρατηρείται σε καλά προπονημένους 
αθλητές. Μπορεί να προκληθεί επίσης από συγκεκριμένα φάρμακα ή συνθήκες που σχετίζονται με μη 
φυσιολογική ηλεκτρική δραστηριότητα στην καρδιά.  
** Ο υψηλός καρδιακός ρυθμός μπορεί να είναι φυσιολογικός, όπως κατά τη διάρκεια άσκησης ή 
συναισθηματικής πίεσης. Μπορεί επίσης να είναι αντίδραση σε αφυδάτωση, πυρετό, λοίμωξη ή άλλες 
παθήσεις συμπεριλαμβανομένης κολπικής μαρμαρυγής ή άλλης αρρυθμίας.  

• Κακή Καταγραφή (Poor Recording)—Αυτό το αποτέλεσμα σημαίνει ότι η εφαρμογή ECG App δεν 
μπόρεσε να αναλύσει τα δεδομένα. Κακή καταγραφή συμβαίνει συνήθως επειδή το σώμα σας 
μετακινήθηκε κατά τη διάρκεια της καταγραφής ή το ρολόι Galaxy Watch δεν είχε καλή επαφή με τον 
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καρπό ή με το δάχτυλό σας. Εάν αυτό το αποτέλεσμα εμφανίζεται επανειλημμένα, ανατρέξτε στην 
ενότητα “Εξέταση καρδιογραφήματος με ρολόι Galaxy Watch” πιο πάνω 

8. Ασφάλεια και επιδόσεις 
 

Η κλινική επικύρωση για την εφαρμογή ECG App έλεγξε την ακρίβειά της στην ανίχνευση Φλεβοκομβικού 
Ρυθμού και Κολπικής Μαρμαρυγής σε ηλεκτροκαρδιογραφήματα απο 544 υποκείμενα. Οι ταξινομήσεις 
ρυθμού της εφαρμογής ECG App συγκρίθηκαν με ταξινομήσεις ρυθμού που πραγματοποιήθηκαν από ειδικό 
καρδιολόγο ο οποίος χρησιμοποίησε καρδιογράφημα 12 απαγωγών. Η εφαρμογή ECG App παρουσίασε 
ευαισθησία 98,1% στην ανίχνευση Κολπικής Μαρμαρυγής και ακρίβεια 100% στην ταξινόμηση 
Φλεβοκομβικού Ρυθμού για όλες τις ταξινομήσιμες καταγραφές.   

Κατά τη διάρκεια κλινικών δοκιμών, το 16,8% των καρδιογραφημάτων ήταν μη καταληκτικά ή με κακή 
καταγραφή. Εάν συμπεριληφθούν όλες αυτές οι καταγραφές, η ευαισθησία της εφαρμογής ECG App είναι 
87,1% και η ακρίβεια στην ανίχνευση Φλεβοκομβικού Ρυθμού είναι 82,5%. Σε πραγματικές συνθήκες, τα μη 
καταληκτικά και με κακή καταγραφή αποτελέσματα μπορεί να είναι περισσότερα.  

Η έκθεση ηλεκτροκαρδιογραφήματος σε μορφή PDF συγκρίθηκε με ένα τυπικό καρδιογράφημα με 1 
απαγωγό για βασικά διαστήματα (PR, RR), διάρκεια και πλάτος του QRS. Δεν αναφέρθηκαν ανεπιθύμητα 
συμβάντα κατά τη διάρκεια αυτής της κλινικής δοκιμής. 

* Σημείωση: Βάσει της μελέτης που διεξήχθη σε μία εγκατάσταση μεταξύ Σεπτεμβρίου 2019 και Απριλίου 
2020. Η κλινική εγκατάσταση ήταν υπεύθυνη για την εξακρίβωση της ακρίβειας του καρδιογραφήματος. 
Ασθενείς ηλικίας κάτω των 22 ετών αποκλείστηκαν από αυτήν τη μελέτη 

9. Αντιμετώπιση προβλημάτων 
 

Εάν έχετε προβλήματα με τη χρήση της εφαρμογής σας ECG App, ελέγξτε τον παρακάτω πίνακα για να 
βρείτε πιθανές λύσεις.  

 

Πρόβλημα  Λύση  

Δεν μπορώ να 
ενεργοποιήσω τη 
λειτουργία 
ηλεκτροκαρδιογραφήματος 
της εφαρμογής Samsung 
Health Monitor στο 
τηλέφωνό μου 

• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η εφαρμογή ECG App έχει λάβει έγκριση για χρήση 
στη χώρα σας. 

• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε ενεργή ευρυζωνική σύνδεση κινητού όταν 
εγκαθιστάτε και ενεργοποιείτε την εφαρμογή Samsung Health 
Monitor.  

Δεν μπορώ να βρω την 
εφαρμογή ECG App στο 
Galaxy Watch μου. 

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το ρολόι σας Galaxy Watch είναι συμβατό με την εφαρμογή 
ECG App. Για την εφαρμογή ECG απαιτείται Galaxy Active2 με Tizen έκδ. 
4.0.0.8 ή μεταγενέστερη ή νεώτερο μοντέλο ρολογιού από το Galaxy Active2 
το οποίο συγχρονίζεται με τηλέφωνο Galaxy με λογιστικό Android Nougat ή 
μεταγενέστερη έκδοση.  
Εάν το ρολόι σας Galaxy Watch είναι συμβατό, εγκαταστήστε την εφαρμογή 
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Samsung Health Monitor στο τηλέφωνο και αναβαθμίστε το λογισμικό Galaxy 
Wearable στην τελευταία Εκδοση Συντήρησης (MR, Maintenance Release). 

Δεν μπορώ να καταγράψω 
ηλεκτροκαρδιογράφημα 

 
Ξηρό ή κρύο δέρμα, όχι αρκετά καλή επαφή με το δέρμα, καρπός με έντονο 
τρίχωμα, το πάτημα του επάνω κουμπιού ή κίνηση του χρήστη μπορούν να 
προκαλέσουν τη διακοπή λειτουργίας της εφαρμογής ECG App, την αδυναμία 
της να ξεκινήσει την καταγραφή ή την διακοπή της καταγραφής.  
 
Πριν κάνετε ηλεκτροκαρδιογράφημα:  

• Εφαρμόστε μικρή ποσότητα ενυδατικής κρέμας στα χέρια και τον 
καρπό σας. 

• Εάν τα χέρια και οι βραχίονές σας είναι κρύοι, αφαιρέστε το Galaxy 
Watch και τρίψτε απαλά το δέρμα σας για να το ζεστάνετε. Φορέστε 
ξανά το Galaxy Watch και δοκιμάστε πάλι να κάνετε 
ηλεκτροκαρδιογράφημα. 

• Φορέστε το ρολόι στον καρπό σας δίπλα από το οστό του καρπού και 
προς τον αγκώνα σας, ώστε να υπάρχει καλύτερη επαφή με το 
δέρμα.  

Κατά τη διάρκεια της καταγραφής, βεβαιωθείτε ότι  

• Οι πήχεις των χεριών σας ακουμπούν σε τραπέζι. 
• Το ακροδάχτυλό σας καλύπτει πλήρως το επάνω κουμπί. 
• Δεν κουνάτε τα χέρια σας και δεν μιλάτε. 
• Δεν πατάτε το επάνω κουμπί. 
• Το δάχτυλό σας ακουμπά απαλά στο επάνω κουμπί για 30 

δευτερόλεπτα που απαιτούνται για να γίνει καταγραφή.  

Εάν η εφαρμογή ECG App εξακολουθεί να κλείνει μόλις την ανοίγετε, 
ενδεχομένως να πρόκειται για πρόβλημα λογισμικού. Επανεκκινήστε το ρολόι 
Galaxy Watch και δοκιμάστε ξανά.  
Εάν δεν είναι δυνατόν να επιτευχθεί επιτυχής καταγραφή, ενδεχομένως αυτό 
συμβαίνει επειδή το ρολόι σας δεν μπορεί να ανιχνεύσει αρκετά ισχυρό σήμα 
για να καταγράψει το ηλεκτροκαρδιογράφημα. 

Δεν βλέπω τα 
αποτελέσματα του 
καρδιογραφήματός μου 
στην εφαρμογή Samsung 
Health Monitor. 

Το ρολόι σας Galaxy Watch πρέπει να έχει συγχρονιστεί, μέσω Bluetooth, με 
το τηλέφωνο Galaxy μέσα από την εφαρμογή Galaxy Wearable. Εάν 
εξακολουθείτε να μην βλέπετε αποτελέσματα, προσπαθήστε να συγχρονίσετε 
τα δεδομένα πατώντας Συγχρονισμός στην επάνω δεξιά γωνία. 

Λαμβάνω διαρκώς 
αποτέλεσμα Κακή 
Καταγραφή. 

Το αποτέλεσμα Κακή Καταγραφή μπορεί να οφείλεται σε “θόρυβο” στο σήμα, 
ο οποίος προκαλείται επειδή οι αισθητήρες είναι βρόμικοι, παρατηρείται 
έλλειψη υγρασίας, δεν γίνεται καλή επαφή με το δέρμα ή ο χρήστης κινείται 
κατά την καταγραφή του ηλεκτροκαρδιογραφήματος.  

• Καθαρίστε το πίσω μέρος του ρολογιού, τον καρπό στον οποίο 
φοράτε το ρολόι και το ακροδάχτυλο που χρησιμοποιείτε για τη 
μέτρηση. 
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• Το ρολόι Galaxy Watch πρέπει να εφαρμόζει καλά στον καρπό σας, οι 
πήχεις του χεριού σας να ακουμπούν άνετα σε ένα τραπέζι και μόνο 
τότε μπορείτε να κάνετε ηλεκτροκαρδιογράφημα. 

• Φορέστε το ρολόι στον καρπό σας δίπλα από το οστό του καρπού και 
προς τον αγκώνα σας, ώστε να υπάρχει καλύτερη επαφή με το 
δέρμα. 

• Συγκεκριμένες φυσιολογικές συνθήκες μπορούν να μην επιτρέψουν 
σε κάποια άτομα να έχουν αρκετά ισχυρό σήμα από την εφαρμογή 
ECG για ανίχνευση και ανάλυση. 

Λαμβάνω διαρκώς Μη 
Καταληκτικό αποτέλεσμα. 

Εάν θεωρείτε ότι υπάρχει κίνδυνος έκτακτου περιστατικού υγείας, 
επικοινωνήστε αμέσως με τις αρμόδιες υπηρεσίες έκτακτης ανάγκης.  

• Ένα Μη καταληκτικό αποτέλεσμα μπορεί να προκαλείται λόγω 
υψηλού ή χαμηλού καρδιακού ρυθμού ή άλλου καρδιακού ρυθμού 
που δεν είναι Κολπική Μαρμαρυγή ή Φλεβοκομβικός Ρυθμός.  

o Ο υψηλός καρδιακός ρυθμός μπορεί να είναι φυσιολογικός, 
όπως κατά τη διάρκεια άσκησης ή συναισθηματικής πίεσης. 
Μπορεί επίσης να είναι αντίδραση σε αφυδάτωση, πυρετό, 
λοίμωξη ή άλλες παθήσεις συμπεριλαμβανομένης κολπικής 
μαρμαρυγής ή άλλης αρρυθμίας. Παραμείνετε ακίνητοι για 5–
10 λεπτά και επαναλάβετε το ηλεκτροκαρδιογράφημα. 

• Ένα Μη Καταληκτικό αποτέλεσμα μπορεί να εμφανίζεται επειδή ο 
καρδιακός ρυθμός είναι υψηλότερος από 120 BPM και ο ρυθμός είναι 
Κολπική Μαρμαρυγή. 

Εάν εμφανίζεται επανειλημμένα Μη Καταληκτικό αποτέλεσμα, επικοινωνήστε 
με τον γιατρό σας.  

Η κυματομορφή του ΗΚΓ 
μου εμφανίζεται ανάποδα. 

Μια αντεστραμμένη κυματομορφή μπορεί να οφείλεται σε λάθος επιλογή 
καρπού. Πηγαίνετε στο Συρτάρι > Αξεσουάρ > Επιλογή καρπού και 
επιλέξτε τον καρπό στον οποίο φοράτε το ρολόι. 
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Aplikacija Samsung Health Monitor (EKG aplikacija) 
 

 

Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd.  
129, Samsung-ro,  

Yeongtong-gu,  
Suwon-si, Gyeonggi-do,  
16677,  
Republika Koreja 
www.samsung.com  

 
Samsung electronics GmbH 
Am Kronberger Hang 6, 65824 
Schwalbach am Taunus, 
Njemačka  

 

 
Pažljivo pročitajte ovo uputstvo za upotrebu kako biste pravilno koristili proizvod 

 

 

Broj dokumenta: 360049 (datum: 20.11.2020.) 

 

 

http://www.samsung.com/
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1. O ovom uputstvu za upotrebu 
 

1.1 Simboli 
Simboli koji se koriste u ovom uputstvu za upotrebu 

Simbol Naziv Opis 

 
Oprez 

Označava sadržaj koji treba pratiti kako bi se izbjegao bilo kakav 
problem ili netočno mjerenje nastalo zbog zloupotrebe aplikacije 
Samsung Health Monitor. 

 
Proizvođač Označava proizvođača Samsung Health Monitora 

 
Pogledajte uputstvo 
za upotrebu 

Označava da korisnik treba prethodno pažljivo pročitati uputstvo za 
upotrebu kako bi pravilno koristio proizvod 

 
Ovlašteni 
predstavnik 

Označava podatke o ovlaštenom predstavniku za EU. 

 
Simboli korišteni u Samsung Health Monitoru 

Simboli koji se koriste u Samsung Health Monitoru mogu se mijenjati.  

Simbol Naziv Opis 

 
Oprez 

Označava sadržaj koji treba pratiti kako bi se izbjegao bilo kakav problem ili netočno 
mjerenje nastalo zbog zloupotrebe aplikacije Samsung Health Monitor. 

 
Oprez 

Označava sadržaj koji treba pratiti kako bi se izbjegao bilo kakav problem ili netočno 
mjerenje nastalo zbog zloupotrebe aplikacije Samsung Health Monitor. 

 
Prosječan 
puls 

Označava prosječni puls tijekom mjerenja EKG-a. 

 

1.2 Uputstvo za upotrebu dano u elektronskom obliku 
Uputstvo za upotrebu Samsung Health Monitora dano je u elektronskom obliku i dostupno u aplikaciji 
Samsung Health Monitor te na web-mjestu samsung.com. 
Ako su vam potrebna uputstva za upotrebu u papirnatom obliku, možete ih zatražiti pozivanjem službenog 
Samsung centra za podršku u vašoj zemlji.  

 

2. Namjena 
 

Samsung EKG aplikacija je mobilna medicinska aplikacija koja je dostupna bez recepta i koja radi na 
kompatibilnom Samsung Galaxy Watch satu i telefonu. Aplikacija je namijenjena za kreiranje, bilježenje, 
pohranu, prenošenje i prikazivanje jednokanalnog elektrokardiograma (EKG), slično EKG-u s odvodom I za 
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odrasle osobe starije od 22 godine. Nalazi koji se mogu klasificirati označeni su ili kao atrijalna fibrilacija (AF) 
ili kao sinusni ritam, s namjerom da pomognu u identifikaciji srčanog ritma; ovo nije namijenjeno zamjeni 
tradicionalne metode dijagnoze ili liječenja. Aplikacija nije namijenjena korisnicima s drugim aritmijama i 
korisnici ne bi trebali tumačiti dobivene rezultate ili poduzimati kliničke radnje bez savjetovanja kvalificiranog 
zdravstvenog djelatnika. EKG i klasifikaciju ritma mogu koristiti korisnici s ili bez AF kao podatke koje mogu 
podijeliti s kvalificiranim zdravstvenim djelatnikom.  

3. Kontraindikacije 

NE koristite EKG aplikaciju ako ste mlađi od 22 godine. 

NE koristite EKG aplikaciju ako imate ugrađen srčani stimulator, srčani defibrilator ili druge ugrađene 
elektroničke uređaje. 

NE koristite EKG aplikaciju ako imate neku drugu poznatu aritmiju koja nije atrijalna fibrilacija. 

4. Upozorenja 
 

Molimo vas da poštujete dolje navedene mjere opreza. U suprotnom, EKG aplikacija možda neće moći 
zabilježiti točna mjerenja.  

 

 
EKG aplikacija ne može dijagnosticirati srčane bolesti niti tražiti znakove srčanog udara. 

 

EKG aplikacija nije predviđena zamjeni tradicionalnih metoda dijagnoze ili liječenja koje pružaju 
kvalificirani zdravstveni djelatnici. Ako mislite da vam je potrebna hitna medicinska pomoć, odmah 
se obratite lokalnim hitnim službama. 

 
NE mijenjajte svoje lijekove ili doze bez prethodnog savjetovanja s vašim liječnikom. 

 

NE tumačite i ne poduzimajte kliničke radnje na temelju rezultata mjerenja EKG aplikacije bez 
prethodnog savjetovanja s kvalificiranim zdravstvenim djelatnikom. 

 
NE obavljajte EKG mjerenja tijekom bilo kakve tjelesne aktivnosti. 

 

NE obavljajte EKG mjerenja kada se Galaxy Watch nalazi blizu jakih elektromagnetnskih polja (na 
primjer, magnetske rezonance (MRI) ili rendgenske opreme, elektromagnetnskih sustava protiv 
krađe i detektora metala). 

 

Iz sigurnosnih razloga, uvijek uparite Galaxy telefon i Galaxy sat putem Bluetootha u privatnom 
(kućnom) okruženju. NIJE preporučljivo vršiti uparivanje u javnom prostoru. 

 

NE obavljajte EKG mjerenja tijekom medicinskih postupaka (na primjer, kirurške intervencije ili 
vanjske defibrilacije). 
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NE obavljajte EKG mjerenja kada se Galaxy Watch ne nalazi u sljedećim uvjetima:  

• Temperatura: 12 oC – 40 oC 
• Vlažnost: 30 % – 90 % relativna vlažnost 

 

Na prstu koji se koristi za snimanje EKG-a ne smije biti ništa i na njemu ne smije biti modrica, 
ožiljaka ili posjekotina. 

 

Određeni fiziološki uvjeti kod nekih ljudi mogu onemogućiti dovoljno jak signal koji bi EKG 
aplikacija otkrila i analizirala. 

 

5. Početak rada 
 

EKG aplikacija se sastoji od aplikacije za Galaxy telefon (EKG-Android) i aplikacije za Galaxy Watch (EKG-
Tizen). Aplikaciji se može pristupiti putem aplikacije Samsung Health Monitor. Za EKG aplikaciju je potreban 
Galaxy Active2 s Tizen verzijom 4.0.0.8 ili novijom, ili noviji model sata od Galaxy Active2 koji je uparen s 
Galaxy telefonom koji ima operativni sustav Android Nougat ili noviji.  

1. Vaš Galaxy Watch mora biti uparen s Galaxy telefonom putem Bluetootha. 
2. Ako je na vašem Galaxy telefonu instalirana EKG aplikacija, otvorite aplikaciju Samsung Health 

Monitor i pratite uputstva na zaslonu kako biste podesili svoj profil.  

Ako EKG aplikacija nije instalirana na vašem Galaxy telefonu, instalirajte aplikaciju Samsung Health Monitor 
iz Galaxy trgovine, a zatim instalirajte najnovije ažuriranje softvera Galaxy Wearable. Nakon instaliranja 
ažuriranja, otvorite aplikaciju Samsung Health Monitor i pratite uputstva za podešavanje na zaslonu. 

6. Snimanje EKG-a pomoću vašeg Galaxy Watch sata 
 

1. Otvorite aplikaciju Samsung Health Monitor na vašem Galaxy Watch-u. 
2. Provjerite da Galaxy Watch čvrsto prianja oko vašeg zgloba. 
3. Naslonite podlaktice na stol tako da vam bude udobno, a zatim vrh prsta suprotne ruke lagano 

stavite na gornji gumb Galaxy Watch sata i držite 30 sekundi. Ostanite mirni i ne govorite dok Galaxy 
Watch vrši mjerenje. Kada se postupak snimanja završi, na zaslonu će se pojaviti rezultati EKG-a. 
Napomena: Nemojte pritisnuti gornji gumb tijekom snimanja; njegovim pritiskanjem zaustavit ćete 
snimanje. 

4. Pomaknite se prema gore i dolje kako biste vidjeli svoj EKG rezultat. Ako osjećate simptome, 
dodirnite Dodaj (Add) i na zaslonu Simptomi, pomičite se kroz listu i dodirnite na svaki simptom koji 
osjećate. Zatim dodirnite Spremi (Save) kako biste simptome dodali u svoj EKG izvještaj i kako biste 
se vratili na zaslon Rezultati. 

5. Odaberite Gotovo (Done) kako biste se vratili na zaslon Start. Vaš EKG izvještaj možete pregledati 
u EKG aplikaciji na telefonu. (Imajte na umu da sinkronizacija zahtijeva da sat i telefon budu upareni 
pomoću Bluetootha.) 

7. Pregled vašeg EKG izvještaja na vašem Galaxy telefonu 
 

Nakon što napravite EKG, EKG podaci se sinkroniziraju s uparenim Galaxy telefonom gdje se kreira PDF 
izvještaj.  
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1. Otvorite aplikaciju Samsung Health Monitor na svom Galaxy telefonu. 
2. Dodirnite sličicu kako biste vidjeli svoj najnoviji EKG izvještaj ili dodirnite Prikaži povijest (View 

history) kako biste vidjeli sve dostupne izvještaje.  

Možete dobiti neki od sljedeća četiri rezultata:  

• Sinusni ritam— Ovaj rezultat znači da je tijekom snimanja srce kucalo u pravilnom ritmu s pulsom 
od 50–100 otkucaja u minuti (BPM).  

o Upozorenje: Rezultat sinusni ritam ne jamči da nemate aritmiju ili neko drugo oboljenje. Ako 
se ne osjećate dobro, obratite se vašem liječniku 

• Atrijalna fibrilacija (AF)— Ovaj rezultat znači da je tijekom snimanja srce kucalo u nepravilnom 
ritmu s pulsom od 50–120 BPM. Ako dobijete ovaj rezultat, obratite se svom liječniku za upute.  

• Neodređeno—Ovaj rezultat znači da EKG zapis nije mogao biti klasificiran jer je puls ili previsok ili 
prenizak, odnosno jer ritam nije niti atrijalna fibrilacija niti sinusni ritam. Ako ovaj rezultat dobivate 
stalno, obratite se svom liječniku.  

o Stanja koja dovode do neodređenog rezultata 
 Puls tijekom snimanja je bio manji od 50 BPM (nizak puls*), ili 
 puls je bio veći od 100 BPM (visok puls**), a ritam nije bio atrijalna fibrilacija, ili 
 srčani ritam nije bio sinusni niti atrijalna fibrilacija, ili 
 srčani ritam je bio atrijalna fibrilacija, a puls je bio veći od 120 BPM  

* Nizak puls može biti normalan, na primjer kod sportaša koji treniraju. Također može biti prouzročen 
određenim lijekovima ili stanjima povezanim s nenormalnom električnom aktivnošću u srcu.  
** Visok puls može biti normalan, na primjer tijekom vježbanja ili emocionalnog stresa. On može biti također 
odgovor na dehidraciju, povišenu temperaturu, infekciju ili druga stanja, uključujući atrijalnu fibrilaciju ili drugu 
aritmiju.  

• Loš zapis—Ovaj rezultat znači da EKG aplikacija nije mogla analizirati podatke. Loš zapis se obično 
dobiva jer se vaše tijelo pomaknulo tijekom snimanja ili Galaxy Watch nije imao dovoljan kontakt s 
kožom na zglobu ili prstu. Ako ovaj rezultat dobijete više puta, pogledajte „Snimanje EKG-a pomoću 
Galaxy Watch sata” iznad. 

8. Sigurnost i učinak 
 

Klinička validacija za EKG aplikaciju testirala je njenu točnost u otkrivanju sinusnog ritma i atrijalne fibrilacije 
na EKG zapisima za 544 ispitanika. Klasifikacija ritma EKG aplikacije uspoređena je s klasifikacijom ritma 
koju su izveli licencirani kardiolozi, pomoću 12-olovnog EKG-a. EKG aplikacija je imala osjetljivost od 98,1 % 
u otkrivanju AF i specifičnost od 100 % u klasifikaciji sinusnog ritma za sve zapise koji se mogu klasificirati.  

Tijekom kliničkih ispitivanja, 16,8 % EKG zapisa bilo je ili neodređeno ili loše. Ako se obuhvate sva ova 
snimanja, osjetljivost EKG aplikacije je 87,1 %, a specifičnost za otkrivanje sinusnog ritma je 82,5 %. U 
stvarnim okolnostima je moguće dobivanje neodređenijih i lošijih zapisa.  

EKG izveštaj u PDF-u uspoređen je sa standardnim EKG-om s jednim odvodom prema ključnim intervalima 
(PR, RR), QRS trajanju i amplitudi. Tijekom ovog kliničkog ispitivanja nisu zabilježeni neželjeni događaji. 

* Napomena: Na temelju studije koju je provela jedna ustanova između rujna 2019. i travnja 2020. 
Istraživački centar bio je odgovoran za određivanje točnosti mjerenja nepravilnog ritma. Pacijenti mlađi od 22 
godine bili su isključeni iz ove studije. 
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9. Rješavanje problema 
 

Ako imate problema s upotrebom EKG aplikacije, potražite moguća rješenja u donjoj tablici.  

 

Problem  Rješenje  

Ne mogu aktivirati EKG 
funkciju Samsung Health 
Monitora na telefonu 

• Provjerite je li EKG aplikacija odobrena za upotrebu u vašoj zemlji. 
• Obavezno aktivirajte mobilnu vezu kada aktivirate aplikaciju Samsung 

Health Monitor.  

Ne mogu pronaći EKG 
aplikaciju na svom 
Galaxy Watch satu. 

Provjerite je li vaš Galaxy Watch kompatibilan s EKG aplikacijom. Za EKG 
aplikaciju je potreban Galaxy Active2 s Tizen verzijom 4.0.0.8 ili novijom, ili 
noviji model od Galaxy Active2 koji je uparen s Galaxy telefonom koji ima 
Android Nougat ili noviji operativni sustav. 
Ako je vaš Galaxy Watch kompatibilan, instalirajte aplikaciju Samsung Health 
Monitor na telefon i nadogradite vaš Galaxy Wearable softver na najnoviju 
korigiranu verziju (MR). 

Ne mogu napraviti EKG 
zapis 

 
Suha ili hladna koža, nedovoljan kontakt s kožom, dlakavi zglob, pritiskanje 
gornjeg gumba ili pomicanje korisnika mogu dovesti do isključivanja EKG 
aplikacije, nezapočinjanje ili zaustavljanje snimanja.  
 
Prije snimanja EKG-a:  

• Stavite malo hidratantne kreme na ruke i zglob. 
• Ako su vam ruke i šake hladne, skinite Galaxy Watch i nježno protrljajte 

zglob kako biste zagrijali kožu. Stavite ponovo Galaxy Watch i 
pokušajte ponovo snimiti EKG. 

• Pokušajte sat nositi na zglobu malo dalje od kosti zgloba, više prema 
laktu, kako biste ostvarili bolji kontakt s kožom.  

Tijekom procesa snimanja  

• neka vam podlaktice budu naslonjene na stol. 
• neka vam vrh prsta u potpunosti prekriva gornji gumb. 
• ne pomičite ruke i ne govorite. 
• ne pritišćite gornji gumb. 
• neka vam prst bude lagano prislonjen na gornji gumb 30 sekundi koliko 

je potrebno za snimanje.  

Ako se EKG aplikacija nastavi isključivati čim je otvorite, možda je riječ o 
softverskom problemu. Ponovo pokrenite Galaxy Watch i pokušajte ponovo.  
Ako i dalje ne možete uspješno obaviti snimanje, možda je to zbog toga što sat 
ne može detektirati dovoljno jak signal za snimanje vašeg EKG-a. 
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Ne vidim svoje EKG 
rezultate u aplikaciji 
Samsung Health 
Monitor. 

Obavezno uparite vaš Galaxy Watch preko Bluetootha s Galaxy telefonom 
pomoću aplikacije Galaxy Wearable. Ako i dalje ne vidite rezultate, pokušajte 
sinkronizirati podatke pritiskom na opciju Sync u gornjem desnom kutu. 

Više puta dobivam loš 
rezultat snimanja. 

Loš rezultat snimanja može biti posljedica „buke” u signalu prouzročene 
prljavštinom na senzorima, nedostatkom vlage, nedovoljnim kontaktom s 
kožom ili kretanjem korisnika tijekom mjerenja EKG-a.  

• Očistite poleđinu sata, zglob s kojim je sat u kontaktu i vrh prsta koji 
koristite za mjerenje. 

• Galaxy Watch mora čvrsto prianjati oko vašeg zgloba, stavite 
podlaktice u udoban položaj na stol, a zatim snimite EKG. 

• Pokušajte sat nositi na zglobu malo dalje od kosti zgloba prema laktu 
kako biste ostvarili bolji kontakt s kožom. 

• Određeni fiziološki uvjeti kod nekih ljudi mogu utjecati na nedostatak 
dovoljno jakog signala da bi ga EKG aplikacija otkrila i analizirala. 

Više puta dobivam 
rezultat Neodređeno. 

Ako mislite da vam je potrebna hitna medicinska pomoć, odmah se obratite 
hitnoj službi.  

• Neodređen rezultat može biti zbog potencijalno visokog ili niskog pulsa 
ili drugog srčanog ritma koji nije AF niti sinusni ritam.  

o Visok puls može biti normalan, na primjer tijekom vježbanja ili 
emocionalnog stresa. Također može biti i odgovor na 
dehidraciju, povišenu temperaturu, infekciju ili druga stanja, 
uključujući atrijalnu fibrilaciju ili drugu aritmiju. Ostanite mirni 5–
10 minuta i pokušajte ponovo napraviti EKG. 

• Neodređen rezultat može biti zbog toga što je puls veći od 120 BPM, a 
ritam je atrijalna fibrilacija. 

Ako više puta dobivate neodređen rezultat, obratite se svom liječniku.  

Oblik vala mog EKG-a se 
pojavljuje naopako. 

Do naopakog oblika vala može doći zbog pogrešnog izbora zgloba. Idite na 
Drawer> Accessories> Wrist selection i odaberite zglob na kojem nosite sat. 
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Samsung Health Monitor alkalmazás (EKG alkalmazás) 
 

 

Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd.  
129, Samsung-ro,  
Yeongtong-gu,  
Suwon-si, Gyeonggi-do,  
16677,  
Dél-Korea  
www.samsung.com  

 
Samsung electronics GmbH 
Am Kronberger Hang 6, 65824 
Schwalbach am Taunus, 
Németország  

 
Kérjük, a használati utasítást gondosan olvassa el, hogy a terméket megfelelően használhassa  

 

 

 

Dokumentumszám: 360049 (2020. nov. 20.) 

  

http://www.samsung.com/
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1. A jelen használati utasításról 
 

1.1. Jelzések 

A használati utasításban használt jelzések 
Jelzés Név Leírás 

 
Óvintézkedések 

Olyan tartalmat jelent, melyet be kell tartani ahhoz, hogy a Samsung Health 
Monitor alkalmazás helytelen használata ne okozzon problémát vagy 
pontatlan mérést. 

 
Gyártó A Samsung Health Monitor alkalmazás gyártóját jelzi 

 

Nézze meg a 
használati 
utasítást 

Azt jelzi, hogy a felhasználónak használat előtt gondosan el kell olvasnia a 
használati utasítást, hogy a terméket megfelelően használhassa 

 
Hivatalos 
képviselő 

Az EU hivatalos képviselőjére vonatkozó információkat jelzi 

A Samsung Health Monitor alkalmazásban használt jelzések 

A Samsung Health Monitorban használt jelzések megváltoztathatók.  

Jelzés Név Leírás 

 
Óvintézkedések 

Olyan tartalmat jelent, melyet be kell tartani ahhoz, hogy a Samsung 
Health Monitor helytelen használata ne okozzon problémát vagy pontatlan 
mérést 

 
Óvintézkedések 

Olyan tartalmat jelent, melyet be kell tartani ahhoz, hogy a Samsung 
Health Monitor helytelen használata ne okozzon problémát vagy pontatlan 
mérést 

 
Átlagos pulzus Az átlagos pulzusszám kijelzése  EKG-mérés közben. 

 

1.2. Elektronikus formában biztosított használati utasítás 
A Samsung Health Monitor alkalmazás használati utasítását elektronikus formában biztosítjuk, és az 
alkalmazásban, valamint annak weboldalán is elérhető a samsung.com-on. 
Ha papíralapú használati utasításra van szüksége, igényelje telefonon a Samsung támogatóközpontjától az 
adott országban.  
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2. Rendeltetésszerű használat 
 

A Samsung EKG alkalmazása egy olyan, orvosi rendelvény nélkül használható, csak szoftveres mobilos 
orvosi alkalmazás, mely kompatibilis Samsung Galaxy Watch-on és telefonon működik. Az alkalmazás 
egycsatornás elektrokardiogram (EKG) mérésére, rögzítésére, tárolására, továbbítására és kijelzésére 
használható az 1 elvezetéses EKG-hoz hasonlóan, 22. évüket betöltött felnőtteknek. A besorolható jeleket 
az alkalmazás vagy pitvarfibrillációként, vagy szinusz-ritmusként jelöli meg, így segítve a szívritmus 
azonosítását; nem használható a hagyományos diagnosztikai eljárások és kezelés helyettesítésére. Az 
alkalmazást nem használhatják más ismert ritmuszavarokkal rendelkező felhasználók, és a felhasználó nem 
értelmezheti a berendezésből kapott adatokat, és nem hozhat orvosi döntéseket az adatok alapján anélkül, 
hogy szakképzett egészségügyi dolgozóval konzultálna. Az EKG-t és a ritmusbesorolást használhatják azon 
felhasználók is, akiknél ismert pitvarfibrilláció áll fenn, és olyanok is, akiknél nincs ismert pitvarfibrilláció, és 
az adatokat meg lehet osztani egy szakképzett egészségügyi dolgozóval.  

3. Ellenjavallatok 
 

NE használja az EKG alkalmazást, ha 22 évesnél fiatalabb.  

NE használja az EKG alkalmazást, ha beültetett pacemakere, beültetett szívdefibrillátora vagy más beültetett 
elektronikai berendezése van.  

NE használja az EKG alkalmazást, ha a pitvarfibrillációtól eltérő ismert ritmuszavara van. 

4. Óvintézkedések 
 

Tartsa be az alább ismertetett óvintézkedéseket. Ellenkező esetben előfordulhat, hogy az EKG alkalmazás 
nem tud pontos méréseket végezni.  
 

 

Az EKG alkalmazás nem alkalmas szívbetegségek diagnosztizálására, illetve szívroham jeleinek 
észlelésére. 

 

Az EKG alkalmazás nem használható a szakképzett egészségügyi dolgozó által alkalmazott, 
hagyományos diagnosztikai vagy kezelési módszerek helyett. Ha úgy gondolja, hogy sürgős orvosi 
segítségre van szüksége, haladéktalanul lépjen kapcsolatba a helyi sürgősségi betegellátással. 

 

NE változtasson a gyógyszerein vagy az adagoláson, mielőtt konzultálna az orvosával! 

 

NE értelmezze a berendezésből kapott adatokat, és NE hozzon orvosi döntéseket az EKG 
alkalmazás mérései alapján, ha nem konzultált előzőleg szakképzett egészségügyi dolgozóval. 

 

NE végezzen EKG-vizsgálatot fizikai tevékenység közben. 

 

NE végezzen EKG-vizsgálatot, ha a Galaxy Watch erős mágneses mezők (például mágneses 
rezonanciás képalkotó berendezés /MRI/ vagy röntgenkészülék, elektromágneses lopásgátló 
rendszerek, fémdetektorok) közelében van. 
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Biztonsági okokból Bluetooth-on mindig privát (otthoni) környezetben párosítsa a Galaxy telefont 
és Galaxy Watch-ot. Nyilvános helyeken NEM javasoljuk a párosítást. 

 

NE végezzen EKG-vizsgálatot orvosi eljárás (például műtét vagy külső defibrillációs eljárások) 
közben. 

 

NE végezzen EKG-vizsgálatot, ha a Galaxy Watch nem a következő üzemi körülmények között 
működik:  

• Hőmérséklet: 54 oF – 104 oF / 12 oC – 40 oC 
• Páratartalom: 30% – 90% relatív páratartalom 

 

Ügyeljen, hogy az EKG-felvételhez használt ujja fedetlen legyen, és ne legyen rajta zúzódás, seb 
vagy vágás. 

 

Vannak olyan személyek, akiknél bizonyos fiziológiai sajátságok miatt nem elég erős a jel ahhoz, 
hogy az EKG alkalmazás érzékelni és vizsgálni tudja. 

 

5. Üzembe helyezés 
 

Az EKG alkalmazás a Galaxy telefon egy alkalmazásából (EKG-Android) és a Galaxy Watch alkalmazásából 
(EKG-Tizen) áll. Az alkalmazás a Samsung Health Monitor alkalmazásán keresztül érhető el. Az EKG 
alkalmazáshoz Galaxy Watch Active2 és legalább 4.0.0.8 verziójú Tizen vagy Galaxy Watch Active2-nél 
újabb okosóra szükséges, melyet az Android Nougat vagy annál újabb operációs rendszert futtató Galaxy 
Watch-csal párosított.  

1. Ellenőrizze, hogy a Galaxy Watch párosítva van-e Bluetooth-on keresztül a Galaxy telefonnal.  
2. Ha a Galaxy telefonon telepítve van az EKG alkalmazás, nyissa meg a Samsung Health Monitort, és 

a képernyőn megjelenő utasításokat követve állítsa be a profilját.  

Ha az EKG alkalmazás nincs telepítve a Galaxy telefonra, telepítse a Samsung Health Monitor alkalmazást a 
Galaxy Store áruházból, majd telepítse a Galaxy Wearable szoftver legfrissebb verzióját. A frissítés 
telepítése után nyissa meg a Samsung Health Monitor alkalmazást, és kövesse a képernyőn megjelenő 
utasításokat. 

6. EKG-felvétel készítése a Galaxy Watch-csal 
 

1. Nyissa meg a Samsung Health Monitor alkalmazást a Galaxy Watch-on.  
2. Ügyeljen rá, hogy a Galaxy Watch jól illeszkedjen a csuklójára.  
3. A felkarját nyugtassa kényelmesen egy asztalon, majd a másik kezén az egyik ujjbegyét tegye 

finoman a Galaxy Watch felső gombjára 30 másodpercig. Amíg a Galaxy Watch mér, maradjon 
mozdulatlan, és ne beszéljen. Amikor a mérés véget ért, az EKG-vizsgálat eredményei megjelennek 
az órán. Megjegyzés: Felvétel közben ne nyomja meg a felső gombot; ha a gombot mérés közben 
megnyomja, a mérés megszakad.  

4. Az EKG-vizsgálat eredményét le- és felfelé görgetve nézheti meg. Ha tünetei vannak, érintse meg a 
Hozzáadás lehetőséget a Tünetek képernyőn, görgessen végig a listán, és érintsen meg minden 
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tapasztalt tünetet. Ezután a Mentés lehetőséget megérintve hozzáadhatja a tüneteket az EKG-
jelentéshez, és visszatérhet az Eredmények képernyőre.  

5. A Kész lehetőséget megérintve lépjen vissza a kezdőképernyőre. Az EKG-jelentést a telefonján az 
EKG alkalmazásban tekintheti át. (Megjegyzés: a szinkronizáláshoz az órát és a telefont Bluetooth-
on keresztül párosítani kell.) 

7. Az EKG-jelentések megtekintése a Galaxy telefonon 
 

Az EKG-vizsgálat után az EKG-adatokat az óra szinkronizálja a párosított Galaxy telefonra, ahol PDF 
formátumú jelentés készül róla.  

1. Nyissa meg a Samsung Health Monitor alkalmazást Galaxy telefonján.  
2. A bélyegképet megérintve megtekintheti a legutolsó EKG-jelentést, az Előzmények megtekintése 

lehetőségre kattintva pedig az összes rendelkezésre álló jelentést láthatja.  

Az eredmény négyféle lehet:  

• Szinusz-ritmus – ez az eredmény azt jelenti, hogy a felvétel alatt a szív szabályos ritmusban vert, 
percenként 50–100-at.  

o Vigyázat: A szinusz-ritmus nem garantálja, hogy nincs ritmuszavara vagy más 
egészségügyi problémája. Ha nem érzi jól magát, keresse fel az orvosát!  

• Pitvarfibrilláció – ez az eredmény azt jelenti, hogy a felvétel alatt a szív szabálytalan ritmusban 
vert, percenként 50–120-at. Ha ezt az eredményt kapta, kérjen tanácsot az orvosától.  

• Bizonytalan – ez az eredmény azt jelenti, hogy az EKG-felvételt nem lehetett besorolni, mert a 
pulzus vagy túl gyors, vagy túl lassú volt, vagy a ritmus nem jelez sem pitvarfibrillációt, sem szinusz-
ritmust. Ha ismételten ezt az eredményt kapja, keresse az orvosát.  

o A bizonytalan eredményhez vezető körülmények  
 A pulzus a felvétel során nem érte el az 50 szívverést percenként (lassú pulzus*), 

vagy  
 a pulzus meghaladta a 100 szívverést percenként (gyors pulzus**), és a ritmus nem 

pitvarfibrilláció volt, vagy  
 a szívritmus nem szinusz-ritmus vagy pitvarfibrilláció volt, vagy  
 a szívritmus pitvarfibrilláció volt, és a pulzus meghaladta a 120 szívverést 

percenként  

* A lassú pulzus normális lehet, például edzett sportolóknál. Okozhatják bizonyos gyógyszerek vagy a szív 
normál elektromos aktivitásával kapcsolatos körülmények is.  
** A gyors pulzus normális lehet, például sportolás közben vagy erős érzelmek hatására. Lehet a 
kiszáradásra, lázra, fertőzésre adott válasz, és más körülmény, például pitvarfibrilláció vagy más ritmuszavar 
is okozhatja.  

• Rossz felvétel – ez az eredmény azt jelenti, hogy az EKG alkalmazás nem tudta kielemezni az 
adatokat. A rossz felvétel oka rendszerint az, hogy a teste megmozdult a felvétel közben vagy a 
Galaxy Watch nem érintkezett eléggé a bőrével a csuklóján vagy az ujján. Ha ismételten ezt az 
eredményt kapja, nézze meg az „EKG-felvétel készítése a Galaxy Watch-csal” című fenti részt. 

8. Biztonság és teljesítmény 
 

544 alannyal végeztünk klinikai tesztet, melyben azt vizsgáltuk, mennyire pontosan jelzi az EKG alkalmazás 
EKG-felvétele a szinusz-ritmust és a pitvarfibrillációt. Az EKG alkalmazás ritmusbesorolását egy okleveles 
kardiológusok által, 12 elvezetéses EKG alapján végzett besorolással hasonlítottuk össze. Az EKG 
alkalmazás 98,1% érzékenységgel érzékelte a pitvarfibrillációt, az összes besorolható felvételnél a szinusz-
ritmus besorolásának specificitása 100% volt.  



 
 

Samsung Electronics Oldal 6 / 7 

A klinikai tesztek során az EKG-felvételek 16,8%-a volt bizonytalan vagy rossz felvétel. Ha ezeket a 
felvételeket is figyelembe vesszük, az EKG alkalmazás érzékenysége 87,1%, a szinusz-ritmus 
érzékelésének specificitása pedig 82,5%. Valós helyzetben használva ennél több bizonytalan és rossz 
felvétel fordulhat elő.  

A PDF formátumú EKG-jelentés legfontosabb távolságait (PR, RR), a QRS szélességét és amplitúdóját 
normál 1 elvezetéses EKG-val hasonlítottuk össze. A klinikai teszt során mellékhatásokat nem jelentettek. 

* Megjegyzés: Az eredmények alapja egy 2019. szeptember és 2020. április között, egy intézményben 
elvégzett vizsgálat. A szabálytalan ritmus mérési pontosságának meghatározásáért a kórház felelt. A 22 
évnél fiatalabb betegeket kizártuk a vizsgálatból. 

9. Hibaelhárítás 
 

Ha problémái vannak az EKG alkalmazás használatával kapcsolatban, nézze meg az alábbi táblázatban a 
lehetséges megoldásokat.  
 

Probléma  Megoldás  

Nem tudom bekapcsolni 
a Samsung Health 
Monitor alkalmazás 
EKG-funkcióját a 
telefonom. 

• Ellenőrizze, hogy engedélyezve van-e az EKG alkalmazás használata 
az Ön országában. 

• Ellenőrizze, hogy a Samsung Health Monitor alkalmazás aktiválása 
közben van-e aktív mobil kapcsolat.  

Nem találom az EKG 
alkalmazást a Galaxy 
Watch-on. 

Ellenőrizze, hogy a Galaxy Watch kompatibilis-e az EKG alkalmazással. Az 
EKG alkalmazáshoz Galaxy Watch Active2 és legalább 4.0.0.8 verziójú Tizen 
vagy Galaxy Watch Active2-nél újabb okosóra szükséges, melyet az Android 
Nougat vagy annál újabb operációs rendszert futtató Galaxy Watch-csal 
párosított.  
Ha a Galaxy Watch kompatibilis, telepítse a Samsung Health Monitor 
alkalmazást a telefonra, és frissítse a Galaxy Wearable szoftvert az utolsó 
karbantartási kiadásra. 

Nem tudom felvenni az 
EKG-mat 

A száraz vagy hideg bőr, nem elégséges érintkezés a bőrrel, szőrös csukló, a 
felső gomb megnyomása vagy a felhasználó mozgása miatt előfordulhat, hogy 
az EKG alkalmazás leáll, a felvétel nem indul el vagy félbeszakad.  
EKG-vizsgálat előtt:  

• Tegyen egy kis hidratálókrémet a kezére és csuklójára. 
• Ha a keze vagy a karja hideg, vegye le a Galaxy Watch-ot, és a 

csuklóját finoman megdörzsölve melegítse fel a bőrét. Vegye fel újra a 
Galaxy Watch-ot, és próbálja meg ismét elvégezni az EKG-vizsgálatot. 

• Próbálja meg kissé elcsúsztatni az órát a csuklócsontjától a könyöke 
felé, hogy jobban érintkezzen a bőrével.  

A felvétel alatt ügyeljen a következőkre:  

• A felkarját nyugtassa egy asztalon. 
• Az ujjbegye teljesen takarja a felső gombot. 
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• Ne mozgassa a karját és ne beszéljen. 
• Ne nyomja meg a felső gombot. 
• Az ujját könnyedén tegye a felső gombra 30 másodpercig, amíg a 

felvétel készül.  

Ha az EKG alkalmazás folyton bezáródik, amint megnyitotta, szoftveres 
problémáról is lehet szó. Indítsa újra a Galaxy Watch-ot, és próbálja meg újra.  
Ha még mindig nem sikerül a felvétel, lehetséges, hogy az óra nem tud elég 
erős jelet érzékelni az EKG-felvétel elkészítéséhez. 

Nem látom az EKG-
eredményeimet a 
Samsung Health Monitor 
alkalmazásban. 

Ellenőrizze, hogy a Galaxy Watch párosítva van-e Bluetooth-on keresztül a 
Galaxy telefonnal a Galaxy Wearable alkalmazásban. Ha még mindig nem látja 
az eredményeket, próbálkozzon meg a Szinkronizálás gombot megérintve az 
adatok szinkronizálásával. 

Ismételten Rossz felvétel 
eredményt kapok. 

A Rossz felvétel eredmény oka lehet „zaj” a jelben, amelyet okozhat az 
érzékelőkön levő szennyeződés, a nedvesség hiánya, a nem elégséges 
érintkezés a bőrrel vagy az, hogy a felhasználó az EKG-vizsgálat közben 
mozog. 

• Tisztítsa meg az óra hátlapját, azt a csuklóját, mely érintkezik az 
órával, és a méréshez használt ujjbegyet. 

• Ügyeljen rá, hogy a Galaxy Watch jól illeszkedjen a csuklójára és a 
felkarja kényelmesen nyugodjon az asztalon, és így készítse el az 
EKG-felvételt. 

• Próbálja meg kissé elcsúsztatni az órát a csuklócsontjától a könyöke 
felé, hogy jobban érintkezzen a bőrével. 

• Vannak olyan személyek, akiknél bizonyos fiziológiai sajátságok miatt 
nem elég erős a jel ahhoz, hogy az EKG alkalmazás érzékelni és 
vizsgálni tudja. 

Ismételten Bizonytalan 
eredményt kapok. 

Ha úgy gondolja, hogy sürgős orvosi segítségre van szüksége, haladéktalanul 
lépjen kapcsolatba a sürgősségi betegellátással.  

• A Bizonytalan eredmény oka lehet az, hogy túl lassú vagy túl gyors a 
pulzusa, illetve a szívritmusa nem a pitvarfibrillációs vagy szinusz-
ritmus kategóriába esik.  

o A gyors pulzus normális lehet, például sportolás közben vagy 
erős érzelmek hatására. Lehet a kiszáradásra, lázra, fertőzésre 
adott válasz, és más körülmény, például pitvarfibrilláció vagy 
más ritmuszavar is okozhatja. Maradjon nyugalomban 5–10 
percig, majd próbálja meg újra elkészíteni az EKG-felvételt. 

• A Bizonytalan eredmény oka lehet az is, hogy a pulzusa percenként 
120 szívverésnél gyorsabb, és a ritmusa pitvarfibrilláció. 

Ha ismételten Bizonytalan eredményt kap, keresse fel orvosát.  

Az EKG-görbém fejjel 
lefelé jelenik meg. 

A fordított hullámforma oka lehet az, hogy nem a megfelelő csuklóját 
választotta ki. Lépjen a Fiók > Kellékek > Csukló kiválasztása pontba, és 
válassza ki, melyik csuklóján viseli az órát. 
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Forritið „Samsung Health-mælir“ (hjartalínuritsforrit) 
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1. Um þessar notkunarleiðbeiningar 
 

--  

1.1 Tákn 

Tákn sem notuð eru í þessum notkunarleiðbeiningum 
Tákn Heiti Lýsing 

 
Varúðarupplýsingar 

Auðkennir efni sem þarf að fylgja til að forðast vandamál eða ranga 
mælingu vegna misnotkunar forritsins „Samsung Health-mælir“. 

 
Framleiðandi Auðkennir framleiðanda Samsung Health-mælisins 

 
Fylgja 
notkunarleiðbeiningum 

Segir til um að notandi þurfi að lesa notkunarleiðbeiningarnar 
vandlega til að tryggja rétta notkun vörunnar 

 
Viðurkenndur fulltrúi 

Auðkennir upplýsingar um viðurkenndan fulltrúa fyrir 
Evrópusambandið. 

Tákn sem notuð eru í Samsung Health-mælinum 

Táknin sem notuð eru í Samsung Health-mælinum kunna að breytast.  

Tákn Heiti Lýsing 

 
Varúðarupplýsingar 

Auðkennir efni sem þarf að fylgja til að forðast vandamál eða ranga 
mælingu vegna misnotkunar forritsins „Samsung Health-mælir“ 

 
Varúðarupplýsingar 

Auðkennir efni sem þarf að fylgja til að forðast vandamál eða ranga 
mælingu vegna misnotkunar forritsins „Samsung Health-mælir“ 

 
Meðalhjartsláttur Sýnir meðalhjartslátt  við hjartalínuritsmælingu. 

 

1.2 Notkunarleiðbeiningar á rafrænu formi 
Notkunarleiðbeiningar Samsung Health-mælisins eru afhentar á rafrænu formi og hægt er að nálgast þær í 
forritinu „Samsung Health-mælir“ og á viðkomandi vefsvæði innan samsung.com. 
Ef þörf er á notkunarleiðbeiningum á pappírsformi er hægt að panta slíkt hjá opinberu þjónustuveri Samsung 
í viðkomandi landi.  
 

2. Fyrirhuguð notkun 
 

Hjartalínuritsforrit Samsung er heilsuhugbúnaður fyrir almenning fyrir samhæf Samsung Galaxy Watch og 
síma. Forritið er ætlað til að búa til, skrá, vista, flytja og birta einnar rásar hjartalínurit, á svipaðan hátt og 
einnar leiðslu hjartalínurit fyrir fullorðna einstaklinga, 22 ára og eldri. Flokkanleg merki eru í forritinu 
auðkennd sem annaðhvort gáttatif eða sínushjartsláttur til að auðveldara sé að greina hjartslátt; forritið er 
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ekki ætlað í stað hefðbundinna aðferða við greiningu eða meðferð. Forritið er ekki ætlað fyrir notendur sem 
greinst hafa með aðrar hjartsláttartruflanir og notendur ættu ekki að túlka niðurstöðurnar sjálfir né heldur 
bregðast við þeim á einhvern hátt án þess að ráðfæra sig við fagmenntað heilbrigðisstarfsfólk. Hægt er að 
nota hjartalínuritið og flokkun hjartsláttar sem upplýsingar fyrir fagmenntað heilbrigðisstarfsfólk, hvort sem 
notandinn er með þekkt gáttatif eða ekki.  

3. Frábendingar 
 

EKKI nota hjartalínuritsforrit ef þú ert yngri en 22 ára.  

EKKI nota hjartalínuritsforrit ef þú ert með ígræddan hjartagangráð, ígrætt hjartastuðtæki eða önnur ígrædd 
raftæki.  

EKKI nota hjartalínuritsforrit ef þú hefur greinst með hjartsláttartruflanir aðrar en gáttatif. 

4. Varúðarupplýsingar 
 

Fylgdu varúðarupplýsingunum hér fyrir neðan. Ef þeim er ekki fylgt gefur hjartalínuritsforritið mögulega ekki 
rétta mælingu.  

 

 
Hjartalínuritsforritið getur ekki greint ástand hjarta eða einkenni hjartaáfalls. 

 

Hjartalínuritsforritinu er ekki ætlað að koma í stað hefðbundinna aðferða við greiningu eða meðferð 
hjá vottuðu heilbrigðisstarfsfólki. Ef þú telur að um neyðartilvik sé að ræða skaltu tafarlaust hafa 
samband við neyðarþjónustu á þínu svæði. 

 
EKKI breyta lyfjameðferð eða skömmtum án samráðs við lækni. 

 

EKKI túlka eða grípa til læknisfræðilegra ráðstafana út frá mælingum hjartalínuritsforritsins án þess 
að ráðfæra þig fyrst við vottað heilbrigðisstarfsfólk. 

 
EKKI taka hjartalínuritsmælingu við hreyfingu. 

 

EKKI taka hjartalínuritsmælingu þegar Galaxy Watch er nálægt sterku rafsegulsviði (til dæmis 
segulómunarbúnaði (MRI) eða röntgenbúnaði, þjófavarnarkerfum með rafsegulsviði og 
málmleitartækjum). 

 

Af öryggisástæðum skal alltaf para Galaxy-símann og Galaxy Watch heima við um Bluetooth. 
EKKI er mælt með að pörun fari fram í almannarýmum 

 

EKKI taka hjartalínuritsmælingu meðan á læknisfræðilegri aðgerð stendur (t.d. við uppskurð eða 
við notkun hjartastuðtækis). 
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EKKI taka hjartalínuritsmælingu þegar Galaxy Watch er utan eftirfarandi marka:  

• Hitastig: 12 oC – 40 oC 
• Rakastig: 30% – 90% raki 

 

Tryggðu að fingurinn sem notaður er við hjartalínuritsmælingu sé ekki hulinn og ekki marinn, 
öróttur eða skorinn. 

 

Tiltekið lífeðlisfræðilegt ástand getur komið í veg fyrir að einhverjir einstaklingar séu með nægilega 
sterkan púls til að hjartalínuritsforritið geti mælt og greint. 

 

5 Hafist handa 
 

Hjartalínuritsforritið samanstendur af forriti fyrir Galaxy-síma (hjartalínuritsforrit fyrir Android) og forriti fyrir 
Galaxy Watch (hjartalínuritsforrit fyrir Tizen). Forritið er aðgengilegt í forritinu „Samsung Health-mælir“. 
Hjartalínuritsforritið krefst Galaxy Active2 með Tizen-útgáfu 4.0.0.8 eða nýrri, eða Watch-útgáfu sem er nýrri 
en Galaxy Active2 og pöruð við Galaxy-síma sem keyrir á Android Nougat eða nýrra.  

1. Gakktu úr skugga um að Galaxy Watch sé parað við Galaxy-símann um Bluetooth.  
2. Ef hjartalínuritsforritið er uppsett í Galaxy-símanum skaltu opna forritið „Samsung Health-mælir“ og 

fylgja leiðbeiningunum á skjánum til að setja upp prófílinn þinn.  

Ef hjartalínuritsforritið er ekki uppsett í Galaxy-símanum skaltu setja „Samsung Health-mælir“ upp af Galaxy 
Store og setja svo upp nýjustu uppfærslu Galaxy Wearable-hugbúnaðarins. Að lokinni uppsetningu 
uppfærslunnar skaltu opna forritið „Samsung Health-mælir“ og fylgja leiðbeiningum um uppsetningu á 
skjánum. 

6. Hjartalínurit tekið með Galaxy Watch 
 

1. Opnaðu forritið „Samsung Health-mælir“ í Galaxy Watch.  
2. Gakktu úr skugga um að Galaxy Watch liggi þétt að úlnliðnum.  
3. Hvíldu framhandleggi á þægilegan máta á borði og láttu fingurgóm hinnar handarinnar liggja létt á 

efsta hnappi Galaxy Watch í 30 sekúndur. Haltu kyrru fyrir og ekki tala á meðan Galaxy Watch 
mælir. Þegar mælingunni er lokið birtist hjartalínuritið á úrinu. Athugasemd: Ekki ýta á efsta 
hnappinn meðan á skráningu stendur; það stöðvar skráninguna.  

4. Flettu upp og niður til að skoða hjartalínuritið. Ef þú upplifir einkenni skaltu pikka á Bæta við, fletta í 
gegnum listann á skjánum Einkenni og velja þau einkenni sem þú finnur fyrir. Pikkaðu því næst á 
Vista til að setja einkennin inn á hjartalínuritsskýrsluna og farðu aftur á skjáinn Niðurstöður.  

5. Pikkaðu á Lokið til að fara aftur á upphafsskjáinn. Þú getur farið yfir hjartalínuritsskýrsluna í 
hjartalínuritsforritinu í símanum. (Hafðu í huga að samstilling krefst þess að úrið og síminn séu pöruð 
um Bluetooth.) 

7. Farið yfir hjartalínuritskýrslur í Galaxy-símanum 
 

Eftir að þú tekur hjartalínurit eru gögn þess samstillt við paraðan Galaxy-síma og þar er búin til PDF-skýrsla.  

1. Opnaðu forritið „Samsung Health-mælir“ í Galaxy-símanum.  
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2. Pikkaðu á smámyndina til að skoða nýjustu hjartalínuritsskýrsluna eða pikkaðu á Skoða feril til að 
skoða allar skýrslur.  

Þú getur fengið eftirfarandi fjórar niðurstöður:  

• Sínushjartsláttur – Þessi niðurstaða merkir að við skráningu sló hjartað regluleg 50–100 sl./mín. 
(slög á mínútu).  

o Varúð: Niðurstaða um sínushjartslátt tryggir ekki að þú sért ekki með hjartsláttartruflanir eða 
annað heilsufarsvandamál. Hafðu samband við lækninn þinn ef þér líður ekki vel  

• Gáttatif – Þessi niðurstaða merkir að við skráningu sló hjartað óreglulega með 50–120 sl./mín. 
Hafðu samband við lækninn þinn ef þú færð þessar niðurstöður.  

• Ófullnægjandi – Þessi niðurstaða merkir að ekki er hægt að flokka niðurstöðurnar vegna þess að 
hjartslátturinn var annaðhvort of hraður eða of hægur, eða þá að hjartslátturinn var hvorki gáttatif né 
sínushjartsláttur. Hafðu samband við lækninn þinn ef þú færð þessar niðurstöður ítrekað.  

o Ástand sem getur leitt til ófullnægjandi niðurstöðu  
 Hjartsláttur við mælingu var hægari en 50 sl./mín. (hægur hjartsláttur*), eða  
 hjartsláttur var hraðari en 100 sl./mín. (hraður hjartsláttur**) og greindist ekki sem 

gáttatif eða  
 hjartsláttur var hvorki sínushjartsláttur né gáttatif, eða  
 hjartslátturinn var gáttatif og var hraðari en 120 sl./mín  

* Hægur hjartsláttur getur verið eðlilegur, svo sem hjá vel þjálfuðu íþróttafólki. Hann getur einnig verið vegna 
tiltekinna lyfja eða ástands sem tengist óeðlilegri rafvirkni í hjartanu.  
** Hraður hjartsláttur getur verið eðlilegur, svo sem við æfingu eða tilfinningalegt álag. Hann getur einnig 
verið tilkominn vegna ofþornunar, hita, sýkingar eða annars ástands á borð við gáttatif eða aðrar 
hjartsláttartruflanir.  

• Slæm mæling – Þessi niðurstaða þýðir að hjartalínuritsforritið gat ekki greint gögnin. Orsakir 
slæmrar mælingar eru oftast þær að þú hreyfðir þig meðan á mælingu stóð eða Galaxy Watch var 
ekki í nægri snertingu við húð úlnliðsins eða fingursins. Ef þessi niðurstaða er viðvarandi skaltu lesa 
„Hjartalínurit tekið með Galaxy Watch“ hér að ofan 

8. Öryggi og afköst 
 

Við klíníska vottun hjartalínuritsforritsins var nákvæmni þess við að greina sínushjartslátt og gáttatif prófuð 
með mælingum hjá 544 þátttakendum. Hjartsláttarflokkun hjartalínuritsforritsins var borin saman við 
hjartsláttarflokkun hjá vottuðum hjartasérfræðingum sem fengin var með 12 leiðslu hjartalínuriti. 
Hjartalínuritsforritið náði 98,1% næmi við greiningu gáttatifs og 100% við flokkun sínushjartsláttar við allar 
flokkanlegar mælingar.  

Við klínískar prófanir voru 16,8% hjartalínuritsmælingar annaðhvort ófullnægjandi eða slæmar. Ef allar 
þessar mælingar eru teknar með er næmi hjartalínuritsforritsins 87,1% og næmi fyrir sínushjartslátt 82,5%. 
Árangur við hversdagslegar aðstæður kann að skila fleiri ófullnægjandi og slæmum mælingum.  

PDF-skýrsla hjartalínurits var borin saman við hefðbundið hjartalínurit með einni leiðslu fyrir lykilbil (PR, RR), 
QRS-lengd og sveifluvídd. Ekki var tilkynnt um neinar aukaverkanir í þessari klínísku rannsókn. 

* Athugasemd: Samkvæmt rannsókn sem fram fór á einu rannsóknarsetri frá september 2019 til apríl 2020. 
Framkvæmdaaðili rannsóknarinnar bar ábyrgð á að ákvarða nákvæmni mælinga á óreglulegum hjartslætti. 
Fólk undir 22 ára aldri fékk ekki að taka þátt í rannsókninni 
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9. Úrræðaleit 
 

Ef þú átt í vandræðum með að nota hjartalínuritsforritið skaltu skoða töfluna hér að neðan til að sjá 
mögulegar lausnir.  

 

Vandamál  Lausn  

Ég get ekki kveikt á 
hjartalínuritseiginleika 
Samsung Health-
mælisins í símanum 

• Gakktu úr skugga um að hjartalínuritsforritið sé samþykkt til notkunar í 
þínu landi. 

• Tryggðu að þú sért með virka tengingu við farsímakerfi þegar þú kveikir 
á forritinu „Samsung Health-mælir“.  

Ég finn ekki 
hjartalínuritsforritið í 
Galaxy Watch. 

Gakktu úr skugga um að Galaxy Watch sé samhæft hjartalínuritsforritinu. 
Hjartalínuritsforritið krefst Galaxy Active2 með Tizen-útgáfu 4.0.0.8 eða nýrri, 
eða Watch-útgáfu sem er nýrri en Galaxy Active2 og pöruð við Galaxy-síma 
sem keyrir á Android Nougat eða nýrra.  
Ef Galaxy Watch er samhæft skaltu setja upp forritið „Samsung Health-mælir“ í 
símanum og uppfæra Galaxy Wearable-hugbúnaðinn í nýjustu viðhaldsútgáfu. 

Ég get ekki tekið 
hjartalínurit 

 
Þurr eða svöl húð, ekki næg snerting við húð, hárugur úlnliður, þrýstingur á 
efsta hnappinn eða hreyfing notanda getur valdið því að hjartalínuritsforritið 
lokast, hefji ekki mælingu eða stöðvi mælingu.  
 
Áður en hjartalínurit er tekið:  

• Berðu rakakrem á hendurnar og úlnliðinn. 
• Ef hendurnar og handleggirnir eru köld viðkomu skaltu taka Galaxy 

Watch af þér og nudda úlnliðinn varlega til að hita upp húðina. Settu 
Galaxy Watch aftur á þig og reyndu aftur að taka hjartalínurit. 

• Prófaðu að ganga með úrið á úlnliðnum lítið eitt frá úlnliðsbeininu til að 
ná betri snertingu við húð.  

Á meðan mæling fer fram skaltu ganga úr skugga um að  

• Framhandleggirnir hvíli á borði. 
• Fingurgómurinn hylji efsta hnappinn alveg. 
• Þú sért ekki að hreyfa handleggina eða tala. 
• Þú ýtir ekki á efsta hnappinn. 
• Fingurinn hvíli laust á efsta hnappinum í 30 sekúndur á meðan 

mælingin fer fram.  

Ef hjartalínuritsforritið heldur áfram að lokast um leið og þú opnar það gæti 
verið um hugbúnaðarvandamál að ræða. Endurræstu Galaxy Watch og reyndu 
aftur.  
Ef þú færð mælinguna enn ekki til að heppnast er hugsanlegt að úrið geti ekki 
greint nógu sterkan púls til að taka hjartalínurit. 
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Ég sé ekki 
hjartalínuritsniðurstöður í 
forritinu „Samsung 
Health-mælir“. 

Gakktu úr skugga um að búið sé að para Galaxy Watch um Bluetooth við 
Galaxy-símann með forritinu Galaxy Wearable. Ef þú sérð niðurstöðurnar samt 
sem áður ekki skaltu prófa að samstilla gögnin með því að pikka á Samstilla 
efst til hægri. 

Ég fæ ítrekað slæma 
mælingu. 

Slæm mæling gæti verið vegna truflana á merkinu sem orsakast af 
óhreinindum, þurrki, ónægri snertingu við húð eða hreyfingu notanda á meðan 
hjartalínuritið er tekið.  

• Hreinsaðu bakhlið úrsins, úlnliðinn sem úrið snertir og fingurgóminn 
sem þú notar fyrir mælinguna. 

• Gakktu úr skugga um að Galaxy Watch liggi þétt að úlnliðnum, hvíldu 
framhandleggina þægilega á borði og taktu svo hjartalínuritið. 

• Prófaðu að ganga með úrið á úlnliðnum lítið eitt frá úlnliðsbeininu til að 
ná betri snertingu við húð. 

• Tiltekið lífeðlisfræðilegt ástand getur komið í veg fyrir að einhverjir 
einstaklingar séu með nægilega sterkan púls til að hjartalínuritsforritið 
geti mælt og greint. 

Ég fæ ítrekað 
ófullnægjandi niðurstöðu. 

Ef þú telur að um neyðartilvik sé að ræða skaltu hafa samband við 
neyðarlínuna án tafar.  

• Ófullnægjandi niðurstaða getur mögulega verið vegna þess að 
hjartsláttur er hraður eða hægur eða vegna annars konar hjartsláttar 
sem telst ekki gáttatif eða sínushjartsláttur.  

o Hraður hjartsláttur getur verið eðlilegur, svo sem við æfingu 
eða tilfinningalegt álag. Hann getur einnig verið tilkominn vegna 
ofþornunar, hita, sýkingar eða annars ástands á borð við 
gáttatif eða aðrar hjartsláttartruflanir. Haltu kyrru fyrir í 5–10 
mínútur og prófaðu svo að taka hjartalínuritið aftur. 

• Ófullnægjandi niðurstöður gætu verið vegna þess að hjartslátturinn er 
hraðari en 120 sl./mín. og takturinn er gáttatif. 

Hafðu samband við lækninn þinn ef þú færð ítrekað ófullnægjandi niðurstöður.  

Bylgjulögun 
hjartalínuritsins míns 
birtist á hvolfi. 

Bylgjulögun á hvolfi kann að vera vegna þess að úrið er á röngum úlnlið. 
Opnaðu Skúffa > Aukabúnaður > Val á úlnlið og veldu úlnliðinn sem úrið er á. 
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„Samsung Health Monitor“ programėlė („ECG App“) 
 

 

Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd.  
129, Samsung-ro,  
Yeongtong-gu,  
Suwon-si, Gyeonggi-do,  
16677,  
Korėjos Republika  
www.samsung.com  

 
Samsung electronics GmbH 
Am Kronberger Hang 6, 65824 
Schwalbach am Taunus, 
Vokietija 

 
 
Norėdami tinkamai naudoti produktą, įdėmiai perskaitykite šias naudojimosi instrukcijas. 

 

 

 

Dokumento numeris: 360049 (2020 11 20) 

  

http://www.samsung.com/
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1. Apie naudojimosi instrukcijas 
 

1.1 Simboliai 
Simboliai, kurie yra šiose naudojimosi instrukcijose 

Simbolis Pavadinimas Aprašas 

 

Įspėjimai 
Žymi turinį, kuriuo turite vadovautis, norėdami išvengti problemų arba 
netikslaus matavimo atsiradusio dėl neteisingo „Samsung Health 
Monitor“ aplikacijos naudojimo. 

 

Gamintojas Žymi „Samsung Health Monitor“ aplikacijos gamintoją. 

 

Naudojimosi 
instrukcijomis 
informacija 

Praneša, kad vartotojas, norėdamas taisyklingai naudotis produktu, prieš 
naudojimą turi įdėmiai perskaityti instrukcijas. 

 

Įgaliotas 
atstovas 

Praneša apie įgaliotą atstovą ES. 

Simboliai naudojami „Samsung Health Monitor“ aplikacijoje 
 
Simboliai naudojami „Samsung Health Monitor“ aplikacijoje gali keistis 
  

Simbolis Pavadinimas Aprašas 

 

Įspėjimai 
Žymi turinį, kuriuo turite vadovautis, norėdami išvengti problemų arba 
netikslaus matavimo atsiradusio dėl neteisingo „Samsung Health 
Monitor“ programėlės naudojimo. 

 

Įspėjimai 
Žymi turinį, kuriuo turite vadovautis, norėdami išvengti problemų arba 
netikslaus matavimo atsiradusio dėl neteisingo „Samsung Health 
Monitor“ programėlės naudojimo. 

 

Vidutinis širdies 
ritmas 

Žymi vidutinį širdies ritmą atliekant EKG matavimą. 

1.2 Elektroninė naudojimosi instrukcija 
„Samsung Health Monitor“ aplikacijos instrukcijos pateikiamos elektroniniu būdu ir yra pasiekiamos pačioje 
aplikacijoje bei aplikacijos interneto svetainėje, patalpintoje samsung.com. 
 
Jei jums reikalinga popierinė instrukcija, jūs galite ją užsisakyti paskambinę į oficialų jūsų šalies 
„Samsung“ aptarnavimo centrą.  
 

2. Numatoma paskirtis 
 

„Samsung ECG App“ nereceptiniam naudojimui skirta programa, mobili medicininė aplikacija numatyta 
naudojimui su „Samsung Galaxy“ laikrodžiu ir telefonu. Ji skirta kurti, įrašyti, saugoti, perduoti ir rodyti vieno 
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kanalo elektrokardiogramą (ECG), panašią į standartinę elektrodų kardiogramą. Aplikacija skirta žmonėms 
nuo 22 metų (imtinai). Klasifikuojami požymiai aplikacijoje pažymimi arba kaip prieširdžių virpėjimas (Atrial 
Fibrillation (AFib), arba kaip sinusinų ritmas (Sinus rhythm), padedantis nustatyti širdies ritmą; aplikacija 
neskirta pakeisti tradicinių diagnostikos metodų ir gydymo. Aplikacija neskirta vartotojams, turintiems žinomas 
aritmijas ir vartotojai neturėtų interpretuoti arba imtis klinikinių veiksmų vadovaudamiesi prietaiso parodymais, 
prieš tai nepasikonsultavę su kvalifikuotu sveikatos specialistu. „ECG“ bei ritmo nustatymas gali būti 
naudojamas vartotojų (tiek su, tiek be prieširdžių virpėjimo), kaip informacija skirta pasidalinti su kvalifikuotu 
sveikatos specialistu.  

3. Kontraindikacijos 
 

NENAUDOKITE „ECG App“, jei esate jaunesnis(-ė) nei 22 metų. 
 
NENAUDOKITE „ECG App“, jei jums implantuotas širdies stimuliatorius, širdies defibriliatorius arba kiti 
implantuojami elektroniniai įrenginiai. 

NENAUDOKITE „ECG App“, jei jums nustatyta kitokia aritmija, nei prieširdžių virpėjimas. 

4. Įspėjimai 
 

Prašome vadovautis žemiau išvardintais įspėjimais. Jei jais nesivadovausite, „ECG App“ greičiausiai 
negalės fiksuoti tikslių matavimų. 
 

 

„ECG App“  negali diagnozuoti širdies ligų arba atpažinti infarkto požymių. 

 

„ECG App“ negali pakeisti tradicinių diagnozavimo metodų arba kvalifikuoto sveikatos specialisto 
paskirto gydymo. Jei manote, kad jums reikia skubios medicininės pagalbos, nedelsiant susisiekite 
su vietine greitosios medicininės pagalbos tarnyba. 

 
NEKEISKITE vartojamų vaistų arba jų dozės nepasitarę su savo gydytoju. 

 

NEINTERPRETUOKITE informacijos ir nesiimkite jokių klinikinių veiksmų vadovaudamiesi „ECG 
App“ matavimais, be kvalifikuoto sveikatos specialisto konsultacijos. 

 
NEMATUOKITE EKG, kai užsiimate bet kokia fizine veikla. 

 

NEMATUOKITE EKG, kai „Galaxy Watch“ yra šalia stipraus elektromagnetinio lauko šaltinių (pvz., 
magnetinio rezonanso topografo (MRT) arba rentgeno aparato, elektromagnetinių apsaugos 
sistemų, metalo detektorių). 

 

Saugumo sumetimais, visada susiekite „Galaxy“ telefoną su „Galaxy Watch“ laikrodžiu per 
„Bluetooth“ privačiu (namų) režimu. NEREKOMENDUOJAMA susieti prietaisų viešoje erdvėje. 

 
NEMATUOKITE EKG medicininės procedūros (pvz., operacijos arba išorinės defibriliacijos) metu. 
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NEMATUOKITE EKG, jei „Galaxy Watch“ veikia NE šiomis sąlygomis:  

Temperatūra: 12 oC-40 oC 

Drėgmė: 30-90 proc. santykinio drėgnumo 

 
Įsitikinkite, kad pirštas skirtas įrašyti EKG yra neuždengtas, be pažeidimų, randų arba įpjovimų. 

 

Tam tikros fiziologinės sąlygos gali kai kuriuos žmones atriboti nuo pakankamai stipraus signalo, 
reikalingo „ECG App“ aptikimui ir analizei. 

 

5. Kaip naudotis 
 

„ECG App“ susideda iš „Galaxy“ telefono aplikacijos (ECG-Android) ir „Galaxy Watch“ laikrodžio aplikacijos 
(ECG-Tizen). Aplikacija gali būti pasiekiama per „Samsung Health Monitor“ aplikaciją. „ECG App“ reikalauja 
„Galaxy Active2“ su „Tizen 4.0.0.8“ arba vėlesnės versijos, arba vėlesnio nei „Galaxy Active2“ laikrodžio 
modelio, kuris suporuotas su „Galaxy“ telefonu su jame veikiančia „Android Nougat“ arba vėlesne telefono 
operacine sistema. 
 

1. Įsitikinkite, kad jūsų „Galaxy Watch“ „Bluetooth“ ryšiu susietas su jūsų „Galaxy“ telefonu. 
2. Jei „ECG App“ įdiegtas jūsų „Galaxy“ telefone, atidarykite „Samsung Health Monitor“ aplikaciją ir 

sekite ekrane rodomas instrukcijas, kad susikurtumėte profilį. 
  

Jei „ECG App“ nėra įdiegta jūsų „Galaxy“ telefone, įdiekite „Samsung Health Monitor“ aplikaciją iš „Galaxy 
Store“ ir tada įdiekite vėliausią „Galaxy Wearable“ atnaujinimą. Kai įdiegsite atnaujinimą, atidarykite „Samsung 
Health Monitor“ aplikaciją ir sekite ekrane rodomas instrukcijas. 

6. Įrašyti EKG naudojant jūsų „Galaxy Watch“ 
 

1. Atidarykite „Samsung Health Monitor“ aplikaciją savo „Galaxy Watch“ laikrodyje.  
2. Įsitikinkite, kad „Galaxy Watch“ dirželis yra apgaubęs jūsų riešą. 
3. Padėkite dilbius patogiai ant stalo, tuomet lengvai uždėkite priešingos rankos pirštą ant „Galaxy 

Watch“ laikrodžio viršutinio mygtuko ir ramiai palaikykite 30 sekundžių. Išlikite ramus (-i) ir nekalbėkite, 
kol „Galaxy Watch“ atlieka matavimus. Kai įrašymo procesas pasibaigs, EKG rezultatai pasirodys jūsų 
laikrodyje. Atkreipkite dėmesį: nespauskite viršutinio mygtuko įrašo metu, viršutinio mygtuko 
paspaudimas įrašo metu sustabdo įrašo procesą. 

4. Braukite aukštyn ir žemyn, kad pamatytumėte savo EKG rezultatą. Jei jūs jaučiate simptomus, 
palieskite žymas „Add“ ir „Symptoms“ ant ekrano, prabraukite per sąrašą ir pažymėkite kiekvieną 
simptomą, kurį jaučiate. Tuomet pažymėkite „Save“, kad įvestumėte simptomus į jūsų EKG ataskaitą 
ir grįžkite į ekraną „Results“. 

5. Pažymėkite „Done“ ir grįžkite į „Start“ ekraną. Savo EKG ataskaitą galite atidaryti per „ECG 
App“ jūsų telefone. (Atkreipkite dėmesį, kad sinchronizacija reikalauja, kad telefonas ir laikrodis būtų 
susieti per „Bluetooth“.) 
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7. Peržiūrėti EKG ataskaitas savo „Galaxy“ telefone 
 

Kai atlikote EKG, EKG informacija yra sinchronizuojama su susietu „Galaxy“ telefonu ir jame suformuojama 
ataskaita PDF formatu.  

1. Atidarykite „Samsung Health Monitor“ aplikaciją savo „Galaxy“ telefone.  
2. Pažymėkite paveiksliuką, kad pamatytumėte paskutinę savo EKG ataskaitą arba pažymėkite „View 

history“, kad pamatytumėte visas esančias ataskaitas. 

Jūs galite gauti bet kurį iš keturių žemiau esančių rezultatų: 

„Sinus Rhythm“ (sinuso ritmas) — šis rezultatas reiškia, kad įrašo metu jūsų širdis plakė įprastu 
ritmu, širdies plakimas buvo 50-100 dūžių per minutę. 

o Įspėjimas: Sinuso ritmo rezultatas negarantuoja, kad nepatiriate aritmijos arba kitos širdies 
būklės. Jei jaučiatės prastai, kreipkitės į gydytoją.  

• „Atrial Fibrillation“ (Afib ) (prieširdžių virpėjimas) — šis rezultatas reiškia, kad įrašo metu širdis 
plakė nereguliariai, širdies plakimas buvo 50-120 dūžių per minutę. Jei jūs gavote tokį rezultatą, 
susisiekite su savo gydytoju dėl tolimesnių veiksmų.  

• „Inconclusive“ (neaiškus) — šis rezultatas reiškia, kad EKG įrašas negali būti klasifikuojamas, nes 
jūsų širdis plakė per stipriai arba per silpnai, arba ritmas nebuvo priskiriamas nei prieširdžių virpėjimui 
nei sinuso ritmo rezultatui. Jei šis rezultatas kartojasi, susisiekite su savo gydytoju.  

o Sąlygos, kurios gali lemti neaiškų rezultatą 
 Širdies plakimas buvo retesnis nei 50 dūžių per minutę (silpnas plakimas) arba 
 Širdies plakimas buvo dažnesnis 100 dūžių per minutę ir ritmas nebuvo būdingas 

prieširdžių virpėjimo rezultatui, arba 
 Širdies ritmas buvo kitoks nei prieširdžių virpėjimas nei sinuso ritmas, arba  
 Širdies ritmas buvo būdingas prieširdžių virpėjimui ir širdies plakimas buvo dažnesnis 

nei 120 dūžių per minutę. 

* Retas širdies plakimas gali būti norma, pvz., gerai treniruotiems sportininkams. Jis taip pat gali būti sukeltas 
tam tikrų medicininių būklių arba vaistų siejamų su nenormaliu elektriniu aktyvumu širdyje.  
** Dažnas širdies plakimas gali būti norma, pvz., aktyviai mankštinantis arba patiriant emocinį stresą. Tai taip 
pat gali būti sukeltas dehidratacijos, aukštos temperatūros, infekcijos arba kitos būklės, įskaitant prieširdžių 
virpėjimą arba kitą aritmiją.  

• „Poor Recording“ (blogas įrašas) — šis rezultatas reiškia, kad „ECG App“ negalėjo išanalizuoti 
duomenų. Blogas įrašas įprastai pasirodo tuomet, jei matavimo metu sujudėjote arba „Galaxy 
Watch“ laikrodis turi per mažai kontaktų su jūsų riešu arba pirštu. 

8. Sauga ir efektyvumas 
 

Klinikinis „ECG App“ sinuso ritmo ir prieširdžių virpėjimo aptikimo tikslumas buvo testuojamas atliekant EKG 
įrašus 544 subjektams. „ECG App“ ritmo klasifikacijos buvo palygintos su ritmo klasifikacijomis, kurias atliko 
sertifikuoti kardiologai, atlikdami standartinę dvylikos elektrodų kardiogramą. 
„ECG App“ turėjo galimybes nustatyti  98.1%  prieširdžių virpėjimo atvejų ir 100 proc. klasifikavo sinuso ritmą 
iš visų klasifikuotų įrašų.  
Bandymų metu 16,8 proc. EKG įrašų buvo neaiškūs arba prastai įrašyti. Jei įtrauktume visus šiuos įrašus, 
„ECG App“ galimybės būtų 87,1 proc., o sinuso ritmo nustatymas siektų 82,5 proc. Realaus pasaulio EKG 
efektyvumas gali turėti daugiau neaiškių arba prasto įrašo atvejų. 
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EKG PDF ataskaita buvo palyginta su standartiniu vieno kanalo EKG, taikant pagrindinius intervalus (PR, RR), 
„QRS“ trukmę ir amplitudę. Šio klinikinio tyrimo metu nepageidaujamų reiškinių nebuvo. 

* Pastaba: vadovaujamasi viena studija, atlikta vienos įstaigos 2019 m. rugsėjį-2020 m. balandį. Klinikinė pusė 
buvo atsakinga už netaisyklingo ritmo matavimo tikslumą. Jaunesni nei 22 metų pacientai tyrime nedalyvavo. 

9. Problemų sprendimas 
 

Jei jums kyla problemų naudojant „ECG App“, raskite galimą sprendimą lentelėje. 

Problema Sprendimas 

Negaliu aktyvuoti EKG 
funkcijos „Samsung 
Health 
Monitor“ aplikacijoje 
telefone 

• Įsitikinkite, kad „ECG App“ yra patvirtinta jūsų šalyje. 
• Įsitikinkite, kad turite aktyvų mobilų ryšį, kai įjungiate „Samsung Health 

Monitor“ aplikaciją. 

Negaliu rasti „ECG 
App“ savo „Galaxy 
Watch“ laikrodyje. 

Patikrinkite, ar „Galaxy Watch“ suderinamas su „ECG App“. „ECG 
App“ reikalingas „Galaxy Active2“ su „Tizen“ 4.0.0.8 ar naujesne versija arba 
vėlesnis nei „Galaxy Active2“ laikrodžio modelis, kuris yra susietas su 
„Galaxy“ telefonu, kuriame veikia „Android Nougat“ ar naujesnė versija. 
 
Jei jūsų „Galaxy Watch“ suderinamas, įdiekite „Samsung Health 
Monitor“ programą telefone ir atnaujinkite „Galaxy Wearable“ programinę įrangą 
į naujausią „Maintenance Release“ (MR). 
(MR). 

Negaliu įrašyti savo EKG 

 
Sausa ar vėsi oda, nepakankamas sąlytis su oda, plaukuotas riešas, viršutinio 
mygtuko paspaudimas ar vartotojo judesys gali sukelti „ECG App“ išsijungimą, 
duomenų įrašo sustabdymą arba užkirsti kelią duomenų įrašui. 
 
Prieš darydami EKG:  
 
• Ant rankų ir riešo uždėkite drėkinamąjį losjoną. 
• Jei jūsų rankos šaltos, nuimkite „Galaxy Watch“ ir švelniai patrinkite riešą, kad 
sušiltų oda. Vėl užsidėkite „Galaxy Watch“ ir bandykite dar kartą įrašyti EKG. 
• Pabandykite nešioti laikrodį ant riešo šiek tiek toliau nuo riešo kaulo alkūnės 
link, kad kontaktas su oda būtų geresnis. 
 
Įrašymo metu įsitikinkite, kad: 
• Jūsų dilbiai yra ant stalo. 
• Piršto galiukas visiškai uždengia viršutinį mygtuką. 
• Jūs nejudinate rankų ir nekalbate. 
• Nespaudžiate viršutinio mygtuko. 
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• Jūsų pirštas lengvai laikomas ant viršutinio mygtuko 30 sek., kol trunka EKG 
įrašymas.  
 
Jei EKG programa ir toliau išsijungia, vos tik ją atidarote, tai gali būti programinės 
įrangos problema. Perkraukite „Galaxy Watch“ ir bandykite dar kartą. 
Jei vis tiek nepavyksta sėkmingai įrašyti, taip gali būti todėl, kad laikrodis negali 
aptikti pakankamai stipraus signalo, kad įrašytų jūsų EKG. 
 

Nematau savo EKG 
rezultatų „Samsung 
Health 
Monitor“ programoje. 

Naudodami „Galaxy Wearable“ programą įsitikinkite, kad „Galaxy Watch“ yra 
susietas per „Bluetooth“ su „Galaxy“ telefonu. Jei vis tiek nematote rezultatų, 
pabandykite sinchronizuoti duomenis viršutiniame dešiniajame kampe 
paliesdami „Sync“. 

Blogas įrašo rezultatas 
kartojasi. 

Blogas įrašo rezultatas gali atsirasti dėl signalo „triukšmo“, kurį sukelia jutiklių 
nešvarumai, drėgmės trūkumas, nepakankamas sąlytis su oda ar vartotojo 
judėjimas atliekant EKG matavimą.  

• Nuvalykite laikrodžio vidinę dalį, riešą, kurį laikrodis liečia, ir piršto 
galiuką, kurį naudojate matuodami. 

• Įsitikinkite, kad „Galaxy Watch“ yra prigludęs prie riešo, patogiai 
padėkite dilbius ant stalo ir pakartokite EKG. 

• Pabandykite nešioti laikrodį ant riešo šiek tiek toliau nuo riešo kaulo 
alkūnės link, kad būtų geresnis sąlytis su oda. 

•Tam tikros fiziologinės sąlygos gali kai kuriuos žmones apriboti nuo 
pakankamai stipraus signalo, reikalingo „ECG App“ aptikimui ir analizei. 

Pakartotinai gaunu 
neaiškų rezultatą. 

Jei manote, kad jums reikalinga skubi medicinos pagalba, nedelsdami susisiekite 
su greitosios medicinos pagalbos tarnyba. 
 
• Neaiškus rezultatas gali pasirodyti dėl per greito ar per lėto širdies ritmo arba 
tai gali lemti kitokia aritmija, kuri nėra prieširdžių virpėjimas ar sinuso ritmas. 
Dažnas širdies plakimas gali būti normalus, pavyzdžiui, fizinio krūvio ar emocinio 
streso metu. Tai taip pat gali būti dėl dehidratacijos, karščiavimo, infekcijos ar 
kitų priežasčių, įskaitant prieširdžių virpėjimą ar kitą aritmiją. Pabūkite ramiai 5–
10 minučių ir pabandykite atlikti EKG dar kartą 
 • Neaiškus rezultatas gali pasirodyti, nes širdies ritmas yra dažnesnis nei 120 
dūžių per minutę, nors tai ir yra prieširdžių virpėjimas.  
 
Jei pakartotinai gaunate neaiškų rezultatą, kreipkitės į gydytoją. 

 
Mano EKG bangos 
forma atrodo apversta. 
 

Apversta bangos forma gali būti dėl neteisingo riešo pasirinkimo. Eikite į 
„Drawer“ > „Accessories“ > „Wrist selection“ ir pasirinkite tą riešą, ant kurio 
nešiojate laikrodį. 
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Samsung Health Monitor lietotne (EKG lietotne) 
 

 

Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd.  
129, Samsung-ro,  
Yeongtong-gu,  
Suwon-si, Gyeonggi-do,  
16677,  
Korejas Republika  
www.samsung.com  

 
Samsung electronics GmbH 
Am Kronberger Hang 6, 65824 
Schwalbach am Taunus, 
Vācija  

 
Lūdzu, rūpīgi izlasiet šo lietošanas instrukciju, lai produktu pareizi lietotu.  

 

 

 

Dokumenta numurs: 360049 (2020. gada 20. novembris) 

  

http://www.samsung.com/
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1. Par šo lietošanas instrukciju 
 

1.1 Simboli 

Šajā lietošanas instrukcijā izmantotie simboli 
Simbols Nosaukums Apraksts 

 

Brīdinājumi 
Norāda darbības, kas jāievēro, lai izvairītos no problēmām vai neprecīziem 
mērījumiem, kas radušies Samsung Health Monitor lietotnes nepareizas 
lietošanas dēļ. 

 

Ražotājs Norāda Samsung Health Monitor ražotāju. 

 

Skatiet 
lietošanas 
instrukcijas 

Norāda, ka lietotājam pirms lietošanas rūpīgi jāizlasa lietošanas instrukcija, lai 
produktu pareizi lietotu 

 

Pilnvarotais 
pārstāvis 

Norāda informāciju par pilnvaroto pārstāvi ES. 

Samsung veselības pārraugā izmantotie simboli 

Samsung veselības pārraugā izmantotos simbolus var mainīt.  

Simbols Nosaukums Apraksts 

 

Brīdinājumi 
Norāda darbības, kas jāievēro, lai izvairītos no problēmām vai 
neprecīziem mērījumiem, kas radušies Samsung Health Monitor 
lietotnes nepareizas lietošanas dēļ 

 

Brīdinājumi 
Norāda darbības, kas jāievēro, lai izvairītos no problēmām vai 
neprecīziem mērījumiem, kas radušies Samsung Health Monitor 
lietotnes nepareizas lietošanas dēļ 

 

Vidējā 
sirdsdarbības 
frekvence 

Norāda vidējo sirdsdarbības frekvenci EKG mērīšanas laikā. 

 

1.2 Elektroniski sniegtas lietošanas instrukcijas 
Samsung Health Monitor lietošanas instrukcijas ir sniegtas elektroniski un ir pieejamas Samsung Health 
Monitor lietotnē un tīmekļa vietnē samsung.com. 
Ja jums nepieciešamas lietošanas instrukcijas papīra formātā, jūs to varat pieprasīt, sazinoties pa tālruni ar 
oficiālo Samsung atbalsta centru savā valstī.  
 

2. Paredzētais izmantošanas mērķis 
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Samsung EKG lietotne ir bezrecepšu (OTC) programmatūrā balstīta mobilā medicīnas lietotne, kas darbojas 
ar saderīgu Samsung Galaxy pulksteni un tālruni. Lietotne ir paredzēta, lai izveidotu, ierakstītu, uzglabātu, 
nosūtītu un parādītu viena kanāla elektrokardiogrammu (EKG), līdzīgi kā 1-svina EKG; paredzēta 
pieaugušajiem no 22 gadu vecuma.  Lietotne atzīmē klasificējamus ierakstus – priekškambaru fibrilāciju 
(AFib) vai sīnusa ritmu, lai palīdzētu noteikt sirds ritmu; tā nav paredzēta, lai aizstātu tradicionālās 
diagnostikas vai ārstēšanas metodes. Lietotne nav paredzēta lietotājiem ar citām zināmām aritmijām; 
lietotājiem nevajadzētu interpretēt vai veikt klīniskas darbības, pamatojoties uz ierīces rādījumiem, 
nesazinoties ar kvalificētu veselības aprūpes speciālistu  EKG un ritma klasifikāciju var izmantot lietotāji, 
kuriem ir vai nav zināma AF, jo datus var kopīgot ar kvalificētu veselības aprūpes speciālistu.  

3. Kontrindikācijas 
 

NELIETOJIET EKG lietotni, ja jums vēl nav 22 gadi.  

NELIETOJIET EKG lietotni, ja jums ir implantēts elektrokardiostimulators, implantēts sirds defibrilators vai 
citas implantētas elektroniskas ierīces.  

NELIETOJIET EKG lietotni, ja jums ir aritmija, kas nav priekškambaru fibrilācija. 

4. Brīdinājumi 
 

Lūdzu, ievērojiet turpmāk norādītos piesardzības pasākumus. Ja tos neievērosiet, iespējams, ka EKG 
lietotne nevarēs reģistrēt precīzus mērījumus.  

 

 

EKG lietotne nevar diagnosticēt sirdsdarbības traucējumus vai konstatēt sirdslēkmes pazīmes. 

 

EKG lietotne nav paredzēta, lai aizstātu kvalificēta veselības aprūpes speciālista veiktas 
tradicionālas diagnostikas vai ārstēšanas metodes. Ja uzskatāt, ka jums ir nepieciešama 
neatliekamā medicīniskā palīdzība, nekavējoties sazinieties ar vietējiem neatliekamās 
medicīniskās palīdzības dienestiem. 

 

NEMAINIET medikamentus vai devas, iepriekš nesazinoties ar savu ārstu. 

 

NEINTERPRETĒJIET vai neveiciet klīniskas darbības, pamatojoties uz EKG lietotnes mērījumiem, 
iepriekš nesazinoties ar kvalificētu veselības aprūpes speciālistu. 

 

NELIETOJIET EKG mērījumus fizisku aktivitāšu laikā. 

 

NEVEICIET EKG mērījumus, ja Galaxy pulkstenis atrodas tuvu spēcīgiem elektromagnētiskajiem 
laukiem (piemēram, magnētiskās rezonanses attēlveidošanas (MRI) vai rentgena iekārtām, 
elektromagnētiskām pretaizdzīšanas sistēmām un metāla detektoriem). 

 

Drošības apsvērumu dēļ vienmēr savienojiet pārī Galaxy tālruni un Galaxy pulksteni, izmantojot 
Bluetooth privātu (mājas) iestatījumu. Savienošanu pārī NAV ieteicams veikt publiskā telpā. 
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NELIETOJIET EKG mērījumus medicīniskas procedūras laikā (piemēram, operācija vai ārējas 
defibrilācijas procedūra). 

 

NEVEICIET EKG mērījumus, ja Galaxy pulkstenis atrodas ārpus šādiem lietošanas nosacījumiem:  

• Temperatūra: 54 oF – 104 oF/12 oC – 40 oC 
• Gaisa mitrums: 30 % – 90 % relatīvais mitrums 

 

Pārliecinieties, ka pirksts, ko izmanto EKG ierakstam, ir atsegts, bez sasitumiem, zilumiem, rētām, 
skrambām vai griezumiem. 

 

Noteikti fizioloģiski apstākļi var traucēt dažiem cilvēkiem iegūt pietiekami spēcīgu signālu EKG 
lietotnei, lai varētu konstatēt un analizēt rādītājus. 

 

5. Darba sākšana 
 

EKG lietotne sastāv no Galaxy tālruņa lietotnes (ECG-Android) un Galaxy pulksteņa lietotnes (ECG-Tizen). 
Lietotnei var piekļūt, izmantojot Samsung Health Monitor lietotni. EKG lietotnei nepieciešams Galaxy Active2 
ar Tizen versiju 4.0.0.8 vai jaunāku, vai jaunāks pulksteņa modelis nekā Galaxy Active2, kas ir savienots pārī 
ar Galaxy tālruni, kurā pieejama Android Nougat vai jaunāka versija.  

1. Pārliecinieties, ka jūsu Galaxy pulkstenis ir savienots pārī, izmantojot Bluetooth, ar Galaxy tālruni.  
2. Ja jūsu Galaxy pulkstenī ir instalēta EKG lietotne, atveriet lietotni Samsung Health Monitor un 

izpildiet ekrānā redzamos norādījumus, lai iestatītu savu profilu.  

Ja jūsu Galaxy tālrunī EKG lietotne vēl nav instalēta, instalējiet Samsung veselības pārrauga lietotni no 
Galaxy Store un pēc tam instalējiet jaunāko Galaxy Wearable programmatūras atjauninājumu. Pēc 
atjauninājuma instalēšanas atveriet lietotni Samsung Health Monitor un izpildiet ekrānā redzamos 
iestatīšanas norādījumus. 

6. EKG ierakstīšana, izmantojot Galaxy pulksteni 
 

1. Atveriet Samsung Health Monitor lietotni savā Galaxy pulkstenī.  
2. Pārliecinieties, ka Galaxy pulkstenis cieši pieguļ plaukstas locītavai.  
3. Ērti balstiet apakšdelmus uz galda un pēc tam 30 sekundes viegli balstiet pretējās rokas pirkstu uz 

Galaxy pulksteņa augšējās pogas. Nekustieties un nesarunājieties, kamēr Galaxy pulkstenis veic 
mērījumus. Kad ierakstīšanas process ir pabeigts, pulkstenī parādīsies EKG rezultāti. Piezīme: 
nespiediet augšējo pogu ierakstīšanas laikā; ierakstīšanas laikā nospiežot augšējo pogu, 
ierakstīšana tiks pārtraukta.  

4. Ritiniet uz augšu un leju, lai redzētu savu EKG rezultātu. Ja sajūtiet simptomus, pieskarieties opcijai 
“Pievienot” un uz ekrāna “Simptomi” ritiniet sarakstu un pieskarieties katram novērotajam 
simptomam. Pēc tam pieskarieties opcijai “Saglabāt”, lai simptomus pievienotu EKG ziņojumam un 
atgrieztos ekrānā “Rezultāti”.  

5. Pieskarieties opcijai “Gatavs”, lai atgrieztos ekrānā “Sākums”. Savu EKG ziņojumu iespējams 
pārskatīt tālruņa EKG lietotnē (ņemiet vērā, ka sinhronizēšanai ir nepieciešams, lai pulkstenis un 
tālrunis, izmantojot Bluetooth, būtu savienoti pārī). 
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7. EKG ziņojumu pārskatīšana Galaxy tālrunī 
 

Pēc EKG uzņemšanas EKG dati tiek sinhronizēti pārī savienotajā Galaxy tālrunī, kur tiek izveidots PDF 
pārskats.  

1. Atveriet Samsung Health Monitor lietotni savā Galaxy tālrunī.  
2. Pieskarieties sīktēlam, lai redzētu jaunāko EKG pārskatu, vai pieskarieties opcijai “Skatīt vēsturi”, 

lai skatītu visus pieejamos pārskatus.  

Jūs variet iegūt jebkuru no šādiem četriem rezultātiem:  

• Sīnusa ritms – šis rezultāts nozīmē, ka ieraksta laikā sirds sitās ar regulāru ritmu ar sirdsdarbības 
frekvenci 50–100 sitieni minūtē (BPM – beats per minute).  

o Brīdinājums: sīnusa ritma rezultāts negarantē, ka jums nav aritmijas vai citu veselības 
stāvokļa problēmu. Ja nejūtaties labi, sazinieties ar savu ārstu.  

• Priekškambaru fibrilācija (AFib) – šis rezultāts nozīmē, ka ieraksta laikā sirds sitās ar neregulāru 
ritmu ar sirdsdarbības frekvenci 50–120 sitieni minūtē. Ja saņemiet šādu rezultātu, sazinieties ar 
savu ārstu, lai saņemtu norādījumus.  

• Nepārliecinošs – šis rezultāts nozīmē, ka EKG ierakstu nevarēja klasificēt, jo sirdsdarbības 
frekvence bija vai nu pārāk augsta, vai pārāk zema, vai arī ritms nebija priekškambaru fibrilācija vai 
sīnusa ritms. Ja atkārtoti saņemiet šādu rezultātu, sazinieties ar savu ārstu.  

o Apstākļi, kas izraisa nepārliecinošu rezultātu:  
 sirdsdarbības frekvence ierakstīšanas laikā bija zem 50 sitieniem minūtē (zema 

sirdsdarbības frekvence*); vai 
 sirdsdarbības frekvence bija virs 100 sitieniem minūtē (augsta sirdsdarbības 

frekvence**) un ritms nebija priekškambaru fibrilācija; vai  
 sirdsdarbības frekvence nav sīnusa ritms vai priekškambaru fibrilācija; vai  
 sirdsdarbības frekvence bija priekškambaru fibrilācija un sirdsdarbības frekvence 

bija virs 120 sitieniem minūtē.  

* Zema sirdsdarbības frekvence var būt normāla, piemēram, profesionāliem sportistiem. To var izraisīt arī 
daži medikamenti vai apstākļi, kas saistīti ar neparastu, patoloģisku sirds elektrisko aktivitāti.  
** Augsta sirdsdarbības frekvence var būt normāla, piemēram, fiziskas slodzes vai emocionāla stresa laikā. 
Tā var būt arī reakcija uz dehidratāciju, drudzi, infekciju vai citiem simptomiem, tostarp priekškambaru 
fibrilāciju vai citu aritmiju.  

• Nepilnīgs ieraksts – šis rezultāts nozīmē, ka EKG lietotne nevarēja analizēt datus.  Nepilnīgs 
ieraksts parasti notiek tāpēc, ka ierakstīšanas laikā jūsu ķermenis pārvietojās vai arī Galaxy 
pulkstenim nebija pietiekami daudz saskares ar plaukstas locītavu vai pirkstu. Ja šo rezultātu 
saņemiet atkārtoti, skatiet iepriekš minēto “EKG ierakstīšana, izmantojot Galaxy pulksteni”. 

8. Drošība un veiktspēja 
 

EKG lietotnes klīniskajā apstiprināšanā testēja tās precizitāti, konstatējot sīnusa ritmu un priekškambaru 
fibrilāciju EKG ierakstos 544 subjektiem. EKG lietotnes ritma klasifikācijas tika salīdzinātas ar ritma 
klasifikācijām, kuras veica padomes sertificēti kardiologi, izmantojot 12-svina EKG. EKG lietotnei bija 98,1 % 
jutība, konstatējot AFib, un 100 % specifika, klasificējot sīnusa ritmu visiem klasificējamajiem ierakstiem.  

Klīnisko pētījumu laikā 16,8 % EKG ierakstu bija nepārliecinoši vai nepilnīgi. Ja tiek iekļauti visi šie ieraksti, 
EKG lietotnes jutība ir 87,1 %, bet sīnusa ritma noteikšana ir 82,5 %. Faktiski var būt nepārliecinošāki un 
nepilnīgāki ieraksti.  
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EKG PDF pārskats tika salīdzināts ar standarta 1-svina EKG attiecībā uz galveno intervālu (PR, RR), QRS 
ilgumu un amplitūdu. Šajā klīniskajā pētījumā netika ziņots par blakusparādībām. 

* Piezīme: pamatojoties uz pētījumu, ko veica ar vienu ierīci, no 2019. gada septembra līdz 2020. gada 
aprīlim. Klīnisko pētījumu veikšanas vieta bija atbildīga par neregulāra ritma mērīšanas precizitāti. Pacienti 
vecumā līdz 22 gadiem pētījumā netika iekļauti. 

9. Problēmu novēršana 
 

Ja rodas problēmas, lietojot EKG lietotni, pārbaudiet turpmāk norādīto iespējamo risinājumu tabulu.  

 

Problēma  Risinājums  

Es nevaru savā tālrunī 
aktivizēt Samsung 
Health Monitor EKG 
funkciju. 

• Pārliecinieties, vai EKG lietotne ir apstiprināta lietošanai jūsu valstī. 
• Aktivizējot Samsung Health Monitor lietotni, pārliecinieties, vai jums ir 

aktīvs mobilo sakaru tīkla savienojums.  

Savā Galaxy pulkstenī 
nevaru atrast EKG 
lietotni. 

Pārbaudiet, vai jūsu Galaxy pulkstenis ir saderīgs ar EKG lietotni. EKG lietotnei 
nepieciešams Galaxy Active2 ar Tizen versiju 4.0.0.8 vai jaunāku, vai jaunāks 
pulksteņa modelis nekā Galaxy Active2, kas ir savienots pārī ar Galaxy tālruni, 
kurā pieejama Android Nougat vai jaunāka versija.  
Ja jūsu Galaxy pulkstenis ir saderīgs, instalējiet tālrunī Samsung veselības 
pārrauga lietotni un atjauniniet Galaxy Wearable lietojumprogrammu uz jaunāko 
Maintenance Release (MR). 

Mani EKG rādījumi 
netiek reģistrēti 

 
Sausa vai vēsa āda, nepietiekams kontakts ar ādu, mataina plaukstas locītava, 
augšējās pogas nospiešana vai lietotāja kustības var izraisīt EKG lietotnes 
izslēgšanu, reģistrēšanas neuzsākšanu vai pārtraukšanu.  
 
Pirms EKG veikšanas:  

• Ieziediet ādu uz rokām un plaukstas locītavas ar nelielu daudzumu 
mitrinoša losjona. 

• Ja rokas ir aukstas, noņemiet Galaxy pulksteni un viegli berzējiet rokas, 
lai sasildītu ādu. Uzlieciet atpakaļ Galaxy pulksteni un mēģiniet vēlreiz 
reģistrēt EKG. 

• Mēģiniet valkāt pulksteni uz rokas nedaudz prom no plaukstas 
locītavas kaula uz elkoņa pusi, lai izveidotu labāku kontaktu ar ādu.  

Reģistrēšanas laikā pārliecinieties, ka:  

• Jūsu apakšdelmi ir novietoti uz galda. 
• Pirksta gals pilnībā nosedz augšējo pogu. 
• Jūs nepārvietojiet rokas un nesarunājieties. 
• Jūs nespiediet augšējo pogu. 
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• 30 sekundes, kas nepieciešamas reģistra veikšanai, pirksts viegli 
balstās uz augšējās pogas.  

Ja EKG lietotne turpina izslēgties, tiklīdz to atveriet, tā var būt programmatūras 
problēma. Restartējiet Galaxy pulksteni un mēģiniet vēlreiz.  
Ja joprojām nav iespējama veiksmīga reģistrācija, tas varētu būt saistīts ar to, 
ka pulkstenis nevar uztvert pietiekami spēcīgu signālu, lai ierakstītu jūsu EKG. 

Es neredzu savus EKG 
rezultātus Samsung 
Health Monitor lietotnē. 

Pārliecinieties, ka jūsu Galaxy pulkstenis, izmantojot Bluetooth, ir savienots pārī 
ar Galaxy tālruni, izmantojot lietojumprogrammu Galaxy Wearable. Ja joprojām 
neredziet rezultātus, mēģiniet sinhronizēt datus, augšējā labajā stūrī 
pieskaroties pogai “Sinhronizēt”. 

Es atkārtoti saņemu 
nepilnīgu ierakstu 
rezultātus. 

Nepilnīga ieraksta rezultāts var būt signāla “trokšņa” dēļ, ko izraisa netīrumi uz 
sensoriem, mitruma trūkums, nepietiekams kontakts ar ādu vai lietotāja kustība 
EKG mērīšanas laikā.  

• Notīriet pulksteņa aizmuguri, plaukstu, ar kuru pulkstenis saskaras, un 
pirksta galu, kuru izmantojiet mērīšanai. 

• Pārliecinieties, ka Galaxy pulkstenis cieši pieguļ plaukstas locītavai, ērti 
balstiet apakšdelmus uz galda un pēc tam veiciet EKG mērījumu. 

• Mēģiniet valkāt pulksteni uz rokas nedaudz prom no plaukstas 
locītavas kaula uz elkoņa pusi, lai izveidotu labāku kontaktu ar ādu. 

• Noteikti fizioloģiski apstākļi var traucēt dažiem cilvēkiem iegūt 
pietiekami spēcīgu signālu EKG lietotnei, lai varētu konstatēt un 
analizēt. 

Es atkārtoti saņemu 
nepārliecinošu rezultātu. 

Ja uzskatāt, ka jums ir nepieciešama neatliekamā medicīniskā palīdzība, 
nekavējoties sazinieties ar neatliekamās medicīniskās palīdzības dienestiem.  

• Nepārliecinošs rezultāts var būt potenciāli augsta vai zema 
sirdsdarbības frekvence vai cits sirds ritms, kas nav AFib vai sīnusa 
ritms.  

o Augsta sirdsdarbības frekvence var būt normāla, piemēram, 
fiziskas slodzes vai emocionāla stresa laikā. Tā var būt arī 
reakcija uz dehidratāciju, drudzi, infekciju vai citiem 
simptomiem, tostarp priekškambaru fibrilāciju vai citu aritmiju. 
Palieciet miera stāvoklī, nekustīgi 5–10 minūtes un mēģiniet 
vēlreiz veikt EKG. 

• Nepārliecinošs rezultāts varētu būt tāpēc, ka sirdsdarbības frekvence 
pārsniedz 120 BPM un ritms ir priekškambaru fibrilācija. 

Ja atkārtoti saņemiet nepārliecinošu rezultātu, sazinieties ar savu ārstu.  

Mana EKG viļņu forma 
parādās otrādi. 

Apgriezta viļņu forma varētu būt saistīta ar nepareizu plaukstas locītavas izvēli. 
Dodieties uz Panelis > Piederumi > Plaukstas locītavas atlase un atlasiet 
plaukstas locītavu, uz kuras valkājiet pulksteni. 
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Samsung Health Monitor-app (EKG-app) 
 

 

Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd.  
129, Samsung-ro,  
Yeongtong-gu,  
Suwon-si, Gyeonggi-do,  
16677,  
Sør-Korea  
www.samsung.com  

 
Samsung Electronics GmbH 
Am Kronberger Hang 6, 65824 
Schwalbach am Taunus, 
Tyskland  

 
Les denne bruksanvisningen grundig for å bruke produktet på riktig vis  

 

 

 

Dokumentnummer 360049 (20. nov. 2020) 

  

http://www.samsung.com/
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1. Om denne bruksanvisningen 
 

--  

1.1 Symboler 

Symboler brukt i denne bruksanvisningen 
Symbol Navn Beskrivelse 

 
Forsiktighetsregler 

Angir innhold som du må følge for å 
unngå ethvert problem eller feilaktig 
måling som følge av feilbruk av 
Samsung Health Monitor-appen. 

 
Produsent 

Angir produsenten av Samsung Health 
Monitor 

 
Se 
bruksanvisningen 

Angir at brukeren skal lese 
bruksanvisningen grundig før bruk slik at 
produktet brukes på riktig måte 

 
Autorisert 
representant 

Angir informasjon om autorisert 
representant for EU. 

Symboler brukt i Samsung Health Monitor 

Symbolene brukt i Samsung Health Monitor, kan endres.  

Symbol Navn Beskrivelse 

 
Forsiktighetsregler 

Angir innhold som du må følge for å unngå ethvert problem eller 
feilaktig måling som følge av feilbruk av Samsung Health Monitor-
appen. 

 
Forsiktighetsregler 

Angir innhold som du må følge for å unngå ethvert problem eller 
feilaktig måling som følge av feilbruk av Samsung Health Monitor-
appen. 

 
Gjennomsnittlig 
puls 

Angir gjennomsnittlig  puls under EKG-måling. 

 

1.2 Bruksanvisning gitt elektronisk 
Bruksanvisningen for Samsung Health Monitor leveres elektronisk og er tilgjengelig i Samsung Health 
Monitor-appen og på det tilhørende nettstedet på samsung.com. 
Hvis du trenger bruksanvisningen på papir, kan du be om dette ved å kontakte det offisielle Samsung-
kundestøttesenteret i landet ditt.  
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2. Tiltenkt formål 
 

Samsung EKG-appen er en utelukkende programvarebasert, reseptfri medisinsk app som kjøres på en 
kompatibel Samsung Galaxy Watch og Samsung Galaxy-telefon. Appen er beregnet på å opprette, 
registrere, lagre, overføre og vise et enkeltkanals ekkokardiogram (EKG) tilsvarende til én avlednings-EKG 
for voksne som er minst 22 år gamle. Klassifiserbare sporinger merkes av appen som enten atrieflimmer 
(AFib) eller sinusrytme med det formål å bidra til identifisering av hjerterytme. Det er ikke ment å erstatte 
tradisjonelle metoder for diagnostisering eller behandling. Appen er ikke beregnet på brukere med andre 
kjente arytmier og brukere skal ikke tolke eller treffe kliniske tiltak basert på enhetens utdata uten rådføring 
med kvalifisert helsepersonell. EKG  og rytmeklassifisering kan brukes av brukere med eller uten kjent AF 
som data som kan deles med kvalifisert helsepersonell.  

3. Kontraindikasjoner 
 

EKG-appen skal ikke brukes hvis du er under 22 år gammel.  

EKG-appen skal ikke brukes hvis du har en implantert pacemaker, implantert hjertedefibrillator eller andre 
implanterte elektroniske enheter  

EKG-appen skal ikke brukes hvis du har annen påvist arytmi enn atrieflimmer. 

4. Forsiktighetsregler 
 

Etterfølg de nedenfor oppførte forsiktighetsreglene. Hvis du ikke følger dem, er det ikke sikkert at EKG-
appen kan registrere nøyaktige målinger.  

 

 
EKG-appen kan ikke diagnostisere hjertelidelser eller se etter tegn til hjerteinfarkt. 

 

EKG-appen er ikke beregnet på å erstatte tradisjonelle metoder for diagnose eller behandling av 
høyt kvalifisert helsepersonell. Hvis du tror at du har et medisinsk nødstilfelle, skal du kontakte de 
lokale nødtjenestene umiddelbart. 

 
Du skal IKKE endre medisinering eller dosering uten å først rådføre deg med legen din. 

 

Du skal IKKE tolke eller treffe kliniske tiltak basert på EKG-appens målinger uten å først rådføre 
deg med kvalifisert helsepersonell. 

 
Du skal IKKE ta EKG-målinger under noen som helst fysisk aktivitet. 

 

Du skal IKKE ta EKG-målinger mens Galaxy Watch er nær sterke elektromagnetiske felt (for 
eksempel MR- eller røntgenutstyr, elektromagnetiske antityverisystemer og metalldetektorer). 
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Av sikkerhetsårsaker skal du alltid sammenkoble Galaxy-telefon og -klokke via Bluetooth i et privat 
miljø (hjembasert). Det anbefales IKKE å foreta sammenkobling på offentlig sted. 

 

Du skal IKKE ta EKG-målinger under et medisinsk inngrep (for eksempel operasjon eller eksterne 
defibrilleringsinngrep). 

 

Du skal IKKE ta EKG-målinger når Galaxy Watch er utenfor følgende driftsforhold:  

• Temperatur: 12 oC til 40 oC 
• Luftfuktighet: 30 til 90 % relativ luftfuktighet 

 

Kontroller at fingeren som brukes til å registrere EKG, ikke er tildekket og er uten blåmerker, arr 
eller kutt. 

 

Visse fysiologiske lidelser kan forhindre visse personer fra å ha et sterkt nok signal til at EKG-
appen kan påvise og analysere. 

 

5. Komme i gang 
 

EKG-appen består av Galaxy-telefonappen (ECG-Android) og Galaxy Watch-appen (BP-Tizen). Du kan få 
tilgang til appen gjennom Samsung Health Monitor-appen. EKG-appen krever en Galaxy Active2 med Tizen 
versjon 4.0.0.8 eller senere eller en senere klokkemodell enn Galaxy Active2 som er sammenkoblet med en 
Galaxy-telefon som kjører Android Nougat eller senere.  

1. Kontroller at Galaxy Watch er sammenkoblet med Galaxy-telefonen din via Bluetooth.  
2. Hvis EKG-appen installeres på Galaxy-telefonen din, åpne Samsung Health Monitor-appen og følg 

anvisningene på skjermen om hvordan du setter opp profilen din.  

Hvis EKG-appen ikke allerede er installert på Galaxy-telefonen, installerer du Samsung Health Monitor-
appen fra Galaxy Store og installerer deretter den nyeste oppdateringen av Galaxy Wearable-programvaren. 
Etter at du har installert oppdateringen, åpner du Samsung Health Monitor-appen og følger 
oppsettanvisningene på skjermen. 

6. Registrere et EKG med Galaxy Watch 
 

1. Åpne Samsung Health Monitor-appen på Galaxy Watch.  
2. Påse at Galaxy Watch sitter godt om håndleddet.  
3. Hvil underarmene behagelig på et bord og hvil deretter en fingertupp på den andre hånden lett på 

den øverste knappen på Galaxy Watch i 30 sekunder. Vær i ro uten noen snakking mens Galaxy 
Watch foretar målingen. Når registreringsprosessen er omme, vises EKG-resultatene på klokken. 
Merk: Du skal ikke trykke på den øverste knappen under registreringen, ellers stopper 
registreringen.  

4. Rull opp eller ned for å se EKG-resultatet ditt. Hvis du får symptomer, trykk på Legg til og på 
Symptomer-skjermbildet ruller du gjennom listen og trykker på hvert symptom du kjenner. Trykk 
deretter på Lagre for å legge til symptomene i EKG-rapporten og gå tilbake til Resultater-
skjermbildet.  
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5. Trykk på Ferdig for å gå tilbake til Start-skjermbildet. Du kan gå gjennom EKG-rapporten din i EKG-
appen på telefonen. (Vær oppmerksom på at synkronisering krever at klokken og telefonen kobles 
sammen med Bluetooth.) 

7. Gå gjennom EKG-rapportene dine på Galaxy-telefonen din 
 

Etter at du har tatt et EKG, synkroniseres EKG-dataene til den sammenkoblede Galaxy-telefonen hvor en 
PDF-rapport opprettes.  

1. Åpne Samsung Health Monitor-appen på Galaxy-telefonen din.  
2. Trykk på miniatyrbildet for å se den nyeste EKG-rapporten eller trykk på Vis logg for å se alle 

tilgjengelige rapporter.  

Du kan få hvilke som helst av de fire følgende resultatene:  

• Sinusrytme – Dette resultatet innebærer at under registreringen slo hjertet med en regelmessig 
rytme med en puls på mellom 50 og 100 slag i minuttet (BPM).  

o Forsiktig: Et sinusrytmeresultat garanterer ikke at du ikke opplever arytmi eller annen 
helselidelse. Hvis du føler deg dårlig, skal du kontakte legen.  

• Atrieflimmer (AFib) – Dette resultatet innebærer at under registreringen slo hjertet med en 
uregelmessig rytme med en puls på mellom 50 og 120 slag i minuttet (BPM). Hvis du får dette 
resultatet skal du kontakte legen for veiledning.  

• Ufullstendig – Dette resultatet innebærer at EKG-registreringen ikke kunne klassifiseres fordi 
pulsen enten var for høy eller for lav eller at rytmen verken var atrieflimmer eller sinusrytme. Hvis du 
får dette resultatet gjentatte ganger, skal du kontakte legen.  

o Forhold som fører til resultatet Ufullstendig  
 Pulsen under registreringen var under 50 BPM (lav puls*) eller  
 pulsen var høyere enn 100 BPM (høy puls**) og rytmen var ikke atrieflimmer eller  
 hjerterytmen var verken sinus eller atrieflimmer eller  
 hjerterytmen var atrieflimmer og pulsen var høyere enn 120 BPM  

* En lav puls kan være normal, som hos godt trente idrettsutøvere. Det kan også skyldes at visse medisiner 
eller lidelser forbundet med unormal elektrisk aktivitet i hjertet.  
** En høy puls kan være normal, som under trening eller følelsesmessig stress. Det kan også være respons 
på dehydrering, feber, infeksjon eller andre lidelser, herunder atrieflimmer eller andre arytmier.  

• Dårlig registrering – Dette resultatet innebærer at EKG-appen ikke klarte å analysere dataene. En 
dårlig registrering inntreffer vanligvis hvis kroppen bevegde seg under registreringen eller hvis 
Galaxy Watch ikke hadde nok hudkontakt med håndleddet eller fingeren. Hvis du får dette resultatet 
gjentatte ganger, se «Registrere et EKG med Galaxy Watch» ovenfor. 

8. Sikkerhet og ytelse 
 

Den kliniske bekreftelsen for EKG-appen testet dens nøyaktighet i å påvise en sinusrytme og atrieflimmer i 
EKG-registreringen på 544 undersøkelsespersoner. EKG-appens rytmeklassifiseringer ble sammenlignet 
med rytmeklassifiseringene foretatt av en kardiolog med godkjenning som brukte et EKG med 12 
avledninger. EKG-appen hadde følsomhet på 98,1 % for påvisning av AFib og spesifisitet på 100 % for 
klassifisering av sinusrytme for alle klassifiserbare registreringer.  

Under de kliniske forsøkene var 16,8 % av EKG-registreringene enten ufullstendige eller dårlig registrering. 
Hvis alle disser registreringene inkluderes, er følsomheten til EKG-appen 87,1 % og spesifisiteten for å 
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påvise sinusrytme er 82,5 %. Ytelsen i virkelighetens verden kan innebære flere ufullstendige og dårlige 
registreringer.  

EKG-rapporten i PDF-format ble sammenlignet med et EKG med 1 avledning for nøkkelintervaller (PR, RR), 
QRS-varighet og amplitude. Ingen bivirkninger ble rapporter under de kliniske forsøkene. 

*Merk: Basert på studien foretatt av ett senter mellom september 2019 og april 2020. Det kliniske senteret 
var ansvarlig for å fastslå nøyaktigheten til målingen av uregelmessig rytme. Pasientalder under 22 år ble 
utelukket fra studien 

9. Feilsøking 
 

Hvis du har problemer med å bruke EKG-appen, kontrollerer du nedenstående liste for mulige løsninger.  

 

Problem  Løsning  

Jeg får ikke til å aktivere 
EKG-funksjonen med 
Samsung Health Monitor 
på telefonen min 

• Kontroller at EKG-appen er godkjent i landet ditt. 
• Påse at du har en aktiv mobilforbindelse når du aktiverer Samsung 

Health Monitor-appen  

Jeg finner ikke EKG-
appen på Galaxy Watch. 

Kontroller at Galaxy Watch er kompatibel med EKG-appen. EKG-appen krever 
en Galaxy Active2 med Tizen versjon 4.0.0.8 eller senere eller en senere 
klokkemodell enn Galaxy Active2 som er sammenkoblet med en Galaxy-telefon 
som kjører Android Nougat eller senere.  
Hvis Galaxy Watch er kompatibel, installerer du Samsung Health Monitor-
appen på telefonen  og oppgraderer Galaxy Wearable-programvaren til den 
nyeste vedlikeholdsutgaven (MR). 

Jeg kan ikke registrere 
EKG 

 
Tørr eller kjølig hud, utilstrekkelig hudkontakt, hårete håndledd, den øverste 
knappen presses ned eller brukerbevegelse kan medføre at EKG-appen slås 
av, ikke starter registrering eller stanser registreringen.  
 
Før du tar et EKG:  

• Smør litt fuktighetskrem på hendene og håndleddet. 
• Hvis hendene og armene er kalde, tar du av Galaxy Watch og gnir 

varsomt på håndleddet til det varmer opp huden. Sett Galaxy Watch på 
igjen og prøve igjen å registrere et EKG. 

• Prøv å ha klokken på håndleddet noe borte fra håndleddsbenet mot 
albuen for å oppnå bedre hudkontakt.  

Under registreringsprosessen påse at  

• Underarmene hviler på et bord. 
• Fingertuppen fullstendig dekker den øverste knappen. 
• Du verken beveger armene eller snakker. 
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• Du ikke trykker ned den øverste knappen. 
• Fingeren din hviler lett på den øverste knappen i de 30 sekundene det 

tar å registrere.  

Hvis EKG-appen fortsetter å slås av så snart du åpner den, kan det være et 
programvareproblem. Start Galaxy Watch opp igjen og prøv på nytt.  
Hvis du fremdeles ikke kan få en fungerende registrering, kan det være at 
klokken ikke klarer å registrere et sterkt nok signal til å registrere EKG for deg. 

Jeg ser ikke EKG-
resultatene mine i 
Samsung Health 
Monitor-appen. 

Kontroller at Galaxy Watch er sammenkoblet med Galaxy-telefonen via Galaxy 
Wearable-appen. Hvis du fremdeles ikke ser resultatene dine, prøv å 
synkronisere dataene ved å trykke på Synkroniser i det øverste høyre hjørnet. 

Jeg får gjentatte ganger 
et Dårlig registrering-
resultat. 

Et Dårlig registrering-resultat kan skyldes «støy» i signalet som følge av 
urenhet på sensorer, mangel på fuktighet, utilstrekkelig hudkontakt eller at 
brukeren beveger seg under EKG-målingen.  

• Rengjør baksiden av klokken, håndleddet som klokken er i kontakt med 
og fingertuppen du bruker til målingen. 

• Forsikre deg om at Galaxy Watch sitter godt om håndleddet, la 
underarmene hvile behagelig på bordet og ta deretter EKG. 

• Prøv å ha klokken på håndleddet noe borte fra håndleddsbenet mot 
albuen for å oppnå bedre hudkontakt. 

• Visse fysiologiske lidelser kan forhindre visse personer fra å ha et 
sterkt nok signal til at EKG-appen kan påvise og analysere. 

Jeg får gjentatte ganger 
resultatet Ufullstendig. 

Hvis du tror at du har et medisinsk nødstilfelle, skal du kontakte de lokale 
nødtjenestene umiddelbart.  

• Resultatet Ufullstendig kan skyldes en høy eller lav puls eller en annen 
hjerterytme enn AFib eller sinusrytme.  

o En høy puls kan være normal, som under trening eller 
følelsesmessig stress. Det kan også være respons på 
dehydrering, feber, infeksjon eller andre lidelser, herunder 
atrieflimmer eller andre arytmier. Hold deg i ro i 5–10 minutter 
og prøv å ta EKG på nytt. 

• Resultatet Ufullstendig kan skyldes at pulsen er mer enn 120 BPM og 
at rytmen er Atrieflimmer. 

Hvis du får resultatet Ufullstendig gjentatte ganger, skal du kontakte legen.  

EKG-bølgeformen vises 
opp ned. 

En omvendt bølgeform kan skyldes valg av feil håndledd. Gå til Skuff  > 
Tilbehør > Valg av håndledd og velg det håndleddet du har klokken på. 
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Aplikacja Samsung Health Monitor (aplikacja EKG) 
 

 

Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd.  
129, Samsung-ro,  
Yeongtong-gu,  
Suwon-si, Gyeonggi-do,  
16677,  
Republika Korei  
www.samsung.com  

 
Samsung electronics GmbH 
Am Kronberger Hang 6, 65824 
Schwalbach am Taunus, 
Niemcy  

 
Prosimy o uważne przeczytanie niniejszej instrukcji obsługi w celu właściwego użytkowania produktu.  

 

 

 

Numer dokumentu: 360049 (20 listopada 2020 r.) 

  

http://www.samsung.com/


 
 

Samsung Electronics Strona 2 z 7 

1. O niniejszej instrukcji obsługi 
 

1.1 Symbole 

Symbole użyte w niniejszej instrukcji obsługi 
Symbol Nazwa Opis 

 
Ostrzeżenie 

Wskazuje treści, których należy przestrzegać, aby uniknąć jakichkolwiek 
problemów lub niedokładnych pomiarów wynikających z niewłaściwego 
użytkowania aplikacji Samsung Health Monitor. 

 
Wytwórca Wskazuje wytwórcę Samsung Health Monitor. 

 

Należy 
zapoznać się z 
instrukcją 
obsługi 

Wskazuje, że użytkownik, przed użyciem produktu, powinien uważnie 
przeczytać instrukcję obsługi, aby korzystać z niego w sposób prawidłowy. 

 
Autoryzowany 
przedstawiciel 

Wskazuje informacje dotyczące autoryzowanego przedstawiciela UE. 

Symbole stosowane w Samsung Health Monitor 

Symbole używane w Samsung Health Monitor mogą ulec zmianie.  

Symbol Nazwa Opis 

 
Ostrzeżenie 

Wskazuje treści, których należy przestrzegać, aby uniknąć jakichkolwiek 
problemów lub niedokładnych pomiarów wynikających z niewłaściwego 
użytkowania aplikacji Samsung Health Monitor. 

 
Ostrzeżenie 

Wskazuje treści, których należy przestrzegać, aby uniknąć jakichkolwiek 
problemów lub niedokładnych pomiarów wynikających z niewłaściwego 
użytkowania aplikacji Samsung Health Monitor. 

 
Średnia częstość 
rytmu serca 

Wskazuje średnią częstość rytmu serca podczas pomiaru EKG. 

 

1.2 Instrukcja obsługi w formie elektronicznej 
Instrukcja obsługi Samsung Health Monitor jest dostarczana w formie elektronicznej i jest dostępna w 
aplikacji Samsung Health Monitor oraz na stronie internetowej samsung.com. 
Jeśli potrzebujesz instrukcji obsługi w formie wydruku, możesz o nią poprosić dzwoniąc do oficjalnego 
centrum pomocy technicznej firmy Samsung w swoim kraju.  

2. Przeznaczenie 
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Aplikacja EKG to dostępna bez recepty (OTC), mobilna aplikacja medyczna działająca na kompatybilnym 
zegarku Samsung Galaxy Watch i telefonie Samsung Galaxy. Aplikacja przeznaczona jest do tworzenia, 
zapisywania, przechowywania, przesyłania i wyświetlania jednokanałowego elektrokardiogramu (EKG), 
podobnego do jednokanałowego (Lead I) EKG dla osób od 22. roku życia. Klasyfikowalne zapisy są 
oznaczone przez aplikację jako migotanie przedsionków (AFib) lub rytm zatokowy z zamiarem wspomagania 
identyfikacji rytmu serca; nie ma to na celu zastąpienia tradycyjnych metod diagnozowania lub leczenia. 
Aplikacja nie jest przeznaczona dla użytkowników z innymi znanymi arytmiami i użytkownicy nie powinni 
interpretować lub podejmować działań klinicznych na podstawie danych wyjściowych produktu bez 
konsultacji z wykwalifikowanym pracownikiem służby zdrowia. Klasyfikacja EKG i rytmu może być 
stosowana przez użytkowników z lub bez znanego migotania przedsionków jako dane, które mogą być 
udostępniane wykwalifikowanym pracownikom służby zdrowia.  

3. Przeciwwskazania 
 

NIE używaj aplikacji EKG, jeśli nie ukończyłeś/aś 22. roku życia.  

NIE należy używać aplikacji EKG, jeśli masz wszczepiony rozrusznik serca, kardiowerter-defibrylator serca 
lub inne wszczepione urządzenia elektroniczne.  

NIE używaj aplikacji ECG, jeśli cierpisz na arytmię inną niż migotanie przedsionków. 

4. Ostrzeżenia 
 

Należy postępować zgodnie z poniższymi uwagami. Jeśli nie będziesz ich przestrzegać, aplikacja EKG 
może nie być w stanie zarejestrować dokładnych pomiarów.  

 

Aplikacji EKG nie można używać w celu diagnozowania chorób serca ani wykrywania objawów 
zawału serca. 

 

Zadaniem aplikacji EKG nie jest zastąpienie tradycyjnych metod diagnozowania lub leczenia 
prowadzonego przez wykwalifikowany personel medyczny. W przypadku, gdy uznasz, że 
występuje u Ciebie nagła dolegliwość zdrowotna, natychmiast skontaktuj się pogotowiem 
ratunkowym. 

 
Nie zmieniaj swoich leków i dawek bez uprzedniej konsultacji z lekarzem. 

 

NIE należy interpretować ani podejmować działań klinicznych opartych na pomiarach aplikacji 
EKG bez uprzedniej konsultacji z wykwalifikowanym pracownikiem służby zdrowia. 

 
Nie należy dokonywać pomiarów EKG podczas jakiejkolwiek aktywności fizycznej. 

 

NIE należy dokonywać pomiarów EKG, gdy zegarek Galaxy Watch znajduje się w pobliżu silnych 
pól elektromagnetycznych (na przykład urządzenia do obrazowania rezonansem magnetycznym 
(MRI) lub rentgenowskie, elektromagnetyczne systemy antykradzieżowe i wykrywacze metalu). 

 

Ze względów bezpieczeństwa, zawsze należy sparować telefon Galaxy oraz zegarek Galaxy 
Watch przez Bluetooth w prywatnych (domowych) ustawieniach. NIE zaleca się wykonywania 
parowania w przestrzeni publicznej. 
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Nie należy dokonywać pomiarów EKG podczas zabiegu medycznego (np. operacji lub zewnętrznej 
defibrylacji). 

 

NIE należy dokonywać pomiarów EKG, podczas gdy zegarka Galaxy Watch używa się w 
warunkach innych niż wskazane poniżej:  

• Temperatura: 54 oF – 104 oF/12 oC – 40 oC 
• Wilgotność: 30% - 90% wilgotności względnej powietrza 

 

Zwróć uwagę, żeby palec używany do zapisu EKG był odsłonięty i wolny od wszelkich siniaków, 
blizn oraz skaleczeń. 

 

Pewne warunki fizjologiczne mogą uniemożliwić niektórym osobom uzyskanie wystarczająco 
silnego sygnału, aby aplikacja EKG mogła przeprowadzić detekcję i analizę. 

5 Rozpoczęcie pracy 
 

Aplikacja EKG obejmuje aplikację telefonu Galaxy (EKG-Android) oraz aplikację zegarka Galaxy Watch 
(EKG-Tizen). Dostęp do aplikacji można uzyskać za pośrednictwem aplikacji Samsung Health Monitor. 
Aplikacja EKG wymaga Galaxy Active2 z Tizen w wersji 4.0.0.8 lub nowszej, lub nowszego modelu zegarka 
niż Galaxy Active2, który jest sparowany z telefonem Galaxy z systemem Android Nougat lub nowszym.  

1. Sprawdź czy Twój zegarek Galaxy Watch jest sparowany z Twoim telefonem Galaxy za pomocą 
Bluetooth.  

2. Jeśli aplikacja EKG jest zainstalowana na telefonie Galaxy, otwórz aplikację Samsung Health 
Monitor i postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami wyświetlanymi na ekranie, aby skonfigurować swój profil.  

Jeśli aplikacja EKG nie jest jeszcze zainstalowana na telefonie Galaxy, należy zainstalować aplikację 
Samsung Health Monitor dostępną w sklepie Galaxy Store, a następnie zainstalować najnowszą aktualizację 
oprogramowania Galaxy Wearable. Po zainstalowaniu aktualizacji, otwórz aplikację Samsung Health Monitor 
i postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami konfiguracji wyświetlanymi na ekranie. 

6. Wykonywanie zapisu EKG przy użyciu zegarka Galaxy Watch 
 

1. Otwórz aplikację Samsung Health Monitor na swoim zegarku Galaxy Watch. 
2. Upewnij się, że Galaxy Watch przylega do nadgarstka.  
3. Oprzyj wygodnie przedramiona na stole, a następnie, przez 30 sekund, lekko przyłóż opuszek palca 

ręki przeciwnej na górnym przycisku zegarka Galaxy Watch. Pozostań nieruchomo i nie mów, gdy 
zegarek Galaxy Watch dokonuje pomiaru. Po wykonaniu zapisu, na zegarku pojawi się zapis EKG. 
Uwaga: Nie naciskaj górnego przycisku podczas wykonywania zapisu, gdyż spowoduje to 
przerwanie zapisu.  

4. Przewiń w górę i w dół, aby przeglądać swój zapis EKG. Jeśli odczuwasz jakieś objawy, wciśnij 
przycisk Dodaj i na ekranie Objawy, przewiń listę oraz zaznacz te, których doświadczasz. 
Następnie wciśnij przycisk Zapisz, aby dodać objawy do raportu EKG i powrócić do ekranu Wyniki.  

5. Naciśnij przycisk Gotowe, aby wrócić do ekranu początkowego (Start). Raport EKG można 
przeglądać w aplikacji EKG w telefonie. (Należy pamiętać, że synchronizacja wymaga, aby zegarek i 
telefon były sparowane przez Bluetooth) 
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7. Przeglądanie raportów EKG na telefonie Galaxy 
 

Po wykonaniu zapisu EKG, dane EKG są synchronizowane ze sparowanym telefonem Galaxy, na którym 
tworzony jest raport PDF.  

1. Otwórz aplikację Samsung Health Monitor na swoim telefonie Galaxy.  
2. Naciśnij miniaturkę, aby wyświetlić najnowszy raport EKG, lub przycisk Wyświetl Historię, aby 

wyświetlić wszystkie dostępne raporty.  

Możesz otrzymać jeden z czterech poniższych wyników:  

• Rytm zatokowy - wynik ten oznacza, że podczas wykonywania zapisu serce biło w regularnym 
rytmie z częstotliwością 50-100 uderzeń na minutę (BPM).  

o Uwaga: rytm zatokowy nie gwarantuje braku arytmii lub innych stanów chorobowych. Jeśli 
nie czujesz się dobrze, skontaktuj się z lekarzem  

• Migotanie przedsionków (Afib) - wynik ten oznacza, że podczas wykonywania zapisu serce biło w 
nieregularnym rytmie z częstotliwością 50-120 uderzeń na minutę (BPM). Jeśli otrzymasz taki wynik, 
skontaktuj się z lekarzem w celu uzyskania porady.  

• Nierozstrzygający - Wynik ten oznacza, że zapis EKG nie mógł być sklasyfikowany, ponieważ tętno 
było albo zbyt wysokie albo zbyt niskie, rytm nie był migotaniem przedsionków ani rytmem 
zatokowym. Jeśli cały czas uzyskujesz taki wynik, skontaktuj się z lekarzem.  

o Warunki, które prowadzą do nierozstrzygającego wyniku  
 Tętno podczas wykonywania zapisu było niższe niż 50 uderzeń na minutę (niskie 

tętno*), lub  
 Tętno było większe niż 100 uderzeń na minutę (wysokie tętno**), a rytm serca nie 

był migotaniem przedsionków, lub  
 Rytm serca nie kwalifikował się ani jako rytm zatokowy, ani jako migotanie 

przedsionków, lub  
 Rytm serca był migotaniem przedsionków, a tętno było wyższe niż 120 uderzeń na 

minutę  

* Niskie tętno może być stanem normalnym, np. u dobrze wytrenowanych sportowców. Może to być również 
spowodowane przez pewne leki lub warunki związane z nieprawidłową aktywnością elektryczną serca.  
** Wysokie tętno może być stanem normalnym, np. podczas ćwiczeń lub z powodu stresu emocjonalnego. 
Może być również reakcją na odwodnienie, gorączkę, infekcję lub inne schorzenia, w tym migotanie 
przedsionków lub inne arytmie.  

• Słaba jakość nagrania - Ten wynik oznacza, że aplikacja EKG nie była w stanie przeanalizować 
danych. Słaba jakość zapisu zazwyczaj występuje dlatego, że Twoje ciało poruszało się podczas 
wykonywania zapisu lub zegarek Galaxy Watch nie miał odpowiedniego kontaktu ze skórą 
nadgarstka lub palca. Jeśli cały czas uzyskujesz ten wynik, zapoznaj się z punktem "Wykonywanie 
zapisu EKG przy użyciu zegarka Galaxy Watch" powyżej. 

8. Bezpieczeństwo i wydajność 
 

W ramach walidacji klinicznej aplikacji EKG sprawdzono jej dokładność w wykrywaniu rytmu zatokowego i 
migotania przedsionków podczas wykonywania zapisu EKG na 544 osobach. Klasyfikacje rytmu EKG 
zostały porównane z klasyfikacjami rytmu wykonanymi przez certyfikowanych kardiologów przy użyciu 12-
kanałowego EKG. Aplikacja EKG wykazała czułość 98,1% w wykrywaniu migotania przedsionków AFib i 
szczegółowość 100% w klasyfikowaniu rytmu zatokowego dla wszystkich klasyfikowanych zapisów.  
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Podczas badań klinicznych 16,8% zapisów EKG było nierozstrzygających lub osiągano słabą jakość zapisu. 
Uwzględniając wszystkie rzeczone zapisy, czułość aplikacji EKG wynosi 87,1%, a szczegółowość  
wykrywania rytmu zatokowego 82,5%. Wyniki nierozstrzygające lub słaba jakość zapisu w rzeczywistości 
mogą występować częściej.  

Raport EKG PDF został porównany ze standardowym, 1-kanałowym EKG dla podstawowych przedziałów 
czasowych (PR, RR), czasu trwania QRS i amplitudy. Podczas tego badania klinicznego nie odnotowano 
żadnych zdarzeń niepożądanych. 

* Uwaga: Na podstawie badania przeprowadzonego przez jedną jednostkę badawczą w okresie od września 
2019 r. do kwietnia 2019 r. Jednostka kliniczna była odpowiedzialna za określenie dokładności pomiaru 
nieregularnego rytmu. Z badania wykluczony/-a został/-a pacjent/-ka w wieku poniżej 22 lat. 

9. Rozwiązywanie problemów 
 

Jeśli masz problemy z korzystaniem z aplikacji EKG, sprawdź poniższą tabelę możliwych rozwiązań.  

Problem  Rozwiązanie  

Nie mogę włączyć funkcji 
EKG w aplikacji 
Samsung Health Monitor 
na moim telefonie. 

• Sprawdź czy aplikacja EKG jest zatwierdzona do używania w Twoim 
kraju. 

• Upewnij się, że masz aktywną sieć komórkową po włączeniu aplikacji 
Samsung Health Monitor.  

Nie mogę znaleźć 
aplikacji EKG w moim 
zegarku Galaxy Watch. 

Sprawdź, czy Twój zegarek Galaxy Watch jest kompatybilny z aplikacją EKG. 
Aplikacja EKG wymaga Galaxy Active2 z Tizen w wersji 4.0.0.8 lub nowszej, 
lub nowszego modelu zegarka niż Galaxy Active2, który jest sparowany z 
telefonem Galaxy z systemem Android Nougat lub nowszym.  
Jeśli Twój zegarek Galaxy Watch jest kompatybilny, zainstaluj na telefonie 
aplikację Samsung Health Monitor i zaktualizuj oprogramowanie Galaxy 
Wearable do najnowszej wersji Maintenance Release (MR). 

Nie mogę wykonać 
zapisu mojego EKG. 

Sucha lub chłodna skóra, niewystarczający kontakt ze skórą, owłosiony 
nadgarstek, naciśnięcie górnego przycisku lub ruch użytkownika mogą 
spowodować wyłączenie aplikacji EKG, uniemożliwić rozpoczęcie zapisu lub 
przerwać zapis.  
Przed wykonaniem EKG:  

• Nałóż balsam nawilżający na dłonie i nadgarstek. 
• Jeśli twoje ręce i ramiona są zimne, zdejmij zegarek Galaxy Watch i 

delikatnie pocieraj nadgarstek, aby ogrzać skórę. Załóż z powrotem 
zegarek Galaxy Watch i spróbuj ponownie wykonać zapis EKG. 

• Spróbuj nosić zegarek na nadgarstku z dala od kości nadgarstka w 
stronę łokcia, aby zapewnić lepszy kontakt ze skórą.  

Podczas wykonywania zapisu, upewnij się, że:  

• Twoje przedramiona spoczywają na stole. 
• Opuszek palca całkowicie zasłania górny przycisk. 
• Nie ruszasz rękami i nie mów. 
• Nie wciskaj górnego przycisku. 



 
 

Samsung Electronics Strona 7 z 7 

• Twój palec lekko opiera się na górnym przycisku przez 30 sekund 
koniecznych do wykonania zapisu.  

Jeśli po otwarciu aplikacji EKG nadal będzie ona się wyłączać, może to 
oznaczać problem z oprogramowaniem. Zrestartuj zegarek Galaxy Watch i 
spróbuj ponownie.  
Jeśli nadal nie można wykonać poprawnego zapisu, może to być 
spowodowane tym, że zegarek może nie być w stanie wykryć wystarczająco 
silnego sygnału do wykonania zapisu EKG. 

Nie widzę moich 
wyników EKG w aplikacji 
Samsung Health 
Monitor. 

Sprawdź czy Twój zegarek Galaxy Watch jest sparowany przez Bluetooth z 
telefonem Galaxy za pomocą aplikacji Galaxy Wearable. Jeśli nadal nie widzisz 
swoich wyników, spróbuj zsynchronizować dane, dotykając przycisku 
Synchronizuj w prawym górnym rogu. 

Wielokrotnie uzyskuję 
wynik słabej jakości 
zapisu. 

Słaba jakość zapisu może być wynikiem „szumu” w sygnale spowodowanym 
zanieczyszczeniem czujników, brakiem wilgoci, niedostatecznym kontaktem ze 
skórą lub ruchem użytkownika podczas wykonywania zapisu EKG.  

• Wyczyść spodnią część zegarka, nadgarstek, z którym zegarek się 
styka, oraz opuszek palca, którego używasz do pomiaru. 

• Upewnij się, że zegarek Galaxy Watch przylega do nadgarstka, połóż 
wygodnie przedramiona na stole, a następnie wykonaj zapis EKG. 

• Spróbuj nosić zegarek na nadgarstku z dala od kości nadgarstka w 
stronę łokcia, aby zapewnić lepszy kontakt ze skórą. 

• Pewne warunki fizjologiczne mogą uniemożliwić niektórym osobom 
uzyskanie wystarczająco silnego sygnału, aby aplikacja EKG mogła 
przeprowadzić detekcję i analizę. 

Wielokrotnie uzyskuję 
wynik nierozstrzygający. 

W przypadku, gdy uznasz, że występuje u Ciebie nagła dolegliwość zdrowotna, 
natychmiast skontaktuj się z pogotowiem ratunkowym.  

• Wynik nierozstrzygający może potencjalnie wynikać z wysokiego lub 
niskiego tętna lub innego rytmu serca, który nie jest migotaniem 
przedsionków ani rytmem zatokowym.  

o Wysokie tętno może być normalne, np. podczas ćwiczeń lub z 
powodu stresu emocjonalnego. Może być również reakcją na 
odwodnienie, gorączkę, infekcję lub inne schorzenia, w tym 
migotanie przedsionków lub inne arytmie. Pozostań 
nieruchomo przez 5-10 minut i spróbuj ponownie wykonać 
zapis EKG. 

• Wynik może być nierozstrzygający, ponieważ tętno wynosi ponad 120 
uderzeń na minutę, a rytm pracy serca to migotanie przedsionków. 

Jeśli cały czas uzyskujesz wynik nierozstrzygający, skontaktuj się z lekarzem.  

Mój wykres EKG 
wygląda jak by był 
odwrócony. 

Odwrócony kształt linii może być spowodowany tym, że nosisz zegarek na 
niewłaściwym nadgarstku. Przejdź do Menu rozwijane > Akcesoria > Wybór 
nadgarstka i zaznacz nadgarstek, na którym nosisz zegarek. 
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Aplicação Monitor Samsung Health (ECG) 
 

 

Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd.  
129, Samsung-ro,  
Yeongtong-gu,  
Suwon-si, Gyeonggi-do,  
16677,  
Republic of Korea  
www.samsung.com  

 
Samsung electronics GmbH 
Am Kronberger Hang 6, 65824 
Schwalbach am Taunus, 
Germany  

 
Leia atentamente as instruções deste manual para assegurar uma utilização correta. 

  

 

 

Número do Documento: 360049 (20 de Novembro de 2020) 

 
 
 
 
 

http://www.samsung.com/
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1. Acerca das Instruções de Utilização 
 

1.1 Símbolos 

Símbolos usados nas Instruções de Utilização 
Símbolo Nome Descrição 

 
Aviso 

Indica conteúdo que deve seguir com atenção para evitar qualquer 
problema ou medidas imprecisas resultantes do mau uso da aplicação 
Monitor Samsung Health. 

 
Fabricante Indica o fabricante do Monitor Samsung Health. 

 

Consultar as 
Instruções de 
utilização 

Indica que o utilizador deve ler atentamente as instruções antes de 
começar a utilizar o produto para assegurar o seu uso adequado. 

 
Representante 
autorizado 

Informação do Representante autorizado para a UE. 

Símbolos usados no Monitor Samsung 

Os símbolos usados no Monitor Samsung Health podem ser alterados.  

Símbolo Name Descrição 

 
Aviso 

Indica conteúdo que deve seguir com atenção para evitar qualquer 
problema ou medidas imprecisas resultantes do mau uso da 
aplicação Monitor Samsung Health. 

 
Cuidado 

Indica conteúdo que deve seguir com atenção para evitar qualquer 
problema ou medidas imprecisas resultantes do mau uso da 
aplicação Monitor Samsung Health. 

 
Freqüência 
cardíaca média 

Indica a frequência cardíaca atual durante a realização do 
eletrocardiograma (ECG).  

 
 

1.2 Instruções de Utilização em formato eletrónico 
As Instruções de Utilização do Monitor Samsung Health estão disponíveis em formato eletrónico e 
acessíveis na aplicação Monitor Samsung Health assim como na sua respetiva página web no site 
samsung.com.  
Se necessitar das Instruções de Utilização em formato de papel, poderá pedi-lo ligando para a linha de 
Apoio ao Cliente Samsung disponível no seu país. 
 



 
 

Samsung Electronics Page 3 of 8 

2. Finalidade 
 

A aplicação Samsung ECG é uma aplicação móvel de saúde, livre de prescrição médica, e que opera em 
dispositivos Samsung Galaxy e Samsung Galaxy Watch compatíveis. A aplicação foi desenvolvida com o 
intuito de criar, gravar, armazenar, transferir, e mostrar um eletrocardiograma de um elétrodo, similar a um 
eletrocardiograma simples para adultos com ou maiores de 22 anos. A aplicação tem a capacidade de 
classificar e catalogar padrões como fibrilhação auricular (AFib) ou ritmo sinusal com o propósito de ajudar a 
identificar o ritmo cardíaco; não tem como propósito substituir métodos tradicionais de diagnóstico ou 
tratamento. A aplicação não é apropriada para utilizadores com outro tipo de arritmias conhecidas e os seus 
utilizadores não deverão interpretar ou tomar qualquer tipo de ação clínica baseados somente nos dados 
fornecidos pelo dispositivo sem a consulta prévia de um profissional de saúde qualificado. 
Os dados de ECG e classificação do ritmo cardíaco podem ser usados para partilha com profissionais de 
saúde qualificados por utilizadores com ou sem fibrilhação auricular (AF). 

3. Contraindicações 
 

NÃO UTILIZE a aplicação ECG se for menor de 22 anos.  

NÃO UTILIZE a aplicação ECG se tiver um pacemaker implantado, um desfibrilhador cardíaco implantado 
ou outro dispositivo eletrónico implantado. 

NÃO UTILIZE a aplicação ECG se tiver outra arritmia conhecida que não a Fibrilhação Auricular. 

4. Avisos 
 

Por favor siga os Avisos listados abaixo. Se não os seguir, a aplicação ECG poderá não efetuar medições 
precisas. 
 

 

A aplicação ECG não consegue diagnosticar condições cardíacas ou procurar por sinais de 
ataque cardíaco. 

 

A aplicação ECG não tem como propósito substituir métodos tradicionais de diagnóstico ou 
tratamento por profissionais de saúde qualificados. Se pensa que está a ter uma emergência 
médica, contacte imediatamente os seus serviços de emergência locais. 

 
NÃO altere a sua medicação ou dose sem consultar primeiro com o seu médico. 

 

NÃO interprete nem adote medidas clínicas com base nas medições da aplicação ECG, sem 
consultar primeiro um profissional de saúde devidamente qualificado. 

 
NÃO realize nenhuma medição de ECG durante qualquer atividade física. 

 

NÃO realize nenhuma medição de ECG quando o Galaxy Watch se encontra perto de fortes 
campos eletromagnéticos (por exemplo, ressonância magnética ou equipamento de raio-X, 
sistemas de antirroubo eletromagnéticos ou detetores de metais). 
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Por razões de segurança, emparelhe o telemóvel Galaxy e o Galaxy Watch via Bluetooth num 
ambiente privado (como a sua casa). NÃO é recomendável que o emparelhamento seja feito num 
espaço público. 

 

NÃO realize medições ECG durante um procedimento médico (por exemplo, cirurgias ou 
procedimentos de desfibrilhação externa). 

 

NÃO realize medições ECG quando o Galaxy Watch se encontra fora das seguintes condições:  

• Temperatura: 54 oF – 104 oF/12 oC – 40 oC 
• Humidade: 30% – 90% humidade relativa 

 

Assegure-se que o dedo utilizado para gravar o ECG se encontra destapado em sem qualquer 
escoriação, cicatriz ou corte. 

 

Certas condições fisiológicas podem prevenir algumas pessoas de terem um sinal suficientemente 
forte para a aplicação ECG detetar e analisar. 

 

5. Começar a utilizar 
 

A aplicação ECG consiste da aplicação para telemóvel Galaxy (ECG-Android) e aplicação para Galaxy 
Watch (ECG-Tizen). A aplicação pode ser acedida através da aplicação Monitor Samsung Health. A 
aplicação ECG requer um Galaxy Watch Active 2 com a versão Tizen 4.0.0.8 ou mais recente, ou um 
modelo mais recente do que o Galaxy Watch Active 2 emparelhado com um telemóvel Galaxy com a versão 
Android Nougat ou mais recente.  

1. Assegure que o seu Galaxy Watch está emparelhado com o seu telemóvel Galaxy por Bluetooth.  
2. Se a aplicação EGC está instalada no seu telemóvel, abra a aplicação Monitor Samsung Health e 

siga as instruções no ecrã para configurar o seu perfil. 

Se a aplicação ECG não está instalada no seu telemóvel Galaxy, instale a aplicação Monitor Samsung 
Health a partir da Galaxy Store e depois instale a última atualização do software Galaxy Wearable. Após 
instalar a última atualização, abra a aplicação Monitor Samsung Health e siga as instruções de configuração 
apresentadas no ecrã. 

6. Gravar um ECG com o seu Galaxy Watch 
 

1. Abra a aplicação Monitor Samsung Health no seu Galaxy Watch. 
2. Assegure que o Galaxy Watch está bem ajustado ao seu pulso. 
3. Repouse o seu antebraço confortavelmente numa mesa e pouse um dedo da sua mão oposta 

levemente no botão superior do Galaxy Watch durante 30 segundos. Permaneça quieto e não fale 
enquanto o Galaxy Watch efetua a medição. Quando o processo de medição terminar, os 
resultados do ECG irão surgir no seu relógio. Nota: Não prima o botão superior durante a medição; 
premir o botão irá interromper a medição 

4. Deslize para cima e para baixo no ecrã do relógio para ver os resultados do ECG. Se está a sentir 
sintomas, toque em Adicionar no ecrã Sintomas e selecione todos os sintomas que sente. Em 
seguida toque em Gravar para adicionar os sintomas ao relatório do ECG e para voltar ao ecrã de 
Resultados. 
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5. Toque em Concluído para voltar ao ecrã de Início. Pode rever o seu relatório de ECG na aplicação 
ECG no seu telemóvel. (Note que para sincronizar é necessário que o relógio e o telemóvel estão 
emparelhados por Bluetooth.) 

 

7. Rever os seus relatórios de ECG no seu telemóvel Galaxy 
 

Após efetuar um ECG, os dados de ECG são sincronizados com o telemóvel Galaxy emparelhado onde um 
relatório em PDF é gerado.  

1. Abra a Aplicação Monitor Samsung Health no seu telemóvel. 
2. Toque na miniatura para ver o seu último relatório ECG, ou toque em Ver histórico para ver todos 

os relatórios disponíveis. 

Poderá obter um dos seguintes quatro resultados: 

• Ritmo Sinusal—Este resultado significa que durante a medição o coração batia a um ritmo regular 
entre as 50-100 batidas por minute (BPM).  

o Aviso:. Um resultado de Ritmo Sinusal não garante que não terá uma arritmia ou outro tipo 
de condição. Se não se está a sentir bem, contacte o seu medico.  

• Fibrilhação Auricular (AFib)—Este resultado significa que durante a medição o coração batia a um 
ritmo irregular entre as 50-120 BPM. Se obter este resultado, contacte o seu medico para mais 
indicações.  

• Inconclusivo—Este resultado significa que a medição ECG não pôde ser classificada porque o 
ritmo cardíaco ou era muito alto ou muito baixo, ou que não se encontra dentro dos resultados de 
Ritmo Sinusal ou Fibrilhação Auricular. Se obter este resultado repetidamente, contacte o seu 
medico.  

o Condições que podem originar um resultado Inconclusivo 
 A frequência cardíaca era menor que 50 BPM (baixo ritmo cardíaco*), ou  
 a frequência cardíaca era maior que 100 BPM (ritmo cardíaco elevado**) e que este 

ritmo não era Fibrilhação Auricular, ou  
 o ritmo cardíaco não era Ritmo Sinusal ou Fibrilhação Auricular, ou 
 o ritmo cardíaco era Fibrilhação Auricular e a frequência era maior que 120 BPM  

* Um baixo ritmo cardíaco pode ser normal, como em atletas profissionais. Também pode ser causado por 
certa medicação ou condições associadas que atividade elétrica anormal no coração. 
** Um ritmo cardíaco elevado pode ser normal, em situações de exercício físico ou de stress emocional. 
Também pode representar uma resposta do organismo a desidratação, febre, infeção ou outras condições 
onde se inclui a fibrilhação auricular ou outro tipo de arritmia.  

• Registo fraco—Este resultado significa que a aplicação ECG não foi capaz de analisar os dados 
obtidos. Um registo fraco ocorre geralmente porque se mexeu durante a medição ou porque o 
Galaxy Watch não tinha contacto suficiente com a pele no seu pulso ou dedo. Se obter este 
resultado repetidamente, consulte acima as instruções para “Gravar um ECG com o seu Galaxy 
Watch”. 

8. Segurança e desempenho 
 

A validação clínica da aplicação ECG testou a sua precisão em detetar Ritmo Sinusal e Fibrilhação Auricular 
em medições de ECG para 544 sujeitos. As classificações de ritmo da aplicação ECG foram comparadas 
com classificações de ritmo realizadas por um quadro de cardiologistas certificados utilizando um ECG de 
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12 elétrodos. A aplicação ECG teve uma sensibilidade de 98,1% na deteção de Fibrilhação Auricular (AFib) 
e uma especificidade de 100% na classificação de ritmos sinusoidais para todos as medições qualificadas. 

Durante os ensaios clínicos, 16,8% das medições de ECG foram ou inconclusivas ou tiveram um registo 
fraco. Se todos estas medições forem incluídas, a sensibilidade da aplicação ECG é de 87,1% e a 
especificidade para detetar ritmos sinusoidais de 82,5%. O uso normal no dia a dia pode apresentar mais 
resultados inconclusivos ou leituras fracas. 

O relatório de ECG em PDF foi comparado com um ECG de 1 elétrodo convencional para os intervalos 
chave (PR, RR), duração QRS e amplitude. Nenhum evento adverso foi relatado durante este ensaio clínico. 

* Nota: Baseado no estudo conduzido por uma instalação entre Setembro de 2019 e Abril de 2020. O local 
clínico foi responsável por determinar a precisão de medições de ritmo irregulares. Pacientes com idade 
inferior a 22 anos foram excluídos deste estudo. 

9. Resolução de problemas 
 

Se tiver problemas ao utilizar a aplicação ECG, consulte a tabela abaixo para possíveis soluções:  
 

Problem  Solution  

Não consigo ativar a 
funcionalidade de ECG 
na Aplicação Monitor 
Samsung Health no meu 
telemóvel 

• Verifique se a Aplicação ECG foi aprovada para uso no seu país. 
• Confirme se tem uma ligação de dados quando ativa a aplicação 

Monitor Samsung Health.  

Não consigo encontrar a 
aplicação ECG no meu 
Galaxy Watch 

Confirme que o seu Galaxy Watch é compatível com a aplicação ECG. A 
aplicação ECG requer um Galaxy Watch Active 2 com a versão Tizen 4.0.0.8 
ou mais recente, ou um modelo mais recente do que o Galaxy Watch Active 2 
emparelhado com um telemóvel Galaxy com a versão Android Nougat ou mais 
recente.   
Se o seu Galaxy Watch é compatível, instale a Aplicação Monitor Samsung 
Health no seu telemóvel e atualize o software Galaxy Wearable para a última 
versão disponível. 

Não consigo gravar o 
meu ECG 

 
Pele seca ou fria, contacto insuficiente com a pele, pêlo na zona do pulso, 
premir o botão superior do relógio ou movimento do utilizador podem fazer com 
que a aplicação ECG feche, não inicie ou interrompa a medição. 
 
Antes de gravar um ECG: 

• Coloque um pouco de creme hidratante nas mãos e no pulso. 
• Se os seus braços e mãos estiverem frios, retire o Galaxy Watch e 

massaje o pulso suavemente para aquecer a pele. Coloque de novo o 
Galaxy Watch e tente gravar novamente um ECG. 
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• Tente usar o relógio no seu pulso ligeiramente afastado do osso do 
pulso, em direção ao cotovelo, para criar um melhor contacto com a 
pele. 

Durante a medição assegure-se que:  

• Os seus antebraços estão repousados numa mesa. 
• A ponta do seu dedo cobre completamente o botão superior.  
• Não movimenta os braços nem fala. 
• Não prime o botão superior do relógio. 
• A ponta do seu dedo repousa suavemente no botão superior do relógio 

durante os 30 segundos que demora a efetuar a medição. 

Se a Aplicação ECG continuar a encerrar assim que a abre, poderá ser um 
problema de software. Reinicie o Galaxy Watch e tente novamente. Se 
continuar a não conseguir obter um registo bem-sucedido, o relógio pode não 
ser capaz de detetar um sinal suficientemente forte para gravar o seu ECG.  

Não vejo os resultados 
do meu ECG na 
aplicação Monitor 
Samsung Health. 

Certifique-se de que o seu Galaxy Watch está emparelhado via Bluetooth com 
o telefone Galaxy com a aplicação Galaxy Wearable instalada. Se mesmo 
assim não vê os resultados, tente sincronizar os dados carregando em 
Sincronizar no canto superior direito. 

Estou repetidamente a 
obter um resultado de 
Registo fraco. 

Um resultado de Registo fraco pode dever-se a ruído no sinal causado por 
sujidade, falta de humidade, contacto insuficiente com a pele ou movimento do 
utilizador durante a medição de ECG..  

• Limpe a parte de trás do relógio, o pulso e a ponta do dedo que está a 
utilizar para a medição. 

• Certifique-se de que o Galaxy Watch está bem ajustado no seu pulso, 
apoie os seus antebraços confortavelmente sobre uma mesa e depois 
faça o ECG. 

• Tente usar o relógio no seu pulso ligeiramente afastado do osso do 
pulso, em direção ao cotovelo, para criar um melhor contacto com a 
pele. 

• Determinadas condições fisiológicas podem impedir algumas pessoas 
de terem um sinal suficientemente forte para a aplicação ECG detetar 
e analisar. 

Estou repetidamente a 
obter um resultado 
Inconclusivo. 

Se pensa que está a ter uma emergência médica, contacte de imediato os 
seus serviços de emergência..  

• Um resultado Inconclusivo pode dever-se a uma frequência cardíaca 
potencialmente alta ou baixa, ou um ritmo cardíaco diferente de FibA 
ou ritmo sinusal. 

o Um ritmo cardíaco elevado pode ser normal, em situações de 
exercício físico ou de stress emocional. Também pode 
representar uma resposta do organismo a desidratação, febre, 
infeção ou outras condições onde se inclui a fibrilhação 
auricular ou outro tipo de arritmia. Fique em repouso por 5-10 
minutos e tente tirar o ECG novamente. 
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• Um resultado Inconclusivo pode dever-se a uma frequência cardíaca 
superior a 120 BPM e um ritmo de fibrilhação auricular.. 

Se obter um resultado Inconclusivo repetidamente, contacte o seu médico.  

A forma de onda do meu 
ECG aparece virada 
para baixo. 
 

Se usar o seu Galaxy Watch no pulso errado, a forma de onda do ECG 
aparecerá virada para baixo. 
Aceda a Gaveta > Acessórios > Seleção do pulso e altere a definição para o 
pulso em que quer usar o relógio quando fizer uma medição de ECG. 
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Aplicația Samsung Health Monitor (Aplicație ECG) 
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Vă rugăm să citiți cu atenție aceste instrucțiuni pentru a utiliza corespunzător produsul. 
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1. Despre aceste instrucțiuni de utilizare 
 

1.1 Simboluri 

Simbolurile folosite în aceste instrucțiuni de utilizare 

Simbol Denumire Descriere 

 
Atenționări 

Specifică precauțiile pe care trebuie să le urmați pentru a evita 
orice problemă sau măsurătoare inexactă rezultată din folosirea 
necorespunzătoare a aplicației Samsung Health Monitor. 

 
Producător Specifică producătorul aplicației Samsung Health Monitor. 

 

Consultați 
instrucțiunile de 
utilizare 

Specifică faptul că, înainte de utilizare, utilizatorul trebuie să 
citească cu atenție instrucțiunile de utilizare pentru a folosi 
corespunzător produsul. 

 
Reprezentant 
autorizat 

Specifică informații legate de reprezentantul UE autorizat.  

Simboluri folosite de aplicația Samsung Health Monitor 

Simbolurile folosite de aplicația Samsung Health Monitor pot fi schimbate.  

Simbol Denumire Descriere 

 
Atenționări 

Specifică precauțiile pe care trebuie să le urmați pentru a evita 
orice problemă sau măsurătoare inexactă rezultată din folosirea 
necorespunzătoare a aplicației Samsung Health Monitor. 

 
Atenționări 

Specifică precauțiile pe care trebuie să le urmați pentru a evita 
orice problemă sau măsurătoare inexactă rezultată din folosirea 
necorespunzătoare a aplicației Samsung Health Monitor. 

 
Ritm cardiac 
mediu 

Indică ritmul cardiac mediu în timpul unei măsurări EKG. 

 

1.2 Instrucțiuni de utilizare în format electronic 
Instrucțiunile de utilizare ale aplicației Samsung Health Monitor sunt furnizate în format electronic și sunt 
disponibile în aplicația Samsung Health Monitor, dar și pe samsung.com.  
Puteți solicita Instrucțiunile de utilizare pe suport de hârtie apelând centrul oficial de asistență Samsung din 
țara în care vă aflați. 

2. Utilizare preconizată 
 

Aplicația ECG Samsung este o aplicație medicală mobilă (doar software), destinată utilizării fără 
prescripție medicală, care funcționează pe un telefon și un ceas Samsung Galaxy compatibile. Aplicația a 
fost concepută pentru a crea, înregistra, stoca, transfera și afișa o electrocardiogramă (ECG) cu un singur 
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canal, similară unei electrocardiograme (ECG) cu 1 derivație, și este destinată adulților care au minim sau 
peste 22 de ani. Semnalele care pot fi clasificate sunt etichetate de aplicație ca reprezentând fie fibrilație 
atrială (FibA), fie ritm sinusal, cu scopul de a ajuta la identificarea ritmului cardiac; aplicația nu intenționează 
să înlocuiască metodele tradiționale de diagnosticare sau de tratare. Această aplicație nu este destinată 
utilizatorilor cu aritmii diferite cunoscute, iar aceștia nu trebuie să interpreteze sau să ia măsuri clinice pe 
baza rezultatului redat de dispozitiv fără să consulte un medic. Clasificarea electrocardiogramei (ECG) și a 
ritmului cardiac poate fi comunicate de utilizatori medicului împreună cu sau fără valorile fibrilației atriale 
cunoscute.  

3. Contraindicații  
 

NU folosiți aplicația ECG dacă aveți mai puțin de 22 de ani. 
 
NU folosiți aplicația ECG dacă aveți implantat un stimulator cardiac, un defibrilator cardiac sau alte 
dispozitive electronice. 
 
NU folosiți aplicația ECG dacă știți că aveți o altă aritmie cunoscută decât fibrilația atrială. 

4. Atenționări 
 

Vă rugăm să respectați Atenționările enumerate mai jos. În caz contrar, este posibil ca aplicația ECG să nu 
înregistreze măsurători exacte. 
 

 

Aplicația ECG nu poate diagnostica afecțiunile cardiace sau găsi semnele producerii unui atac de 
cord. 

 

Scopul aplicației ECG nu este acela de a înlocui metodele tradiționale de diagnosticare sau de 
tratare folosite de medic. În cazul în care considerați că aveți o urgență medicală, contactați 
imediat serviciile locale de urgență.  

 

NU schimbați medicamentele sau dozele acestora fără a consulta, mai întâi, medicul. 

 

NU interpretați și nu luați măsuri clinice pe baza măsurătorilor redate de aplicația ECG fără a 
consulta, mai întâi, medicul. 

 

NU efectuați măsurători ECG în timp ce faceți efort fizic. 

 

NU efectuați măsurători ECG atunci când ceasul Galaxy Watch se află în apropierea unor câmpuri 
electromagnetice puternice (de exemplu, aparate de imagistică prin rezonanță magnetică (RMN) 
sau echipamente care funcționează cu radiații, sisteme electromagnetice antifurt și detectoare de 
metale). 

 

Din motive de securitate, asociați întotdeauna prin Bluetooth telefonul și ceasul Galaxy folosind o 
conexiune privată (acasă). NU se recomandă ca asocierea să se facă într-un spațiu public. 

 

NU efectuați măsurători ECG în timpul unei proceduri medicale (de exemplu, intervenții 
chirurgicale sau proceduri externe de defibrilare). 
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NU efectuați măsurători ECG folosind ceasul Galaxy Watch atunci când următoarele condiții diferă 
de cele mai jos:  

• Temperatură: 54 oF – 104 oF/12 oC – 40 oC 
• Umiditate: 30% – 90% umiditate relativă 

 

Asigurați-vă că degetul folosit pentru înregistrarea măsurătorii ECG nu este acoperit și că nu 
prezintă vânătăi, cicatrici sau tăieturi. 

 

Anumite condiții fiziologice ale anumitor persoane pot face ca semnalul ritmului cardiac să nu fie 
suficient de puternic pentru ca aplicația ECG să îl poată detecta și analiza. 

 

5 Noțiuni introductive 
 

Aplicația ECG se compune din aplicația pentru telefonul Galaxy (ECG-Android) și aplicația pentru ceasul 
Galaxy Watch (ECG-Tizen). Aplicația poate fi accesată folosind aplicația Samsung Health Monitor. Aplicația 
ECG funcționează împreună cu un ceas Galaxy Active2 pe care rulează Tizen 4.0.0.8 sau o versiune 
ulterioară, sau împreună cu un model mai nou de ceas decât Galaxy Active2, care este asociat cu un telefon 
Galaxy pe care rulează Android Nougat sau o versiune ulterioară.  

1. Asigurați-vă că ceasul Galaxy Watch este asociat prin Bluetooth cu telefonul Galaxy.  
2. Dacă aplicația ECG este instalată pe telefonul Galaxy, deschideți aplicația Samsung Health Monitor 

și urmați instrucțiunile de pe ecran pentru a vă configura profilul. 

Dacă aplicația ECG nu este instalată pe telefonul Galaxy, instalați aplicația Samsung Health Monitor din 
Galaxy Store și apoi instalați versiunea actualizată a software-ului Galaxy Wearable. După instalarea 
versiunii actualizate, accesați aplicația Samsung Health Monitor și urmați instrucțiunile de configurare de pe 
ecran. 

6. Înregistrarea unei electrocardiograme (ECG) folosind ceasul Galaxy Watch 
 

1. Deschideți aplicația Samsung Health Monitor instalată pe ceasul Galaxy Watch.  
2. Asigurați-vă că ceasul Galaxy Watch este fix pe încheietura mâinii.  
3. Așezați-vă confortabil antebrațele pe o masă și apoi sprijiniți-vă ușor vârful unui deget al mâinii 

opuse pe butonul din partea de sus a ceasului Galaxy Watch timp de 30 de secunde. Nu vă mișcați 
și nu vorbiți în timp ce ceasul Galaxy Watch efectuează măsurătoarea. După ce înregistrarea s-a 
finalizat, pe ecranul ceasului se afișează rezultatele măsurătorii ECG. Notă: Nu apăsați butonul din 
partea de sus în timp ce se efectuează înregistrarea deoarece acesta oprește înregistrarea.  

4. Derulați în sus și în jos pentru a vedea rezultatul ECG. Dacă prezentați simptome, apăsați Add 
(Adăugare) și pe afișajul Symptoms (Simptome), derulați prin listă și apăsați fiecare simptom pe 
care îl prezentați. Apoi apăsați Save (Salvare) pentru a adăuga simptomele în raportul ECG și 
pentru a reveni la afișajul Results (Rezultate).  

5. Apăsați Done (Finalizare) pentru a reveni la afișajul de pornire Start. Puteți consulta raportul ECG 
din aplicația ECG de pe telefon. (Rețineți că pentru a sincroniza ceasul și telefonul, acestea trebuie 
să fie asociate prin Bluetooth.) 

7. Consultarea rapoartelor ECG pe telefonul Galaxy 
 



 
 

Samsung Electronics Pagina 5 din 7 

După ce ați efectuat o măsurătoare ECG, datele ECG sunt sincronizate cu telefonul Galaxy asociat, unde se 
creează un raport în format PDF.  

1. Deschideți aplicația Samsung Health Monitor pe telefonul Galaxy.  
2. Apăsați imaginea în miniatură pentru a vizualiza cel mai recent raport ECG sau apăsați View 

history (Vizualizare istoric) pentru a vizualiza toate rapoartele disponibile.  

Puteți obține oricare dintre următoarele patru rezultate:  

• Ritm sinusal – Acest rezultat înseamnă că, în timpul înregistrării, bătăile inimii erau regulate, cu un 
ritm cardiac de 50–100 bătăi pe minut (BPM).  

o Atenționare: rezultatul Ritm sinusal nu garantează faptul că nu prezentați o aritmie sau o 
altă afecțiune. Dacă nu vă simțiți bine, contactați medicul.  

• Fibrilație atrială (FibA) – Acest rezultat înseamnă că, în timpul înregistrării, bătăile inimii erau 
neregulate, cu un ritm cardiac de 50–120 bătăi pe minut (BPM). Dacă obțineți acest rezultat, cereți 
sfatul medicului.  

• Neconcludent – Acest rezultat înseamnă că înregistrarea ECG nu a putut fi clasificată deoarece 
ritmul cardiac a fost fie prea mare, fie prea mic ori ritmul cardiac nu reprezenta Fibrilație atrială sau 
Ritm sinusal. Dacă obțineți acest rezultat în mod repetat, contactați medicul.   

o Condițiile care duc la rezultate neconcludente 
 ritm cardiac care, în timpul înregistrării, era mai mic de 50 BPM (ritm cardiac 

scăzut*) sau 
 ritm cardiac mai mare de 100 BPM (ritm cardiac ridicat**) și nu reprezintă Fibrilație 

atrială sau  
 ritm cardiac care nu reprezintă Ritm sinusal sau Fibrilație Atrială, sau  
 ritm cardiac care reprezintă Fibrilație atrială și ritm cardiac care era mai mare de 120 

BPM  

* Un ritm cardiac scăzut poate fi normal, cum este în cazul sportivilor bine antrenați. Acesta mai poate fi 
cauzat și de anumite medicamente sau afecțiuni legate de activitatea electrică anormală a inimii.  
** Un ritm cardiac ridicat poate fi normal, cum ar fi în timpul efortului fizic sau stresului emoțional. Poate fi 
cauzat și de deshidratare, febră, infecție sau alte afecțiuni, inclusiv fibrilație atrială sau alte aritmii.  

• Înregistrare necorespunzătoare – Acest rezultat înseamnă că aplicația ECG nu a putut analiza 
datele. O înregistrare necorespunzătoare apare, de obicei, atunci când corpul s-a mișcat în timpul 
înregistrării sau ceasul Galaxy Watch nu a avut suficient contact cu pielea de pe încheietura mâinii 
sau cu degetul. Dacă obțineți acest rezultat în mod repetat, consultați secțiunea „Înregistrarea unei 
electrocardiograme (ECG) folosind ceasul Galaxy Watch,” de mai sus 

8. Siguranță și performanță 
 

Sistemul de validare clinică a aplicației ECG a testat acuratețea rezultatelor redate de aceasta pe baza 
detectării Ritmului sinusal și a Fibrilației atriale, obținute prin înregistrările ECG efectuate pentru 544 de 
subiecți. Clasificările de ritm cardiac redate de aplicația ECG au fost comparate cu clasificările de ritm 
cardiac efectuate de un cardiolog licențiat, folosind o electrocardiogramă cu 12 derivații. Aplicația ECG a 
detectat până la 98,1% din cazurile FibA și 100% cazurile de ritmul sinusal pentru toate înregistrările care 
puteau fi clasificate.  

În timpul studiilor clinice, un procent de 16,8% din înregistrările ECG au fost fie neconcludente, fie înregistrări 
necorespunzătoare. Dacă se includ toate aceste înregistrări, acuratețea aplicației ECG a fost de 87,1% și 
82,5% în detectarea ritmului sinusal. Măsurătorile de zi cu zi pot avea și mai multe înregistrări neconcludente 
și necorespunzătoare.  
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Raportul ECG în format PDF a fost comparat cu o electrocardiogramă standard cu 1 derivație pentru 
intervalele cheie (PR, RR), durata și amplitudinea QRS. Nu au fost raportate evenimente adverse în timpul 
acestui studiu clinic. 

* Notă: Pe baza studiului realizat în cadrul unei unități în perioada septembrie 2019 - aprilie 2020. Unitatea 
clinică a fost responsabilă de determinarea acurateței măsurării ritmului cardiac neregulat. Pacienții cu vârsta 
sub 22 de ani au fost excluși din acest studiu. 

9. Depanare 
 

Dacă întâmpinați probleme la folosirea aplicației ECG, consultați tabelul de mai jos pentru posibile soluții.  

Problemă Soluție  

Nu pot activa funcția 
ECG a aplicației 
Samsung Health 
Monitor pe telefon 

• Asigurați-vă că aplicația ECG are autorizare de folosire în țara în care vă 
aflați. 

• Asigurați-vă că aveți o conexiune activă pe telefonul mobil atunci când 
activați aplicația Samsung Health Monitor.  

Nu găsesc aplicația 
ECG pe ceasul Galaxy 
Watch 

Asigurați-vă că ceasul Galaxy Watch este compatibil cu aplicația ECG. Aplicația 
ECG funcționează pe un ceas Galaxy Active2 pe care rulează Tizen 4.0.0.8 sau 
o versiune ulterioară, ori un model mai nou de ceas decât Galaxy Active2, care 
este asociat cu un telefon Galaxy pe care rulează Android Nougat sau o 
versiune ulterioară. 
Dacă ceasul Galaxy Watch este compatibil, instalați aplicația Samsung Health 
Monitor pe telefon și instalați cea mai recentă versiune (Maintenance Release 
(MR)) a software-ului Galaxy Wearable.  

Nu pot înregistra 
măsurătoarea ECG 

Dacă pielea este uscată sau rece, dacă nu există contact suficient cu pielea ori 
dacă încheietura mâinii este păroasă, apăsarea butonului din partea de sus sau 
mișcările utilizatorului pot cauza închiderea aplicației ECG sau pot face ca 
înregistrarea să nu înceapă sau să se oprească.  
 
Înainte de a efectua o măsurătoare ECG:  

• Aplicați loțiune hidratantă pe mâini și pe încheietura mâinii. 
• Dacă mâinile și brațele vă sunt reci, îndepărtați ceasul Galaxy Watch și 

frecați ușor încheietura mâinii pentru a încălzi pielea. Puneți ceasul 
Galaxy Watch din nou pe mână și încercați să înregistrați încă o dată o 
măsurătoare ECG. 

• Pentru a asigura un contact mai bun cu pielea, încercați să purtați ceasul 
pe încheietura mâinii mai departe de osul încheieturii, spre cot.  

În timpul înregistrării asigurați-vă că 

• antebrațele sunt așezate pe o masă 
• vârful degetului acoperă complet butonul din partea de sus 
• nu mișcați brațele, nu vorbiți 
• nu apăsați butonul din partea de sus 
• degetul se sprijină ușor pe butonul din partea de sus timp de 30 de 

secunde pentru ca înregistrarea să aibă loc 
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Dacă aplicația ECG continuă să se închidă imediat ce o deschideți, este posibil 
să existe o problemă legată de software. Reporniți ceasul Galaxy Watch și 
încercați din nou.  
Dacă totuși nu reușiți să faceți înregistrarea, s-ar putea să fie din cauza faptului 
că ceasul nu poate detecta un semnal suficient de puternic pentru a înregistra 
măsurătoarea ECG. 

Nu văd rezultatele ECG 
pe aplicația Samsung 
Health Monitor 

Asigurați-vă că ceasul Galaxy Watch este asociat prin Bluetooth cu telefonul 
Galaxy folosind aplicația Galaxy Wearable. Dacă totuși nu puteți vedea 
rezultatele, încercați să sincronizați datele apăsând Sync (Sincronizare) din 
colțul din dreapta sus. 

Obțin în mod repetat un 
rezultat înregistrat 
necorespunzător 

Un rezultat înregistrat necorespunzător se poate datora „zgomotului” de semnal 
provocat de murdăria de pe senzori, lipsa umidității, contactul insuficient cu 
pielea sau mișcările utilizatorului din timpul efectuării electrocardiogramei.  

• Curățați partea din spate a ceasului, încheietura mâinii cu care ceasul 
intră în contract și vârful degetului pe care îl folosiți pentru efectuarea 
măsurătorii. 

• Asigurați-vă că ceasul Galaxy Watch este fix pe încheietura mâinii, 
așezați-vă confortabil antebrațele pe o masă, apoi efectuați 
măsurătoarea ECG. 

• Pentru a asigura un contact mai bun cu pielea, încercați să purtați ceasul 
pe încheietura mâinii mai departe de osul încheieturii, spre cot. 

• Anumite condiții fiziologice ale anumitor persoane pot face ca semnalul 
ritmului cardiac să nu fie suficient de puternic pentru ca aplicația ECG să 
îl poată detecta și analiza. 

Obțin în mod repetat un 
rezultat neconcludent 

În cazul în care considerați că aveți o urgență medicală, contactați imediat 
serviciile locale de urgență.  

• Un rezultat neconcludent poate fi cauzat de un ritm cardiac potențial 
ridicat sau scăzut sau un ritm cardiac diferit, care nu reprezintă nici 
Fibrilație atrială, nici Ritm sinusal.  

o Un ritm cardiac ridicat poate fi normal, cum ar fi în timpul 
efortului fizic sau stresului emoțional. Poate fi cauzat și de 
deshidratare, febră, infecție sau alte afecțiuni, inclusiv fibrilație 
atrială sau alte aritmii. Nu vă mișcați timp de 5-10 minute și 
încercați să efectuați din nou electrocardiograma. 

• Un rezultat neconcludent poate fi cauzat de faptul că ritmul cardiac este 
mai mare de 120 BPM, iar ritmul cardiac reprezintă Fibrilație atrială. 

Dacă obțineți rezultate neconcludente în mod repetat, contactați medicul.  

Traseul 
electrocardiografic este 
afișat invers 

Un traseu electrocardiografic inversat poate apărea atunci când ați ales greșit 
încheietura. Apăsați Drawer > Accessories > Wrist selection (Sertar > 
Accesorii > Alegerea încheieturii) și selectați încheietura mâinii pe care purtați 
ceasul. 
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1. Om användningsinstruktionerna 
 

--  

1.1 Symboler 

Symboler som används i användningsinstruktionerna 
Symbol Namn Beskrivning 

 
Varningar 

Anger innehåll som du måste följa för att undvika problem eller felaktig 
mätning på grund av att du använt Samsung Health Monitor-appen på 
fel sätt. 

 
Tillverkare Anger tillverkaren av Samsung Health Monitor. 

 

Läs 
användningsinstrukt
ionerna 

Anger att användaren ska läsa användningsinstruktionerna noggrant 
innan användning av produkten. 

 
Auktoriserad 
representant 

Anger information om den auktoriserade representanten för EU. 

Symboler som används i Samsung Health Monitor 
De symboler som används i Samsung Health Monitor kan ändras  

Symbol Namn Beskrivning 

 
Varningar 

Anger innehåll som du måste följa för att undvika problem eller 
felaktig mätning på grund av att du använt Samsung Health Monitor-
appen på fel sätt. 

 
Var försiktig 

Anger innehåll som du måste följa för att undvika problem eller 
felaktig mätning på grund av att du använt Samsung Health Monitor-
appen på fel sätt. 

 
Genomsnittlig 
hjärtrytm 

Anger genomsnittlig  hjärtrytm vid EKG-mätning. 

 

1.2 Användningsinstruktioner i elektroniskt format 
Användningsinstruktionerna för Samsung Health Monitor ges i elektroniskt format och finns i Samsung 
Health Monitor-appen och på webbplatsen samsung.com 
Om du behöver användningsinstruktioner i pappersformat så kan du ringa Samsung support i ditt land.  
 

2. Användningsområde 
 

Samsungs EKG-app är inte en medicinteknisk produkt utan endast en medicinsk mobilapp som fungerar 
på en kompatibel Samsung Galaxy Watch och- telefon. Appen är avsedd för att skapa, mäta, lagra, överföra 
och visa ett enkanals-EKG som liknar bly-I-EKG för vuxna på minst 22 år. Klassificerbara tecken betecknas 
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av appen som antingen förmaksflimmer (AFib) eller sinusrytm i syfte att identifiera hjärtrytmen och ersätter 
inte traditionella diagnos- eller behandlingsmetoder. Appen är inte avsedd för användare med andra kända 
störningar i hjärtrytmen och användare ska inte tolka eller vidta medicinska åtgärder baserat på enhetens 
data utan att rådfråga kvalificerad hälso- och sjukvårdspersonal. EKG- och rytmklassificeringen kan 
användas av användare med eller utan känt förmaksflimmer som data som kan delas med kvalificerad hälso- 
och sjukvårdspersonal.  

3. Begränsningar 
 

Använd INTE EKG-appen om du är yngre än 22 år.  
Använd INTE EKG-appen om du har en implanterad pacemaker, implanterad hjärtdefibrillator eller andra 
implanterade elektroniska enheter.  
Använd INTE EKG-appen om du har några andra kända störningar i hjärtrytmen än förmaksflimmer. 

4. Varningar 
 

Följ de varningar som finns nedan. Om du inte följer dem kanske inte EKG-appen kan ge korrekta mätningar.  
 

 
EKG-appen kan inte diagnostisera hjärttillstånd eller söka efter tecken på hjärtattack. 

 

EKG-appen ersätter inte traditionella diagnos- eller behandlingsmetoder som utförs av kvalificerad 
hälso- och sjukvårdspersonal. Om du tror att du befinner dig i allvarlig medicinsk fara kontakta 
omedelbart din lokala alarmeringstjänst. 

 
Byt INTE medicin eller dosering utan att ha rådfrågat läkare. 

 
Tolka INTE och vidta INTE medicinska åtgärder baserat på EKG-appens mätningar utan att först 
rådfråga kvalificerad hälso- och sjukvårdspersonal. 

 
Mät INTE EKG under fysisk aktivitet. 

 

Mät INTE EKG när Galaxy Watch är nära starka elektromagnetiska fält (till exempel magnetisk 
resonanstomografi [MRT] eller röntgenutrustning, elektromagnetiska stöldskyddssystem och 
metalldetektorer). 

 
För säkerhets skull parkoppla alltid Galaxy-telefonen och Galaxy watch via Bluetooth i en privat 
hemmiljö. Det rekommenderas INTE att parkoppla på en offentlig plats. 

 

Mät INTE EKG under en medicinsk procedur (till exempel operation eller externa 
defibrilleringsprocedurer). 

 

Mät INTE EKG när Galaxy Watch inte befinner sig inom följande förhållanden:  

● Temperatur: 54 oF – 104 oF/12 oC – 40 oC. 
● Luftfuktighet: 30 % – 90 % relativ luftfuktighet. 



 
Samsung Electronics Sida 4 av 7 
 

 
Se till att det finger som används för att mäta EKG inte är täckt och inte har blåmärken, ärr eller 
skärsår. 

 
Vissa psykologiska tillstånd kan hindra vissa personer från att ha tillräckligt stark signal för att EKG-
appen ska kunna upptäcka och analysera den. 

 

5 Inledning 
 

EKG-appen består av en app till din Galaxy-telefon (EKG-Android) och en app till Galaxy Watch (EKG-
Tizen). Du kan komma åt appen via Samsung Health Monitor-appen. EKG-appen behöver en Galaxy Active2 
med Tizen-version 4.0.0.8 eller senare eller en nyare klockmodell än Galaxy Active2 som parkopplas med en 
Galaxy-telefon med Android Nougat eller senare.  

1. Se till att din Galaxy Watch parkopplas med din Galaxy-telefon med hjälp av Bluetooth.  
2. Om EKG-appen är installerad på din Galaxy-telefon, öppna Samsung Health Monitor-appen och följ 

instruktionerna på skärmen för att konfigurera din profil.  

Om EKG-appen inte är installerad på din Galaxy-telefon installera Samsung Health Monitor-appen från 
Galaxy Store och installera sedan den senaste uppdateringen för Galaxy Wearable-programvaran. När du 
har installerat uppdateringen öppnar du Samsung Health Monitor-appen och följer 
konfigureringsinstruktionerna på skärmen. 

6. Mäta EKG med hjälp av Galaxy Watch 
 

1. Öppna Samsung Health Monitor-appen på din Galaxy Watch.  
2. Se till att Galaxy Watch sitter åt på din handled.  
3. Lägg underarmarna bekvämt på ett bord och tryck sedan lätt med fingertoppen på motsatt hand på 

knappen på ovansidan av Galaxy Watch i 30 sekunder. Var stilla och prata inte medan Galaxy 
Watch mäter. När mätningen är klar visas EKG-resultaten på klockan. OBS: Tryck inte på knappen 
på ovansidan under mätningen. Om du trycker på knappen på ovansidan under mätningen stoppas 
mätningen.  

4. Skrolla upp och ner för att se EKG-resultatet. Om du har symptom tryck på Lägg till, skrolla igenom 
listan på Symptom-skärmen och tryck på varje symptom du upplever. Tryck sedan på Spara för att 
lägga till symptomen i din EKG-rapport och gå tillbaka till Resultat-skärmen.  

5. Tryck på Klar för att gå tillbaka till Start-skärmen. Du kan granska EKG-rapporten i EKG-appen på 
telefonen. (Observera att synkning kräver att klockan och telefonen parkopplas via Bluetooth.) 

 

7. Granska EKG-rapporten på din Galaxy-telefon 
 

När du har tagit EKG synkas EKG-data med den parkopplade Galaxy-telefonen där en PDF-rapport skapas.  

1. Öppna Samsung Health Monitor-appen på din Galaxy-telefon.  
2. Tryck på miniatyren för att se din senaste EKG-rapport eller tryck på Visa historik för att se alla 

rapporter.  
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Du kan få något av följande fyra resultat:  

● Sinusrytm — Detta resultat innebär att ditt hjärta slog regelbundet med en hjärtrytm på 50–100 slag 
per minut (BPM) under mätningen.  

o Varning: Ett sinusrytmresultat är ingen garanti för att du inte har störningar i hjärtrytmen 
eller annan sjukdom. Om du mår dåligt kontakta läkare.  

● Förmaksflimmer (AFib) — Detta resultat innebär att ditt hjärta slog oregelbundet med en hjärtrytm 
på 50-120 slag per minut (BPM) under mätningen. Kontakta en läkare för rådgivning om du får detta 
resultat.  

● Osäkert — Detta resultat innebär att EKG-mätningen inte kunde klassificeras eftersom hjärtrytmen 
antingen var för hög eller för låg eller för att rytmen inte var förmaksflimmer eller sinusrytm. Kontakta 
en läkare om du får detta resultat vid upprepade tillfällen.  

o Följande tillstånd leder till ett osäkert resultat:  
▪ Hjärtrytmen var lägre än 50 BPM (låg hjärtrytm*).  
▪ Hjärtrytmen var högre än 100 BPM (hög hjärtrytm**) och rytmen var inte 

förmaksflimmer.  
▪ Hjärtrytmen var inte sinusrytm eller förmaksflimmer.  
▪ Hjärtrytmen var förmaksflimmer och hjärtrytmen var högre än 120 BPM.  

* En låg hjärtrytm kan vara normal till exempel för vältränade idrottsmän. Den kan också orsakas av vissa 
mediciner eller tillstånd som sammankopplas med onormal elektrisk aktivitet i hjärtat.  
** En hög hjärtrytm kan vara normal till exempel under träning eller vid känslomässig stress. Den kan också 
vara ett svar på vätskebrist, feber, infektion eller andra tillstånd inklusive förmaksflimmer eller andra 
störningar i hjärtrytmen.  

● Dåligt mätresultat — Detta resultat innebär att EKG-appen inte kunde analysera dina data. Ett 
dåligt mätresultat brukar inträffa eftersom din kropp rörde sig under mätningen eller på grund av att 
Galaxy Watch inte hade tillräckligt god hudkontakt mot din handled eller ditt finger. Om du får detta 
resultat vid upprepade tillfällen, se ”Mäta EKG med hjälp av Galaxy Watch” ovan. 

8. Säkerhet och genomförande 
 

Vid den kliniska valideringen av EKG-appen använde man EKG-mätningar från 544 personer för att 
undersöka hur bra den var på att upptäcka sinusrytm och förmaksflimmer. EKG-appens rytmklassificeringar 
jämfördes med de rytmklassificeringar som gjorts av auktoriserade kardiologer med en 12-bly-EKG. För alla 
klassificerbara mätningar hade EKG-appen en känslighet på 98,1 % avseende upptäckt av förmaksflimmer 
och en exakthet på 100 % avseende klassificering av sinusrytm.  
Vid kliniska prövningar var 16,8 % av EKG-mätningarna antingen osäkra eller hade dåliga mätresultat. Om 
man tar hänsyn till alla dessa mätningar är känsligheten för EKG-appen 87,1 % och exaktheten för upptäckt 
av sinusrytm är 82,5 %. Verklig mätning kan ha mer osäkra eller dåliga mätresultat.  
PDF-rapporten om EKG jämfördes med standard-bly-1-EKG för nyckelintervaller (PR, RR), QRS-varaktighet 
och omfattning. Inga allvarliga incidenter rapporterades under denna kliniska prövning. 
* OBS: Baserat på studien som genomfördes vid en anläggning mellan september 2019 och april 2020. 
Prövningsstället ansvarade för att fastställa tillförlitligheten på mätningen av oregelbunden rytm. Patienter 
under 22 år exkluderades från denna studie. 
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9. Felsökning 
 

Om du har problem med att använda EKG-appen se tabellen nedan för möjliga lösningar.  
 

Problem  Lösning  

Jag kan inte aktivera 
EKG-funktionen i 
Samsung Health Monitor 
på min telefon. 

● Se till att EKG-appen får användas i ditt land. 
● Se till att du har en aktiv mobilanslutning när du aktiverar Samsung 

Health Monitor-appen.  

Jag kan inte hitta EKG-
appen på min Galaxy 
Watch. 

Kontrollera att din Galaxy Watch är kompatibel med EKG-appen. EKG-appen 
behöver en Galaxy Active2 med Tizen-version 4.0.0.8 eller senare eller en 
nyare klockmodell än Galaxy Active2 som parkopplas med en Galaxy-telefon 
med Android Nougat eller senare.  
Om din Galaxy Watch är kompatibel installera Samsung Health Monitor-appen 
på telefonen och uppgradera din Galaxy Wearable-programvara till den senaste 
produktuppdateringen. 

Jag kan inte mäta mitt 
EKG. 

 
Torr eller kall hud, inte tillräckligt med hudkontakt, hårig handled, trycka på 
knappen på ovansidan eller rörelser hos användaren kan leda till att EKG-
appen stängs av, till att den inte börjar mäta eller till att den slutar mäta.  
 
Gör följande innan du mäter EKG:  

● Smörj in dina händer och din handled med återfuktande kräm. 
● Om dina händer och armar är kalla ta av Galaxy Watch och gnugga 

handleden lätt för att värma upp huden. Sätt på Galaxy Watch igen och 
försök mäta EKG. 

● Försök placera klockan strax ovanför handledsbenet mot din armbåge 
för att få bättre hudkontakt.  

När du mäter se till att  

● dina underarmar ligger på ett bord, 
● din fingertopp täcker knappen på ovansidan helt, 
● du inte rör armarna eller pratar, 
● du inte trycker på knappen på ovansidan, och att 
● ditt finger vilar lätt på knappen på ovansidan under de 30 sekunder det 

tar att genomföra mätningen.  

Om EKG-appen fortfarande stängs av när du öppnar den kan det röra sig om 
ett programvaruproblem. Starta om Galaxy Watch och försök igen.  
Om du fortfarande inte kan uppnå ett godkänt mätresultat kan det bero på att 
klockan inte kan upptäcka en tillräckligt stark signal för att mäta ditt EKG. 

Jag ser inte mitt EKG-
resultat i Samsung 
Health Monitor-appen. 

Se till att din Galaxy Watch är parkopplad via Bluetooth med Galaxy-telefonen 
med hjälp av Galaxy Wearable-appen. Om du fortfarande inte ser dina resultat 
försök att synka data genom att trycka på Synka högst upp till höger. 
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Jag får alltid dåligt 
mätresultat. 

Ett dåligt mätresultat kan bero på ”brus” i signalen på grund av smuts på 
sensorerna, brist på fukt, dålig hudkontakt eller rörelser hos användaren vid 
EKG-mätningen.  

● Gör rent baksidan av klockan, handleden klockan har kontakt med och 
fingertoppen du använder för mätningen. 

● Se till att Galaxy Watch sitter åt på din handled, vila underarmarna 
bekvämt på ett bord och mät sedan EKG. 

● Försök att placera klockan strax ovanför handledsbenet mot din 
armbåge för att få bättre hudkontakt. 

● Vissa psykologiska tillstånd kan hindra vissa personer från att ha 
tillräckligt stark signal för att EKG-appen ska kunna upptäcka och 
analysera den. 

Jag får alltid osäkert 
mätresultat. 

Om du tror att du befinner dig i allvarlig medicinsk fara kontakta 
alarmeringstjänsten omedelbart.  

● Ett osäkert mätresultat kan bero på hög eller låg hjärtrytm eller annan 
hjärtrytm som inte är förmaksflimmer eller sinusrytm.  

o En hög hjärtrytm kan vara normal till exempel under träning 
eller vid känslomässig stress. Den kan också vara ett svar på 
vätskebrist, feber, infektion eller andra tillstånd inklusive 
förmaksflimmer eller andra störningar i hjärtrytmen. Var stilla i 
5–10 minuter och försök ta EKG igen. 

● Ett osäkert resultat kan bero på att hjärtrytmen är högre än 120 BPM 
och att rytmen är förmaksflimmer. 

Kontakta en läkare om du får osäkert resultat vid upprepade tillfällen.  

Min EKG-våg visas upp 
och ner. 

En upp- och nedvänd vågform kan bero på att du valt fel handled. Gå till 
Lådmenyn > Tillbehör > Val av handled och välj den handled du bär klockan 
på. 
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Aplikacija Samsung Health Monitor (aplikacija za EKG) 
 

 

Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd.  
129, Samsung-ro  
Yeongtong-gu  
Suwon-si, Gyeonggi-do  
16677  
Republika Koreja  
www.samsung.com  

 
Samsung Electronics GmbH 
Am Kronberger Hang 6 
65824 Schwalbach am Taunus 
Nemčija  

 
Za zagotovitev pravilne uporabe izdelka natančno preberite ta navodila. 

 

 

 

Številka dokumenta: 360049 (20. november 2020) 

  

http://www.samsung.com/
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1. O teh navodilih za uporabo 
 

 

1.1 Simboli 

Simboli, uporabljeni v teh navodilih za uporabo 
Simbol Ime Opis 

 
Opozorila 

Označuje vsebino, ki jo morate upoštevati, da se izognete težavam ali 
nepravilnim meritvam zaradi napačne uporabe aplikacije Samsung Health 
Monitor. 

 
Proizvajalec Označuje proizvajalca aplikacije Samsung Health Monitor. 

 

Preberite 
navodila za 
uporabo 

Označuje, da mora uporabnik pred uporabo natančno prebrati navodila za 
zagotovitev pravilne uporabe izdelka. 

 
Pooblaščeni 
zastopnik 

Označuje podatke o pooblaščenem zastopniku za EU. 

Simboli, ki se uporabljajo v aplikaciji Samsung Health Monitor 

Simboli, ki se uporabljajo v aplikaciji Samsung Health Monitor, se lahko spremenijo.  

Simbol Ime Opis 

 
Opozorila 

Označuje vsebino, ki jo morate upoštevati, da se izognete težavam ali 
nepravilnim meritvam zaradi napačne uporabe aplikacije Samsung 
Health Monitor. 

 
Opozorila 

Označuje vsebino, ki jo morate upoštevati, da se izognete težavam ali 
nepravilnim meritvam zaradi napačne uporabe aplikacije Samsung 
Health Monitor. 

 
Povprečni srčni 
utrip 

Označuje povprečni srčni utrip med merjenjem EKG. 

 

1.2 Navodila za uporabo v elektronski obliki 
Navodila za uporabo aplikacije Samsung Health Monitor so v elektronski obliki ter so na voljo v aplikaciji 
Samsung Health Monitor in na spletnem mestu samsung.com. 
Če potrebujete navodila za uporabo v papirnati obliki, jih lahko zahtevate tako, da pokličete Samsungov 
uradni center za podporo v svoji državi.  
 

2. Namen uporabe 
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Samsungova aplikacija za EKG je mobilna medicinska aplikacija, ki je na voljo za nepredpisano uporabo z 
združljivo pametno uro Samsung Galaxy Watch in telefonom Samsung Galaxy. Aplikacija je namenjena 
ustvarjanju, snemanju, shranjevanju, prenašanju in prikazovanju podatkov enokanalnega elektrokardiograma 
(EKG), ki je podoben EKG-ju z enim odvodom, za odrasle, stare 22 let in več. Sledi, ki jih je mogoče 
razvrstiti, aplikacija označi kot atrijsko fibrilacijo (AFib) ali sinusni ritem z namenom, da pomaga prepoznati 
srčni ritem. Aplikacija ni zasnovana, da bi nadomestila tradicionalne metode diagnosticiranja ali zdravljenja. 
Aplikacija ni namenjena uporabnikom z drugimi znanimi aritmijami in uporabniki si podatkov, pridobljenih s 
pripomočkom, ne smejo razlagati ali na njihovi podlagi izvajati kliničnih ukrepov, ne da bi se posvetovali z 
usposobljenim zdravstvenim delavcem. EKG in klasifikacijo ritma lahko uporabljajo uporabniki z znano AF ali 
brez nje kot podatke, ki jih lahko delijo z usposobljenim zdravstvenim delavcem.  

3. Kontraindikacije 
 

Aplikacije za EKG NE uporabljajte, če ste mlajši od 22 let.  

Aplikacije za EKG NE uporabljajte, če imate vsajen srčni spodbujevalnik ali srčni defibrilator ali drug vsajen 
elektronski pripomoček.  

Aplikacije za EKG NE uporabljajte, če imate znano aritmijo, ki ni atrijska fibrilacija. 

4. Opozorila 
 

Upoštevajte spodnja opozorila. Če jih ne upoštevate, aplikacija za EKG morda ne bo mogla posneti 
natančnih meritev.  

 

 
Aplikacija za EKG ne more diagnosticirati bolezni srca ali preveriti znakov srčnega napada. 

 

Aplikacija za EKG ni zasnovana, da bi nadomestila tradicionalne metode diagnosticiranja ali 
zdravljenja, ki jih izvaja usposobljen zdravstveni delavec. Če menite, da potrebujete nujno 
medicinsko pomoč, se nemudoma obrnite na lokalno službo za nujne primere. 

 
NE spreminjajte zdravil, ki jih jemljete, ali njihovih odmerkov, ne da bi se prej posvetovali z 
zdravnikom. 

 
Meritev, pridobljenih z aplikacijo za EKG, si NE razlagajte in na njihovi podlagi NE izvajajte 
kliničnih ukrepov, ne da bi se prej posvetovali z usposobljenim zdravstvenim delavcem. 

 
Merjenja EKG-ja NE izvajajte med nobeno telesno aktivnostjo. 

 

Merjenja EKG-ja NE izvajajte, kadar je ura Galaxy Watch blizu močnih elektromagnetnih polj (na 
primer naprav za magnetnoresonančno slikanje (MRI) ali rentgenske opreme, elektromagnetnih 
sistemov proti kraji in detektorjev kovin). 
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Iz varnostnih razlogov telefon Galaxy in uro Galaxy Watch vedno seznanite z uporabo tehnologije 
Bluetooth v zasebnem (domačem) okolju. Postopka seznanjanja naprav NI priporočljivo opraviti na 
javnem mestu. 

 
Merjenja EKG-ja NE izvajajte med medicinskim postopkom (na primer kirurškim posegom ali 
postopkom zunanje defibrilacije). 

 

Merjenja EKG-ja NE izvajajte, kadar ura Galaxy Watch nima na voljo naslednjih pogojev:  

• Temperatura: 54–104 oF/12–40 oC 
• Vlažnost: od 30- do 90-odstotna relativna vlažnost 

 
Pazite, da prst, na katerem merite EKG, ni z ničimer pokrit ter da je brez modric, brazgotin ali 
ureznin. 

 

Določena fiziološka stanja lahko nekaterim ljudem preprečijo, da bi imeli dovolj močan signal, ki bi 
ga aplikacija za EKG lahko zaznala in analizirala. 

 

5. Začetek uporabe 
 

Aplikacijo za EKG sestavljata aplikacija za telefon Galaxy (ECG-Android) in aplikacija za uro Galaxy Watch 
(ECG-Tizen). Do nje je mogoče dostopati prek aplikacije Samsung Health Monitor. Za uporabo aplikacije za 
EKG potrebujete uro Galaxy Active2 z operacijskim sistemom Tizen (različica 4.0.0.8 ali novejša) ali 
pametno uro novejšega modela od Galaxy Active2, ki je seznanjena s telefonom Galaxy z nameščenim 
sistemom Android Nougat ali novejšim.  

1. Poskrbite, da bo ura Galaxy Watch seznanjena s telefonom Galaxy z uporabo tehnologije Bluetooth.  
2. Če je aplikacija za EKG nameščena v vašem telefonu Galaxy, odprite aplikacijo Samsung Health 

Monitor in upoštevajte navodila na zaslonu, da nastavite svoj profil.  

Če aplikacija za EKG ni nameščena v vašem telefonu Galaxy, namestite aplikacijo Samsung Health Monitor 
iz trgovine Galaxy Store in nato namestite najnovejšo posodobitev programske opreme Galaxy Wearable. 
Potem ko namestite posodobitev, odprite aplikacijo Samsung Health Monitor in upoštevajte navodila za 
nastavitev na zaslonu. 

6. Snemanje EKG-ja z uro Galaxy Watch 
 

1. V uri Galaxy Watch odprite aplikacijo Samsung Health Monitor.  
2. Prepričajte se, da imate uro Galaxy Watch tesno nameščeno na zapestju.  
3. Podlakti udobno naslonite na mizo, nato pa 30 sekund rahlo naslanjajte blazinico enega od prstov 

druge roke na vrhnji gumb na uri Galaxy Watch. Bodite pri miru in ne govorite, medtem ko ura 
Galaxy Watch izvaja meritev. Ko se postopek snemanja konča, se rezultati EKG-ja prikažejo na uri. 
Opomba: Med snemanjem ne pritiskajte vrhnjega gumba; pritisk vrhnjega gumba med snemanjem 
ustavi snemanje.  

4. Pomaknite prikaz navzgor ali navzdol, da preverite rezultat EKG-ja. Če imate kakšne simptome, 
tapnite Add (Dodaj), se na zaslonu Symptoms (Simptomi) pomaknite po seznamu in tapnite vsak 
simptom, ki ga imate. Nato tapnite Save (Shrani), da simptome dodate v poročilo EKG in se vrnete 
na zaslon Results (Rezultati).  
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5. Pritisnite Done (Končano), da se vrnete na zaslon Start (Začni). Poročilo EKG si lahko ogledate v 
aplikaciji za EKG v telefonu. (Sinhronizacija deluje samo, če sta ura in telefon seznanjena po 
Bluetoothu.) 

7. Pregled poročil EKG v telefonu Galaxy 
 

Ko posnamete EKG, se podatki EKG sinhronizirajo s seznanjenim telefonom Galaxy, da se ustvari poročilo 
PDF.  

1. V telefonu Galaxy odprite aplikacijo Samsung Health Monitor.  
2. Dotaknite se sličice, da si ogledate najnovejše poročilo EKG, ali tapnite View history (Prikaži 

zgodovino), da prikažete vsa razpoložljiva poročila.  

Lahko dobite katerega koli od naslednjih štirih rezultatov:  

• Sinus Rhythm (Sinusni ritem) – ta rezultat pomeni, da je med snemanjem srce utripalo v 
enakomernem ritmu s srčno frekvenco 50–100 utripov na minuto (BPM).  

o Opozorilo: Rezultat Sinus Rhythm (Sinusni ritem) ne zagotavlja, da nimate aritmije ali druge 
zdravstvene težave. Če se ne počutite dobro, se posvetujte z zdravnikom.  

• Atrial Fibrillation (AFib) (Atrijska fibrilacija) – ta rezultat pomeni, da je med snemanjem srce 
utripalo v neenakomernem ritmu s srčno frekvenco 50–120 utripov na minuto (BPM). Če dobite ta 
rezultat, se o nadaljnjem ukrepanju posvetujte z zdravnikom.  

• Inconclusive (Nedoločljivo) – ta rezultat pomeni, da snemanja EKG ni bilo mogoče razvrstiti, ker je 
bil srčni utrip prehiter ali prepočasen ali pa ritem ni ustrezal niti atrijski fibrilaciji niti sinusnemu ritmu. 
Če večkrat dobite ta rezultat, se posvetujte z zdravnikom.  

o Stanja, ki pripeljejo do nedoločljivega rezultata  
 Srčni utrip med snemanjem je bil manj kot 50 utripov na minuto (počasen srčni 

utrip*) ali  
 srčni utrip je bil več kot 100 utripov na minuto (hiter srčni utrip**) in ni ustrezal atrijski 

fibrilaciji ali  
 srčni ritem ni ustrezal niti atrijski fibrilaciji niti sinusnemu ritmu ali  
 srčni utrip je ustrezal atrijski fibrilaciji in je bil hitrejši od 120 utripov na minuto.  

* Počasen srčni utrip je lahko normalen, na primer pri športnikih, ki so v odlični telesni formi. Lahko ga 
povzročijo tudi nekatera zdravila ali bolezni, povezane z nenormalno električno aktivnostjo v srcu.  
** Hiter srčni utrip je lahko normalen, na primer med telesno vadbo ali čustvenim stresom. Lahko je tudi odziv 
na dehidracijo, zvišano telesno temperaturo, okužbo ali druga stanja, vključno z atrijsko fibrilacijo ali drugo 
aritmijo.  

• Poor Recording (Slab posnetek) – ta rezultat pomeni, da aplikacija za EKG podatkov ni mogla 
analizirati. Slab posnetek se običajno zgodi, ker ste se med snemanjem premaknili ali pa ura Galaxy 
Watch ni imela dovolj stika s kožo na vašem zapestju ali prstu. Če ta rezultat dobite večkrat, glejte 
»Snemanje EKG-ja z uro Galaxy Watch« zgoraj. 

8. Varnost in učinkovitost delovanja 
 

Pri klinični validaciji aplikacije za EKG so preskusili njeno natančnost pri odkrivanju sinusnega ritma in 
atrijske fibrilacije na posnetkih EKG, pridobljenih pri 544 preskušancih. Razvrstitve ritmov, ki jih je opravila 
aplikacija za EKG, so primerjali z razvrstitvami ritmov, ki so jih izvedli licencirani kardiologi z uporabo EKG-ja 
z 12 odvodi. Aplikacija za EKG je izkazala 98,1-odstotno občutljivost pri odkrivanju AFib in 100-odstotno 
specifičnost pri razvrščanju sinusnega ritma za vse posnetke, ki jih je bilo mogoče razvrstiti.  
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Med kliničnimi preskušanji je bilo 16,8 % posnetkov EKG bodisi nedoločljivih bodisi slabih. Če vključimo tudi 
vse te posnetke, je občutljivost aplikacije za EKG 87,1 %, specifičnost zaznavanja sinusnega ritma pa 
82,5 %. Pri uporabi v praksi je lahko več nedoločljivih in slabih posnetkov.  

Poročilo EKG v obliki PDF so primerjali s standardnim EKG-jem z 1 odvodom, kar zadeva ključne intervale 
(PR, RR), trajanje QRS in amplitudo. V tem kliničnem preskušanju niso poročali o nobenih neželenih 
dogodkih. 

* Opomba: Podatki temeljijo na študiji, opravljeni v eni ustanovi med septembrom 2019 in aprilom 2020. Za 
ugotavljanje natančnosti merjenja neenakomernega srčnega ritma je bila odgovorna klinična ustanova. 
Bolniki, mlajši od 22 let, so bili izključeni iz te študije. 

9. Odpravljanje težav 
 

Če imate težave z uporabo aplikacije za EKG, poiščite možne rešitve v spodnji preglednici.  

 

Težava  Rešitev  

V telefonu ne morem 
omogočiti funkcije za 
EKG v aplikaciji 
Samsung Health 
Monitor. 

• Prepričajte se, da je aplikacija za EKG odobrena za uporabo v vaši 
državi. 

• Ko aktivirate aplikacijo Samsung Health Monitor, morate imeti aktivno 
mobilno povezavo.  

V svoji uri Galaxy Watch 
ne najdem aplikacije za 
EKG. 

Preverite, ali je vaša ura Galaxy Watch združljiva z aplikacijo za EKG. Za 
uporabo aplikacije za EKG potrebujete uro Galaxy Active2 z operacijskim 
sistemom Tizen (različica 4.0.0.8 ali novejša) ali pametno uro novejšega 
modela od Galaxy Active2, ki je seznanjena s telefonom Galaxy z nameščenim 
sistemom Android Nougat ali novejšim.  
Če je ura Galaxy Watch združljiva, namestite aplikacijo Samsung Health 
Monitor v telefon in nadgradite programsko opremo Galaxy Wearable na 
najnovejšo vzdrževalno izdajo (MR). 

Ne morem posneti EKG-
ja. 

 
Suha ali hladna koža, premalo stika s kožo, dlakavo zapestje, pritisk vrhnjega 
gumba ali premikanje uporabnika lahko povzročijo, da se aplikacija za EKG 
izklopi, ne začne snemati ali ustavi snemanje.  
 
Pred snemanjem EKG-ja:  

• Dlani in zapestja si namažite z vlažilnim losjonom. 
• Če imate hladne dlani in roke, odstranite uro Galaxy Watch in nežno 

podrgnite zapestje, da se koža ogreje. Ponovno si nataknite uro Galaxy 
Watch in poskusite zagnati snemanje EKG-ja. 

• Uro poskusite nositi na zapestju nekoliko stran od zapestne kosti in 
bližje komolcu, da zagotovite boljši stik s kožo.  
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Med postopkom snemanja pazite na naslednje:  

• Vaše podlakti morajo počivati na mizi. 
• S prstno blazinico popolnoma prekrijte vrhnji gumb. 
• Ne premikajte rok in ne govorite. 
• Ne pritisnite vrhnjega gumba. 
• Vaš prst mora v 30 sekundah med snemanjem lahno počivati na 

vrhnjem gumbu.  

Če se aplikacija za EKG še naprej zapira, takoj ko jo odprete, gre morda za 
težavo s programsko opremo. Uro Galaxy Watch znova zaženite in poskusite 
še enkrat.  
Če vam še vedno ne uspe dobiti dobrega posnetka, je razlog morda v tem, da 
ura ni mogla zaznati dovolj močnega signala, da bi posnela vaš EKG. 

V aplikaciji Samsung 
Health Monitor ne vidim 
svojih rezultatov EKG. 

Poskrbite, da bo ura Galaxy Watch seznanjena s telefonom Galaxy z uporabo 
tehnologije Bluetooth v aplikaciji Galaxy Wearable. Če še vedno ne vidite svojih 
rezultatov, poskusite sinhronizirati podatke tako, da tapnete Sync 
(Sinhronizacija) v zgornjem desnem kotu. 

Večkrat dobim rezultat 
Poor Recording (Slab 
posnetek). 

Rezultat Poor Recording (Slab posnetek) je lahko posledica »šuma« v signalu, 
ki ga povzroča umazanija na senzorjih, pomanjkanje vlage, nezadosten stik s 
kožo ali premikanje uporabnika med merjenjem EKG-ja.  

• Očistite hrbtni del ure, zapestje, ki se ga ura dotika, in prstno blazinico, 
ki jo uporabljate za merjenje. 

• Prepričajte se, da imate uro Galaxy Watch tesno nameščeno na 
zapestju, podlakti udobno naslonite na mizo in nato začnite meriti EKG. 

• Uro poskusite nositi na zapestju nekoliko stran od zapestne kosti in 
bližje komolcu, da zagotovite boljši stik s kožo. 

• Določena fiziološka stanja lahko nekaterim ljudem preprečijo, da bi 
imeli dovolj močan signal, ki bi ga aplikacija za EKG lahko zaznala in 
analizirala. 

Večkrat dobim rezultat 
Inconclusive 
(Nedoločljivo). 

Če menite, da potrebujete nujno medicinsko pomoč, se nemudoma obrnite na 
lokalno službo za nujne primere.  

• Rezultat Inconclusive (Nedoločljivo) je lahko posledica hitrega ali 
počasnega srčnega utripa ali drugega srčnega ritma, ki ni niti AFib niti 
sinusni ritem.  

o Hiter srčni utrip je lahko normalen, na primer med telesno 
vadbo ali čustvenim stresom. Lahko je tudi odziv na 
dehidracijo, zvišano telesno temperaturo, okužbo ali druga 
stanja, vključno z atrijsko fibrilacijo ali drugo aritmijo. 5–
10 minut ostanite pri miru in nato poskusite znova posneti EKG. 

• Rezultat Inconclusive (Nedoločljivo) je lahko tudi posledica tega, da je 
srčni utrip hitrejši od 120 utripov na minuto in ritem ustreza atrijski 
fibrilaciji. 

Če večkrat dobite rezultat Inconclusive (Nedoločljivo), se posvetujte z 
zdravnikom.  
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Valovna oblika EKG je 
prikazana obrnjena na 
glavo. 

Obrnjena valovna oblika je lahko posledica izbire napačnega zapestja. Odprite 
možnost Drawer > Accessories > Wrist selection (Izbira zapestja) in izberite 
zapestje, na katerem nosite uro. 
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Aplikácia Samsung Health Monitor (aplikácia na meranie EKG) 
 

 

Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd.  
129, Samsung-ro,  
Yeongtong-gu,  
Suwon-si, Gyeonggi-do,  
16677,  
Kórejská republika  
www.samsung.com  

 
Samsung Electronics GmbH 
Am Kronberger Hang 6, 65824 
Schwalbach am Taunus, 
Nemecko  

 
Pozorne si prečítajte tieto pokyny na používanie, aby ste produkt používali správne  

 

 

 

Číslo dokumentu: 360049 (20. novembra 2020) 

  

http://www.samsung.com/


 
 

Samsung Electronics Strana 2 z 7 

1. Informácie o týchto pokynoch na používanie 
 

1.1 Symboly 

Symboly použité v týchto pokynoch na používanie 
Symbol Názov Opis 

 
Varovania 

Indikujú obsah, podľa ktorého sa musí postupovať, aby nedošlo k problému 
alebo nepresnému meraniu v dôsledku nesprávneho používania aplikácie 
Samsung Health Monitor. 

 
Výrobca Indikuje výrobcu aplikácie Samsung Health Monitor 

 

Prečítajte si 
pokyny na 
používanie 

Indikuje, že používateľ si musí pred použitím pozorne prečítať pokyny na 
používanie, aby produkt používal správne 

 
Autorizovaný 
zástupca 

Indikuje informácie o autorizovanom zástupcovi pre krajiny EÚ. 

Symboly použité v aplikácii Samsung Health Monitor 

Symboly použité v aplikácii Samsung Health Monitor sa môžu zmeniť.  

Symbol Názov Opis 

 
Varovania 

Indikujú obsah, podľa ktorého sa musí postupovať, aby nedošlo k problému 
alebo nepresnému meraniu v dôsledku nesprávneho používania aplikácie 
Samsung Health Monitor 

 
Varovania 

Indikujú obsah, podľa ktorého sa musí postupovať, aby nedošlo k problému 
alebo nepresnému meraniu v dôsledku nesprávneho používania aplikácie 
Samsung Health Monitor 

 
Priemerný 
tep srdca 

Označuje priemernú tepovú frekvenciu počas merania EKG. 

 

1.2 Pokyny na používanie poskytnuté v elektronickej forme 
Pokyny na používanie aplikácie Samsung Health Monitor sa poskytujú v elektronickej forme a sú k dispozícii 
v aplikácii Samsung Health Monitor a na jej webovej lokalite v rámci lokality samsung.com. 
Ak potrebujete pokyny na používanie v tlačenej forme, môžete o ne požiadať tak, že zavoláte do oficiálneho 
centra podpory Samsung vo svojej krajine.  
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2. Zamýšľaný účel 
 

Aplikácia na meranie EKG od spoločnosti Samsung je výlučne softvérová zdravotnícka mobilná aplikácia 
bez lekárskeho predpisu, ktorá funguje v kompatibilných hodinkách Samsung Galaxy Watch a telefóne 
Samsung Galaxy. Aplikácia je určená na vytváranie, zaznamenávanie, ukladanie, prenášanie 
a zobrazovanie jednokanálového elektrokardiogramu (EKG), ktorý pripomína jednozvodové EKG, 
u dospelých osôb vo veku 22 a viac rokov. Aplikácia označuje stopy s možnosťou klasifikácie ako fibriláciu 
predsiení (AFib) alebo sínusový rytmus s cieľom uľahčiť identifikáciu srdcového rytmu. Nenahrádza tradičné 
spôsoby diagnostiky a liečby. Aplikácia nie je určená pre používateľov s inými zistenými arytmiami 
a používatelia by nemali výstupné hodnoty zariadenia interpretovať ani na ich základe podnikať klinické 
opatrenia bez konzultácie s kvalifikovaným poskytovateľom zdravotnej starostlivosti. EKG a klasifikáciu 
rytmu môžu využívať používatelia so zistenou fibriláciou predsiení aj bez nej ako údaje, ktoré možno 
poskytnúť kvalifikovanému poskytovateľovi zdravotnej starostlivosti.  

3. Kontraindikácie 
 

NEPOUŽÍVAJTE aplikáciu na meranie EKG, ak máte menej ako 22 rokov.  

NEPOUŽÍVAJTE aplikáciu na meranie EKG, ak máte implantovaný kardiostimulátor, implantovaný srdcový 
defibrilátor alebo iné implantované elektronické zariadenia.  

NEPOUŽÍVAJTE aplikáciu na meranie EKG, ak máte zistenú arytmiu inú ako fibriláciu predsiení. 

4. Varovania 
 

Postupujte podľa varovaní uvedených nižšie. Ak podľa nich nebudete postupovať, aplikácia na meranie EKG 
nemusí zaznamenať presné merania.  
 

 
Aplikácia na meranie EKG nedokáže diagnostikovať srdcové ochorenia ani zistiť príznaky infarktu. 

 

Aplikácia na meranie EKG nenahrádza tradičné spôsoby diagnostiky a liečby kvalifikovaným 
poskytovateľom zdravotnej starostlivosti. Ak sa domnievate, že naliehavo potrebujete lekársku 
pomoc, ihneď kontaktujte miestnu pohotovostnú službu. 

 
NEMEŇTE si lieky ani dávkovanie bez predchádzajúcej konzultácie s lekárom. 

 

NEINTERPRETUJTE merania aplikácie na meranie EKG ani na ich základe nepodnikajte klinické 
opatrenia bez predchádzajúcej konzultácie s kvalifikovaným poskytovateľom zdravotnej 
starostlivosti. 

 
NEVYKONÁVAJTE merania EKG počas žiadnej fyzickej aktivity. 

 

NEVYKONÁVAJTE merania EKG, keď sa hodinky Galaxy Watch nachádzajú v blízkosti silných 
elektromagnetických polí (napríklad zariadení magnetickej rezonancie (MR) alebo röntgenových 
zariadení, elektromagnetických systémov na ochranu pred krádežou a detektorov kovu). 



 
 

Samsung Electronics Strana 4 z 7 

 

Z bezpečnostných dôvodov vždy párujte telefón Galaxy a hodinky Galaxy Watch cez Bluetooth 
v súkromnom (domácom) prostredí. Párovanie sa NEODPORÚČA vykonávať na verejnom mieste 

 

NEVYKONÁVAJTE merania EKG počas lekárskeho zákroku (napríklad operácie alebo externej 
defibrilácie). 

 

NEVYKONÁVAJTE merania EKG, ak sa hodinky Galaxy Watch nenachádzajú v týchto 
podmienkach:  

• Teplota: 54 oF – 104 oF/12 oC – 40 oC 
• Vlhkosť: relatívna vlhkosť 30 % – 90 % 

 

Uistite sa, že prst použitý na zaznamenanie EKG nie je zakrytý a nenachádzajú sa na ňom sinky, 
jazvy ani rezné rany. 

 

Určité fyziologické stavy môžu spôsobiť, že pri niektorých osobách nebude mať aplikácia na 
meranie EKG dostatočne silný signál na zisťovanie a analýzu. 

 

5 Začíname 
 

Aplikácia na meranie EKG sa skladá z aplikácie pre telefón Galaxy (ECG-Android) a aplikácie pre hodinky 
Galaxy Watch (ECG-Tizen). K aplikácii možno získať prístup prostredníctvom aplikácie Samsung Health 
Monitor. Aplikácia na meranie EKG vyžaduje model Galaxy Active2 s verziou systému Tizen 4.0.0.8 alebo 
novšou, prípadne novší model hodiniek než Galaxy Active2, ktorý je spárovaný s telefónom Galaxy so 
systémom Android Nougat alebo novším.  

1. Uistite sa, že hodinky Galaxy Watch sú spárované s telefónom Galaxy cez Bluetooth.  
2. Ak je v telefóne Galaxy nainštalovaná aplikácia na meranie EKG, otvorte aplikáciu Samsung Health 

Monitor a podľa pokynov na obrazovke si nastavte profil.  

Ak aplikácia na meranie EKG v telefóne Galaxy nainštalovaná nie je, nainštalujte aplikáciu Samsung Health 
Monitor z obchodu Galaxy Store a potom nainštalujte najnovšiu aktualizáciu softvéru Galaxy Wearable. Po 
nainštalovaní aktualizácie otvorte aplikáciu Samsung Health Monitor a postupujte podľa pokynov na 
nastavenie na obrazovke. 

6. Zaznamenanie EKG pomocou hodiniek Galaxy Watch 
 

1. Otvorte aplikáciu Samsung Health Monitor v hodinkách Galaxy Watch.  
2. Uistite sa, že hodinky Galaxy Watch vám obopínajú zápästie.  
3. Pohodlne si položte predlaktia na stôl a potom na 30 sekúnd jemne priložte konček prsta druhej ruky 

k hornému tlačidlu hodiniek Galaxy Watch. Zostaňte v pokoji a nerozprávajte, kým hodinky Galaxy 
Watch nevykonajú meranie. Keď sa proces zaznamenávania dokončí, na hodinkách sa zobrazia 
výsledky EKG. Poznámka: Počas zaznamenávania nestláčajte horné tlačidlo. Stlačením horného 
tlačidla počas zaznamenávania sa zaznamenávanie zastaví.  

4. Posúvaním nahor a nadol zobrazte výsledok EKG. Ak máte príznaky, klepnite na položku Pridať 
a na obrazovke Príznaky skontrolujte zoznam a klepnite na každý príznak, ktorý máte. Potom 
klepnutím na položku Uložiť príznaky pridajte do svojej správy EKG a vráťte sa na obrazovku 
Výsledky.  
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5. Klepnutím na položku Hotovo prejdite späť na úvodnú obrazovku. Svoju správu EKG môžete 
skontrolovať v aplikácii na meranie EKG v telefóne. (Na synchronizáciu sa vyžaduje, aby boli 
hodinky a telefón spárované cez Bluetooth.) 

7. Kontrola správ EKG na telefóne Galaxy 
 

Po zaznamenaní EKG sa údaje EKG synchronizujú so spárovaným telefónom Galaxy, v ktorom sa vytvorí 
správa PDF.  

1. Otvorte aplikáciu Samsung Health Monitor v telefóne Galaxy.  
2. Klepnutím na miniatúru zobrazte najnovšiu správu EKG alebo klepnutím na položku Zobraziť 

históriu zobrazte všetky dostupné správy.  

Môže sa vám zobraziť ktorýkoľvek z týchto štyroch výsledkov:  

• Sínusový rytmus – tento výsledok znamená, že počas zaznamenávania srdce bilo v pravidelnom 
rytme, pričom tep srdca bol 50 – 100 úderov za minútu (BPM).  

o Varovanie: Výsledok so sínusovým rytmom nie je zárukou, že nemáte arytmiu alebo iné 
ochorenie. Ak sa necítite dobre, kontaktujte svojho lekára  

• Fibrilácia predsiení (AFib) – tento výsledok znamená, že počas zaznamenávania srdce bilo 
v nepravidelnom rytme, pričom tep srdca bol 50 – 120 BPM. Ak sa zobrazí tento výsledok, 
požiadajte o pomoc svojho lekára.  

• Nejednoznačné – tento výsledok znamená, že záznam EKG nebolo možné klasifikovať, pretože tep 
srdca bol príliš rýchly alebo príliš pomalý, prípadne rytmus nepredstavoval fibriláciu predsiení ani 
sínusový rytmus. Ak sa tento výsledok zobrazuje opakovane, kontaktujte svojho lekára.  

o Okolnosti, ktorých dôsledkom je nejednoznačný výsledok  
 tep srdca počas zaznamenávania bol nižší než 50 BPM (pomalý tep srdca*) alebo  
 tep srdca bol vyšší než 100 BPM (rýchly tep srdca**) a rytmus nepredstavoval 

fibriláciu predsiení alebo  
 srdcový rytmus nebol sínusový ani nepredstavoval fibriláciu predsiení alebo  
 srdcový rytmus predstavoval fibriláciu predsiení a tep srdca bol vyšší než 120 BPM  

* Pomalý tep srdca môže byť bežný, napríklad u trénovaných športovcov. Môžu ho tiež spôsobovať určité 
lieky alebo ochorenia spojené s abnormálnou elektrickou aktivitou v srdci.  
** Rýchly tep srdca môže byť bežný, napríklad pri cvičení alebo citovom napätí. Takisto to môže byť reakcia 
na dehydratáciu, horúčku, infekciu alebo iné ochorenia vrátane fibrilácie predsiení alebo inej arytmie.  

• Nekvalitný záznam – tento výsledok znamená, že aplikácia na meranie EKG nedokázala 
analyzovať údaje. Nekvalitný záznam je zvyčajne dôsledkom toho, že sa počas zaznamenávania 
pohlo vaše telo alebo hodinky Galaxy Watch nemali dostatočný kontakt s pokožkou na zápästí alebo 
prste. Ak sa tento výsledok zobrazuje opakovane, prečítajte si časť Zaznamenanie EKG pomocou 
hodiniek Galaxy Watch vyššie 

8. Bezpečnosť a presnosť 
 

Pri klinickom overovaní aplikácie na meranie EKG sa testovala jej presnosť pri zisťovaní sínusového rytmu 
a fibrilácie predsiení v rámci záznamov EKG 544 účastníkov. Klasifikácie rytmu podľa aplikácie na meranie 
EKG sa porovnali s klasifikáciami rytmu, ktoré uskutočnili kardiológovia s osvedčením pomocou 12-
zvodového EKG. Aplikácia na meranie EKG preukázala citlivosť 98,1 % pri zisťovaní AFib a presnosť 100 % 
pri klasifikácii sínusového rytmu v rámci všetkých záznamov s možnosťou klasifikácie.  
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Počas klinických skúšaní bolo 16,8 % záznamov EKG nejednoznačných alebo išlo o nekvalitný záznam. 
V prípade započítania všetkých týchto záznamov je citlivosť aplikácie na meranie EKG 87,1 % a presnosť 
zisťovania sínusového rytmu 82,5 %. Pri skutočnom používaní môže byť počet nejednoznačných 
a nekvalitných záznamov väčší.  

Správa EKG vo formáte PDF sa porovnala so štandardným jednozvodovým EKG, pokiaľ ide o kľúčové 
intervaly (PR, RR), trvanie a amplitúdu QRS. Počas tohto klinického skúšania neboli nahlásené žiadne 
nepriaznivé udalosti. 

* Poznámka: Na základe štúdie uskutočnenej v jednom zariadení od septembra 2019 do apríla 2020. Za 
zistenie presnosti merania nepravidelného rytmu zodpovedalo klinické pracovisko. Pacienti vo veku menej 
ako 22 rokov boli z tejto štúdie vylúčení 

9. Riešenie problémov 
 

Ak sa pri používaní aplikácie na meranie EKG vyskytujú problémy, v tabuľke nižšie nájdete možné riešenia.  

Problém  Riešenie  

V telefóne nemôžem 
aktivovať funkciu EKG 
aplikácie Samsung 
Health Monitor 

• Uistite sa, že aplikácia na meranie EKG je schválená na používanie vo 
vašej krajine. 

• Uistite sa, že pri aktivácii aplikácie Samsung Health Monitor máte 
aktívne mobilné pripojenie.  

Nemôžem nájsť aplikáciu 
na meranie EKG 
v hodinkách Galaxy 
Watch. 

Uistite sa, že sú vaše hodinky Galaxy Watch kompatibilné s aplikáciou na 
meranie EKG. Aplikácia na meranie EKG vyžaduje model Galaxy Active2 
s verziou systému Tizen 4.0.0.8 alebo novšou, prípadne novší model hodiniek 
než Galaxy Active2, ktorý je spárovaný s telefónom Galaxy so systémom 
Android Nougat alebo novším.  
Ak sú vaše hodinky Galaxy Watch kompatibilné, v telefóne nainštalujte 
aplikáciu Samsung Health Monitor a inovujte softvér Galaxy Wearable na 
najnovšie vydanie Maintenance Release (MR). 

Nemôžem si 
zaznamenať EKG 

Suchá alebo studená pokožka, nedostatočný kontakt s pokožkou, chlpaté 
zápästie, stlačenie horného tlačidla alebo pohyb používateľa môže spôsobiť, že 
aplikácia na meranie EKG sa vypne, nespustí sa zaznamenávanie alebo sa 
zaznamenávanie zastaví.  
Pred zaznamenaním EKG:  

• Naneste si na ruky a zápästie zvlhčujúce pleťové mlieko. 
• Ak máte studené dlane a ruky, odopnite si hodinky Galaxy Watch 

a jemne si pošúchajte zápästie, aby ste si zohriali pokožku. Znova si 
hodinky Galaxy Watch nasaďte a zopakujte pokus o zaznamenanie 
EKG. 

• Skúste mať hodinky na zápästí nasadené o trochu ďalej od zápästnej 
kosti smerom k lakťu, aby sa vytvoril lepší kontakt s pokožkou.  

Počas procesu zaznamenávania sa uistite, že  

• predlaktia máte položené na stole. 
• končekom prsta úplne zakrývate horné tlačidlo. 
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• nehýbete rukami a nerozprávate. 
• nestláčate horné tlačidlo. 
• prst máte jemne priložený k hornému tlačidlu počas zaznamenávania, 

ktoré trvá 30 sekúnd.  

Ak sa aplikácia na meranie EKG vypína ihneď po otvorení, môže ísť o problém 
softvéru. Reštartujte hodinky Galaxy Watch a skúste to znova.  
Ak stále nemôžete vytvoriť úspešný záznam, príčinou môže byť, že hodinky 
nedokážu zistiť dostatočne silný signál na zaznamenanie EKG. 

V aplikácii Samsung 
Health Monitor sa 
nezobrazujú moje 
výsledky EKG. 

Uistite sa, že hodinky Galaxy Watch sú spárované cez Bluetooth s telefónom 
Galaxy pomocou aplikácie Galaxy Wearable. Ak sa výsledky stále nezobrazujú, 
skúste údaje synchronizovať klepnutím na položku Synchronizovať v pravom 
hornom rohu. 

Opakovane sa mi 
zobrazuje výsledok 
Nekvalitný záznam. 

Výsledok Nekvalitný záznam môže byť dôsledkom „rušenia“ signálu, ktoré 
spôsobujú nečistoty na snímačoch, nedostatočné zvlhčenie, nedostatočný 
kontakt s pokožkou alebo pohyb používateľa počas merania EKG.  

• Očistite zadnú stranu hodiniek, zápästie, na ktorom sú hodinky 
nasadené, a konček prsta, ktorý sa používa pri meraní. 

• Uistite sa, že hodinky Galaxy Watch vám obopínajú zápästie, pohodlne 
si položte predlaktia na stôl a potom zaznamenajte EKG. 

• Skúste mať hodinky na zápästí nasadené o trochu ďalej od zápästnej 
kosti smerom k lakťu, aby sa vytvoril lepší kontakt s pokožkou. 

• Určité fyziologické stavy môžu spôsobiť, že pri niektorých osobách 
nebude mať aplikácia na meranie EKG dostatočne silný signál na 
zisťovanie a analýzu. 

Opakovane sa mi 
zobrazuje výsledok 
Nejednoznačné. 

Ak sa domnievate, že naliehavo potrebujete lekársku pomoc, ihneď kontaktujte 
pohotovostnú službu.  

• Nejednoznačný výsledok môže byť spôsobený rýchlym alebo pomalým 
tepom srdca alebo iným srdcovým rytmom, ktorý nepredstavuje AFib 
ani sínusový rytmus.  

o Rýchly tep srdca môže byť bežný, napríklad pri cvičení alebo 
citovom napätí. Takisto to môže byť reakcia na dehydratáciu, 
horúčku, infekciu alebo iné ochorenia vrátane fibrilácie 
predsiení alebo inej arytmie. Zostaňte 5 až 10 minút v pokoji 
a skúste EKG zaznamenať znova. 

• Nejednoznačný výsledok môže byť spôsobený tým, že tep srdca je 
vyšší než 120 BPM, pričom rytmus predstavuje fibriláciu predsiení. 

Ak sa nejednoznačný výsledok zobrazuje opakovane, kontaktujte svojho lekára.  

Moja krivka EKG sa 
zobrazuje dole hlavou. 

Dôvodom prevrátenej krivky môže byť nesprávny výber zápästia. Prejdite na 
položky Zásuvka > Príslušenstvo > Výber zápästia a vyberte zápästie, na 
ktorom nosíte hodinky. 
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